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9-Month Mother (DCW1M)
Data Dictionary
26FEB2026 09:04:28

Position Research
domain

Subdomain Questionnaire
number

Question Variable name Data
values

Value labels Variable
type

Notes Missing
n

Missing % 

1       Family ID (linkable to
other datasets)

FAMID .   Identification
key

Randomly
generated
family ID:
Allows
linking to
other
datasets

0 0%

 

2       Mother ID (linkable to
other datasets)

MID .   Identification
key

Randomly
generated
mother ID:
Allows
linking to
other
datasets

0 0%

 

3       Mother ID ID_M9M .   Identification
key

Randomly
generated
mother ID:
Allows
linking to
other
datasets

0 0%

 

4   Relationship   Mother's Gender? PQ2_M9M 1 Male Raw   1 0%

            2 Female     .  

 

5     PQ3 If Female-What Is Your
Relationship To Baby?

PQ3_M9M 1 Biological mother Raw   1 0%

            2 Adoptive mother     .  

            3 Foster mother     .  
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            4 Stepmother     .  

            5 Grandmother     .  

            6 Aunt     .  

            97 Other     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

6     PQ4 If Male-What Is Your
Relationship To Baby?

PQ4_M9M .   Raw Free-text
information:
Please
contact
GUiNZ

.  

 

7     PQ5 Do You Have A Current
Partner?

PQ5_M9M 1 Current partner Raw   1 0%

            2 No current partner     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

8 About your baby Things you do
with your baby

M1 How Often Do You Play
Games With Your Baby
[Babies] (E.G., Hand-
Clapping Games Such As
Pat-A-Cake; Face-Hiding
Games Such As Peek-A-
Boo; Finger Games Such
As Round And Round The
Garden)?

PC1_M9M 1 Seldom or never Raw   1 0%

            2 Once a week     .  

            3 Several times a week     .  

            4 Once a day     .  

            5 Several times a day     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

9     M2 How Often Do You Talk
To Your Baby [Babies]
During Everyday Activities
(E.G., Feeding, Changing
Nappies, Bathing,
Playing)?

PC2_M9M 1 Seldom or never Raw   1 0%
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            2 Once a week     .  

            3 Several times a week     .  

            4 Once a day     .  

            5 Several times a day     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

10     M3 How Often Does Your
Baby [Do Your Babies]
Watch Videos Or Dvds?

HL1_M9M 1 Seldom or never Raw   1 0%

            2 Once a week     .  

            3 Several times a week     .  

            4 Once a day     .  

            5 Several times a day     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

11     M4 How Often Does Your
Baby [Do Your Babies]
Watch Children'S Tv
Programmes?

HL2_M9M 1 Seldom or never Raw   1 0%

            2 Once a week     .  

            3 Several times a week     .  

            4 Once a day     .  

            5 Several times a day     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

12     M5 How Often Is The Tv
Turned On In The Same
Room With Your Baby
[Babies], Whether Or Not
Your Baby Is [Babies Are]
Watching?

HL3_M9M 1 Seldom or never Raw   1 0%

            2 Once a week     .  

            3 Several times a week     .  

            4 Once a day     .  
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            5 Several times a day     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

13     M6 How Often Do You Play
With Toys With Your Baby
[Babies]?

PC3_M9M 1 Seldom or never Raw   1 0%

            2 Once a week     .  

            3 Several times a week     .  

            4 Once a day     .  

            5 Several times a day     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

14     M7 How Often Do You Sing
Songs Or Tell Stories To
Your Baby [Babies]? Do
Not Include Reading
Books.

PC4_M9M 1 Seldom or never Raw   1 0%

            2 Once a week     .  

            3 Several times a week     .  

            4 Once a day     .  

            5 Several times a day     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

15     M8 How Often Do You Read
Books To Your Baby
[Babies]?

PC5_M9M 1 Seldom or never Raw   1 0%

            2 Once a week     .  

            3 Several times a week     .  

            4 Once a day     .  

            5 Several times a day     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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16     M9 How Old Was Your Baby
[Were Your Babies] When
You First Started Reading
Books To Him Or Her
[Them]?

NPC6_M9M 1 Months Raw   1026 16%

            2 Weeks     .  

            94 Began in pregnancy     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

17       How Old Was Your Baby
[Were Your Babies] When
You First Started Reading
Books To Him Or Her
[Them]: Weeks?

NPC6W_M9M .   Raw   4879 76%

 

18       How Old Was Your Baby
[Were Your Babies] When
You First Started Reading
Books To Him Or Her
[Them]: Months?

NPC6M_M9M .   Raw   3111 49%

 

19     M10 Approximately How Many
Children'S Books Are In
Your Home Right Now?

HL4_M9M 1 None Raw   0 0%

            2 1-5 books     .  

            3 6-20 books     .  

            4 21-50 books     .  

            5 51+ books     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

20     M11 Approximately How Many
Other Books Are In Your
Home Right Now?

HL5_M9M 1 None Raw   0 0%

            2 1-5 books     .  

            3 6-20 books     .  

            4 21-50 books     .  

            5 51+ books     .  

            98 RF     .  
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            99 DK     .  

 

21   Time spent with
your child

M12 I Say Nice Things About
My Baby [Babies]

TS1_M9M 1 Almost always true Raw   0 0%

            2 Mostly true     .  

            3 Occasionally true     .  

            4 Almost never true     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

22     M13 I Take An Active Interest
In My Baby [Babies]

TS2_M9M 1 Almost always true Raw   0 0%

            2 Mostly true     .  

            3 Occasionally true     .  

            4 Almost never true     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

23     M14 I Am Interested In The
Things My Baby Does
[Babies Do]

TS3_M9M 1 Almost always true Raw   0 0%

            2 Mostly true     .  

            3 Occasionally true     .  

            4 Almost never true     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

24     M15 I Praise My Baby When
He/She Deserves It
[Babies When They
Deserve It]

TS4_M9M 1 Almost always true Raw   0 0%

            2 Mostly true     .  

            3 Occasionally true     .  

            4 Almost never true     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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25     M16 I Enjoy Having My Baby
[Babies] Around Me

TS5_M9M 1 Almost always true Raw   0 0%

            2 Mostly true     .  

            3 Occasionally true     .  

            4 Almost never true     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

26     M17 I Tell My Baby How Proud
I Am Of Him/Her When
He/She Is Good [Babies
How Proud I Am Of Them
When They Are Good]

TS6_M9M 1 Almost always true Raw   0 0%

            2 Mostly true     .  

            3 Occasionally true     .  

            4 Almost never true     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

27     M18 I Make My Baby [Babies]
Feel Proud When He/She
Does [They Do] Well

TS7_M9M 1 Almost always true Raw   0 0%

            2 Mostly true     .  

            3 Occasionally true     .  

            4 Almost never true     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

28     M19 I Talk To My Baby
[Babies] In A Warm And
Affectionate Way

TS8_M9M 1 Almost always true Raw   0 0%

            2 Mostly true     .  

            3 Occasionally true     .  

            4 Almost never true     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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29     M20 I Make My Baby [Babies]
Feel What He/She Does
[They Do] Is Important

TS9_M9M 1 Almost always true Raw   0 0%

            2 Mostly true     .  

            3 Occasionally true     .  

            4 Almost never true     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

30     M21 I Pay A Lot Of Attention
To My Baby [Babies]

TS10_M9M 1 Almost always true Raw   0 0%

            2 Mostly true     .  

            3 Occasionally true     .  

            4 Almost never true     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

31     M22 I Try To Make My Baby
[Babies] Happy

TS11_M9M 1 Almost always true Raw   0 0%

            2 Mostly true     .  

            3 Occasionally true     .  

            4 Almost never true     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

32     M23 I Like To Spend Time
With My Baby [Babies]

TS12_M9M 1 Almost always true Raw   0 0%

            2 Mostly true     .  

            3 Occasionally true     .  

            4 Almost never true     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

33   Looking after M24 To What Extent Are You INV1_M9M 1 Not much of the time Raw   0 0%
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baby Involved In The Day To
Day Care Of Your Baby
[Babies], For Example
Feeding, Holding,
Changing?

            2 Some of the time     .  

            3 Most of the time     .  

            4 All of the time     .  

            5 Not applicable     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

34     M25 How Involved Is Your
Partner In The Day To
Day Care Of Your Baby
[Babies]?

INV2_M9M 1 Not much of the time Raw   0 0%

            2 Some of the time     .  

            3 Most of the time     .  

            4 All of the time     .  

            5 Not applicable     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

35     M26 How Much Of The Time
Are You Directly
Responsible For Your
Baby [Babies], For
Example, In Sole Care Of
Him/Her [Them], Making
Babysitting
Arrangements, Looking
After Him/Her [Them] If
They Are Sick?

INV3_M9M 1 Not much of the time Raw   0 0%

            2 Some of the time     .  

            3 Most of the time     .  

            4 All of the time     .  

            5 Not applicable     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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36     M27 How Often Is Your
Partner Directly
Responsible For Your
Baby [Babies]?

INV4_M9M 1 Not much of the time Raw   0 0%

            2 Some of the time     .  

            3 Most of the time     .  

            4 All of the time     .  

            5 Not applicable     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

37   Being the
parent of a new

baby

M28 How Satisfying Has Being
The Parent Of A New
Baby Been For You?

EL1_M9M 1 Not at all satisfying Raw   0 0%

            6 Completely satisfying     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

38     M29 How Much Do You Think
That You Positively Affect
Your [Baby'S/Babies’]
Development?

EL2_M9M 1 Not at all Raw   0 0%

            6 A great deal     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

39     M30 How Much Have The
Tasks Of Taking Care Of
[A New Baby/Your New
Babies] Been Satisfying
To You?

EL3_M9M 1 Not at all satisfying Raw   0 0%

            6 Completely satisfying     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

40     M31 How Much Do You Think
Your [Baby'S/Babies’]
Enjoys [His/Her/Their]
Interactions With You?

EL4_M9M 1 Not at all Raw   0 0%
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            6 A great deal     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

41     M32 How Much Of The Time
Can You Tell What Your
[Baby'S/Babies'] Needs?

EL5_M9M 1 Hardly ever Raw   0 0%

            6 Almost all of the time     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

42     M33 How Much [Does The
Baby Seem Like A
Person, With His/Her Own
Personality/Do The
Babies Seem Like
Persons, With Their Own
Personalities], To You?

EL6_M9M 1 Very little of the time Raw   0 0%

            6 All of the time     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

43     M34 How Well Do You Think
That You Know Your
[Baby/Babies]?

EL7_M9M 1 Hardly at all Raw   0 0%

            6 Very well     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

44     M35 How Well Are You
Meeting Your
Expectations For Yourself
As A Parent Of [A New
Baby/Your New Babies]?

EL8_M9M 1 Not at all Raw   0 0%

            6 Completely     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

45     M36 How Much [Has The EL9_M9M 1 Not at all Raw   0 0%
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Baby'S/Have The Babies']
Growth And Development
Been A Source Of
Satisfaction To You?

            6 A great deal     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

46     M37 How In Tune With Your
[Baby/Babies] Do You
Feel?

EL10_M9M 1 Not at all in tune Raw   0 0%

            6 Completely in tune     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

47     M38 How Satisfied Are You
With The Way That You
Relate To Your
[Baby/Babies] And Your
[Baby'S/Babies'] Needs?

EL11_M9M 1 Not satisfied Raw   0 0%

            6 Completely satisfied     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

48     M39 How Satisfied Are You
With The Help You Get
From Your Partner?

ST1_M9M 1 Not satisfied Raw   541 8%

            6 Completely satisfied     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

49     M40 How Satisfied Are You
With The Help You Get
From Your Family?

ST2_M9M 1 Not satisfied Raw   0 0%

            6 Completely satisfied     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

50     M41 How Confident Are You ST3_M9M 1 Not at all confident Raw   0 0%
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When Caring For Your
Baby [Babies]?

            6 Completely confident     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

51     M42 How Close Do You Feel
To Your Baby [Babies]?

ST4_M9M 1 Not at all close Raw   0 0%

            6 Completely close     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

52   Parenting
values

M43 Which Three Of These
Values Are Most
Important To Your Child'S
Development? To Be
Ambitious

NVL1_1_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

53       Which Three Of These
Values Are Most
Important To Your Child'S
Development? To Be A
Good Person

NVL1_2_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

54       Which Three Of These
Values Are Most
Important To Your Child'S
Development? To Take
On Challenges

NVL1_3_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

55       Which Three Of These
Values Are Most
Important To Your Child'S
Development? To Have A
Concern For Our World
And Environment

NVL1_4_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

56       Which Three Of These
Values Are Most
Important To Your Child'S
Development? To Have A
Sense Of Family/Whanau

NVL1_5_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

57       Which Three Of These
Values Are Most
Important To Your Child'S
Development? To Have
An Understanding Of
Their Culture

NVL1_6_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

58       Which Three Of These
Values Are Most
Important To Your Child'S
Development? To Be
Successful

NVL1_7_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

59       Which Three Of These
Values Are Most
Important To Your Child'S
Development? To Enjoy

NVL1_8_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%
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Life

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

60       Which Three Of These
Values Are Most
Important To Your Child'S
Development? To Have
Initiative

NVL1_9_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

61       Which Three Of These
Values Are Most
Important To Your Child'S
Development? To
Respect Others

NVL1_10_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

62     M44 Which Three Of These
Values Are Least
Important To Your Child'S
Development? To Be
Ambitious

NVL2_1_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

63       Which Three Of These
Values Are Least
Important To Your Child'S
Development? To Be A
Good Person

NVL2_2_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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64       Which Three Of These
Values Are Least
Important To Your Child'S
Development? To Take
On Challenges

NVL2_3_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

65       Which Three Of These
Values Are Least
Important To Your Child'S
Development? To Have A
Concern For Our World
And Environment

NVL2_4_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

66       Which Three Of These
Values Are Least
Important To Your Child'S
Development? To Have A
Sense Of Family/Whanau

NVL2_5_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

67       Which Three Of These
Values Are Least
Important To Your Child'S
Development? To Have
An Understanding Of
Their Culture

NVL2_6_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

68       Which Three Of These
Values Are Least

NVL2_7_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%
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Important To Your Child'S
Development? To Be
Successful

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

69       Which Three Of These
Values Are Least
Important To Your Child'S
Development? To Enjoy
Life

NVL2_8_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

70       Which Three Of These
Values Are Least
Important To Your Child'S
Development? To Have
Initiative

NVL2_9_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

71       Which Three Of These
Values Are Least
Important To Your Child'S
Development? To
Respect Others

NVL2_10_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

72   Baby's health
care services

M45 With Regard To Your
Baby'S[Babies] Health
Care, Which Of The
Statements Below Best
Describes Your Situation?

HC1_M9M 1 Single doctor Raw   0 0%

            2 One of several doctors in the
same practice

    .  
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            3 One of several GPs in different
practices

    .  

            4 Take baby [babies] to a hospital
ED

    .  

            5 Use the afterhours doctors     .  

            6 Not taken baby [babies] to a
doctor

    .  

            97 Other     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

73     M46 What is the name of the
gp or gp practice where
you most often take your
baby [babies]? and where
is it located: gp name and
location?

HC2_M9M 1 Name & Location provided Raw   199 3%

            2 Partial information provided     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

74       HC2: Doctors name HC2_DRNAME_M9M .   Raw Free-text
information:
Please
contact
GUiNZ

.  

 

75       HC2: Clinic name HC2_CLINICNAME_M9M .   Raw Free-text
information:
Please
contact
GUiNZ

.  

 

76       HC2: address 1 HC2_ADD1_M9M .   Raw Free-text
information:
Please
contact
GUiNZ

.  

 

77       HC2: address 2 HC2_ADD2_M9M .   Raw Free-text
information:
Please
contact

.  
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GUiNZ

 

78       HC2: address 3 HC2_ADD3_M9M .   Raw Free-text
information:
Please
contact
GUiNZ

.  

 

79       HC2: address 4 HC2_ADD4_M9M .   Raw Free-text
information:
Please
contact
GUiNZ

.  

 

80       HC2: address 5 HC2_ADD5_M9M .   Raw Free-text
information:
Please
contact
GUiNZ

.  

 

81     M47 Is This The Same Gp Or
Gp Practice That You
Used Prior To Baby'S
[Babies'] Birth?

HC3_M9M 1 Yes Raw   199 3%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

82     M48 Did You Have Difficulties
Finding A Gp For Your
Baby [Babies]: Difficulties
Finding A Gp - No
Difficulties?

NHC4_1_M9M 0 No Raw   5034 79%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

83       Did You Have Difficulties
Finding A Gp For Your
Baby [Babies]: Difficulties
Finding A Gp - Difficulty
Finding A Gp I Was
Happy With?

NHC4_2_M9M 0 No Raw   5034 79%
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            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

84       Did You Have Difficulties
Finding A Gp For Your
Baby [Babies]: Difficulties
Finding A Gp - Practices
Were Not Taking New
Patients?

NHC4_3_M9M 0 No Raw   5034 79%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

85       Did You Have Difficulties
Finding A Gp For Your
Baby [Babies]: Difficulties
Finding A Gp - Moved To
New Area And Did Not
Know Local Services?

NHC4_4_M9M 0 No Raw   5034 79%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

86       Did You Have Difficulties
Finding A Gp For Your
Baby [Babies]: Difficulties
Finding A Gp - Could Not
Find A Gp Who Spoke My
Language?

NHC4_5_M9M 0 No Raw   5034 79%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

87       Did You Have Difficulties
Finding A Gp For Your
Baby [Babies]: Difficulties
Finding A Gp - Other?

NHC4_97_M9M 0 No Raw   5034 79%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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88     M49 All Things Considered,
How Satisfied Are You
With Your Baby'S
[Babies'] Usual Gp
Practice?

HC5_M9M 1 Completely dissatisfied Raw   199 3%

            2 Very dissatisfied     .  

            3 Fairly dissatisfied     .  

            4 Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied     .  

            5 Fairly satisfied     .  

            6 Very satisfied     .  

            7 Completely satisfied     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

89     M50 Has Your Baby [Have
Your Babies] Ever Been
Seen By Any
Complementary Or
Alternative Practitioners
Or A Traditional Healer?

HC6_M9M 1 Yes Raw   0 0%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

90     M51 Please Indicate All Those
That Have Seen Your
Baby [Babies]:Seen Your
Baby - Acupuncturist?

NHC7_1_M9M 0 No Raw   5081 80%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

91       Please Indicate All Those
That Have Seen Your
Baby [Babies]:
Chiropractor?

NHC7_2_M9M 0 No Raw   5081 80%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  
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            99 DK     .  

 

92       Please Indicate All Those
That Have Seen Your
Baby [Babies]:
Osteopath?

NHC7_3_M9M 0 No Raw   5081 80%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

93       Please Indicate All Those
That Have Seen Your
Baby [Babies]: Massage
Therapist?

NHC7_4_M9M 0 No Raw   5081 80%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

94       Please Indicate All Those
That Have Seen Your
Baby [Babies]:
Homeopath?

NHC7_5_M9M 0 No Raw   5081 80%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

95       Please Indicate All Those
That Have Seen Your
Baby [Babies]:
Naturopath?

NHC7_6_M9M 0 No Raw   5081 80%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

96       Please Indicate All Those
That Have Seen Your
Baby [Babies]: Spiritual
Healer?

NHC7_7_M9M 0 No Raw   5081 80%

            1 Yes     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

97       Please Indicate All Those
That Have Seen Your
Baby [Babies]: Herbalist?

NHC7_8_M9M 0 No Raw   5081 80%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

98       Please Indicate All Those
That Have Seen Your
Baby [Babies]: Traditional
Chinese Medicine
Practitioner?

NHC7_9_M9M 0 No Raw   5081 80%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

99       Please Indicate All Those
That Have Seen Your
Baby [Babies]: Maori
Healer?

NHC7_10_M9M 0 No Raw   5081 80%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

100       Please Indicate All Those
That Have Seen Your
Baby [Babies]: Pacific
Healer?

NHC7_11_M9M 0 No Raw   5081 80%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

101       Please Indicate All Those
That Have Seen Your
Baby [Babies]:
Feldenkrais Or Alexander
Technique Practitioner?

NHC7_12_M9M 0 No Raw   5081 80%
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            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

102       Please Indicate All Those
That Have Seen Your
Baby [Babies]:
Aromatherapist?

NHC7_13_M9M 0 No Raw   5081 80%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

103       Please Indicate All Those
That Have Seen Your
Baby [Babies]: Colour
Therapist?

NHC7_14_M9M 0 No Raw   5081 80%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

104       Please Indicate All Those
That Have Seen Your
Baby [Babies]: Other?

NHC7_97_M9M 0 No Raw   5081 80%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

105 About you and
your family

Family's health M52 How Many People Aged
18 Years Or Over Live In
The Household?

HH11_M9M 1 Number of adults Raw   0 0%

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

106       How Many People Aged
18 Years Or Over Live In
The Household: Number?

HH11NUM_M9M .   Raw   0 0%

 

107     M53 How Many People Aged HH12_M9M 1 Number of children Raw   0 0%



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

Under 18 Years Live In
The Household?

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

108       How Many People Aged
Under 18 Years Live In
The Household -
Number?

HH12NUM_M9M .   Raw   3 0%

 

109     M54 Over The Past 3 Months
Has Anyone In The
Household, Excluding
Your Baby [Babies], Had
A Serious Skin Infection?

FH1_M9M 1 Yes Raw   0 0%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

110     M55 How Many People In The
Household, Excluding
Your Baby [Babies], Have
Had A Serious Skin
Infection Over The Past 3
Months?

FH2_M9M 1 Number of people Raw   5963 93%

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

111       How Many People In The
Household, Excluding
Your Baby [Babies], Have
Had A Serious Skin
Infection Over The Past 3
Months: Number?

FH2NUM_M9M .   Raw   5965 93%

 

112   House and
heating

M56 How Many Bedrooms Are
There In This House?

HH10_M9M 1 Number of bedrooms Raw   0 0%

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

113       How Many Bedrooms Are
There In This House:

HH10NUM_M9M .   Raw   1 0%
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Number?

 

114     M57 Do You Heat Your
House?

HOU1_M9M 1 Yes Raw   0 0%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

115     M58 What Form/S Of Heating
Do You Use: House
Heating - Electricity?

NHOU2_1_M9M 0 No Raw   686 11%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

116       What Form/S Of Heating
Do You Use:  Flued Gas
Heater Attached To Flue
Or Chimney - Burns Gas
From Gas Outlet In Wall
/Floor, Or From Gas
Bottle?

NHOU2_2_M9M 0 No Raw   686 11%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

117       What Form/S Of Heating
Do You Use: Unflued
Portable Gas Heater Not
Attached To Flue Or
Chimney - Burns Gas
From Gas Outlet In
Floor/Wall, Or From Gas
Bottle?

NHOU2_3_M9M 0 No Raw   686 11%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

118       What Form/S Of Heating
Do You Use: Wood?

NHOU2_4_M9M 0 No Raw   686 11%
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            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

119       What Form/S Of Heating
Do You Use: Coal?

NHOU2_5_M9M 0 No Raw   686 11%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

120       What Form/S Of Heating
Do You Use: Solar
Heating Equipment?

NHOU2_6_M9M 0 No Raw   686 11%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

121       What Form/S Of Heating
Do You Use: HRV?

NHOU2_9_M9M 0 No Raw   686 11%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

122       What Form/S Of Heating
Do You Use: Other?

NHOU2_97_M9M 0 No Raw   686 11%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

123     M59 What Form/S Of Heating
Do You Use: Electricity?

NHOU3_1_M9M 0 No Raw   686 11%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

124       What Form/S Of Heating NHOU3_2_M9M 0 No Raw   686 11%
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Do You Use:  Flued Gas
Heater Attached To Flue
Or Chimney - Burns Gas
From Gas Outlet In Wall
/Floor, Or From Gas
Bottle?

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

125       What Form/S Of Heating
Do You Use: Unflued
Portable Gas Heater Not
Attached To Flue Or
Chimney - Burns Gas
From Gas Outlet In
Floor/Wall, Or From Gas
Bottle?

NHOU3_3_M9M 0 No Raw   686 11%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

126       What Form/S Of Heating
Do You Use: Wood?

NHOU3_4_M9M 0 No Raw   686 11%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

127       What Form/S Of Heating
Do You Use: Coal?

NHOU3_5_M9M 0 No Raw   686 11%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

128       What Form/S Of Heating
Do You Use: Solar
Heating Equipment?

NHOU3_6_M9M 0 No Raw   686 11%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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129       What Form/S Of Heating
Do You Use: No Heating?

NHOU3_8_M9M 0 No Raw   686 11%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

130       What Form/S Of Heating
Do You Use: HRV?

NHOU3_9_M9M 0 No Raw   686 11%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

131       What Form/S Of Heating
Do You Use: Other?

NHOU3_97_M9M 0 No Raw   686 11%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

132     M60 How Often Would You
Say The House Where
'Baby' Lives Most Was
Damp?

HOU4_M9M 1 Never/hardly ever Raw   0 0%

            2 Not very often     .  

            3 Quite often     .  

            4 Always/almost always     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

133     M61 How Often Was There
Heavy Condensation In
The Room Where Your
Baby Sleeps At Night?

HOU5_M9M 1 Never/hardly ever Raw   0 0%

            2 Not very often     .  

            3 Quite often     .  

            4 Always/almost always     .  

            98 RF     .  
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            99 DK     .  

 

134     M62 Thinking About The Past
Two Weeks, Has There
Been Mould Or Mildew
On The Walls Or Ceilings
In The Room Where Your
Baby Sleeps At Night?

HOU6_M9M 1 Yes Raw   0 0%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

135   Your own
general health

M63 Thinking About Your
Current Health, In
General How Would You
Say Your Health Was?

GH1_M9M 1 Poor Raw   0 0%

            2 Fair     .  

            3 Good     .  

            4 Very good     .  

            5 Excellent     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

136     M64 Which, If Any, Of The
Following Health
Problems Have You Had:
Coughing On Most Days?

NGH10_1_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

137       Which, If Any, Of The
Following Health
Problems Have You Had:
Pneumonia?

NGH10_2_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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138       Which, If Any, Of The
Following Health
Problems Have You Had:
Asthma?

NGH10_3_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

139       Which, If Any, Of The
Following Health
Problems Have You Had:
Eczema?

NGH10_4_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

140       Which, If Any, Of The
Following Health
Problems Have You Had:
Hayfever?

NGH10_5_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

141       Which, If Any, Of The
Following Health
Problems Have You Had:
Food Allergy?

NGH10_6_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

142       Which, If Any, Of The
Following Health
Problems Have You Had:
None Of These?

NGH10_7_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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143     M65 Do You Have A Disability
That Is Long Term,
Lasting 6 Months Or
More?

GH2_M9M 1 Yes Raw   0 0%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

144     M66 Do You Have An Illness
That Is Long Term,
Lasting 6 Months Or
More?

GH11_M9M 1 Yes Raw   0 0%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

145     M67 Do You Currently Have A
Disability That Is Long
Term, Lasting 6 Months
Or More: Option 1?

GH12_ICD10_1_M9M .   Raw   5550 87%

 

146       Do You Currently Have A
Disability That Is Long
Term, Lasting 6 Months
Or More: Option 2?

GH12_ICD10_2_M9M .   Raw   6272 98%

 

147       Do You Currently Have A
Disability That Is Long
Term, Lasting 6 Months
Or More: Option 3?

GH12_ICD10_3_M9M .   Raw   6357 100%

 

148       Do You Currently Have A
Disability That Is Long
Term, Lasting 6 Months
Or More: Option 4?

GH12_ICD10_4_M9M .   Raw   6380 100%

 

149     M67 Do You Currently Have A
Disability That Is Long
Term, Lasting 6 Months
Or More: Option 1?

NGH12_1_M9M . Abdominal and pelvic pain     .  

              Abnormal blood-pressure     .  
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reading, without diagnosis

              Abnormal findings in
cerebrospinal fluid

    .  

              Abnormal findings in specimens
from digestive organs and

abdominal cavity

    .  

              Abnormal findings in specimens
from female genital organs

    .  

              Abnormal findings in specimens
from male genital organs

    .  

              Abnormal findings in specimens
from other organs, systems and

tissues

    .  

              Abnormal findings in specimens
from respiratory organs and

thorax

    .  

              Abnormal findings on antenatal
screening of mother

    .  

              Abnormal findings on diagnostic
imaging of breast

    .  

              Abnormal findings on diagnostic
imaging of central nervous

system

    .  

              Abnormal findings on diagnostic
imaging of lung

    .  

              Abnormal findings on diagnostic
imaging of other body structures

    .  

              Abnormal involuntary
movements

    .  

              Abnormal results of function
studies

    .  

              Abnormal serum enzyme levels     .  

              Abnormalities of breathing     .  

              Abnormalities of forces of labour     .  

              Abnormalities of gait and
mobility

    .  

              Abnormalities of heart beat     .  

              Abnormality of red blood cells     .  

              Abnormality of white blood cells,
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Abscess of anal and rectal
regions

    .  
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              Abscess of lung and
mediastinum

    .  

              Absent, scanty and rare
menstruation

    .  

              Acanthosis nigricans     .  

              Accident on board watercraft
without accident to watercraft,

not causing drowning and
submersion

    .  

              Accident to nonpowered aircraft
causing injury to occupant

    .  

              Accident to powered aircraft
causing injury to occupant

    .  

              Accident to watercraft causing
drowning and submersion

    .  

              Accident to watercraft causing
other injury

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to alcohol

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to antiepileptic,

sedative-hypnotic,
antiparkinsonism and

psychotropic drugs, not

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to narcotics and

psychodysleptics[hallucinogens],
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to nonopioid

analgesics, antipyretics and
antirheumatics

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to organic solvents

and halogenated hydrocarbons
and their vapours

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to other and

unspecified chemicals and
noxious substances

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to other and

unspecified drugs, medicaments
and biological substances

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

exposure to other drugs acting
on the autonomic nervous

system

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to other gases and

vapours

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to pesticides

    .  

              Accidental suffocation and
strangulation in bed

    .  

              Acne     .  

              Acquired absence of limb     .  

              Acquired absence of organs, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Acquired deformities of fingers
and toes

    .  

              Acquired haemolytic anaemia     .  

              Acquired pure red cell aplasia
[erythroblastopenia]

    .  

              Acrobatic sports     .  

              Actinomycosis     .  

              Acute and subacute endocarditis     .  

              Acute and transient psychotic
disorders

    .  

              Acute appendicitis     .  

              Acute bronchiolitis     .  

              Acute bronchitis     .  

              Acute hepatitis A     .  

              Acute hepatitis B     .  

              Acute laryngitis and tracheitis     .  

              Acute lymphadenitis     .  

              Acute myocardial infarction     .  

              Acute myocarditis     .  

              Acute nasopharyngitis [common
cold]

    .  

              Acute nephritic syndrome     .  

              Acute obstructive laryngitis
[croup] and epiglottitis

    .  
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              Acute pancreatitis     .  

              Acute pericarditis     .  

              Acute pharyngitis     .  

              Acute poliomyelitis     .  

              Acute posthaemorrhagic
anaemia

    .  

              Acute renal failure     .  

              Acute sinusitis     .  

              Acute tonsillitis     .  

              Acute tubulo-interstitial nephritis     .  

              Acute upper respiratory
infections of multiple and

unspecified sites

    .  

              Adjustment and management of
implanted device

    .  

              Adrenogenital disorders     .  

              Adult osteomalacia     .  

              Adult respiratory distress
syndrome

    .  

              Adventure sports     .  

              Adverse effects, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Aero sports     .  

              Aesthetic activities     .  

              African trypanosomiasis     .  

              Agents primarily acting on
smooth and skeletal muscles
and the respiratory system

    .  

              Agents primarily affecting blood
constituents

    .  

              Agents primarily affecting the
cardiovascular system

    .  

              Agents primarily affecting the
gastrointestinal system

    .  

              Agents primarily affecting water-
balance and mineral and uric

acid metabolism

    .  

              Agranulocytosis     .  

              Air leak syndrome originating in     .  
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the perinatal period

              Airway disease due to specific
organic dust

    .  

              Alcoholic liver disease     .  

              Allergic contact dermatitis     .  

              Alopecia areata     .  

              Alzheimer's disease     .  

              Amoebiasis     .  

              Amyloidosis     .  

              Anaemia due to enzyme
disorders

    .  

              Anaemia in chronic diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Anaesthesiology devices
associated with misadventures

    .  

              Anaesthetics and therapeutic
gases

    .  

              Analgesics, antipyretics and
anti-inflammatory drugs

    .  

              Androgenic alopecia     .  

              Anencephaly and similar
malformations

    .  

              Angina pectoris     .  

              Animal-rider or occupant of
animal-drawn vehicle injured in

transportaccident

    .  

              Ankylosing spondylitis     .  

              Anogenital herpesviral [herpes
simplex] infection

    .  

              Anophthalmos, microphthalmos
and macrophthalmos

    .  

              Antenatal screening     .  

              Antepartum haemorrhage, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Anthrax     .  

              Antiepileptics and
antiparkinsonism drugs

    .  

              Anuria and oliguria     .  

              Aortic aneurysm and dissection     .  
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              Apocrine sweat disorders     .  

              Arenaviral haemorrhagic fever     .  

              Arterial embolism and
thrombosis

    .  

              Arthropathies in other diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Arthrosis of first
carpometacarpal joint

    .  

              Artificial opening status     .  

              Ascariasis     .  

              Ascites     .  

              Ascorbic acid deficiency     .  

              Aspergillosis     .  

              Asphyxiation     .  

              Assault by blunt object     .  

              Assault by bodily force     .  

              Assault by corrosive substance     .  

              Assault by crashing of motor
vehicle

    .  

              Assault by drowning and
submersion

    .  

              Assault by drugs, medicaments
and biological substances

    .  

              Assault by explosive material     .  

              Assault by gases and vapours     .  

              Assault by handgun discharge     .  

              Assault by hanging,
strangulation and suffocation

    .  

              Assault by other and unspecified
firearm discharge

    .  

              Assault by other specified
chemicals and noxious

substances

    .  

              Assault by other specified
means

    .  

              Assault by pesticides     .  

              Assault by pushing from high
place

    .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

              Assault by pushing or placing
victim before moving object

    .  

              Assault by sharp object     .  

              Assault by smoke, fire and
flames

    .  

              Assault by steam, hot vapours
and hot objects

    .  

              Assault by unspecified chemical
or noxious substance

    .  

              Assault by unspecified means     .  

              Asthma     .  

              Asymptomatic human
immunodeficiency virus [HIV]

infection status

    .  

              Atherosclerosis     .  

              Atopic dermatitis     .  

              Atrial fibrillation and flutter     .  

              Atrioventricular and left bundle-
branch block

    .  

              Atrophic disorders of skin     .  

              Attention to artificial openings     .  

              Atypical virus infections of
central nervous system

    .  

              Bacterial infection of unspecified
site

    .  

              Bacterial meningitis, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Bacterial pneumonia, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Bacterial sepsis of newborn     .  

              Bacterial vaccines     .  

              Balanced rearrangements and
structural markers, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Bartonellosis     .  

              Benign lipomatous neoplasm     .  

              Benign mammary dysplasia     .  

              Benign neoplasm of bone and
articular cartilage

    .  
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              Benign neoplasm of brain and
other parts of central nervous

system

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of breast     .  

              Benign neoplasm of colon,
rectum, anus and anal canal

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of eye and
adnexa

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of major
salivary glands

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of male genital
organs

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of meninges     .  

              Benign neoplasm of mesothelial
tissue

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of middle ear
and respiratory system

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of mouth and
pharynx

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of other and
ill-defined parts of digestive

system

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of other and
unspecified endocrine glands

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of other and
unspecified female genital

organs

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of other and
unspecified intrathoracic organs

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of other and
unspecified sites

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of ovary     .  

              Benign neoplasm of soft tissue
of retroperitoneum and

peritoneum

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of thyroid
gland

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of urinary
organs

    .  

              Biomechanical lesions, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Bipolar affective disorder     .  
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              Birth asphyxia     .  

              Birth trauma to peripheral
nervous system

    .  

              Birth trauma to scalp     .  

              Birth trauma to skeleton     .  

              Bitten by rat     .  

              Bitten or crushed by other
reptiles

    .  

              Bitten or struck by crocodile or
alligator

    .  

              Bitten or struck by dog     .  

              Bitten or struck by other
mammals

    .  

              Bitten or stung by nonvenomous
insect and other nonvenomous

arthropods

    .  

              Bladder disorders in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Blastomycosis     .  

              Blindness and low vision     .  

              Boating sports     .  

              Bronchiectasis     .  

              Bronchitis, not specified as
acute or chronic

    .  

              Brucellosis     .  

              Bullous disorders in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Burn of ankle and foot     .  

              Burn of eye and adnexa     .  

              Burn of head and neck     .  

              Burn of hip and lower limb,
except ankle and foot

    .  

              Burn of other internal organs     .  

              Burn of respiratory tract     .  

              Burn of shoulder and upper limb,
except wrist and hand

    .  

              Burn of trunk     .  

              Burn of wrist and hand     .  
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              Burn, body region unspecified     .  

              Burns classified according to
extent of body surface involved

    .  

              Burns of multiple body regions     .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with car, pick-up truck or van

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with fixed or stationary object

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with heavy transport vehicle or

bus

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with other nonmotor vehicle

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with pedal cycle

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with pedestrian or animal

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with railway train or railway

vehicle

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with two- or three-wheeled

motor vehicle

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in
noncollision transport accident

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in other
and unspecified transport

accidents

    .  

              Cachexia     .  

              Calcification and ossification of
muscle

    .  

              Calculus of kidney and ureter     .  

              Calculus of lower urinary tract     .  

              Calculus of urinary tract in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Candidiasis     .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with car, pick-up truck or van

    .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with fixed or stationary object

    .  

              Car occupant injured in collision     .  
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with heavy transport vehicle or
bus

              Car occupant injured in collision
with other nonmotor vehicle

    .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with pedal cycle

    .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with pedestrian or animal

    .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with railway train or railway

vehicle

    .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with two- or three-wheeled

motor vehicle

    .  

              Car occupant injured in
noncollision transport accident

    .  

              Car occupant injured in other
and unspecified transport

accidents

    .  

              Carcinoma in situ of breast     .  

              Carcinoma in situ of cervix uteri     .  

              Carcinoma in situ of middle ear
and respiratory system

    .  

              Carcinoma in situ of oral cavity,
oesophagus and stomach

    .  

              Carcinoma in situ of other and
unspecified digestive organs

    .  

              Carcinoma in situ of other and
unspecified genital organs

    .  

              Carcinoma in situ of other and
unspecified sites

    .  

              Carcinoma in situ of skin     .  

              Cardiac arrest     .  

              Cardiac murmurs and other
cardiac sounds

    .  

              Cardiomyopathy     .  

              Cardiomyopathy in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Cardiovascular devices
associated with misadventures

    .  

              Cardiovascular disorders
originating in the perinatal period

    .  
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              Care involving dialysis     .  

              Care involving use of
rehabilitation procedures

    .  

              Carrier of infectious disease     .  

              Cataract and other disorders of
lens in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Caught, crushed, jammed or
pinched in or between objects

    .  

              Cellulitis     .  

              Central nervous system
stimulants, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Cerebral infarction     .  

              Cerebral palsy     .  

              Cerebrovascular disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Certain current complications
following acute myocardial

infarction

    .  

              Certain diseases involving
lymphoreticular tissue and
reticulohistiocytic system

    .  

              Certain early complications of
trauma, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Cervical disc disorders     .  

              Chagas' disease     .  

              Chancroid     .  

              Chlamydia psittaci infection     .  

              Chlamydial lymphogranuloma
(venereum)

    .  

              Cholecystitis     .  

              Cholelithiasis     .  

              Cholera Raw   5551 87%

              Cholesteatoma of middle ear     .  

              Chorioretinal disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Chorioretinal inflammation     .  

              Chromomycosis and     .  
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phaeomycotic abscess

              Chronic diseases of tonsils and
adenoids

    .  

              Chronic hepatitis, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Chronic ischaemic heart disease     .  

              Chronic laryngitis and
laryngotracheitis

    .  

              Chronic nephritic syndrome     .  

              Chronic renal failure     .  

              Chronic respiratory disease
originating in the perinatal period

    .  

              Chronic rhinitis, nasopharyngitis
and pharyngitis

    .  

              Chronic sinusitis     .  

              Chronic tubulo-interstitial
nephritis

    .  

              Chronic viral hepatitis     .  

              Cicatricial alopecia [scarring hair
loss]

    .  

              Cleft lip     .  

              Cleft palate     .  

              Cleft palate with cleft lip     .  

              Coalworker's pneumoconiosis     .  

              Coccidioidomycosis     .  

              Combative sports     .  

              Combined immunodeficiencies     .  

              Common variable
immunodeficiency

    .  

              Complications and ill-defined
descriptions of heart disease

    .  

              Complications associated with
artificial fertilisation

    .  

              Complications following abortion
and ectopic and molar

pregnancy

    .  

              Complications following infusion,
transfusion and therapeutic

injection

    .  
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              Complications of anaesthesia
during labour and delivery

    .  

              Complications of anaesthesia
during pregnancy

    .  

              Complications of anaesthesia
during the puerperium

    .  

              Complications of cardiac and
vascular prosthetic devices,

implants andgrafts

    .  

              Complications of genitourinary
prosthetic devices, implants and

grafts

    .  

              Complications of internal
orthopaedic prosthetic devices,

implants andgrafts

    .  

              Complications of other internal
prosthetic devices, implants and

grafts

    .  

              Complications of procedures,
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Complications of the
puerperium, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Complications peculiar to
reattachment and amputation

    .  

              Complications specific to
multiple gestation

    .  

              Conduct disorders     .  

              Conductive and sensorineural
hearing loss

    .  

              Confined to or trapped in a low-
oxygen environment

    .  

              Congenital absence, atresia and
stenosis of large intestine

    .  

              Congenital absence, atresia and
stenosis of small intestine

    .  

              Congenital deformities of feet     .  

              Congenital deformities of hip     .  

              Congenital hydrocephalus     .  

              Congenital ichthyosis     .  

              Congenital iodine-deficiency
syndrome

    .  
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              Congenital lens malformations     .  

              Congenital malformation
syndromes due to known
exogenous causes, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
anterior segment of eye

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
aortic and mitral valves

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
breast

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
cardiac chambers and

connections

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
cardiac septa

    .  

              Congenital malformations of ear
causing impairment of hearing

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
eyelid, lacrimal apparatus and

orbit

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
gallbladder, bile ducts and liver

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
great arteries

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
great veins

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
larynx

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
lung

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
nose

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
oesophagus

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
ovaries, fallopian tubes and

broad ligaments

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
posterior segment of eye

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
pulmonary and tricuspid valves

    .  

              Congenital malformations of     .  
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spine and bony thorax

              Congenital malformations of the
musculoskeletal system, not

elsewhereclassified

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
trachea and bronchus

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
uterus and cervix

    .  

              Congenital musculoskeletal
deformities of head, face, spine

and chest

    .  

              Congenital obstructive defects of
renal pelvis and congenital

malformations of ureter

    .  

              Congenital pneumonia     .  

              Congenital syphilis     .  

              Congenital viral diseases     .  

              Conjunctivitis     .  

              Contact with agricultural
machinery

    .  

              Contact with and exposure to
communicable diseases

    .  

              Contact with blunt object,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Contact with centipedes and
venomous millipedes (tropical)

    .  

              Contact with explosive material,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Contact with hornets, wasps and
bees

    .  

              Contact with hot air and gases     .  

              Contact with hot drinks, food,
fats and cooking oils

    .  

              Contact with hot engines,
machinery and tools

    .  

              Contact with hot heating
appliances, radiators and pipes

    .  

              Contact with hot household
appliances

    .  

              Contact with hot tap-water     .  

              Contact with knife, sword or     .  
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dagger

              Contact with lifting and
transmission devices, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Contact with marine animal     .  

              Contact with nonpowered hand
tool

    .  

              Contact with other and
unspecified heat and hot

substances

    .  

              Contact with other and
unspecified machinery

    .  

              Contact with other hot fluids     .  

              Contact with other hot metals     .  

              Contact with other powered
hand tools and household

machinery

    .  

              Contact with other specified
venomous animals

    .  

              Contact with other specified
venomous arthropods

    .  

              Contact with other specified
venomous plants

    .  

              Contact with plant thorns and
spines and sharp leaves

    .  

              Contact with powered
lawnmower

    .  

              Contact with scorpions     .  

              Contact with sharp glass     .  

              Contact with sharp object,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Contact with spiders     .  

              Contact with steam and hot
vapours

    .  

              Contact with steam, hot vapours
and hot objects, undetermined

intent

    .  

              Contact with unspecified
venomous animal or plant

    .  

              Contact with venomous marine
animals and plants

    .  
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              Contact with venomous snakes
and lizards

    .  

              Contaminated medical or
biological substances

    .  

              Contraceptive management     .  

              Convalescence     .  

              Convulsions of newborn     .  

              Convulsions, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Corneal scars and opacities     .  

              Corns and callosities     .  

              Cough     .  

              Counselling related to sexual
attitude, behaviour and

orientation

    .  

              Coxarthrosis [arthrosis of hip]     .  

              Cranial nerve disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Crashing of motor vehicle,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Crohn's disease [regional
enteritis]

    .  

              Crushed, pushed or stepped on
by crowd or human stampede

    .  

              Crushing injuries involving
multiple body regions

    .  

              Crushing injury and traumatic
amputation of part of abdomen,

lower back and pelvis

    .  

              Crushing injury of ankle and foot     .  

              Crushing injury of forearm     .  

              Crushing injury of head     .  

              Crushing injury of hip and thigh     .  

              Crushing injury of lower leg     .  

              Crushing injury of neck     .  

              Crushing injury of shoulder and
upper arm

    .  

              Crushing injury of thorax and
traumatic amputation of part of

    .  
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thorax

              Crushing injury of wrist and
hand

    .  

              Cryptococcosis     .  

              Cushing's syndrome     .  

              Cutaneous abscess, furuncle
and carbuncle

    .  

              Cystic fibrosis     .  

              Cystic kidney disease     .  

              Cysticercosis     .  

              Cystitis     .  

              Cysts of oral region, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Cytomegaloviral disease     .  

              Death from any obstetric cause
occurring more than 42 days but
less than one year after delivery

    .  

              Death from sequelae of direct
obstetric causes

    .  

              Decubitus ulcer     .  

              Deficiency of other B group
vitamins

    .  

              Deficiency of other nutrient
elements

    .  

              Delirium, not induced by alcohol
and other psychoactive

substances

    .  

              Dementia in Alzheimer's disease     .  

              Dementia in other diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Dengue fever [classical dengue]     .  

              Dengue haemorrhagic fever     .  

              Dental caries     .  

              Dentofacial anomalies [including
malocclusion]

    .  

              Dependence on enabling
machines and devices, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Depressive episode     .  
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              Dermatitis due to substances
taken internally

    .  

              Dermatophytosis     .  

              Dermatopolymyositis     .  

              Diabetes mellitus in pregnancy     .  

              Diaper [napkin] dermatitis     .  

              Diaphragmatic hernia     .  

              Diarrhoea and gastroenteritis of
presumed infectious origin

    .  

              Dietary calcium deficiency     .  

              Dietary selenium deficiency     .  

              Dietary zinc deficiency     .  

              Diffuse non-Hodgkin lymphoma     .  

              Diphtheria     .  

              Diphyllobothriasis and
sparganosis

    .  

              Direct infections of joint in
infectious and parasitic diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Discharge from other and
unspecified firearms

    .  

              Discharge of firework     .  

              Diseases of Bartholin's gland     .  

              Diseases of capillaries     .  

              Diseases of pulp and periapical
tissues

    .  

              Diseases of salivary glands     .  

              Diseases of spleen     .  

              Diseases of thymus     .  

              Diseases of tongue     .  

              Diseases of vocal cords and
larynx, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joint and ligaments of hip

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments at ankle

and foot level

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of     .  
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joints and ligaments at neck
level

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments at wrist and

hand level

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments of elbow

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments of head

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments of knee

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments of lumbar

spineand pelvis

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments of shoulder

girdle

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments of thorax

    .  

              Dislocations, sprains and strains
involving multiple body regions

    .  

              Disorders of aromatic amino-
acid metabolism

    .  

              Disorders of arteries, arterioles
and capillaries in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of autonomic nervous
system

    .  

              Disorders of branched-chain
amino-acid metabolism and

fatty-acid metabolism

    .  

              Disorders of conjunctiva in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of continuity of bone     .  

              Disorders of endocrine glands in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of external ear in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of eyelid in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of gallbladder, biliary
tract and pancreas in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  
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              Disorders of globe     .  

              Disorders of glycoprotein
metabolism

    .  

              Disorders of glycosaminoglycan
metabolism

    .  

              Disorders of iris and ciliary body
in diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of lacrimal system     .  

              Disorders of lacrimal system and
orbit in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of lipoprotein
metabolism and other

lipidaemias

    .  

              Disorders of male genital organs
in diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of mineral metabolism     .  

              Disorders of muscle in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of muscle tone of
newborn

    .  

              Disorders of myoneural junction
and muscle in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of oesophagus in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of optic [2nd] nerve
and visual pathways in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of orbit     .  

              Disorders of other cranial nerves     .  

              Disorders of other digestive
organs in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of patella     .  

              Disorders of peritoneum in
infectious diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of porphyrin and
bilirubin metabolism

    .  

              Disorders of puberty, not
elsewhere classified

    .  
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              Disorders of purine and
pyrimidine metabolism

    .  

              Disorders of refraction and
accommodation

    .  

              Disorders of sclera     .  

              Disorders of sclera and cornea
in diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of sexual preference     .  

              Disorders of social functioning
with onset specific to childhood

and adolescence

    .  

              Disorders of sphingolipid
metabolism and other lipid

storage disorders

    .  

              Disorders of synovium and
tendon in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of tooth development
and eruption

    .  

              Disorders of trigeminal nerve     .  

              Disorders of vestibular function     .  

              Disorders of vitreous body     .  

              Disorders of vitreous body and
globe in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders related to long
gestation and high birth weight

    .  

              Disorders related to short
gestation and low birth weight,

not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Disorders resulting from
impaired renal tubular function

    .  

              Disseminated intravascular
coagulation [defibrination

syndrome]

    .  

              Disseminated intravascular
coagulation of fetus and

newborn

    .  

              Dissociative [conversion]
disorders

    .  

              Disturbances of skin sensation     .  

              Disturbances of smell and taste     .  
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              Diverticular disease of intestine     .  

              Diving or jumping into water
causing injury other than
drowning or submersion

    .  

              Dizziness and giddiness     .  

              Donors of organs and tissues     .  

              Dorsalgia     .  

              Down's syndrome     .  

              Dracunculiasis     .  

              Drowning and submersion
following fall into bath-tub

    .  

              Drowning and submersion
following fall into natural water

    .  

              Drowning and submersion
following fall into swimming-pool

    .  

              Drowning and submersion while
in bath-tub

    .  

              Drowning and submersion while
in natural water

    .  

              Drowning and submersion while
in swimming-pool

    .  

              Drowning and submersion,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Drug- and heavy-metal-induced
tubulo-interstitial and tubular

conditions

    .  

              Drugs primarily affecting the
autonomic nervous system

    .  

              Duodenal ulcer     .  

              Duration of pregnancy     .  

              Dyslexia and other symbolic
dysfunctions, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Dyspepsia     .  

              Dysphagia     .  

              Dysplasia of cervix uteri     .  

              Dystonia     .  

              Early syphilis     .  

              Eating disorders     .  
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              Eccrine sweat disorders     .  

              Echinococcosis     .  

              Eclampsia     .  

              Ectopic pregnancy     .  

              Edwards' syndrome and Patau's
syndrome

    .  

              Effects of air pressure and water
pressure

    .  

              Effects of heat and light     .  

              Effects of other deprivation     .  

              Effects of other external causes     .  

              Elevated blood glucose level     .  

              Elevated erythrocyte
sedimentation rate and

abnormality of plasma viscosity

    .  

              Embedded and impacted teeth     .  

              Emotional disorders with onset
specific to childhood

    .  

              Emphysema     .  

              Encephalitis, myelitis and
encephalomyelitis

    .  

              Encephalitis, myelitis and
encephalomyelitis in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Encephalocele     .  

              Endocarditis and heart valve
disorders in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Endocarditis, valve unspecified     .  

              Endometriosis     .  

              Enduring personality changes,
not attributable to brain damage

and disease

    .  

              Enlarged lymph nodes     .  

              Enterobiasis     .  

              Enthesopathies of lower limb,
excluding foot

    .  

              Environmental-pollution-related
condition

    .  
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              Epidermolysis bullosa     .  

              Epilepsy     .  

              Equestrian activities     .  

              Erosion and ectropion of cervix
uteri

    .  

              Erysipelas     .  

              Erysipeloid     .  

              Erythema in diseases classified
elsewhere

    .  

              Erythema multiforme     .  

              Erythema nodosum     .  

              Essential (primary) hypertension     .  

              Eustachian salpingitis and
obstruction

    .  

              Evidence of alcohol involvement
determined by blood alcohol

level

    .  

              Evidence of alcohol involvement
determined by level of

intoxication

    .  

              Examination and encounter for
administrative purposes

    .  

              Examination and observation for
other reasons

    .  

              Excessive vomiting in pregnancy     .  

              Excessive, frequent and
irregular menstruation

    .  

              Exfoliative dermatitis     .  

              Explosion and rupture of boiler     .  

              Explosion and rupture of gas
cylinder

    .  

              Explosion and rupture of other
specified pressurised devices

    .  

              Explosion and rupture of
pressurised tyre, pipe or hose

    .  

              Explosion of other materials     .  

              Exposure to controlled fire in
building or structure

    .  

              Exposure to controlled fire, not     .  
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in building or structure

              Exposure to electric
transmission lines

    .  

              Exposure to excessive cold of
man-made origin

    .  

              Exposure to excessive heat of
man-made origin

    .  

              Exposure to excessive natural
cold

    .  

              Exposure to excessive natural
heat

    .  

              Exposure to high and low air
pressure and changes in air

pressure

    .  

              Exposure to high-pressure jet     .  

              Exposure to ignition of highly
flammable material

    .  

              Exposure to ignition or melting
of nightwear

    .  

              Exposure to ignition or melting
of other clothing and apparel

    .  

              Exposure to ionising radiation     .  

              Exposure to man-made visible
and ultraviolet light

    .  

              Exposure to noise     .  

              Exposure to other and
unspecified animate mechanical

forces

    .  

              Exposure to other and
unspecified forces of nature

    .  

              Exposure to other and
unspecified inanimate

mechanical forces

    .  

              Exposure to other and
unspecified man-made
environmental factors

    .  

              Exposure to other nonionising
radiation

    .  

              Exposure to other specified
electric current

    .  

              Exposure to other specified
factors

    .  
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              Exposure to other specified
smoke, fire and flames

    .  

              Exposure to smoke, fire and
flames, undetermined intent

    .  

              Exposure to sunlight     .  

              Exposure to uncontrolled fire in
building or structure

    .  

              Exposure to uncontrolled fire,
not in building or structure

    .  

              Exposure to unspecified electric
current

    .  

              Exposure to unspecified factor     .  

              Exposure to unspecified smoke,
fire and flames

    .  

              Exposure to unspecified type of
radiation

    .  

              Exposure to vibration     .  

              Extrapyramidal and movement
disorders in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Facial nerve disorders     .  

              Faecal incontinence     .  

              Failed attempted abortion     .  

              Failed induction of labour     .  

              Failure and rejection of
transplanted organs and tissues

    .  

              Failure in dosage during surgical
and medical care

    .  

              Failure of sterile precautions
during surgical and medical care

    .  

              Fall from cliff     .  

              Fall from tree     .  

              Fall from, out of or through
building or structure

    .  

              Fall involving bed     .  

              Fall involving chair     .  

              Fall involving ice-skates, skis,
roller-skates or skateboards

    .  

              Fall involving other furniture     .  
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              Fall involving playground
equipment

    .  

              Fall involving wheelchair     .  

              Fall on and from ladder     .  

              Fall on and from scaffolding     .  

              Fall on and from stairs and steps     .  

              Fall on same level from slipping,
tripping and stumbling

    .  

              Fall on same level involving ice
and snow

    .  

              Fall while being carried or
supported by other persons

    .  

              Falling, jumping or pushed from
a high place, undetermined

intent

    .  

              Falling, lying or running before
or into moving object,
undetermined intent

    .  

              False labour     .  

              Family history of certain
disabilities and chronic diseases

leading todisablement

    .  

              Family history of malignant
neoplasm

    .  

              Family history of mental and
behavioural disorders

    .  

              Family history of other
conditions

    .  

              Family history of other specific
disorders

    .  

              Feeding problems of newborn     .  

              Female genital prolapse     .  

              Female infertility     .  

              Female pelvic inflammatory
disorders in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Femoral hernia     .  

              Fetal blood loss     .  

              Fetal death of unspecified cause     .  

              Fetus and newborn affected by     .  
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complications of placenta, cord
and membranes

              Fetus and newborn affected by
maternal complications of

pregnancy

    .  

              Fetus and newborn affected by
maternal conditions that may be
unrelated to present pregnancy

    .  

              Fetus and newborn affected by
noxious influences transmitted

via placenta or breast milk

    .  

              Fetus and newborn affected by
other complications of labour

and delivery

    .  

              Fever of unknown origin     .  

              Fibroblastic disorders     .  

              Fibrosis and cirrhosis of liver     .  

              Filariasis     .  

              Findings of drugs and other
substances, not normally found

in blood

    .  

              Fissure and fistula of anal and
rectal regions

    .  

              Fistulae involving female genital
tract

    .  

              Fitting and adjustment of
external prosthetic device

    .  

              Fitting and adjustment of other
devices

    .  

              Flatulence and related
conditions

    .  

              Folate deficiency anaemia     .  

              Follicular [nodular] non-Hodgkin
lymphoma

    .  

              Follicular cysts of skin and
subcutaneous tissue

    .  

              Follow-up care involving plastic
surgery

    .  

              Follow-up examination after
treatment for conditions other

than malignant neoplasms

    .  

              Follow-up examination after     .  
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treatment for malignant
neoplasms

              Foreign body entering into or
through eye or natural orifice

    .  

              Foreign body in alimentary tract     .  

              Foreign body in ear     .  

              Foreign body in genitourinary
tract

    .  

              Foreign body in respiratory tract     .  

              Foreign body on external eye     .  

              Foreign body or object entering
through skin

    .  

              Foreign object accidentally left in
body during surgical and

medical care

    .  

              Fracture at wrist and hand level     .  

              Fracture of femur     .  

              Fracture of foot, except ankle     .  

              Fracture of forearm     .  

              Fracture of lower leg, including
ankle

    .  

              Fracture of lower limb, level
unspecified

    .  

              Fracture of lumbar spine and
pelvis

    .  

              Fracture of neck     .  

              Fracture of rib(s), sternum and
thoracic spine

    .  

              Fracture of shoulder and upper
arm

    .  

              Fracture of skull and facial
bones

    .  

              Fracture of spine, level
unspecified

    .  

              Fracture of upper limb, level
unspecified

    .  

              Fractures involving multiple
body regions

    .  

              Frostbite involving multiple body
regions and unspecified frostbite

    .  
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              Frostbite with tissue necrosis     .  

              Functional disorders of
polymorphonuclear neutrophils

    .  

              Gangrene, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Gastric ulcer     .  

              Gastritis and duodenitis     .  

              Gastro-oesophageal reflux
disease

    .  

              Gastroenterology and urology
devices associated with

misadventures

    .  

              Gastrojejunal ulcer     .  

              Gender identity disorders     .  

              General and plastic-surgery
devices associated with

misadventures

    .  

              General examination and
investigation of persons without
complaint andreported diagnosis

    .  

              General hospital and personal-
use devices associated with

misadventures

    .  

              Gestational [pregnancy-induced]
hypertension with significant

proteinuria

    .  

              Gestational [pregnancy-induced]
hypertension without significant

proteinuria

    .  

              Gestational [pregnancy-induced]
oedema and proteinuria without

hypertension

    .  

              Gingivitis and periodontal
diseases

    .  

              Glanders and melioidosis     .  

              Glaucoma     .  

              Glaucoma in diseases classified
elsewhere

    .  

              Glomerular disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Glycosuria     .  
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              Gonarthrosis [arthrosis of knee]     .  

              Gonococcal infection     .  

              Gout     .  

              Granuloma inguinale     .  

              Granulomatous disorders of skin
and subcutaneous tissue

    .  

              Habit and impulse disorders     .  

              Habitual aborter     .  

              Haemangioma and
lymphangioma

    .  

              Haemorrhage from respiratory
passages

    .  

              Haemorrhage in early
pregnancy

    .  

              Haemorrhage, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Haemorrhagic disease of fetus
and newborn

    .  

              Haemorrhoids     .  

              Hair colour and hair shaft
abnormalities

    .  

              Handgun discharge     .  

              Handgun discharge,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Hanging, strangulation and
suffocation, undetermined intent

    .  

              Harmful use of non-
dependence-producing

substances

    .  

              Headache     .  

              Heart failure     .  

              Heartburn     .  

              Hemiplegia     .  

              Hepatic failure, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Hepatomegaly and
splenomegaly, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Hereditary and idiopathic     .  
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neuropathy

              Hereditary ataxia     .  

              Hereditary factor IX deficiency     .  

              Hereditary factor VIII deficiency     .  

              Hereditary nephropathy, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Herpesviral [herpes simplex]
infections

    .  

              Histoplasmosis     .  

              Hit, struck, kicked, twisted, bitten
or scratched by another person

    .  

              Hodgkin lymphoma     .  

              Hookworm diseases     .  

              Hordeolum and chalazion     .  

              Hormones and their synthetic
substitutes and antagonists, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Human immunodeficiency virus
[HIV] disease resulting in

infectious andparasitic diseases

    .  

              Human immunodeficiency virus
[HIV] disease resulting in

malignant neoplasms

    .  

              Human immunodeficiency virus
[HIV] disease resulting in other

conditions

    .  

              Human immunodeficiency virus
[HIV] disease resulting in other

specified diseases

    .  

              Huntington's disease     .  

              Hydatidiform mole     .  

              Hydrocele and spermatocele     .  

              Hydrocephalus     .  

              Hydrops fetalis due to
haemolytic disease

    .  

              Hyperaldosteronism     .  

              Hyperfunction of pituitary gland     .  

              Hyperhidrosis     .  

              Hyperkinetic disorders     .  
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              Hyperparathyroidism and other
disorders of parathyroid gland

    .  

              Hyperplasia of prostate     .  

              Hypersensitivity pneumonitis
due to organic dust

    .  

              Hypertensive heart and renal
disease

    .  

              Hypertensive heart disease     .  

              Hypertensive renal disease     .  

              Hypertrichosis     .  

              Hypertrophic disorders of skin     .  

              Hypertrophy of breast     .  

              Hypofunction and other
disorders of pituitary gland

    .  

              Hypoparathyroidism     .  

              Hypospadias     .  

              Hypotension     .  

              Hypothermia     .  

              Hypothermia of newborn     .  

              Ice and snow sports     .  

              Immune haemolytic disease of
fetus and newborn

    .  

              Immunisation not carried out     .  

              Immunodeficiency associated
with other major defects

    .  

              Immunodeficiency with
predominantly antibody defects

    .  

              Impaired glucose regulation     .  

              Impetigo     .  

              Indeterminate sex and
pseudohermaphroditism

    .  

              Individual athletic activities     .  

              Individual water sports     .  

              Induced delusional disorder     .  

              Infection due to other
mycobacteria

    .  

              Infection with drug-resistant     .  
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microorganism

              Infections of breast associated
with childbirth

    .  

              Infections of genitourinary tract
in pregnancy

    .  

              Infectious mononucleosis     .  

              Inflammatory disease of cervix
uteri

    .  

              Inflammatory disease of uterus,
except cervix

    .  

              Inflammatory diseases of
prostate

    .  

              Inflammatory disorders of breast     .  

              Inflammatory disorders of male
genital organs, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Inflammatory polyneuropathy     .  

              Influenza due to identified
influenza virus

    .  

              Influenza, virus not identified     .  

              Inguinal hernia     .  

              Inhalation and ingestion of food
causing obstruction of

respiratory tract

    .  

              Inhalation and ingestion of other
objects causing obstruction of

respiratory tract

    .  

              Inhalation of gastric contents     .  

              Injury of blood vessels at
abdomen, lower back and pelvis

level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at ankle
and foot level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at
forearm level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at hip
and thigh level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at lower
leg level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at neck
level

    .  
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              Injury of blood vessels at
shoulder and upper arm level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at wrist
and hand level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels of thorax     .  

              Injury of cranial nerves     .  

              Injury of eye and orbit     .  

              Injury of heart     .  

              Injury of intra-abdominal organs     .  

              Injury of muscle and tendon at
ankle and foot level

    .  

              Injury of muscle and tendon at
forearm level

    .  

              Injury of muscle and tendon at
hip and thigh level

    .  

              Injury of muscle and tendon at
lower leg level

    .  

              Injury of muscle and tendon at
neck level

    .  

              Injury of muscle and tendon at
shoulder and upper arm level

    .  

              Injury of muscle and tendon at
wrist and hand level

    .  

              Injury of nerves and lumbar
spinal cord at abdomen, lower

back and pelvis level

    .  

              Injury of nerves and spinal cord
at neck level

    .  

              Injury of nerves and spinal cord
at thorax level

    .  

              Injury of nerves at ankle and foot
level

    .  

              Injury of nerves at forearm level     .  

              Injury of nerves at hip and thigh
level

    .  

              Injury of nerves at lower leg
level

    .  

              Injury of nerves at shoulder and
upper arm level

    .  

              Injury of nerves at wrist and
hand level

    .  
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              Injury of other and unspecified
intrathoracic organs

    .  

              Injury of unspecified body region     .  

              Injury of urinary and pelvic
organs

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by blunt
object

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by crashing
of motor vehicle

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by
drowning and submersion

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by
explosive material

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by
handgun discharge

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by hanging,
strangulation and suffocation

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by jumping
from a high place

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by jumping
or lying before moving object

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by other
and unspecified firearm

discharge

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by other
specified means

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by sharp
object

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by smoke,
fire and flames

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by steam,
hot vapours and hot objects

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by
unspecified means

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to alcohol

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to antiepileptic,

sedative-hypnotic,
antiparkinsonism and

psychotropic drugs, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and     .  
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exposure to narcotics and
psychodysleptics

[hallucinogens], not elsewhere
classified

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to nonopioid

analgesics, antipyretics and
antirheumatics

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to organic solvents

and halogenated hydrocarbons
and their vapours

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to other and

unspecified chemicals and
noxious substances

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to other and

unspecified drugs, medicaments
and biological substances

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to other drugs acting

on the autonomic nervous
system

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to other gases and

vapours

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to pesticides

    .  

              Internal derangement of knee     .  

              Intestinal malabsorption     .  

              Intracerebral haemorrhage     .  

              Intracranial and intraspinal
abscess and granuloma

    .  

              Intracranial and intraspinal
abscess and granuloma in

diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Intracranial and intraspinal
phlebitis and thrombophlebitis

    .  

              Intracranial injury     .  

              Intracranial laceration and
haemorrhage due to birth

trauma

    .  

              Intracranial nontraumatic
haemorrhage of fetus and

    .  
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newborn

              Intrauterine hypoxia     .  

              Iodine-deficiency-related thyroid
disorders and allied conditions

    .  

              Iridocyclitis     .  

              Iron deficiency anaemia     .  

              Irritable bowel syndrome     .  

              Irritant contact dermatitis     .  

              Isolated proteinuria     .  

              Isolated proteinuria with
specified morphological lesion

    .  

              Juvenile arthritis     .  

              Juvenile arthritis in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Juvenile osteochondrosis of hip
and pelvis

    .  

              Kaposi sarcoma     .  

              Keratitis     .  

              Keratoderma in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Kernicterus     .  

              Kwashiorkor     .  

              Kyphosis and lordosis     .  

              Laboratory evidence of human
immunodeficiency virus [HIV]

    .  

              Labour and delivery complicated
by fetal stress [distress]

    .  

              Labour and delivery complicated
by intrapartum haemorrhage,

not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Labour and delivery complicated
by umbilical cord complications

    .  

              Lack of expected normal
physiological development

    .  

              Lack of food     .  

              Lack of water     .  

              Lactose intolerance     .  

              Late syphilis     .  
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              Legal intervention     .  

              Leiomyoma of uterus     .  

              Leishmaniasis     .  

              Leisure activity, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Leprosy [Hansen's disease]     .  

              Leptospirosis     .  

              Leukaemia of unspecified cell
type

    .  

              Lichen planus     .  

              Lichen simplex chronicus and
prurigo

    .  

              Lifestyle-related condition     .  

              Listeriosis     .  

              Liveborn infants according to
place of birth

    .  

              Liver disorders in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Localised adiposity     .  

              Localised swelling, mass and
lump of skin and subcutaneous

tissue

    .  

              Long labour     .  

              Lupus erythematosus     .  

              Lymphoid leukaemia     .  

              Malaise and fatigue     .  

              Male infertility     .  

              Malignant immunoproliferative
diseases

    .  

              Malignant melanoma of skin     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
accessory sinuses

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of adrenal
gland

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of anus and
anal canal

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of base of
tongue

    .  
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              Malignant neoplasm of bladder     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of bone and
articular cartilage of limbs

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of bone and
articular cartilage of other and

unspecified sites

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of brain     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of breast     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of bronchus
and lung

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of cervix
uteri

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of colon     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of corpus
uteri

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of eye and
adnexa

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of floor of
mouth

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
gallbladder

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of gum     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of heart,
mediastinum and pleura

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
hypopharynx

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of kidney,
except renal pelvis

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of larynx     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of lip     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of liver and
intrahepatic bile ducts

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
meninges

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of nasal
cavity and middle ear

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
nasopharynx

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
oesophagus

    .  
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              Malignant neoplasm of
oropharynx

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and ill-defined digestive organs

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and ill-defined sites

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and ill-defined sites in the lip,

oral cavity and pharynx

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and ill-defined sites in the

respiratory system and
intrathoracic organs

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified female genital

organs

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified major salivary

glands

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified male genital

organs

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified parts of biliary

tract

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified parts of mouth

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified parts of tongue

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified urinary organs

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
connective and soft tissue

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
endocrine glands and related

structures

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of ovary     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of palate     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of pancreas     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of parotid
gland

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of penis     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of     .  
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peripheral nerves and
autonomic nervous system

              Malignant neoplasm of placenta     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of prostate     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of pyriform
sinus

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
rectosigmoid junction

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of rectum     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of renal
pelvis

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
retroperitoneum and peritoneum

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of small
intestine

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of spinal
cord, cranial nerves and other

parts of central nervous system

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of stomach     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of testis     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of thymus     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of thyroid
gland

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of tonsil     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of trachea     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of ureter     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of uterus,
part unspecified

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of vagina     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of vulva     .  

              Malignant neoplasm without
specification of site

    .  

              Malnutrition in pregnancy     .  

              Maltreatment syndromes     .  

              Manic episode     .  

              Marasmic kwashiorkor     .  

              Mastoiditis and related
conditions

    .  
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              Maternal care for known or
suspected abnormality of pelvic

organs

    .  

              Maternal care for known or
suspected disproportion

    .  

              Maternal care for known or
suspected fetal abnormality and

damage

    .  

              Maternal care for known or
suspected malpresentation of

fetus

    .  

              Maternal care for other
conditions predominantly related

to pregnancy

    .  

              Maternal care for other known or
suspected fetal problems

    .  

              Maternal infectious and parasitic
diseases classifiable elsewhere

butcomplicating pregnancy,
childbirth and the

    .  

              Measles     .  

              Meconium ileus in cystic fibrosis     .  

              Medical abortion     .  

              Medical observation and
evaluation for suspected
diseases and conditions

    .  

              Melanocytic naevi     .  

              Melanoma in situ     .  

              Meningitis due to other and
unspecified causes

    .  

              Meningitis in bacterial diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Meningitis in other infectious
and parasitic diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Meningococcal infection     .  

              Menopausal and other
perimenopausal disorders

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders associated with the
puerperium, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Mental and behavioural     .  
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disorders due to multiple drug
use and use of other

psychoactive substances

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of alcohol

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of

cannabinoids

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of cocaine

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of

hallucinogens

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of opioids

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of other
stimulants, including caffeine

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of
sedatives or hypnotics

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of tobacco

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of volatile

solvents

    .  

              Mental disorder, not otherwise
specified

    .  

              Mesothelioma     .  

              Methaemoglobinaemia     .  

              Microcephaly     .  

              Migraine     .  

              Mild mental retardation     .  

              Miliary tuberculosis     .  

              Mixed and other personality
disorders

    .  

              Mixed disorders of conduct and
emotions

    .  

              Mixed specific developmental
disorders

    .  

              Moderate mental retardation     .  

              Monkeypox     .  
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              Monocytic leukaemia     .  

              Mononeuropathies of lower limb     .  

              Mononeuropathies of upper limb     .  

              Mononeuropathy in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Monosomies and deletions from
the autosomes, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Mosquito-borne viral
encephalitis

    .  

              Motor- or nonmotor-vehicle
accident, type of vehicle

unspecified

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with car, pick-up truck

or van

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with fixed or stationary

object

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with heavy transport

vehicle orbus

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with other nonmotor

vehicle

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with pedal cycle

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with pedestrian or

animal

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with railway train or

railway vehicle

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with two- or three-

wheeled motorvehicle

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
noncollision transport accident

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in other
and unspecified transport

accidents

    .  

              Multidiscipline sports     .  

              Multiple gestation     .  
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              Multiple myeloma and malignant
plasma cell neoplasms

    .  

              Multiple sclerosis     .  

              Multiple valve diseases     .  

              Mumps     .  

              Myasthenia gravis and other
myoneural disorders

    .  

              Mycetoma     .  

              Myelodysplastic syndromes     .  

              Myeloid leukaemia     .  

              Myiasis     .  

              Myocarditis in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Myositis     .  

              Nail disorders     .  

              Nail disorders in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Nasal polyp     .  

              Nausea and vomiting     .  

              Necrotising enterocolitis of fetus
and newborn

    .  

              Need for immunisation against
certain single viral diseases

    .  

              Need for immunisation against
combinations of infectious

diseases

    .  

              Need for immunisation against
other single infectious diseases

    .  

              Need for immunisation against
other single viral diseases

    .  

              Need for immunisation against
single bacterial diseases

    .  

              Need for other prophylactic
measures

    .  

              Neglect and abandonment     .  

              Neonatal aspiration syndromes     .  

              Neonatal jaundice due to other
excessive haemolysis

    .  

              Neonatal jaundice from other     .  
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and unspecified causes

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of brain and

central nervous system

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of endocrine

glands

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of female

genital organs

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of male

genital organs

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of meninges

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of middle

ear and respiratory and
intrathoracic organs

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of oral
cavity and digestive organs

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of urinary

organs

    .  

              Nephrotic syndrome     .  

              Nerve root and plexus
compressions in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Nerve root and plexus disorders     .  

              Neurological devices associated
with misadventures

    .  

              Neuromuscular dysfunction of
bladder, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Niacin deficiency [pellagra]     .  

              Nocardiosis     .  

              Nonadministration of surgical
and medical care

    .  

              Nondiabetic hypoglycaemic
coma

    .  

              Noninflammatory disorders of
ovary, fallopian tube and broad

ligament

    .  
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              Nonorganic sleep disorders     .  

              Nonrheumatic aortic valve
disorders

    .  

              Nonrheumatic mitral valve
disorders

    .  

              Nonrheumatic tricuspid valve
disorders

    .  

              Nonspecific lymphadenitis     .  

              Nonsuppurative otitis media     .  

              Nontraffic accident of specified
type but victim's mode of

transport unknown

    .  

              Nonvenereal syphilis     .  

              Nosocomial condition     .  

              Nutritional marasmus     .  

              Nystagmus and other irregular
eye movements

    .  

              Obesity     .  

              Obsessive-compulsive disorder     .  

              Obstetric and gynaecological
devices associated with

misadventures

    .  

              Obstetric death of unspecified
cause

    .  

              Obstetric embolism     .  

              Obstetrical tetanus     .  

              Obstructed labour due to
malposition and malpresentation

of fetus

    .  

              Obstructed labour due to
maternal pelvic abnormality

    .  

              Obstructive and reflux uropathy     .  

              Occlusion and stenosis of
cerebral arteries, not resulting in

cerebralinfarction

    .  

              Occlusion and stenosis of
precerebral arteries, not

resulting in cerebral infarction

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with

car, pick-up truck or van

    .  
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              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with

fixed orstationary object

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with
heavy transport vehicle or bus

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with

other nonmotor vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with

pedal cycle

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with

pedestrian or animal

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with
railwaytrain or railway vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with

two- orthree-wheeled motor
vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in noncollision

transportaccident

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in other and

unspecified transport accidents

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with car, pick-

up truck or van

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with fixed or

stationary object

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with heavy

transport vehicle or bus

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with other

nonmotor vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with pedal

cycle

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with

pedestrianor animal

    .  
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              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with railway

train or railway vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with two- or
three-wheeled motor vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in noncollision transport

accident

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in other and unspecified

transport accidents

    .  

              Occupant of railway train or
railway vehicle injured in

transport accident

    .  

              Occupant of special all-terrain or
other motor vehicle designed

primarily for off-road use, injured
in transport accident

    .  

              Occupant of special construction
vehicle injured in transport

accident

    .  

              Occupant of special vehicle
mainly used in agriculture

injured in transport accident

    .  

              Occupant of special vehicle
mainly used on industrial

premises injuredin transport
accident

    .  

              Occupant of streetcar injured in
transport accident

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision

with car,pick-up truck or van

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision

with fixed or stationary object

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision
with heavy transport vehicle or

bus

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision

with other nonmotor vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision

with pedal cycle

    .  
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              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision

with pedestrian or animal

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision

with railway train or railway
vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision
with two-or three-wheeled motor

vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in

noncollision transport accident

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in other

and unspecified transport
accidents

    .  

              Occupational exposure to risk-
factors

    .  

              Oedema, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Oesophageal varices     .  

              Oesophagitis     .  

              Omphalitis of newborn with or
without mild haemorrhage

    .  

              Onchocerciasis     .  

              Open wound of abdomen, lower
back and pelvis

    .  

              Open wound of ankle and foot     .  

              Open wound of forearm     .  

              Open wound of head     .  

              Open wound of hip and thigh     .  

              Open wound of lower leg     .  

              Open wound of neck     .  

              Open wound of shoulder and
upper arm

    .  

              Open wound of thorax     .  

              Open wound of wrist and hand     .  

              Open wounds involving multiple
body regions

    .  
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              Operations of war     .  

              Ophthalmic devices associated
with misadventures

    .  

              Optic neuritis     .  

              Orchitis and epididymitis     .  

              Organic amnesic syndrome, not
induced by alcohol and other

psychoactive substances

    .  

              Orthopaedic devices associated
with misadventures

    .  

              Osteochondrodysplasia with
defects of growth of tubular

bones and spine

    .  

              Osteomyelitis     .  

              Osteonecrosis     .  

              Osteopathies in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Osteoporosis in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Osteoporosis with pathological
fracture

    .  

              Osteoporosis without
pathological fracture

    .  

              Otalgia and effusion of ear     .  

              Other abdominal hernia     .  

              Other abnormal findings in urine     .  

              Other abnormal findings of blood
chemistry

    .  

              Other abnormal immunological
findings in serum

    .  

              Other abnormal products of
conception

    .  

              Other abnormal uterine and
vaginal bleeding

    .  

              Other abnormalities of plasma
proteins

    .  

              Other abortion     .  

              Other acantholytic disorders     .  

              Other accidental hanging and
strangulation

    .  
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              Other acquired deformities of
limbs

    .  

              Other acquired deformities of
musculoskeletal system and

connective tissue

    .  

              Other activity     .  

              Other acute disseminated
demyelination

    .  

              Other acute ischaemic heart
diseases

    .  

              Other acute skin changes due to
ultraviolet radiation

    .  

              Other acute viral hepatitis     .  

              Other anaemias     .  

              Other and specified injuries of
hip and thigh

    .  

              Other and unspecified disorders
of circulatory system

    .  

              Other and unspecified drugs and
medicaments

    .  

              Other and unspecified firearm
discharge, undetermined intent

    .  

              Other and unspecified infectious
diseases

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
abdomen, lower back and pelvis

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
ankle and foot

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
forearm

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
head

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
lower leg

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
neck

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
shoulder and upper arm

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
thorax

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of     .  
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wrist and hand

              Other and unspecified malignant
neoplasms of lymphoid,

haematopoieticand related
tissue

    .  

              Other and unspecified medical
devices associated with

misadventures

    .  

              Other and unspecified syphilis     .  

              Other and unspecified types of
non-Hodgkin lymphoma

    .  

              Other and unspecified vaccines
and biological substances

    .  

              Other and unspecified water
transport accidents

    .  

              Other aneurysm     .  

              Other anxiety disorders     .  

              Other aplastic anaemias     .  

              Other appendicitis     .  

              Other arthritis     .  

              Other arthropod-borne viral
fevers, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other arthrosis     .  

              Other bacterial agents as the
cause of diseases classified to

other chapters

    .  

              Other bacterial diseases, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other bacterial food-borne
intoxications

    .  

              Other bacterial intestinal
infections

    .  

              Other behavioural and emotional
disorders with onset usually
occurringin childhood and

adolescence

    .  

              Other benign neoplasms of
connective and other soft tissue

    .  

              Other benign neoplasms of skin     .  

              Other benign neoplasms of
uterus

    .  
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              Other birth trauma     .  

              Other birth trauma to central
nervous system

    .  

              Other bullous disorders     .  

              Other bursopathies     .  

              Other cardiac arrhythmias     .  

              Other cataract     .  

              Other cerebrovascular diseases     .  

              Other cestode infections     .  

              Other chromosome
abnormalities, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Other chronic obstructive
pulmonary disease

    .  

              Other coagulation defects     .  

              Other complications of labour
and delivery, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Other complications of surgical
and medical care, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Other conditions of integument
specific to fetus and newborn

    .  

              Other conditions originating in
the perinatal period

    .  

              Other conduction disorders     .  

              Other congenital infectious and
parasitic diseases

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of brain

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of circulatory system

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of digestive system

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of ear

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of eye

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of face and neck

    .  
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              Other congenital malformations
of female genitalia

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of heart

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of integument

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of intestine

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of kidney

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of limb(s)

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of male genital organs

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of nervous system

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of peripheral vascular system

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of respiratory system

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of skin

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of skull and face bones

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of spinal cord

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of tongue, mouth and pharynx

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of upper alimentary tract

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of urinary system

    .  

              Other congenital malformations,
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other congenital
musculoskeletal deformities

    .  

              Other crystal arthropathies     .  

              Other deforming dorsopathies     .  

              Other degenerative diseases of
basal ganglia

    .  

              Other degenerative diseases of
nervous system, not elsewhere

    .  
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classified

              Other degenerative disorders of
nervous system in diseases

classifiedelsewhere

    .  

              Other demyelinating diseases of
central nervous system

    .  

              Other dermatitis     .  

              Other diseases caused by
chlamydiae

    .  

              Other diseases of anus and
rectum

    .  

              Other diseases of appendix     .  

              Other diseases of biliary tract     .  

              Other diseases of blood and
blood-forming organs

    .  

              Other diseases of digestive
system

    .  

              Other diseases of gallbladder     .  

              Other diseases of hard tissues
of teeth

    .  

              Other diseases of inner ear     .  

              Other diseases of intestine     .  

              Other diseases of jaws     .  

              Other diseases of lip and oral
mucosa

    .  

              Other diseases of liver     .  

              Other diseases of oesophagus     .  

              Other diseases of pancreas     .  

              Other diseases of pericardium     .  

              Other diseases of pulmonary
vessels

    .  

              Other diseases of spinal cord     .  

              Other diseases of stomach and
duodenum

    .  

              Other diseases of upper
respiratory tract

    .  

              Other disorders involving the
immune mechanism, not

elsewhere classified

    .  
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              Other disorders of Eustachian
tube

    .  

              Other disorders of adrenal gland     .  

              Other disorders of adult
personality and behaviour

    .  

              Other disorders of amino-acid
metabolism

    .  

              Other disorders of amniotic fluid
and membranes

    .  

              Other disorders of arteries and
arterioles

    .  

              Other disorders of binocular
movement

    .  

              Other disorders of bladder     .  

              Other disorders of blood and
blood-forming organs in

diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of bone     .  

              Other disorders of bone density
and structure

    .  

              Other disorders of brain     .  

              Other disorders of brain in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of breast     .  

              Other disorders of breast and
lactation associated with

childbirth

    .  

              Other disorders of carbohydrate
metabolism

    .  

              Other disorders of cartilage     .  

              Other disorders of central
nervous system

    .  

              Other disorders of choroid     .  

              Other disorders of circulatory
system in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of conjunctiva     .  

              Other disorders of cornea     .  

              Other disorders of ear in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  
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              Other disorders of ear, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other disorders of external ear     .  

              Other disorders of eye and
adnexa

    .  

              Other disorders of eye and
adnexa in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of eyelid     .  

              Other disorders of fluid,
electrolyte and acid-base

balance

    .  

              Other disorders of gingiva and
edentulous alveolar ridge

    .  

              Other disorders of iris and ciliary
body

    .  

              Other disorders of kidney and
ureter in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of kidney and
ureter, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other disorders of lens     .  

              Other disorders of male genital
organs

    .  

              Other disorders of middle ear
and mastoid

    .  

              Other disorders of middle ear
and mastoid in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of muscle     .  

              Other disorders of nervous
system in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of nervous
system, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other disorders of nose and
nasal sinuses

    .  

              Other disorders of optic [2nd]
nerve and visual pathways

    .  

              Other disorders of pancreatic
internal secretion

    .  

              Other disorders of penis     .  
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              Other disorders of peripheral
nervous system

    .  

              Other disorders of peritoneum     .  

              Other disorders of pigmentation     .  

              Other disorders of prostate     .  

              Other disorders of psychological
development

    .  

              Other disorders of skin and
subcutaneous tissue in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of skin and
subcutaneous tissue related to

radiation

    .  

              Other disorders of skin and
subcutaneous tissue, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other disorders of synovium and
tendon

    .  

              Other disorders of teeth and
supporting structures

    .  

              Other disorders of thyroid     .  

              Other disorders of tympanic
membrane

    .  

              Other disorders of urethra     .  

              Other disorders of urinary
system

    .  

              Other disorders of veins     .  

              Other disorders of white blood
cells

    .  

              Other disturbances of cerebral
status of newborn

    .  

              Other disturbances of
temperature regulation of

newborn

    .  

              Other dorsopathies, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other effects of reduced
temperature

    .  

              Other endocrine disorders     .  

              Other enthesopathies     .  

              Other epidermal thickening     .  
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              Other erythematous conditions     .  

              Other extrapyramidal and
movement disorders

    .  

              Other fall from one level to
another

    .  

              Other fall on same level     .  

              Other fall on same level due to
collision with, or pushing by,

anotherperson

    .  

              Other female pelvic
inflammatory diseases

    .  

              Other fluke infections     .  

              Other follicular disorders     .  

              Other functional intestinal
disorders

    .  

              Other general symptoms and
signs

    .  

              Other headache syndromes     .  

              Other hearing loss     .  

              Other heart disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Other helminthiases     .  

              Other hereditary haemolytic
anaemias

    .  

              Other hyperalimentation     .  

              Other hypothyroidism     .  

              Other ill-defined and unspecified
causes of mortality

    .  

              Other immunodeficiencies     .  

              Other infections specific to the
perinatal period

    .  

              Other infestations     .  

              Other inflammation of eyelid     .  

              Other inflammation of vagina
and vulva

    .  

              Other inflammatory liver
diseases

    .  

              Other inflammatory
spondylopathies

    .  
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              Other injuries involving multiple
body regions, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Other injuries of lower limb, level
unspecified

    .  

              Other injuries of spine and trunk,
level unspecified

    .  

              Other injuries of upper limb,
level unspecified

    .  

              Other interstitial pulmonary
diseases

    .  

              Other intervertebral disc
disorders

    .  

              Other intestinal helminthiases,
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other intestinal obstruction of
newborn

    .  

              Other joint disorders, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other juvenile osteochondrosis     .  

              Other lack of coordination     .  

              Other leukaemias of specified
cell type

    .  

              Other local infections of skin and
subcutaneous tissue

    .  

              Other localised connective
tissue disorders

    .  

              Other malignant neoplasms of
skin

    .  

              Other maltreatment syndromes     .  

              Other maternal diseases
classifiable elsewhere but
complicating pregnancy,

childbirth and the puerperium

    .  

              Other medical care     .  

              Other medical procedures as the
cause of abnormal reaction of

the patient, or of later
complication, without mention of
misadventure at the time of the

procedure

    .  

              Other mental disorders due to
brain damage and dysfunction

    .  
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and to physical disease

              Other mental retardation     .  

              Other metabolic disorders     .  

              Other misadventures during
surgical and medical care

    .  

              Other mononeuropathies     .  

              Other mood [affective] disorders     .  

              Other mosquito-borne viral
fevers

    .  

              Other mycoses, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Other myopathies     .  

              Other necrotising vasculopathies     .  

              Other neonatal haemorrhages     .  

              Other neoplasms of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of lymphoid,

haematopoietic and related
tissue

    .  

              Other neurotic disorders     .  

              Other noninfective disorders of
lymphatic vessels and lymph

nodes

    .  

              Other noninfective
gastroenteritis and colitis

    .  

              Other noninflammatory
disorders of cervix uteri

    .  

              Other noninflammatory
disorders of uterus, except

cervix

    .  

              Other noninflammatory
disorders of vagina

    .  

              Other noninflammatory
disorders of vulva and perineum

    .  

              Other nonorganic psychotic
disorders

    .  

              Other nonscarring hair loss     .  

              Other nontoxic goitre     .  

              Other nontraumatic intracranial
haemorrhage

    .  

              Other nutritional anaemias     .  
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              Other nutritional deficiencies     .  

              Other obstetric trauma     .  

              Other obstructed labour     .  

              Other orthopaedic follow-up care     .  

              Other osteochondrodysplasias     .  

              Other osteochondropathies     .  

              Other papulosquamous
disorders

    .  

              Other paralytic syndromes     .  

              Other parasitologically
confirmed malaria

    .  

              Other perinatal digestive system
disorders

    .  

              Other perinatal haematological
disorders

    .  

              Other peripheral vascular
diseases

    .  

              Other pleural conditions     .  

              Other polyneuropathies     .  

              Other postprocedural states     .  

              Other predominantly sexually
transmitted diseases, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other problems related to
primary support group, including

family circumstances

    .  

              Other problems related to
upbringing

    .  

              Other protozoal diseases, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other protozoal intestinal
diseases

    .  

              Other puerperal infections     .  

              Other pulmonary heart diseases     .  

              Other renal tubulo-interstitial
diseases

    .  

              Other respiratory conditions
originating in the perinatal period

    .  

              Other respiratory disorders     .  
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              Other retinal disorders     .  

              Other rheumatic heart diseases     .  

              Other rheumatoid arthritis     .  

              Other rickettsioses     .  

              Other salmonella infections     .  

              Other school-related
recreational activities

    .  

              Other sepsis     .  

              Other sex chromosome
abnormalities, female

phenotype, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Other sex chromosome
abnormalities, male phenotype,

not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other sexually transmitted
chlamydial diseases

    .  

              Other skin changes     .  

              Other soft tissue disorders, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other special examinations and
investigations of persons without
complaint or reported diagnosis

    .  

              Other specific arthropathies     .  

              Other specific joint
derangements

    .  

              Other specified air transport
accidents

    .  

              Other specified complications of
trauma

    .  

              Other specified congenital
malformation syndromes
affecting multiple systems

    .  

              Other specified diabetes mellitus     .  

              Other specified drowning and
submersion

    .  

              Other specified events,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Other specified sport and
exercise activity

    .  

              Other specified threats to     .  
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breathing

              Other specified transport
accidents

    .  

              Other spirochaetal infections     .  

              Other spondylopathies     .  

              Other strabismus     .  

              Other sudden death, cause
unknown

    .  

              Other superficial mycoses     .  

              Other surgical follow-up care     .  

              Other symptoms and signs
involving cognitive functions and

awareness

    .  

              Other symptoms and signs
involving general sensations and

perceptions

    .  

              Other symptoms and signs
involving the circulatory and

respiratory systems

    .  

              Other symptoms and signs
involving the digestive system

and abdomen

    .  

              Other symptoms and signs
involving the nervous and
musculoskeletal systems

    .  

              Other symptoms and signs
involving the urinary system

    .  

              Other systemic anti-infectives
and antiparasitics

    .  

              Other systemic involvement of
connective tissue

    .  

              Other tetanus     .  

              Other transitory neonatal
electrolyte and metabolic

disturbances

    .  

              Other transitory neonatal
endocrine disorders

    .  

              Other trisomies and partial
trisomies of the autosomes, not

elsewhereclassified

    .  

              Other venous embolism and
thrombosis

    .  
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              Other viral diseases, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other viral encephalitis, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other viral haemorrhagic fevers,
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other viral infections
characterised by skin and

mucous membrane lesions, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other viral infections of central
nervous system, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Other vitamin deficiencies     .  

              Other zoonotic bacterial
diseases, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Otitis externa     .  

              Otitis media in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Otorhinolaryngological devices
associated with misadventures

    .  

              Otosclerosis     .  

              Outcome of delivery     .  

              Ovarian dysfunction     .  

              Overexertion and strenuous or
repetitive movements

    .  

              Paget's disease of bone [osteitis
deformans]

    .  

              Pain and other conditions
associated with female genital

organs and menstrual cycle

    .  

              Pain associated with micturition     .  

              Pain in throat and chest     .  

              Pain, not elsewhere classified     .  

              Papulosquamous disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Paracoccidioidomycosis     .  

              Paralytic ileus and intestinal
obstruction without hernia

    .  

              Paralytic strabismus     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

              Paraplegia and tetraplegia     .  

              Parapsoriasis     .  

              Parkinson's disease     .  

              Parkinsonism in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Paroxysmal tachycardia     .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with car, pick-up truck or van

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with fixed or stationary object

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with heavy transport vehicle or

bus

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with other nonmotor vehicle

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with other pedal cycle

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with pedestrian or animal

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with railway train or railway

vehicle

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with two- or three-wheeled

motor vehicle

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in
noncollision transport accident

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in other and
unspecified transport accidents

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in collision
with car, pick-up truck or van

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in collision
with heavy transport vehicle or

bus

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in collision
with other nonmotor vehicle

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in collision
with pedal cycle

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in collision
with railway train or railway

vehicle

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in collision     .  
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with two- or three-wheeled
motor vehicle

              Pedestrian injured in other and
unspecified transport accidents

    .  

              Pediculosis and phthiriasis     .  

              Pemphigoid     .  

              Pemphigus     .  

              Peptic ulcer, site unspecified     .  

              Perforation of tympanic
membrane

    .  

              Pericarditis in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Perineal laceration during
delivery

    .  

              Peripheral and cutaneous T-cell
lymphomas

    .  

              Peritonitis     .  

              Peritonsillar abscess     .  

              Persistent delusional disorders     .  

              Persistent mood [affective]
disorders

    .  

              Personal history of allergy to
drugs, medicaments and

biological substances

    .  

              Personal history of certain other
diseases

    .  

              Personal history of malignant
neoplasm

    .  

              Personal history of medical
treatment

    .  

              Personal history of other
diseases and conditions

    .  

              Personal history of risk-factors,
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Personality and behavioural
disorders due to brain disease,

damage anddysfunction

    .  

              Persons encountering health
services for other counselling

and medicaladvice, not
elsewhere classified

    .  
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              Persons encountering health
services for specific procedures,

not carried out

    .  

              Persons encountering health
services in other circumstances

    .  

              Pervasive developmental
disorders

    .  

              Phakomatoses, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Phlebitis and thrombophlebitis     .  

              Phobic anxiety disorders     .  

              Physical medicine devices
associated with misadventures

    .  

              Pilonidal cyst     .  

              Pinta [carate]     .  

              Pityriasis rosea     .  

              Place of occurrence     .  

              Placenta praevia     .  

              Placental disorders     .  

              Plague     .  

              Plasmodium falciparum malaria     .  

              Plasmodium malariae malaria     .  

              Plasmodium vivax malaria     .  

              Pleural effusion in conditions
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Pleural effusion, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Pleural plaque     .  

              Pneumoconiosis associated with
tuberculosis

    .  

              Pneumoconiosis due to
asbestos and other mineral

fibres

    .  

              Pneumoconiosis due to dust
containing silica

    .  

              Pneumoconiosis due to other
inorganic dusts

    .  

              Pneumocystosis     .  

              Pneumonia due to Haemophilus     .  
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influenzae

              Pneumonia due to
Streptococcus pneumoniae

    .  

              Pneumonia due to other
infectious organisms, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Pneumonia in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Pneumonia, organism
unspecified

    .  

              Pneumonitis due to solids and
liquids

    .  

              Pneumothorax     .  

              Poisoning by agents primarily
acting on smooth and skeletal
muscles and the respiratory

system

    .  

              Poisoning by agents primarily
affecting the cardiovascular

system

    .  

              Poisoning by agents primarily
affecting the gastrointestinal

system

    .  

              Poisoning by anaesthetics and
therapeutic gases

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
alcohol, undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
antiepileptic, sedative-hypnotic,

antiparkinsonism and
psychotropic drugs, not

elsewhere classified,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
narcotics and psychodysleptics
[hallucinogens], not elsewhere
classified, undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
nonopioid analgesics,

antipyretics and antirheumatics,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
organic solvents and

halogenated hydrocarbons and
their vapours, undetermined

intent

    .  
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              Poisoning by and exposure to
other and unspecified chemicals

and noxious substances,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
other and unspecified drugs,
medicamentsand biological

substances, undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
other drugs acting on the

autonomic nervous system,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
other gases and vapours,

undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
pesticides, undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by antiepileptic,
sedative-hypnotic and
antiparkinsonism drugs

    .  

              Poisoning by diuretics and other
and unspecified drugs,

medicaments and biological
substances

    .  

              Poisoning by drugs primarily
affecting the autonomic nervous

system

    .  

              Poisoning by hormones and
their synthetic substitutes and

antagonists,not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Poisoning by narcotics and
psychodysleptics [hallucinogens]

    .  

              Poisoning by nonopioid
analgesics, antipyretics and

antirheumatics

    .  

              Poisoning by other systemic
anti-infectives and antiparasitics

    .  

              Poisoning by primarily systemic
and haematological agents, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Poisoning by psychotropic
drugs, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Poisoning by systemic
antibiotics

    .  

              Poisoning by topical agents     .  
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primarily affecting skin and
mucous membrane and by

ophthalmological,
otorhinolaryngological and

dental drugs

              Polyarteritis nodosa and related
conditions

    .  

              Polyarthrosis     .  

              Polycythaemia vera     .  

              Polydactyly     .  

              Polyglandular dysfunction     .  

              Polyhydramnios     .  

              Polyneuropathy in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Polyp of female genital tract     .  

              Polyuria     .  

              Portal vein thrombosis     .  

              Postinfective and reactive
arthropathies in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Postpartum care and
examination

    .  

              Postpartum haemorrhage     .  

              Postprocedural disorders of
circulatory system, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Postprocedural disorders of
digestive system, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Postprocedural disorders of ear
and mastoid process, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Postprocedural disorders of eye
and adnexa, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Postprocedural disorders of
genitourinary system, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Postprocedural disorders of
nervous system, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Postprocedural endocrine and     .  
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metabolic disorders, not
elsewhere classified

              Postprocedural musculoskeletal
disorders, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Postprocedural respiratory
disorders, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Power sports     .  

              Pre-existing hypertension
complicating pregnancy,

childbirth and the puerperium

    .  

              Pre-existing hypertensive
disorder with superimposed

proteinuria

    .  

              Pregnancy examination and test     .  

              Pregnant state, incidental     .  

              Premature rupture of
membranes

    .  

              Premature separation of
placenta [abruptio placentae]

    .  

              Presence of cardiac and
vascular implants and grafts

    .  

              Presence of other devices     .  

              Presence of other functional
implants

    .  

              Preterm delivery     .  

              Primarily systemic agents     .  

              Primary disorders of muscles     .  

              Problems related to care-
provider dependency

    .  

              Problems related to certain
psychosocial circumstances

    .  

              Problems related to education
and literacy

    .  

              Problems related to employment
and unemployment

    .  

              Problems related to housing and
economic circumstances

    .  

              Problems related to life-
management difficulty

    .  
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              Problems related to lifestyle     .  

              Problems related to medical
facilities and other health care

    .  

              Problems related to negative life
events in childhood

    .  

              Problems related to other
psychosocial circumstances

    .  

              Problems related to physical
environment

    .  

              Problems related to social
environment

    .  

              Procedures for purposes other
than remedying health state

    .  

              Procreative management     .  

              Profound mental retardation     .  

              Prolonged pregnancy     .  

              Prolonged stay in weightless
environment

    .  

              Prophylactic surgery     .  

              Protein-energy malnutrition of
moderate and mild degree

    .  

              Pruritus     .  

              Psoriasis     .  

              Psoriatic and enteropathic
arthropathies

    .  

              Psychological and behavioural
disorders associated with sexual

development and orientation

    .  

              Psychological and behavioural
factors associated with disorders
or diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Psychotropic drugs, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Puerperal sepsis     .  

              Pulmonary embolism     .  

              Pulmonary eosinophilia, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Pulmonary haemorrhage
originating in the perinatal period

    .  

              Pulmonary oedema     .  
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              Pulmonary valve disorders     .  

              Purpura and other haemorrhagic
conditions

    .  

              Pyoderma gangrenosum     .  

              Pyogenic arthritis     .  

              Pyothorax     .  

              Q fever     .  

              Rabies     .  

              Racquet sports     .  

              Radiodermatitis     .  

              Radiological devices associated
with misadventures

    .  

              Rapidly progressive nephritic
syndrome

    .  

              Rash and other nonspecific skin
eruption

    .  

              Rat-bite fevers     .  

              Reaction to severe stress, and
adjustment disorders

    .  

              Reactions and intoxications due
to drugs administered to fetus

and newborn

    .  

              Reactive arthropathies     .  

              Recurrent and persistent
haematuria

    .  

              Recurrent depressive disorder     .  

              Reduction defects of lower limb     .  

              Reduction defects of unspecified
limb

    .  

              Reduction defects of upper limb     .  

              Redundant prepuce, phimosis
and paraphimosis

    .  

              Relapsing fevers     .  

              Renal agenesis and other
reduction defects of kidney

    .  

              Renal tubulo-interstitial
disorders in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  
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              Respiratory conditions due to
inhalation of chemicals, gases,

fumes and vapours

    .  

              Respiratory conditions due to
other external agents

    .  

              Respiratory disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Respiratory distress of newborn     .  

              Respiratory failure, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Respiratory tuberculosis,
bacteriologically and

histologically confirmed

    .  

              Respiratory tuberculosis, not
confirmed bacteriologically or

histologically

    .  

              Retained placenta and
membranes, without

haemorrhage

    .  

              Retarded development following
protein-energy malnutrition

    .  

              Retention of urine     .  

              Retinal detachments and breaks     .  

              Retinal disorders in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Retinal vascular occlusions     .  

              Rheumatic aortic valve diseases     .  

              Rheumatic chorea     .  

              Rheumatic fever with heart
involvement

    .  

              Rheumatic fever without
mention of heart involvement

    .  

              Rheumatic mitral valve diseases     .  

              Rheumatic tricuspid valve
diseases

    .  

              Rosacea     .  

              Routine general health check-up
of defined subpopulation

    .  

              Rubella [German measles]     .  

              Salpingitis and oophoritis     .  
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              Sarcoidosis     .  

              Scabies     .  

              Scarlet fever     .  

              Schistosomiasis [bilharziasis]     .  

              Schizoaffective disorders     .  

              Schizophrenia     .  

              Schizotypal disorder     .  

              Scoliosis     .  

              Seborrhoeic dermatitis     .  

              Seborrhoeic keratosis     .  

              Secondary and unspecified
malignant neoplasm of lymph

nodes

    .  

              Secondary hypertension     .  

              Secondary malignant neoplasm
of other sites

    .  

              Secondary malignant neoplasm
of respiratory and digestive

organs

    .  

              Secondary parkinsonism     .  

              Sedatives, hypnotics and
antianxiety drugs

    .  

              Senile cataract     .  

              Senility     .  

              Sequelae of burns and frostbite     .  

              Sequelae of cerebrovascular
disease

    .  

              Sequelae of complication of
pregnancy, childbirth and the

puerperium

    .  

              Sequelae of hyperalimentation     .  

              Sequelae of inflammatory
diseases of central nervous

system

    .  

              Sequelae of injuries involving
multiple and unspecified body

regions

    .  

              Sequelae of injuries of head     .  

              Sequelae of injuries of lower     .  
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limb

              Sequelae of injuries of neck and
trunk

    .  

              Sequelae of injuries of upper
limb

    .  

              Sequelae of intentional self-
harm, assault and events of

undeterminedintent

    .  

              Sequelae of leprosy     .  

              Sequelae of malnutrition and
other nutritional deficiencies

    .  

              Sequelae of other accidents     .  

              Sequelae of other and
unspecified effects of external

causes

    .  

              Sequelae of other and
unspecified infectious and

parasitic diseases

    .  

              Sequelae of other external
causes

    .  

              Sequelae of poisoning by drugs,
medicaments and biological

substances

    .  

              Sequelae of poliomyelitis     .  

              Sequelae of toxic effects of
substances chiefly nonmedicinal

as to source

    .  

              Sequelae of transport accidents     .  

              Sequelae of tuberculosis     .  

              Sequelae with surgical and
medical care as external cause

    .  

              Seropositive rheumatoid arthritis     .  

              Severe mental retardation     .  

              Sexual assault by bodily force     .  

              Sexual dysfunction, not caused
by organic disorder or disease

    .  

              Shigellosis     .  

              Shock, not elsewhere classified     .  

              Shoulder lesions     .  

              Sickle-cell disorders     .  
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              Simple and mucopurulent
chronic bronchitis

    .  

              Single delivery by caesarean
section

    .  

              Single delivery by forceps and
vacuum extractor

    .  

              Single spontaneous delivery     .  

              Skin changes due to chronic
exposure to nonionising

radiation

    .  

              Sleep disorders     .  

              Slow fetal growth and fetal
malnutrition

    .  

              Small kidney of unknown cause     .  

              Smallpox     .  

              Soft tissue disorders in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Soft tissue disorders related to
use, overuse and pressure

    .  

              Somatoform disorders     .  

              Somnolence, stupor and coma     .  

              Special screening examination
for infectious and parasitic

diseases

    .  

              Special screening examination
for neoplasms

    .  

              Special screening examination
for other diseases and disorders

    .  

              Specific developmental disorder
of motor function

    .  

              Specific developmental
disorders of scholastic skills

    .  

              Specific developmental
disorders of speech and

language

    .  

              Specific personality disorders     .  

              Speech disturbances, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Spina bifida     .  

              Spinal muscular atrophy and
related syndromes

    .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

              Spinal osteochondrosis     .  

              Spondylopathies in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Spondylosis     .  

              Spontaneous abortion     .  

              Spontaneous rupture of
synovium and tendon

    .  

              Sporotrichosis     .  

              Spotted fever [tick-borne
rickettsioses]

    .  

              Staphylococcal scalded skin
syndrome

    .  

              Status asthmaticus     .  

              Status epilepticus     .  

              Stomatitis and related lesions     .  

              Streptococcal sepsis     .  

              Streptococcus and
staphylococcus as the cause of

diseases classified to other
chapters

    .  

              Striking against or bumped into
by another person

    .  

              Striking against or struck by
other objects

    .  

              Striking against or struck by
sports equipment

    .  

              Stroke, not specified as
haemorrhage or infarction

    .  

              Strongyloidiasis     .  

              Struck by thrown, projected or
falling object

    .  

              Subarachnoid haemorrhage     .  

              Subclinical iodine-deficiency
hypothyroidism

    .  

              Subsequent myocardial
infarction

    .  

              Sudden infant death syndrome     .  

              Sunburn     .  

              Superficial frostbite     .  
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              Superficial injuries involving
multiple body regions

    .  

              Superficial injury of abdomen,
lower back and pelvis

    .  

              Superficial injury of ankle and
foot

    .  

              Superficial injury of forearm     .  

              Superficial injury of head     .  

              Superficial injury of hip and thigh     .  

              Superficial injury of lower leg     .  

              Superficial injury of neck     .  

              Superficial injury of shoulder and
upper arm

    .  

              Superficial injury of thorax     .  

              Superficial injury of wrist and
hand

    .  

              Supervision of high-risk
pregnancy

    .  

              Supervision of normal
pregnancy

    .  

              Suppurative and unspecified
otitis media

    .  

              Surgical operation and other
surgical procedures as the

cause of abnormal reaction of
the patient, or of later

complication, without mention of
misadventure at the time of the

procedure

    .  

              Symptoms and signs concerning
food and fluid intake

    .  

              Symptoms and signs involving
appearance and behaviour

    .  

              Symptoms and signs involving
emotional state

    .  

              Syncope and collapse     .  

              Syndactyly     .  

              Synovitis and tenosynovitis     .  

              Systemic antibiotics     .  

              Systemic atrophies primarily     .  
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affecting central nervous system
in diseases classified elsewhere

              Systemic disorders of
connective tissue in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Systemic lupus erythematosus     .  

              Systemic sclerosis     .  

              Taeniasis     .  

              Target and precision sports     .  

              Team ball sports     .  

              Team bat or stick sports     .  

              Team water sports     .  

              Testicular dysfunction     .  

              Tetanus neonatorum     .  

              Thalassaemia     .  

              Thiamine deficiency     .  

              Threat to breathing due to cave-
in, falling earth and other

substances

    .  

              Thyroiditis     .  

              Thyrotoxicosis [hyperthyroidism]     .  

              Tic disorders     .  

              Tick-borne viral encephalitis     .  

              Topical agents primarily
affecting skin and mucous

membrane and
ophthalmological,

otorhinolaryngological and
dental drugs

    .  

              Torsion of testis     .  

              Toxic effect of aflatoxin and
other mycotoxin food

contaminants

    .  

              Toxic effect of alcohol     .  

              Toxic effect of carbon monoxide     .  

              Toxic effect of contact with
venomous animals

    .  

              Toxic effect of corrosive
substances

    .  
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              Toxic effect of halogen
derivatives of aliphatic and

aromatic hydrocarbons

    .  

              Toxic effect of metals     .  

              Toxic effect of noxious
substances eaten as seafood

    .  

              Toxic effect of organic solvents     .  

              Toxic effect of other and
unspecified substances

    .  

              Toxic effect of other gases,
fumes and vapours

    .  

              Toxic effect of other inorganic
substances

    .  

              Toxic effect of other noxious
substances eaten as food

    .  

              Toxic effect of pesticides     .  

              Toxic effect of soaps and
detergents

    .  

              Toxic encephalopathy     .  

              Toxic liver disease     .  

              Toxoplasmosis     .  

              Trachoma     .  

              Traffic accident of specified type
but victim's mode of transport

unknown

    .  

              Transepidermal elimination
disorders

    .  

              Transient cerebral ischaemic
attacks and related syndromes

    .  

              Transitory disorders of
carbohydrate metabolism

specific to fetus andnewborn

    .  

              Transitory neonatal disorders of
calcium and magnesium

metabolism

    .  

              Transplanted organ and tissue
status

    .  

              Traumatic amputation at neck
level

    .  

              Traumatic amputation of ankle
and foot

    .  
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              Traumatic amputation of forearm     .  

              Traumatic amputation of hip and
thigh

    .  

              Traumatic amputation of lower
leg

    .  

              Traumatic amputation of part of
head

    .  

              Traumatic amputation of
shoulder and upper arm

    .  

              Traumatic amputation of wrist
and hand

    .  

              Traumatic amputations involving
multiple body regions

    .  

              Travel and motion     .  

              Trichinellosis     .  

              Trichomoniasis     .  

              Trichuriasis     .  

              Tuberculosis of nervous system     .  

              Tuberculosis of other organs     .  

              Tubulo-interstitial nephritis, not
specified as acute or chronic

    .  

              Tularaemia     .  

              Turner's syndrome     .  

              Type 1 diabetes mellitus     .  

              Type 2 diabetes mellitus     .  

              Typhoid and paratyphoid fevers     .  

              Typhus fever     .  

              Ulcer of lower limb, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Ulcerative colitis     .  

              Umbilical haemorrhage of
newborn

    .  

              Umbilical hernia     .  

              Unattended death     .  

              Undescended testicle     .  

              Unintentional cut, puncture,
perforation or haemorrhage

during surgical and medical care

    .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

              Unknown and unspecified
causes of morbidity

    .  

              Unspecified abdominal hernia     .  

              Unspecified abortion     .  

              Unspecified acute lower
respiratory infection

    .  

              Unspecified appendicitis     .  

              Unspecified arthropod-borne
viral fever

    .  

              Unspecified behavioural
syndromes associated with

physiological disturbances and
physical factors

    .  

              Unspecified chronic bronchitis     .  

              Unspecified contact dermatitis     .  

              Unspecified contracted kidney     .  

              Unspecified dementia     .  

              Unspecified diabetes mellitus     .  

              Unspecified disorder of adult
personality and behaviour

    .  

              Unspecified disorder of
psychological development

    .  

              Unspecified drowning and
submersion

    .  

              Unspecified effects of radiation     .  

              Unspecified event,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Unspecified fall     .  

              Unspecified haematuria     .  

              Unspecified human
immunodeficiency virus [HIV]

disease

    .  

              Unspecified intestinal parasitism     .  

              Unspecified jaundice     .  

              Unspecified lump in breast     .  

              Unspecified malaria     .  

              Unspecified maternal
hypertension

    .  
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              Unspecified mental retardation     .  

              Unspecified misadventure
during surgical and medical care

    .  

              Unspecified mood [affective]
disorder

    .  

              Unspecified multiple injuries     .  

              Unspecified mycosis     .  

              Unspecified nephritic syndrome     .  

              Unspecified nonorganic
psychosis

    .  

              Unspecified organic or
symptomatic mental disorder

    .  

              Unspecified parasitic disease     .  

              Unspecified pneumoconiosis     .  

              Unspecified privation     .  

              Unspecified protein-energy
malnutrition

    .  

              Unspecified protozoal disease     .  

              Unspecified renal colic     .  

              Unspecified renal failure     .  

              Unspecified severe protein-
energy malnutrition

    .  

              Unspecified sexually transmitted
disease

    .  

              Unspecified sport and exercise
activity

    .  

              Unspecified threat to breathing     .  

              Unspecified transport accident     .  

              Unspecified urinary incontinence     .  

              Unspecified viral encephalitis     .  

              Unspecified viral haemorrhagic
fever

    .  

              Unspecified viral hepatitis     .  

              Unspecified viral infection
characterised by skin and
mucous membranelesions

    .  

              Unspecified viral infection of
central nervous system

    .  
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              Urethral discharge     .  

              Urethral disorders in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Urethral stricture     .  

              Urethritis and urethral syndrome     .  

              Urticaria     .  

              Varicella [chickenpox]     .  

              Varicose veins of lower
extremities

    .  

              Varicose veins of other sites     .  

              Vascular dementia     .  

              Vascular disorders of intestine     .  

              Vascular syndromes of brain in
cerebrovascular diseases

    .  

              Vasculitis limited to skin, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Vasomotor and allergic rhinitis     .  

              Venous complications in
pregnancy

    .  

              Venous complications in the
puerperium

    .  

              Ventral hernia     .  

              Victim of avalanche, landslide
and other earth movements

    .  

              Victim of cataclysmic storm     .  

              Victim of earthquake     .  

              Victim of flood     .  

              Victim of lightning     .  

              Victim of volcanic eruption     .  

              Viral agents as the cause of
diseases classified to other

chapters

    .  

              Viral and other specified
intestinal infections

    .  

              Viral conjunctivitis     .  

              Viral infection of unspecified site     .  

              Viral meningitis     .  
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              Viral pneumonia, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Viral warts     .  

              Visual disturbances     .  

              Vitamin A deficiency     .  

              Vitamin B12 deficiency anaemia     .  

              Vitamin D deficiency     .  

              Vitiligo     .  

              Voice disturbances     .  

              Volume depletion     .  

              Vulvovaginal ulceration and
inflammation in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Water-transport-related
drowning and submersion

without accident to watercraft

    .  

              Wheeled motor sports     .  

              Wheeled non-motored sports     .  

              Whooping cough     .  

              Work-related condition     .  

              Yaws     .  

              Yellow fever     .  

              Zoster [herpes zoster]     .  

              Zygomycosis     .  

 

150       Do You Currently Have A
Disability That Is Long
Term, Lasting 6 Months
Or More: Option 2?

NGH12_2_M9M . Abdominal and pelvic pain     .  

              Abnormal blood-pressure
reading, without diagnosis

    .  

              Abnormal findings in
cerebrospinal fluid

    .  

              Abnormal findings in specimens
from digestive organs and

abdominal cavity

    .  

              Abnormal findings in specimens
from female genital organs

    .  

              Abnormal findings in specimens     .  
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from male genital organs

              Abnormal findings in specimens
from other organs, systems and

tissues

    .  

              Abnormal findings in specimens
from respiratory organs and

thorax

    .  

              Abnormal findings on antenatal
screening of mother

    .  

              Abnormal findings on diagnostic
imaging of breast

    .  

              Abnormal findings on diagnostic
imaging of central nervous

system

    .  

              Abnormal findings on diagnostic
imaging of lung

    .  

              Abnormal findings on diagnostic
imaging of other body structures

    .  

              Abnormal involuntary
movements

    .  

              Abnormal results of function
studies

    .  

              Abnormal serum enzyme levels     .  

              Abnormalities of breathing     .  

              Abnormalities of forces of labour     .  

              Abnormalities of gait and
mobility

    .  

              Abnormalities of heart beat     .  

              Abnormality of red blood cells     .  

              Abnormality of white blood cells,
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Abscess of anal and rectal
regions

    .  

              Abscess of lung and
mediastinum

    .  

              Absent, scanty and rare
menstruation

    .  

              Acanthosis nigricans     .  

              Accident on board watercraft
without accident to watercraft,

not causing drowning and
submersion

    .  
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              Accident to nonpowered aircraft
causing injury to occupant

    .  

              Accident to powered aircraft
causing injury to occupant

    .  

              Accident to watercraft causing
drowning and submersion

    .  

              Accident to watercraft causing
other injury

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to alcohol

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to antiepileptic,

sedative-hypnotic,
antiparkinsonism and

psychotropic drugs, not

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to narcotics and

psychodysleptics[hallucinogens],
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to nonopioid

analgesics, antipyretics and
antirheumatics

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to organic solvents

and halogenated hydrocarbons
and their vapours

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to other and

unspecified chemicals and
noxious substances

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to other and

unspecified drugs, medicaments
and biological substances

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to other drugs acting

on the autonomic nervous
system

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to other gases and

vapours

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to pesticides

    .  

              Accidental suffocation and
strangulation in bed

    .  
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              Acne     .  

              Acquired absence of limb     .  

              Acquired absence of organs, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Acquired deformities of fingers
and toes

    .  

              Acquired haemolytic anaemia     .  

              Acquired pure red cell aplasia
[erythroblastopenia]

    .  

              Acrobatic sports     .  

              Actinomycosis     .  

              Acute and subacute endocarditis     .  

              Acute and transient psychotic
disorders

    .  

              Acute appendicitis     .  

              Acute bronchiolitis     .  

              Acute bronchitis     .  

              Acute hepatitis A     .  

              Acute hepatitis B     .  

              Acute laryngitis and tracheitis     .  

              Acute lymphadenitis     .  

              Acute myocardial infarction     .  

              Acute myocarditis     .  

              Acute nasopharyngitis [common
cold]

    .  

              Acute nephritic syndrome     .  

              Acute obstructive laryngitis
[croup] and epiglottitis

    .  

              Acute pancreatitis     .  

              Acute pericarditis     .  

              Acute pharyngitis     .  

              Acute poliomyelitis     .  

              Acute posthaemorrhagic
anaemia

    .  

              Acute renal failure     .  

              Acute sinusitis     .  
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              Acute tonsillitis     .  

              Acute tubulo-interstitial nephritis     .  

              Acute upper respiratory
infections of multiple and

unspecified sites

    .  

              Adjustment and management of
implanted device

    .  

              Adrenogenital disorders     .  

              Adult osteomalacia     .  

              Adult respiratory distress
syndrome

    .  

              Adventure sports     .  

              Adverse effects, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Aero sports     .  

              Aesthetic activities     .  

              African trypanosomiasis     .  

              Agents primarily acting on
smooth and skeletal muscles
and the respiratory system

    .  

              Agents primarily affecting blood
constituents

    .  

              Agents primarily affecting the
cardiovascular system

    .  

              Agents primarily affecting the
gastrointestinal system

    .  

              Agents primarily affecting water-
balance and mineral and uric

acid metabolism

    .  

              Agranulocytosis     .  

              Air leak syndrome originating in
the perinatal period

    .  

              Airway disease due to specific
organic dust

    .  

              Alcoholic liver disease     .  

              Allergic contact dermatitis     .  

              Alopecia areata     .  

              Alzheimer's disease     .  

              Amoebiasis     .  
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              Amyloidosis     .  

              Anaemia due to enzyme
disorders

    .  

              Anaemia in chronic diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Anaesthesiology devices
associated with misadventures

    .  

              Anaesthetics and therapeutic
gases

    .  

              Analgesics, antipyretics and
anti-inflammatory drugs

    .  

              Androgenic alopecia     .  

              Anencephaly and similar
malformations

    .  

              Angina pectoris     .  

              Animal-rider or occupant of
animal-drawn vehicle injured in

transportaccident

    .  

              Ankylosing spondylitis     .  

              Anogenital herpesviral [herpes
simplex] infection

    .  

              Anophthalmos, microphthalmos
and macrophthalmos

    .  

              Antenatal screening     .  

              Antepartum haemorrhage, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Anthrax     .  

              Antiepileptics and
antiparkinsonism drugs

    .  

              Anuria and oliguria     .  

              Aortic aneurysm and dissection     .  

              Apocrine sweat disorders     .  

              Arenaviral haemorrhagic fever     .  

              Arterial embolism and
thrombosis

    .  

              Arthropathies in other diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Arthrosis of first
carpometacarpal joint

    .  
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              Artificial opening status     .  

              Ascariasis     .  

              Ascites     .  

              Ascorbic acid deficiency     .  

              Aspergillosis     .  

              Asphyxiation     .  

              Assault by blunt object     .  

              Assault by bodily force     .  

              Assault by corrosive substance     .  

              Assault by crashing of motor
vehicle

    .  

              Assault by drowning and
submersion

    .  

              Assault by drugs, medicaments
and biological substances

    .  

              Assault by explosive material     .  

              Assault by gases and vapours     .  

              Assault by handgun discharge     .  

              Assault by hanging,
strangulation and suffocation

    .  

              Assault by other and unspecified
firearm discharge

    .  

              Assault by other specified
chemicals and noxious

substances

    .  

              Assault by other specified
means

    .  

              Assault by pesticides     .  

              Assault by pushing from high
place

    .  

              Assault by pushing or placing
victim before moving object

    .  

              Assault by sharp object     .  

              Assault by smoke, fire and
flames

    .  

              Assault by steam, hot vapours
and hot objects

    .  

              Assault by unspecified chemical
or noxious substance

    .  
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              Assault by unspecified means     .  

              Asthma     .  

              Asymptomatic human
immunodeficiency virus [HIV]

infection status

    .  

              Atherosclerosis     .  

              Atopic dermatitis     .  

              Atrial fibrillation and flutter     .  

              Atrioventricular and left bundle-
branch block

    .  

              Atrophic disorders of skin     .  

              Attention to artificial openings     .  

              Atypical virus infections of
central nervous system

    .  

              Bacterial infection of unspecified
site

    .  

              Bacterial meningitis, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Bacterial pneumonia, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Bacterial sepsis of newborn     .  

              Bacterial vaccines     .  

              Balanced rearrangements and
structural markers, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Bartonellosis     .  

              Benign lipomatous neoplasm     .  

              Benign mammary dysplasia     .  

              Benign neoplasm of bone and
articular cartilage

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of brain and
other parts of central nervous

system

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of breast     .  

              Benign neoplasm of colon,
rectum, anus and anal canal

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of eye and
adnexa

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of major     .  
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salivary glands

              Benign neoplasm of male genital
organs

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of meninges     .  

              Benign neoplasm of mesothelial
tissue

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of middle ear
and respiratory system

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of mouth and
pharynx

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of other and
ill-defined parts of digestive

system

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of other and
unspecified endocrine glands

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of other and
unspecified female genital

organs

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of other and
unspecified intrathoracic organs

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of other and
unspecified sites

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of ovary     .  

              Benign neoplasm of soft tissue
of retroperitoneum and

peritoneum

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of thyroid
gland

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of urinary
organs

    .  

              Biomechanical lesions, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Bipolar affective disorder     .  

              Birth asphyxia     .  

              Birth trauma to peripheral
nervous system

    .  

              Birth trauma to scalp     .  

              Birth trauma to skeleton     .  

              Bitten by rat     .  

              Bitten or crushed by other
reptiles

    .  
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              Bitten or struck by crocodile or
alligator

    .  

              Bitten or struck by dog     .  

              Bitten or struck by other
mammals

    .  

              Bitten or stung by nonvenomous
insect and other nonvenomous

arthropods

    .  

              Bladder disorders in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Blastomycosis     .  

              Blindness and low vision     .  

              Boating sports     .  

              Bronchiectasis     .  

              Bronchitis, not specified as
acute or chronic

    .  

              Brucellosis     .  

              Bullous disorders in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Burn of ankle and foot     .  

              Burn of eye and adnexa     .  

              Burn of head and neck     .  

              Burn of hip and lower limb,
except ankle and foot

    .  

              Burn of other internal organs     .  

              Burn of respiratory tract     .  

              Burn of shoulder and upper limb,
except wrist and hand

    .  

              Burn of trunk     .  

              Burn of wrist and hand     .  

              Burn, body region unspecified     .  

              Burns classified according to
extent of body surface involved

    .  

              Burns of multiple body regions     .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with car, pick-up truck or van

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with fixed or stationary object

    .  
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              Bus occupant injured in collision
with heavy transport vehicle or

bus

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with other nonmotor vehicle

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with pedal cycle

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with pedestrian or animal

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with railway train or railway

vehicle

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with two- or three-wheeled

motor vehicle

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in
noncollision transport accident

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in other
and unspecified transport

accidents

    .  

              Cachexia     .  

              Calcification and ossification of
muscle

    .  

              Calculus of kidney and ureter     .  

              Calculus of lower urinary tract     .  

              Calculus of urinary tract in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Candidiasis     .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with car, pick-up truck or van

    .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with fixed or stationary object

    .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with heavy transport vehicle or

bus

    .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with other nonmotor vehicle

    .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with pedal cycle

    .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with pedestrian or animal

    .  

              Car occupant injured in collision     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

with railway train or railway
vehicle

              Car occupant injured in collision
with two- or three-wheeled

motor vehicle

    .  

              Car occupant injured in
noncollision transport accident

    .  

              Car occupant injured in other
and unspecified transport

accidents

    .  

              Carcinoma in situ of breast     .  

              Carcinoma in situ of cervix uteri     .  

              Carcinoma in situ of middle ear
and respiratory system

    .  

              Carcinoma in situ of oral cavity,
oesophagus and stomach

    .  

              Carcinoma in situ of other and
unspecified digestive organs

    .  

              Carcinoma in situ of other and
unspecified genital organs

    .  

              Carcinoma in situ of other and
unspecified sites

    .  

              Carcinoma in situ of skin     .  

              Cardiac arrest     .  

              Cardiac murmurs and other
cardiac sounds

    .  

              Cardiomyopathy     .  

              Cardiomyopathy in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Cardiovascular devices
associated with misadventures

    .  

              Cardiovascular disorders
originating in the perinatal period

    .  

              Care involving dialysis     .  

              Care involving use of
rehabilitation procedures

    .  

              Carrier of infectious disease     .  

              Cataract and other disorders of
lens in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Caught, crushed, jammed or     .  
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pinched in or between objects

              Cellulitis     .  

              Central nervous system
stimulants, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Cerebral infarction     .  

              Cerebral palsy     .  

              Cerebrovascular disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Certain current complications
following acute myocardial

infarction

    .  

              Certain diseases involving
lymphoreticular tissue and
reticulohistiocytic system

    .  

              Certain early complications of
trauma, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Cervical disc disorders     .  

              Chagas' disease     .  

              Chancroid     .  

              Chlamydia psittaci infection     .  

              Chlamydial lymphogranuloma
(venereum)

    .  

              Cholecystitis     .  

              Cholelithiasis     .  

              Cholera Raw   6270 98%

              Cholesteatoma of middle ear     .  

              Chorioretinal disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Chorioretinal inflammation     .  

              Chromomycosis and
phaeomycotic abscess

    .  

              Chronic diseases of tonsils and
adenoids

    .  

              Chronic hepatitis, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Chronic ischaemic heart disease     .  

              Chronic laryngitis and
laryngotracheitis

    .  
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              Chronic nephritic syndrome     .  

              Chronic renal failure     .  

              Chronic respiratory disease
originating in the perinatal period

    .  

              Chronic rhinitis, nasopharyngitis
and pharyngitis

    .  

              Chronic sinusitis     .  

              Chronic tubulo-interstitial
nephritis

    .  

              Chronic viral hepatitis     .  

              Cicatricial alopecia [scarring hair
loss]

    .  

              Cleft lip     .  

              Cleft palate     .  

              Cleft palate with cleft lip     .  

              Coalworker's pneumoconiosis     .  

              Coccidioidomycosis     .  

              Combative sports     .  

              Combined immunodeficiencies     .  

              Common variable
immunodeficiency

    .  

              Complications and ill-defined
descriptions of heart disease

    .  

              Complications associated with
artificial fertilisation

    .  

              Complications following abortion
and ectopic and molar

pregnancy

    .  

              Complications following infusion,
transfusion and therapeutic

injection

    .  

              Complications of anaesthesia
during labour and delivery

    .  

              Complications of anaesthesia
during pregnancy

    .  

              Complications of anaesthesia
during the puerperium

    .  

              Complications of cardiac and
vascular prosthetic devices,

implants andgrafts

    .  
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              Complications of genitourinary
prosthetic devices, implants and

grafts

    .  

              Complications of internal
orthopaedic prosthetic devices,

implants andgrafts

    .  

              Complications of other internal
prosthetic devices, implants and

grafts

    .  

              Complications of procedures,
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Complications of the
puerperium, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Complications peculiar to
reattachment and amputation

    .  

              Complications specific to
multiple gestation

    .  

              Conduct disorders     .  

              Conductive and sensorineural
hearing loss

    .  

              Confined to or trapped in a low-
oxygen environment

    .  

              Congenital absence, atresia and
stenosis of large intestine

    .  

              Congenital absence, atresia and
stenosis of small intestine

    .  

              Congenital deformities of feet     .  

              Congenital deformities of hip     .  

              Congenital hydrocephalus     .  

              Congenital ichthyosis     .  

              Congenital iodine-deficiency
syndrome

    .  

              Congenital lens malformations     .  

              Congenital malformation
syndromes due to known
exogenous causes, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
anterior segment of eye

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
aortic and mitral valves

    .  
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              Congenital malformations of
breast

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
cardiac chambers and

connections

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
cardiac septa

    .  

              Congenital malformations of ear
causing impairment of hearing

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
eyelid, lacrimal apparatus and

orbit

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
gallbladder, bile ducts and liver

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
great arteries

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
great veins

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
larynx

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
lung

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
nose

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
oesophagus

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
ovaries, fallopian tubes and

broad ligaments

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
posterior segment of eye

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
pulmonary and tricuspid valves

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
spine and bony thorax

    .  

              Congenital malformations of the
musculoskeletal system, not

elsewhereclassified

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
trachea and bronchus

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
uterus and cervix

    .  

              Congenital musculoskeletal     .  
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deformities of head, face, spine
and chest

              Congenital obstructive defects of
renal pelvis and congenital

malformations of ureter

    .  

              Congenital pneumonia     .  

              Congenital syphilis     .  

              Congenital viral diseases     .  

              Conjunctivitis     .  

              Contact with agricultural
machinery

    .  

              Contact with and exposure to
communicable diseases

    .  

              Contact with blunt object,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Contact with centipedes and
venomous millipedes (tropical)

    .  

              Contact with explosive material,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Contact with hornets, wasps and
bees

    .  

              Contact with hot air and gases     .  

              Contact with hot drinks, food,
fats and cooking oils

    .  

              Contact with hot engines,
machinery and tools

    .  

              Contact with hot heating
appliances, radiators and pipes

    .  

              Contact with hot household
appliances

    .  

              Contact with hot tap-water     .  

              Contact with knife, sword or
dagger

    .  

              Contact with lifting and
transmission devices, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Contact with marine animal     .  

              Contact with nonpowered hand
tool

    .  

              Contact with other and
unspecified heat and hot

    .  
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substances

              Contact with other and
unspecified machinery

    .  

              Contact with other hot fluids     .  

              Contact with other hot metals     .  

              Contact with other powered
hand tools and household

machinery

    .  

              Contact with other specified
venomous animals

    .  

              Contact with other specified
venomous arthropods

    .  

              Contact with other specified
venomous plants

    .  

              Contact with plant thorns and
spines and sharp leaves

    .  

              Contact with powered
lawnmower

    .  

              Contact with scorpions     .  

              Contact with sharp glass     .  

              Contact with sharp object,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Contact with spiders     .  

              Contact with steam and hot
vapours

    .  

              Contact with steam, hot vapours
and hot objects, undetermined

intent

    .  

              Contact with unspecified
venomous animal or plant

    .  

              Contact with venomous marine
animals and plants

    .  

              Contact with venomous snakes
and lizards

    .  

              Contaminated medical or
biological substances

    .  

              Contraceptive management     .  

              Convalescence     .  

              Convulsions of newborn     .  

              Convulsions, not elsewhere     .  
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classified

              Corneal scars and opacities     .  

              Corns and callosities     .  

              Cough     .  

              Counselling related to sexual
attitude, behaviour and

orientation

    .  

              Coxarthrosis [arthrosis of hip]     .  

              Cranial nerve disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Crashing of motor vehicle,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Crohn's disease [regional
enteritis]

    .  

              Crushed, pushed or stepped on
by crowd or human stampede

    .  

              Crushing injuries involving
multiple body regions

    .  

              Crushing injury and traumatic
amputation of part of abdomen,

lower back and pelvis

    .  

              Crushing injury of ankle and foot     .  

              Crushing injury of forearm     .  

              Crushing injury of head     .  

              Crushing injury of hip and thigh     .  

              Crushing injury of lower leg     .  

              Crushing injury of neck     .  

              Crushing injury of shoulder and
upper arm

    .  

              Crushing injury of thorax and
traumatic amputation of part of

thorax

    .  

              Crushing injury of wrist and
hand

    .  

              Cryptococcosis     .  

              Cushing's syndrome     .  

              Cutaneous abscess, furuncle
and carbuncle

    .  

              Cystic fibrosis     .  
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              Cystic kidney disease     .  

              Cysticercosis     .  

              Cystitis     .  

              Cysts of oral region, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Cytomegaloviral disease     .  

              Death from any obstetric cause
occurring more than 42 days but
less than one year after delivery

    .  

              Death from sequelae of direct
obstetric causes

    .  

              Decubitus ulcer     .  

              Deficiency of other B group
vitamins

    .  

              Deficiency of other nutrient
elements

    .  

              Delirium, not induced by alcohol
and other psychoactive

substances

    .  

              Dementia in Alzheimer's disease     .  

              Dementia in other diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Dengue fever [classical dengue]     .  

              Dengue haemorrhagic fever     .  

              Dental caries     .  

              Dentofacial anomalies [including
malocclusion]

    .  

              Dependence on enabling
machines and devices, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Depressive episode     .  

              Dermatitis due to substances
taken internally

    .  

              Dermatophytosis     .  

              Dermatopolymyositis     .  

              Diabetes mellitus in pregnancy     .  

              Diaper [napkin] dermatitis     .  

              Diaphragmatic hernia     .  

              Diarrhoea and gastroenteritis of     .  
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presumed infectious origin

              Dietary calcium deficiency     .  

              Dietary selenium deficiency     .  

              Dietary zinc deficiency     .  

              Diffuse non-Hodgkin lymphoma     .  

              Diphtheria     .  

              Diphyllobothriasis and
sparganosis

    .  

              Direct infections of joint in
infectious and parasitic diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Discharge from other and
unspecified firearms

    .  

              Discharge of firework     .  

              Diseases of Bartholin's gland     .  

              Diseases of capillaries     .  

              Diseases of pulp and periapical
tissues

    .  

              Diseases of salivary glands     .  

              Diseases of spleen     .  

              Diseases of thymus     .  

              Diseases of tongue     .  

              Diseases of vocal cords and
larynx, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joint and ligaments of hip

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments at ankle

and foot level

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments at neck

level

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments at wrist and

hand level

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments of elbow

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments of head

    .  
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              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments of knee

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments of lumbar

spineand pelvis

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments of shoulder

girdle

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments of thorax

    .  

              Dislocations, sprains and strains
involving multiple body regions

    .  

              Disorders of aromatic amino-
acid metabolism

    .  

              Disorders of arteries, arterioles
and capillaries in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of autonomic nervous
system

    .  

              Disorders of branched-chain
amino-acid metabolism and

fatty-acid metabolism

    .  

              Disorders of conjunctiva in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of continuity of bone     .  

              Disorders of endocrine glands in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of external ear in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of eyelid in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of gallbladder, biliary
tract and pancreas in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of globe     .  

              Disorders of glycoprotein
metabolism

    .  

              Disorders of glycosaminoglycan
metabolism

    .  

              Disorders of iris and ciliary body
in diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of lacrimal system     .  
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              Disorders of lacrimal system and
orbit in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of lipoprotein
metabolism and other

lipidaemias

    .  

              Disorders of male genital organs
in diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of mineral metabolism     .  

              Disorders of muscle in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of muscle tone of
newborn

    .  

              Disorders of myoneural junction
and muscle in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of oesophagus in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of optic [2nd] nerve
and visual pathways in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of orbit     .  

              Disorders of other cranial nerves     .  

              Disorders of other digestive
organs in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of patella     .  

              Disorders of peritoneum in
infectious diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of porphyrin and
bilirubin metabolism

    .  

              Disorders of puberty, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Disorders of purine and
pyrimidine metabolism

    .  

              Disorders of refraction and
accommodation

    .  

              Disorders of sclera     .  

              Disorders of sclera and cornea
in diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of sexual preference     .  
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              Disorders of social functioning
with onset specific to childhood

and adolescence

    .  

              Disorders of sphingolipid
metabolism and other lipid

storage disorders

    .  

              Disorders of synovium and
tendon in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of tooth development
and eruption

    .  

              Disorders of trigeminal nerve     .  

              Disorders of vestibular function     .  

              Disorders of vitreous body     .  

              Disorders of vitreous body and
globe in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders related to long
gestation and high birth weight

    .  

              Disorders related to short
gestation and low birth weight,

not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Disorders resulting from
impaired renal tubular function

    .  

              Disseminated intravascular
coagulation [defibrination

syndrome]

    .  

              Disseminated intravascular
coagulation of fetus and

newborn

    .  

              Dissociative [conversion]
disorders

    .  

              Disturbances of skin sensation     .  

              Disturbances of smell and taste     .  

              Diverticular disease of intestine     .  

              Diving or jumping into water
causing injury other than
drowning or submersion

    .  

              Dizziness and giddiness     .  

              Donors of organs and tissues     .  

              Dorsalgia     .  

              Down's syndrome     .  
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              Dracunculiasis     .  

              Drowning and submersion
following fall into bath-tub

    .  

              Drowning and submersion
following fall into natural water

    .  

              Drowning and submersion
following fall into swimming-pool

    .  

              Drowning and submersion while
in bath-tub

    .  

              Drowning and submersion while
in natural water

    .  

              Drowning and submersion while
in swimming-pool

    .  

              Drowning and submersion,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Drug- and heavy-metal-induced
tubulo-interstitial and tubular

conditions

    .  

              Drugs primarily affecting the
autonomic nervous system

    .  

              Duodenal ulcer     .  

              Duration of pregnancy     .  

              Dyslexia and other symbolic
dysfunctions, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Dyspepsia     .  

              Dysphagia     .  

              Dysplasia of cervix uteri     .  

              Dystonia     .  

              Early syphilis     .  

              Eating disorders     .  

              Eccrine sweat disorders     .  

              Echinococcosis     .  

              Eclampsia     .  

              Ectopic pregnancy     .  

              Edwards' syndrome and Patau's
syndrome

    .  

              Effects of air pressure and water
pressure

    .  
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              Effects of heat and light     .  

              Effects of other deprivation     .  

              Effects of other external causes     .  

              Elevated blood glucose level     .  

              Elevated erythrocyte
sedimentation rate and

abnormality of plasma viscosity

    .  

              Embedded and impacted teeth     .  

              Emotional disorders with onset
specific to childhood

    .  

              Emphysema     .  

              Encephalitis, myelitis and
encephalomyelitis

    .  

              Encephalitis, myelitis and
encephalomyelitis in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Encephalocele     .  

              Endocarditis and heart valve
disorders in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Endocarditis, valve unspecified     .  

              Endometriosis     .  

              Enduring personality changes,
not attributable to brain damage

and disease

    .  

              Enlarged lymph nodes     .  

              Enterobiasis     .  

              Enthesopathies of lower limb,
excluding foot

    .  

              Environmental-pollution-related
condition

    .  

              Epidermolysis bullosa     .  

              Epilepsy     .  

              Equestrian activities     .  

              Erosion and ectropion of cervix
uteri

    .  

              Erysipelas     .  

              Erysipeloid     .  
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              Erythema in diseases classified
elsewhere

    .  

              Erythema multiforme     .  

              Erythema nodosum     .  

              Essential (primary) hypertension     .  

              Eustachian salpingitis and
obstruction

    .  

              Evidence of alcohol involvement
determined by blood alcohol

level

    .  

              Evidence of alcohol involvement
determined by level of

intoxication

    .  

              Examination and encounter for
administrative purposes

    .  

              Examination and observation for
other reasons

    .  

              Excessive vomiting in pregnancy     .  

              Excessive, frequent and
irregular menstruation

    .  

              Exfoliative dermatitis     .  

              Explosion and rupture of boiler     .  

              Explosion and rupture of gas
cylinder

    .  

              Explosion and rupture of other
specified pressurised devices

    .  

              Explosion and rupture of
pressurised tyre, pipe or hose

    .  

              Explosion of other materials     .  

              Exposure to controlled fire in
building or structure

    .  

              Exposure to controlled fire, not
in building or structure

    .  

              Exposure to electric
transmission lines

    .  

              Exposure to excessive cold of
man-made origin

    .  

              Exposure to excessive heat of
man-made origin

    .  

              Exposure to excessive natural
cold

    .  
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              Exposure to excessive natural
heat

    .  

              Exposure to high and low air
pressure and changes in air

pressure

    .  

              Exposure to high-pressure jet     .  

              Exposure to ignition of highly
flammable material

    .  

              Exposure to ignition or melting
of nightwear

    .  

              Exposure to ignition or melting
of other clothing and apparel

    .  

              Exposure to ionising radiation     .  

              Exposure to man-made visible
and ultraviolet light

    .  

              Exposure to noise     .  

              Exposure to other and
unspecified animate mechanical

forces

    .  

              Exposure to other and
unspecified forces of nature

    .  

              Exposure to other and
unspecified inanimate

mechanical forces

    .  

              Exposure to other and
unspecified man-made
environmental factors

    .  

              Exposure to other nonionising
radiation

    .  

              Exposure to other specified
electric current

    .  

              Exposure to other specified
factors

    .  

              Exposure to other specified
smoke, fire and flames

    .  

              Exposure to smoke, fire and
flames, undetermined intent

    .  

              Exposure to sunlight     .  

              Exposure to uncontrolled fire in
building or structure

    .  

              Exposure to uncontrolled fire,
not in building or structure

    .  
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              Exposure to unspecified electric
current

    .  

              Exposure to unspecified factor     .  

              Exposure to unspecified smoke,
fire and flames

    .  

              Exposure to unspecified type of
radiation

    .  

              Exposure to vibration     .  

              Extrapyramidal and movement
disorders in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Facial nerve disorders     .  

              Faecal incontinence     .  

              Failed attempted abortion     .  

              Failed induction of labour     .  

              Failure and rejection of
transplanted organs and tissues

    .  

              Failure in dosage during surgical
and medical care

    .  

              Failure of sterile precautions
during surgical and medical care

    .  

              Fall from cliff     .  

              Fall from tree     .  

              Fall from, out of or through
building or structure

    .  

              Fall involving bed     .  

              Fall involving chair     .  

              Fall involving ice-skates, skis,
roller-skates or skateboards

    .  

              Fall involving other furniture     .  

              Fall involving playground
equipment

    .  

              Fall involving wheelchair     .  

              Fall on and from ladder     .  

              Fall on and from scaffolding     .  

              Fall on and from stairs and steps     .  

              Fall on same level from slipping,
tripping and stumbling

    .  
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              Fall on same level involving ice
and snow

    .  

              Fall while being carried or
supported by other persons

    .  

              Falling, jumping or pushed from
a high place, undetermined

intent

    .  

              Falling, lying or running before
or into moving object,
undetermined intent

    .  

              False labour     .  

              Family history of certain
disabilities and chronic diseases

leading todisablement

    .  

              Family history of malignant
neoplasm

    .  

              Family history of mental and
behavioural disorders

    .  

              Family history of other
conditions

    .  

              Family history of other specific
disorders

    .  

              Feeding problems of newborn     .  

              Female genital prolapse     .  

              Female infertility     .  

              Female pelvic inflammatory
disorders in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Femoral hernia     .  

              Fetal blood loss     .  

              Fetal death of unspecified cause     .  

              Fetus and newborn affected by
complications of placenta, cord

and membranes

    .  

              Fetus and newborn affected by
maternal complications of

pregnancy

    .  

              Fetus and newborn affected by
maternal conditions that may be
unrelated to present pregnancy

    .  

              Fetus and newborn affected by
noxious influences transmitted

    .  
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via placenta or breast milk

              Fetus and newborn affected by
other complications of labour

and delivery

    .  

              Fever of unknown origin     .  

              Fibroblastic disorders     .  

              Fibrosis and cirrhosis of liver     .  

              Filariasis     .  

              Findings of drugs and other
substances, not normally found

in blood

    .  

              Fissure and fistula of anal and
rectal regions

    .  

              Fistulae involving female genital
tract

    .  

              Fitting and adjustment of
external prosthetic device

    .  

              Fitting and adjustment of other
devices

    .  

              Flatulence and related
conditions

    .  

              Folate deficiency anaemia     .  

              Follicular [nodular] non-Hodgkin
lymphoma

    .  

              Follicular cysts of skin and
subcutaneous tissue

    .  

              Follow-up care involving plastic
surgery

    .  

              Follow-up examination after
treatment for conditions other

than malignant neoplasms

    .  

              Follow-up examination after
treatment for malignant

neoplasms

    .  

              Foreign body entering into or
through eye or natural orifice

    .  

              Foreign body in alimentary tract     .  

              Foreign body in ear     .  

              Foreign body in genitourinary
tract

    .  

              Foreign body in respiratory tract     .  
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              Foreign body on external eye     .  

              Foreign body or object entering
through skin

    .  

              Foreign object accidentally left in
body during surgical and

medical care

    .  

              Fracture at wrist and hand level     .  

              Fracture of femur     .  

              Fracture of foot, except ankle     .  

              Fracture of forearm     .  

              Fracture of lower leg, including
ankle

    .  

              Fracture of lower limb, level
unspecified

    .  

              Fracture of lumbar spine and
pelvis

    .  

              Fracture of neck     .  

              Fracture of rib(s), sternum and
thoracic spine

    .  

              Fracture of shoulder and upper
arm

    .  

              Fracture of skull and facial
bones

    .  

              Fracture of spine, level
unspecified

    .  

              Fracture of upper limb, level
unspecified

    .  

              Fractures involving multiple
body regions

    .  

              Frostbite involving multiple body
regions and unspecified frostbite

    .  

              Frostbite with tissue necrosis     .  

              Functional disorders of
polymorphonuclear neutrophils

    .  

              Gangrene, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Gastric ulcer     .  

              Gastritis and duodenitis     .  

              Gastro-oesophageal reflux
disease

    .  
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              Gastroenterology and urology
devices associated with

misadventures

    .  

              Gastrojejunal ulcer     .  

              Gender identity disorders     .  

              General and plastic-surgery
devices associated with

misadventures

    .  

              General examination and
investigation of persons without
complaint andreported diagnosis

    .  

              General hospital and personal-
use devices associated with

misadventures

    .  

              Gestational [pregnancy-induced]
hypertension with significant

proteinuria

    .  

              Gestational [pregnancy-induced]
hypertension without significant

proteinuria

    .  

              Gestational [pregnancy-induced]
oedema and proteinuria without

hypertension

    .  

              Gingivitis and periodontal
diseases

    .  

              Glanders and melioidosis     .  

              Glaucoma     .  

              Glaucoma in diseases classified
elsewhere

    .  

              Glomerular disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Glycosuria     .  

              Gonarthrosis [arthrosis of knee]     .  

              Gonococcal infection     .  

              Gout     .  

              Granuloma inguinale     .  

              Granulomatous disorders of skin
and subcutaneous tissue

    .  

              Habit and impulse disorders     .  

              Habitual aborter     .  
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              Haemangioma and
lymphangioma

    .  

              Haemorrhage from respiratory
passages

    .  

              Haemorrhage in early
pregnancy

    .  

              Haemorrhage, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Haemorrhagic disease of fetus
and newborn

    .  

              Haemorrhoids     .  

              Hair colour and hair shaft
abnormalities

    .  

              Handgun discharge     .  

              Handgun discharge,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Hanging, strangulation and
suffocation, undetermined intent

    .  

              Harmful use of non-
dependence-producing

substances

    .  

              Headache     .  

              Heart failure     .  

              Heartburn     .  

              Hemiplegia     .  

              Hepatic failure, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Hepatomegaly and
splenomegaly, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Hereditary and idiopathic
neuropathy

    .  

              Hereditary ataxia     .  

              Hereditary factor IX deficiency     .  

              Hereditary factor VIII deficiency     .  

              Hereditary nephropathy, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Herpesviral [herpes simplex]
infections

    .  

              Histoplasmosis     .  
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              Hit, struck, kicked, twisted, bitten
or scratched by another person

    .  

              Hodgkin lymphoma     .  

              Hookworm diseases     .  

              Hordeolum and chalazion     .  

              Hormones and their synthetic
substitutes and antagonists, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Human immunodeficiency virus
[HIV] disease resulting in

infectious andparasitic diseases

    .  

              Human immunodeficiency virus
[HIV] disease resulting in

malignant neoplasms

    .  

              Human immunodeficiency virus
[HIV] disease resulting in other

conditions

    .  

              Human immunodeficiency virus
[HIV] disease resulting in other

specified diseases

    .  

              Huntington's disease     .  

              Hydatidiform mole     .  

              Hydrocele and spermatocele     .  

              Hydrocephalus     .  

              Hydrops fetalis due to
haemolytic disease

    .  

              Hyperaldosteronism     .  

              Hyperfunction of pituitary gland     .  

              Hyperhidrosis     .  

              Hyperkinetic disorders     .  

              Hyperparathyroidism and other
disorders of parathyroid gland

    .  

              Hyperplasia of prostate     .  

              Hypersensitivity pneumonitis
due to organic dust

    .  

              Hypertensive heart and renal
disease

    .  

              Hypertensive heart disease     .  

              Hypertensive renal disease     .  
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              Hypertrichosis     .  

              Hypertrophic disorders of skin     .  

              Hypertrophy of breast     .  

              Hypofunction and other
disorders of pituitary gland

    .  

              Hypoparathyroidism     .  

              Hypospadias     .  

              Hypotension     .  

              Hypothermia     .  

              Hypothermia of newborn     .  

              Ice and snow sports     .  

              Immune haemolytic disease of
fetus and newborn

    .  

              Immunisation not carried out     .  

              Immunodeficiency associated
with other major defects

    .  

              Immunodeficiency with
predominantly antibody defects

    .  

              Impaired glucose regulation     .  

              Impetigo     .  

              Indeterminate sex and
pseudohermaphroditism

    .  

              Individual athletic activities     .  

              Individual water sports     .  

              Induced delusional disorder     .  

              Infection due to other
mycobacteria

    .  

              Infection with drug-resistant
microorganism

    .  

              Infections of breast associated
with childbirth

    .  

              Infections of genitourinary tract
in pregnancy

    .  

              Infectious mononucleosis     .  

              Inflammatory disease of cervix
uteri

    .  

              Inflammatory disease of uterus,
except cervix

    .  
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              Inflammatory diseases of
prostate

    .  

              Inflammatory disorders of breast     .  

              Inflammatory disorders of male
genital organs, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Inflammatory polyneuropathy     .  

              Influenza due to identified
influenza virus

    .  

              Influenza, virus not identified     .  

              Inguinal hernia     .  

              Inhalation and ingestion of food
causing obstruction of

respiratory tract

    .  

              Inhalation and ingestion of other
objects causing obstruction of

respiratory tract

    .  

              Inhalation of gastric contents     .  

              Injury of blood vessels at
abdomen, lower back and pelvis

level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at ankle
and foot level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at
forearm level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at hip
and thigh level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at lower
leg level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at neck
level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at
shoulder and upper arm level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at wrist
and hand level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels of thorax     .  

              Injury of cranial nerves     .  

              Injury of eye and orbit     .  

              Injury of heart     .  

              Injury of intra-abdominal organs     .  
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              Injury of muscle and tendon at
ankle and foot level

    .  

              Injury of muscle and tendon at
forearm level

    .  

              Injury of muscle and tendon at
hip and thigh level

    .  

              Injury of muscle and tendon at
lower leg level

    .  

              Injury of muscle and tendon at
neck level

    .  

              Injury of muscle and tendon at
shoulder and upper arm level

    .  

              Injury of muscle and tendon at
wrist and hand level

    .  

              Injury of nerves and lumbar
spinal cord at abdomen, lower

back and pelvis level

    .  

              Injury of nerves and spinal cord
at neck level

    .  

              Injury of nerves and spinal cord
at thorax level

    .  

              Injury of nerves at ankle and foot
level

    .  

              Injury of nerves at forearm level     .  

              Injury of nerves at hip and thigh
level

    .  

              Injury of nerves at lower leg
level

    .  

              Injury of nerves at shoulder and
upper arm level

    .  

              Injury of nerves at wrist and
hand level

    .  

              Injury of other and unspecified
intrathoracic organs

    .  

              Injury of unspecified body region     .  

              Injury of urinary and pelvic
organs

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by blunt
object

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by crashing
of motor vehicle

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by     .  
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drowning and submersion

              Intentional self-harm by
explosive material

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by
handgun discharge

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by hanging,
strangulation and suffocation

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by jumping
from a high place

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by jumping
or lying before moving object

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by other
and unspecified firearm

discharge

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by other
specified means

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by sharp
object

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by smoke,
fire and flames

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by steam,
hot vapours and hot objects

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by
unspecified means

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to alcohol

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to antiepileptic,

sedative-hypnotic,
antiparkinsonism and

psychotropic drugs, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to narcotics and

psychodysleptics
[hallucinogens], not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to nonopioid

analgesics, antipyretics and
antirheumatics

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to organic solvents

and halogenated hydrocarbons
and their vapours

    .  
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              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to other and

unspecified chemicals and
noxious substances

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to other and

unspecified drugs, medicaments
and biological substances

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to other drugs acting

on the autonomic nervous
system

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to other gases and

vapours

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to pesticides

    .  

              Internal derangement of knee     .  

              Intestinal malabsorption     .  

              Intracerebral haemorrhage     .  

              Intracranial and intraspinal
abscess and granuloma

    .  

              Intracranial and intraspinal
abscess and granuloma in

diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Intracranial and intraspinal
phlebitis and thrombophlebitis

    .  

              Intracranial injury     .  

              Intracranial laceration and
haemorrhage due to birth

trauma

    .  

              Intracranial nontraumatic
haemorrhage of fetus and

newborn

    .  

              Intrauterine hypoxia     .  

              Iodine-deficiency-related thyroid
disorders and allied conditions

    .  

              Iridocyclitis     .  

              Iron deficiency anaemia     .  

              Irritable bowel syndrome     .  

              Irritant contact dermatitis     .  

              Isolated proteinuria     .  
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              Isolated proteinuria with
specified morphological lesion

    .  

              Juvenile arthritis     .  

              Juvenile arthritis in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Juvenile osteochondrosis of hip
and pelvis

    .  

              Kaposi sarcoma     .  

              Keratitis     .  

              Keratoderma in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Kernicterus     .  

              Kwashiorkor     .  

              Kyphosis and lordosis     .  

              Laboratory evidence of human
immunodeficiency virus [HIV]

    .  

              Labour and delivery complicated
by fetal stress [distress]

    .  

              Labour and delivery complicated
by intrapartum haemorrhage,

not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Labour and delivery complicated
by umbilical cord complications

    .  

              Lack of expected normal
physiological development

    .  

              Lack of food     .  

              Lack of water     .  

              Lactose intolerance     .  

              Late syphilis     .  

              Legal intervention     .  

              Leiomyoma of uterus     .  

              Leishmaniasis     .  

              Leisure activity, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Leprosy [Hansen's disease]     .  

              Leptospirosis     .  

              Leukaemia of unspecified cell
type

    .  
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              Lichen planus     .  

              Lichen simplex chronicus and
prurigo

    .  

              Lifestyle-related condition     .  

              Listeriosis     .  

              Liveborn infants according to
place of birth

    .  

              Liver disorders in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Localised adiposity     .  

              Localised swelling, mass and
lump of skin and subcutaneous

tissue

    .  

              Long labour     .  

              Lupus erythematosus     .  

              Lymphoid leukaemia     .  

              Malaise and fatigue     .  

              Male infertility     .  

              Malignant immunoproliferative
diseases

    .  

              Malignant melanoma of skin     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
accessory sinuses

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of adrenal
gland

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of anus and
anal canal

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of base of
tongue

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of bladder     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of bone and
articular cartilage of limbs

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of bone and
articular cartilage of other and

unspecified sites

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of brain     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of breast     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of bronchus
and lung

    .  
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              Malignant neoplasm of cervix
uteri

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of colon     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of corpus
uteri

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of eye and
adnexa

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of floor of
mouth

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
gallbladder

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of gum     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of heart,
mediastinum and pleura

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
hypopharynx

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of kidney,
except renal pelvis

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of larynx     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of lip     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of liver and
intrahepatic bile ducts

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
meninges

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of nasal
cavity and middle ear

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
nasopharynx

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
oesophagus

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
oropharynx

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and ill-defined digestive organs

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and ill-defined sites

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and ill-defined sites in the lip,

oral cavity and pharynx

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and ill-defined sites in the

respiratory system and

    .  
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intrathoracic organs

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified female genital

organs

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified major salivary

glands

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified male genital

organs

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified parts of biliary

tract

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified parts of mouth

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified parts of tongue

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified urinary organs

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
connective and soft tissue

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
endocrine glands and related

structures

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of ovary     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of palate     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of pancreas     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of parotid
gland

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of penis     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
peripheral nerves and

autonomic nervous system

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of placenta     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of prostate     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of pyriform
sinus

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
rectosigmoid junction

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of rectum     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of renal
pelvis

    .  
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              Malignant neoplasm of
retroperitoneum and peritoneum

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of small
intestine

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of spinal
cord, cranial nerves and other

parts of central nervous system

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of stomach     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of testis     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of thymus     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of thyroid
gland

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of tonsil     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of trachea     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of ureter     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of uterus,
part unspecified

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of vagina     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of vulva     .  

              Malignant neoplasm without
specification of site

    .  

              Malnutrition in pregnancy     .  

              Maltreatment syndromes     .  

              Manic episode     .  

              Marasmic kwashiorkor     .  

              Mastoiditis and related
conditions

    .  

              Maternal care for known or
suspected abnormality of pelvic

organs

    .  

              Maternal care for known or
suspected disproportion

    .  

              Maternal care for known or
suspected fetal abnormality and

damage

    .  

              Maternal care for known or
suspected malpresentation of

fetus

    .  

              Maternal care for other     .  
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conditions predominantly related
to pregnancy

              Maternal care for other known or
suspected fetal problems

    .  

              Maternal infectious and parasitic
diseases classifiable elsewhere

butcomplicating pregnancy,
childbirth and the

    .  

              Measles     .  

              Meconium ileus in cystic fibrosis     .  

              Medical abortion     .  

              Medical observation and
evaluation for suspected
diseases and conditions

    .  

              Melanocytic naevi     .  

              Melanoma in situ     .  

              Meningitis due to other and
unspecified causes

    .  

              Meningitis in bacterial diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Meningitis in other infectious
and parasitic diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Meningococcal infection     .  

              Menopausal and other
perimenopausal disorders

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders associated with the
puerperium, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to multiple drug

use and use of other
psychoactive substances

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of alcohol

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of

cannabinoids

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of cocaine

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of

    .  
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hallucinogens

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of opioids

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of other
stimulants, including caffeine

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of
sedatives or hypnotics

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of tobacco

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of volatile

solvents

    .  

              Mental disorder, not otherwise
specified

    .  

              Mesothelioma     .  

              Methaemoglobinaemia     .  

              Microcephaly     .  

              Migraine     .  

              Mild mental retardation     .  

              Miliary tuberculosis     .  

              Mixed and other personality
disorders

    .  

              Mixed disorders of conduct and
emotions

    .  

              Mixed specific developmental
disorders

    .  

              Moderate mental retardation     .  

              Monkeypox     .  

              Monocytic leukaemia     .  

              Mononeuropathies of lower limb     .  

              Mononeuropathies of upper limb     .  

              Mononeuropathy in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Monosomies and deletions from
the autosomes, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Mosquito-borne viral
encephalitis

    .  
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              Motor- or nonmotor-vehicle
accident, type of vehicle

unspecified

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with car, pick-up truck

or van

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with fixed or stationary

object

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with heavy transport

vehicle orbus

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with other nonmotor

vehicle

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with pedal cycle

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with pedestrian or

animal

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with railway train or

railway vehicle

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with two- or three-

wheeled motorvehicle

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
noncollision transport accident

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in other
and unspecified transport

accidents

    .  

              Multidiscipline sports     .  

              Multiple gestation     .  

              Multiple myeloma and malignant
plasma cell neoplasms

    .  

              Multiple sclerosis     .  

              Multiple valve diseases     .  

              Mumps     .  

              Myasthenia gravis and other
myoneural disorders

    .  

              Mycetoma     .  

              Myelodysplastic syndromes     .  
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              Myeloid leukaemia     .  

              Myiasis     .  

              Myocarditis in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Myositis     .  

              Nail disorders     .  

              Nail disorders in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Nasal polyp     .  

              Nausea and vomiting     .  

              Necrotising enterocolitis of fetus
and newborn

    .  

              Need for immunisation against
certain single viral diseases

    .  

              Need for immunisation against
combinations of infectious

diseases

    .  

              Need for immunisation against
other single infectious diseases

    .  

              Need for immunisation against
other single viral diseases

    .  

              Need for immunisation against
single bacterial diseases

    .  

              Need for other prophylactic
measures

    .  

              Neglect and abandonment     .  

              Neonatal aspiration syndromes     .  

              Neonatal jaundice due to other
excessive haemolysis

    .  

              Neonatal jaundice from other
and unspecified causes

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of brain and

central nervous system

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of endocrine

glands

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of female

genital organs

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or     .  
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unknown behaviour of male
genital organs

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of meninges

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of middle

ear and respiratory and
intrathoracic organs

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of oral
cavity and digestive organs

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of urinary

organs

    .  

              Nephrotic syndrome     .  

              Nerve root and plexus
compressions in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Nerve root and plexus disorders     .  

              Neurological devices associated
with misadventures

    .  

              Neuromuscular dysfunction of
bladder, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Niacin deficiency [pellagra]     .  

              Nocardiosis     .  

              Nonadministration of surgical
and medical care

    .  

              Nondiabetic hypoglycaemic
coma

    .  

              Noninflammatory disorders of
ovary, fallopian tube and broad

ligament

    .  

              Nonorganic sleep disorders     .  

              Nonrheumatic aortic valve
disorders

    .  

              Nonrheumatic mitral valve
disorders

    .  

              Nonrheumatic tricuspid valve
disorders

    .  

              Nonspecific lymphadenitis     .  

              Nonsuppurative otitis media     .  

              Nontraffic accident of specified     .  
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type but victim's mode of
transport unknown

              Nonvenereal syphilis     .  

              Nosocomial condition     .  

              Nutritional marasmus     .  

              Nystagmus and other irregular
eye movements

    .  

              Obesity     .  

              Obsessive-compulsive disorder     .  

              Obstetric and gynaecological
devices associated with

misadventures

    .  

              Obstetric death of unspecified
cause

    .  

              Obstetric embolism     .  

              Obstetrical tetanus     .  

              Obstructed labour due to
malposition and malpresentation

of fetus

    .  

              Obstructed labour due to
maternal pelvic abnormality

    .  

              Obstructive and reflux uropathy     .  

              Occlusion and stenosis of
cerebral arteries, not resulting in

cerebralinfarction

    .  

              Occlusion and stenosis of
precerebral arteries, not

resulting in cerebral infarction

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with

car, pick-up truck or van

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with

fixed orstationary object

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with
heavy transport vehicle or bus

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with

other nonmotor vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with

    .  
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pedal cycle

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with

pedestrian or animal

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with
railwaytrain or railway vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with

two- orthree-wheeled motor
vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in noncollision

transportaccident

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in other and

unspecified transport accidents

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with car, pick-

up truck or van

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with fixed or

stationary object

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with heavy

transport vehicle or bus

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with other

nonmotor vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with pedal

cycle

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with

pedestrianor animal

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with railway

train or railway vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with two- or
three-wheeled motor vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in noncollision transport

accident

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in other and unspecified

    .  
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transport accidents

              Occupant of railway train or
railway vehicle injured in

transport accident

    .  

              Occupant of special all-terrain or
other motor vehicle designed

primarily for off-road use, injured
in transport accident

    .  

              Occupant of special construction
vehicle injured in transport

accident

    .  

              Occupant of special vehicle
mainly used in agriculture

injured in transport accident

    .  

              Occupant of special vehicle
mainly used on industrial

premises injuredin transport
accident

    .  

              Occupant of streetcar injured in
transport accident

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision

with car,pick-up truck or van

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision

with fixed or stationary object

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision
with heavy transport vehicle or

bus

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision

with other nonmotor vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision

with pedal cycle

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision

with pedestrian or animal

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision

with railway train or railway
vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision
with two-or three-wheeled motor

vehicle

    .  
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              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in

noncollision transport accident

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in other

and unspecified transport
accidents

    .  

              Occupational exposure to risk-
factors

    .  

              Oedema, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Oesophageal varices     .  

              Oesophagitis     .  

              Omphalitis of newborn with or
without mild haemorrhage

    .  

              Onchocerciasis     .  

              Open wound of abdomen, lower
back and pelvis

    .  

              Open wound of ankle and foot     .  

              Open wound of forearm     .  

              Open wound of head     .  

              Open wound of hip and thigh     .  

              Open wound of lower leg     .  

              Open wound of neck     .  

              Open wound of shoulder and
upper arm

    .  

              Open wound of thorax     .  

              Open wound of wrist and hand     .  

              Open wounds involving multiple
body regions

    .  

              Operations of war     .  

              Ophthalmic devices associated
with misadventures

    .  

              Optic neuritis     .  

              Orchitis and epididymitis     .  

              Organic amnesic syndrome, not
induced by alcohol and other

psychoactive substances

    .  

              Orthopaedic devices associated     .  
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with misadventures

              Osteochondrodysplasia with
defects of growth of tubular

bones and spine

    .  

              Osteomyelitis     .  

              Osteonecrosis     .  

              Osteopathies in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Osteoporosis in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Osteoporosis with pathological
fracture

    .  

              Osteoporosis without
pathological fracture

    .  

              Otalgia and effusion of ear     .  

              Other abdominal hernia     .  

              Other abnormal findings in urine     .  

              Other abnormal findings of blood
chemistry

    .  

              Other abnormal immunological
findings in serum

    .  

              Other abnormal products of
conception

    .  

              Other abnormal uterine and
vaginal bleeding

    .  

              Other abnormalities of plasma
proteins

    .  

              Other abortion     .  

              Other acantholytic disorders     .  

              Other accidental hanging and
strangulation

    .  

              Other acquired deformities of
limbs

    .  

              Other acquired deformities of
musculoskeletal system and

connective tissue

    .  

              Other activity     .  

              Other acute disseminated
demyelination

    .  

              Other acute ischaemic heart     .  
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diseases

              Other acute skin changes due to
ultraviolet radiation

    .  

              Other acute viral hepatitis     .  

              Other anaemias     .  

              Other and specified injuries of
hip and thigh

    .  

              Other and unspecified disorders
of circulatory system

    .  

              Other and unspecified drugs and
medicaments

    .  

              Other and unspecified firearm
discharge, undetermined intent

    .  

              Other and unspecified infectious
diseases

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
abdomen, lower back and pelvis

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
ankle and foot

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
forearm

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
head

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
lower leg

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
neck

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
shoulder and upper arm

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
thorax

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
wrist and hand

    .  

              Other and unspecified malignant
neoplasms of lymphoid,

haematopoieticand related
tissue

    .  

              Other and unspecified medical
devices associated with

misadventures

    .  

              Other and unspecified syphilis     .  

              Other and unspecified types of     .  
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non-Hodgkin lymphoma

              Other and unspecified vaccines
and biological substances

    .  

              Other and unspecified water
transport accidents

    .  

              Other aneurysm     .  

              Other anxiety disorders     .  

              Other aplastic anaemias     .  

              Other appendicitis     .  

              Other arthritis     .  

              Other arthropod-borne viral
fevers, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other arthrosis     .  

              Other bacterial agents as the
cause of diseases classified to

other chapters

    .  

              Other bacterial diseases, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other bacterial food-borne
intoxications

    .  

              Other bacterial intestinal
infections

    .  

              Other behavioural and emotional
disorders with onset usually
occurringin childhood and

adolescence

    .  

              Other benign neoplasms of
connective and other soft tissue

    .  

              Other benign neoplasms of skin     .  

              Other benign neoplasms of
uterus

    .  

              Other birth trauma     .  

              Other birth trauma to central
nervous system

    .  

              Other bullous disorders     .  

              Other bursopathies     .  

              Other cardiac arrhythmias     .  

              Other cataract     .  

              Other cerebrovascular diseases     .  
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              Other cestode infections     .  

              Other chromosome
abnormalities, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Other chronic obstructive
pulmonary disease

    .  

              Other coagulation defects     .  

              Other complications of labour
and delivery, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Other complications of surgical
and medical care, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Other conditions of integument
specific to fetus and newborn

    .  

              Other conditions originating in
the perinatal period

    .  

              Other conduction disorders     .  

              Other congenital infectious and
parasitic diseases

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of brain

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of circulatory system

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of digestive system

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of ear

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of eye

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of face and neck

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of female genitalia

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of heart

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of integument

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of intestine

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of kidney

    .  
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              Other congenital malformations
of limb(s)

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of male genital organs

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of nervous system

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of peripheral vascular system

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of respiratory system

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of skin

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of skull and face bones

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of spinal cord

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of tongue, mouth and pharynx

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of upper alimentary tract

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of urinary system

    .  

              Other congenital malformations,
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other congenital
musculoskeletal deformities

    .  

              Other crystal arthropathies     .  

              Other deforming dorsopathies     .  

              Other degenerative diseases of
basal ganglia

    .  

              Other degenerative diseases of
nervous system, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Other degenerative disorders of
nervous system in diseases

classifiedelsewhere

    .  

              Other demyelinating diseases of
central nervous system

    .  

              Other dermatitis     .  

              Other diseases caused by
chlamydiae

    .  

              Other diseases of anus and     .  
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rectum

              Other diseases of appendix     .  

              Other diseases of biliary tract     .  

              Other diseases of blood and
blood-forming organs

    .  

              Other diseases of digestive
system

    .  

              Other diseases of gallbladder     .  

              Other diseases of hard tissues
of teeth

    .  

              Other diseases of inner ear     .  

              Other diseases of intestine     .  

              Other diseases of jaws     .  

              Other diseases of lip and oral
mucosa

    .  

              Other diseases of liver     .  

              Other diseases of oesophagus     .  

              Other diseases of pancreas     .  

              Other diseases of pericardium     .  

              Other diseases of pulmonary
vessels

    .  

              Other diseases of spinal cord     .  

              Other diseases of stomach and
duodenum

    .  

              Other diseases of upper
respiratory tract

    .  

              Other disorders involving the
immune mechanism, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other disorders of Eustachian
tube

    .  

              Other disorders of adrenal gland     .  

              Other disorders of adult
personality and behaviour

    .  

              Other disorders of amino-acid
metabolism

    .  

              Other disorders of amniotic fluid
and membranes

    .  

              Other disorders of arteries and     .  
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arterioles

              Other disorders of binocular
movement

    .  

              Other disorders of bladder     .  

              Other disorders of blood and
blood-forming organs in

diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of bone     .  

              Other disorders of bone density
and structure

    .  

              Other disorders of brain     .  

              Other disorders of brain in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of breast     .  

              Other disorders of breast and
lactation associated with

childbirth

    .  

              Other disorders of carbohydrate
metabolism

    .  

              Other disorders of cartilage     .  

              Other disorders of central
nervous system

    .  

              Other disorders of choroid     .  

              Other disorders of circulatory
system in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of conjunctiva     .  

              Other disorders of cornea     .  

              Other disorders of ear in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of ear, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other disorders of external ear     .  

              Other disorders of eye and
adnexa

    .  

              Other disorders of eye and
adnexa in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of eyelid     .  

              Other disorders of fluid,     .  
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electrolyte and acid-base
balance

              Other disorders of gingiva and
edentulous alveolar ridge

    .  

              Other disorders of iris and ciliary
body

    .  

              Other disorders of kidney and
ureter in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of kidney and
ureter, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other disorders of lens     .  

              Other disorders of male genital
organs

    .  

              Other disorders of middle ear
and mastoid

    .  

              Other disorders of middle ear
and mastoid in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of muscle     .  

              Other disorders of nervous
system in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of nervous
system, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other disorders of nose and
nasal sinuses

    .  

              Other disorders of optic [2nd]
nerve and visual pathways

    .  

              Other disorders of pancreatic
internal secretion

    .  

              Other disorders of penis     .  

              Other disorders of peripheral
nervous system

    .  

              Other disorders of peritoneum     .  

              Other disorders of pigmentation     .  

              Other disorders of prostate     .  

              Other disorders of psychological
development

    .  

              Other disorders of skin and
subcutaneous tissue in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  
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              Other disorders of skin and
subcutaneous tissue related to

radiation

    .  

              Other disorders of skin and
subcutaneous tissue, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other disorders of synovium and
tendon

    .  

              Other disorders of teeth and
supporting structures

    .  

              Other disorders of thyroid     .  

              Other disorders of tympanic
membrane

    .  

              Other disorders of urethra     .  

              Other disorders of urinary
system

    .  

              Other disorders of veins     .  

              Other disorders of white blood
cells

    .  

              Other disturbances of cerebral
status of newborn

    .  

              Other disturbances of
temperature regulation of

newborn

    .  

              Other dorsopathies, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other effects of reduced
temperature

    .  

              Other endocrine disorders     .  

              Other enthesopathies     .  

              Other epidermal thickening     .  

              Other erythematous conditions     .  

              Other extrapyramidal and
movement disorders

    .  

              Other fall from one level to
another

    .  

              Other fall on same level     .  

              Other fall on same level due to
collision with, or pushing by,

anotherperson

    .  
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              Other female pelvic
inflammatory diseases

    .  

              Other fluke infections     .  

              Other follicular disorders     .  

              Other functional intestinal
disorders

    .  

              Other general symptoms and
signs

    .  

              Other headache syndromes     .  

              Other hearing loss     .  

              Other heart disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Other helminthiases     .  

              Other hereditary haemolytic
anaemias

    .  

              Other hyperalimentation     .  

              Other hypothyroidism     .  

              Other ill-defined and unspecified
causes of mortality

    .  

              Other immunodeficiencies     .  

              Other infections specific to the
perinatal period

    .  

              Other infestations     .  

              Other inflammation of eyelid     .  

              Other inflammation of vagina
and vulva

    .  

              Other inflammatory liver
diseases

    .  

              Other inflammatory
spondylopathies

    .  

              Other injuries involving multiple
body regions, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Other injuries of lower limb, level
unspecified

    .  

              Other injuries of spine and trunk,
level unspecified

    .  

              Other injuries of upper limb,
level unspecified

    .  
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              Other interstitial pulmonary
diseases

    .  

              Other intervertebral disc
disorders

    .  

              Other intestinal helminthiases,
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other intestinal obstruction of
newborn

    .  

              Other joint disorders, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other juvenile osteochondrosis     .  

              Other lack of coordination     .  

              Other leukaemias of specified
cell type

    .  

              Other local infections of skin and
subcutaneous tissue

    .  

              Other localised connective
tissue disorders

    .  

              Other malignant neoplasms of
skin

    .  

              Other maltreatment syndromes     .  

              Other maternal diseases
classifiable elsewhere but
complicating pregnancy,

childbirth and the puerperium

    .  

              Other medical care     .  

              Other medical procedures as the
cause of abnormal reaction of

the patient, or of later
complication, without mention of
misadventure at the time of the

procedure

    .  

              Other mental disorders due to
brain damage and dysfunction

and to physical disease

    .  

              Other mental retardation     .  

              Other metabolic disorders     .  

              Other misadventures during
surgical and medical care

    .  

              Other mononeuropathies     .  

              Other mood [affective] disorders     .  

              Other mosquito-borne viral     .  
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fevers

              Other mycoses, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Other myopathies     .  

              Other necrotising vasculopathies     .  

              Other neonatal haemorrhages     .  

              Other neoplasms of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of lymphoid,

haematopoietic and related
tissue

    .  

              Other neurotic disorders     .  

              Other noninfective disorders of
lymphatic vessels and lymph

nodes

    .  

              Other noninfective
gastroenteritis and colitis

    .  

              Other noninflammatory
disorders of cervix uteri

    .  

              Other noninflammatory
disorders of uterus, except

cervix

    .  

              Other noninflammatory
disorders of vagina

    .  

              Other noninflammatory
disorders of vulva and perineum

    .  

              Other nonorganic psychotic
disorders

    .  

              Other nonscarring hair loss     .  

              Other nontoxic goitre     .  

              Other nontraumatic intracranial
haemorrhage

    .  

              Other nutritional anaemias     .  

              Other nutritional deficiencies     .  

              Other obstetric trauma     .  

              Other obstructed labour     .  

              Other orthopaedic follow-up care     .  

              Other osteochondrodysplasias     .  

              Other osteochondropathies     .  

              Other papulosquamous     .  
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disorders

              Other paralytic syndromes     .  

              Other parasitologically
confirmed malaria

    .  

              Other perinatal digestive system
disorders

    .  

              Other perinatal haematological
disorders

    .  

              Other peripheral vascular
diseases

    .  

              Other pleural conditions     .  

              Other polyneuropathies     .  

              Other postprocedural states     .  

              Other predominantly sexually
transmitted diseases, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other problems related to
primary support group, including

family circumstances

    .  

              Other problems related to
upbringing

    .  

              Other protozoal diseases, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other protozoal intestinal
diseases

    .  

              Other puerperal infections     .  

              Other pulmonary heart diseases     .  

              Other renal tubulo-interstitial
diseases

    .  

              Other respiratory conditions
originating in the perinatal period

    .  

              Other respiratory disorders     .  

              Other retinal disorders     .  

              Other rheumatic heart diseases     .  

              Other rheumatoid arthritis     .  

              Other rickettsioses     .  

              Other salmonella infections     .  

              Other school-related
recreational activities

    .  
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              Other sepsis     .  

              Other sex chromosome
abnormalities, female

phenotype, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Other sex chromosome
abnormalities, male phenotype,

not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other sexually transmitted
chlamydial diseases

    .  

              Other skin changes     .  

              Other soft tissue disorders, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other special examinations and
investigations of persons without
complaint or reported diagnosis

    .  

              Other specific arthropathies     .  

              Other specific joint
derangements

    .  

              Other specified air transport
accidents

    .  

              Other specified complications of
trauma

    .  

              Other specified congenital
malformation syndromes
affecting multiple systems

    .  

              Other specified diabetes mellitus     .  

              Other specified drowning and
submersion

    .  

              Other specified events,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Other specified sport and
exercise activity

    .  

              Other specified threats to
breathing

    .  

              Other specified transport
accidents

    .  

              Other spirochaetal infections     .  

              Other spondylopathies     .  

              Other strabismus     .  

              Other sudden death, cause
unknown

    .  
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              Other superficial mycoses     .  

              Other surgical follow-up care     .  

              Other symptoms and signs
involving cognitive functions and

awareness

    .  

              Other symptoms and signs
involving general sensations and

perceptions

    .  

              Other symptoms and signs
involving the circulatory and

respiratory systems

    .  

              Other symptoms and signs
involving the digestive system

and abdomen

    .  

              Other symptoms and signs
involving the nervous and
musculoskeletal systems

    .  

              Other symptoms and signs
involving the urinary system

    .  

              Other systemic anti-infectives
and antiparasitics

    .  

              Other systemic involvement of
connective tissue

    .  

              Other tetanus     .  

              Other transitory neonatal
electrolyte and metabolic

disturbances

    .  

              Other transitory neonatal
endocrine disorders

    .  

              Other trisomies and partial
trisomies of the autosomes, not

elsewhereclassified

    .  

              Other venous embolism and
thrombosis

    .  

              Other viral diseases, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other viral encephalitis, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other viral haemorrhagic fevers,
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other viral infections
characterised by skin and

mucous membrane lesions, not

    .  
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elsewhere classified

              Other viral infections of central
nervous system, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Other vitamin deficiencies     .  

              Other zoonotic bacterial
diseases, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Otitis externa     .  

              Otitis media in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Otorhinolaryngological devices
associated with misadventures

    .  

              Otosclerosis     .  

              Outcome of delivery     .  

              Ovarian dysfunction     .  

              Overexertion and strenuous or
repetitive movements

    .  

              Paget's disease of bone [osteitis
deformans]

    .  

              Pain and other conditions
associated with female genital

organs and menstrual cycle

    .  

              Pain associated with micturition     .  

              Pain in throat and chest     .  

              Pain, not elsewhere classified     .  

              Papulosquamous disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Paracoccidioidomycosis     .  

              Paralytic ileus and intestinal
obstruction without hernia

    .  

              Paralytic strabismus     .  

              Paraplegia and tetraplegia     .  

              Parapsoriasis     .  

              Parkinson's disease     .  

              Parkinsonism in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Paroxysmal tachycardia     .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision     .  
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with car, pick-up truck or van

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with fixed or stationary object

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with heavy transport vehicle or

bus

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with other nonmotor vehicle

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with other pedal cycle

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with pedestrian or animal

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with railway train or railway

vehicle

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with two- or three-wheeled

motor vehicle

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in
noncollision transport accident

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in other and
unspecified transport accidents

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in collision
with car, pick-up truck or van

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in collision
with heavy transport vehicle or

bus

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in collision
with other nonmotor vehicle

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in collision
with pedal cycle

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in collision
with railway train or railway

vehicle

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in collision
with two- or three-wheeled

motor vehicle

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in other and
unspecified transport accidents

    .  

              Pediculosis and phthiriasis     .  

              Pemphigoid     .  

              Pemphigus     .  
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              Peptic ulcer, site unspecified     .  

              Perforation of tympanic
membrane

    .  

              Pericarditis in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Perineal laceration during
delivery

    .  

              Peripheral and cutaneous T-cell
lymphomas

    .  

              Peritonitis     .  

              Peritonsillar abscess     .  

              Persistent delusional disorders     .  

              Persistent mood [affective]
disorders

    .  

              Personal history of allergy to
drugs, medicaments and

biological substances

    .  

              Personal history of certain other
diseases

    .  

              Personal history of malignant
neoplasm

    .  

              Personal history of medical
treatment

    .  

              Personal history of other
diseases and conditions

    .  

              Personal history of risk-factors,
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Personality and behavioural
disorders due to brain disease,

damage anddysfunction

    .  

              Persons encountering health
services for other counselling

and medicaladvice, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Persons encountering health
services for specific procedures,

not carried out

    .  

              Persons encountering health
services in other circumstances

    .  

              Pervasive developmental
disorders

    .  

              Phakomatoses, not elsewhere     .  
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classified

              Phlebitis and thrombophlebitis     .  

              Phobic anxiety disorders     .  

              Physical medicine devices
associated with misadventures

    .  

              Pilonidal cyst     .  

              Pinta [carate]     .  

              Pityriasis rosea     .  

              Place of occurrence     .  

              Placenta praevia     .  

              Placental disorders     .  

              Plague     .  

              Plasmodium falciparum malaria     .  

              Plasmodium malariae malaria     .  

              Plasmodium vivax malaria     .  

              Pleural effusion in conditions
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Pleural effusion, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Pleural plaque     .  

              Pneumoconiosis associated with
tuberculosis

    .  

              Pneumoconiosis due to
asbestos and other mineral

fibres

    .  

              Pneumoconiosis due to dust
containing silica

    .  

              Pneumoconiosis due to other
inorganic dusts

    .  

              Pneumocystosis     .  

              Pneumonia due to Haemophilus
influenzae

    .  

              Pneumonia due to
Streptococcus pneumoniae

    .  

              Pneumonia due to other
infectious organisms, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Pneumonia in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  
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              Pneumonia, organism
unspecified

    .  

              Pneumonitis due to solids and
liquids

    .  

              Pneumothorax     .  

              Poisoning by agents primarily
acting on smooth and skeletal
muscles and the respiratory

system

    .  

              Poisoning by agents primarily
affecting the cardiovascular

system

    .  

              Poisoning by agents primarily
affecting the gastrointestinal

system

    .  

              Poisoning by anaesthetics and
therapeutic gases

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
alcohol, undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
antiepileptic, sedative-hypnotic,

antiparkinsonism and
psychotropic drugs, not

elsewhere classified,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
narcotics and psychodysleptics
[hallucinogens], not elsewhere
classified, undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
nonopioid analgesics,

antipyretics and antirheumatics,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
organic solvents and

halogenated hydrocarbons and
their vapours, undetermined

intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
other and unspecified chemicals

and noxious substances,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
other and unspecified drugs,
medicamentsand biological

substances, undetermined intent

    .  
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              Poisoning by and exposure to
other drugs acting on the

autonomic nervous system,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
other gases and vapours,

undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
pesticides, undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by antiepileptic,
sedative-hypnotic and
antiparkinsonism drugs

    .  

              Poisoning by diuretics and other
and unspecified drugs,

medicaments and biological
substances

    .  

              Poisoning by drugs primarily
affecting the autonomic nervous

system

    .  

              Poisoning by hormones and
their synthetic substitutes and

antagonists,not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Poisoning by narcotics and
psychodysleptics [hallucinogens]

    .  

              Poisoning by nonopioid
analgesics, antipyretics and

antirheumatics

    .  

              Poisoning by other systemic
anti-infectives and antiparasitics

    .  

              Poisoning by primarily systemic
and haematological agents, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Poisoning by psychotropic
drugs, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Poisoning by systemic
antibiotics

    .  

              Poisoning by topical agents
primarily affecting skin and
mucous membrane and by

ophthalmological,
otorhinolaryngological and

dental drugs

    .  

              Polyarteritis nodosa and related
conditions

    .  

              Polyarthrosis     .  
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              Polycythaemia vera     .  

              Polydactyly     .  

              Polyglandular dysfunction     .  

              Polyhydramnios     .  

              Polyneuropathy in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Polyp of female genital tract     .  

              Polyuria     .  

              Portal vein thrombosis     .  

              Postinfective and reactive
arthropathies in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Postpartum care and
examination

    .  

              Postpartum haemorrhage     .  

              Postprocedural disorders of
circulatory system, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Postprocedural disorders of
digestive system, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Postprocedural disorders of ear
and mastoid process, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Postprocedural disorders of eye
and adnexa, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Postprocedural disorders of
genitourinary system, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Postprocedural disorders of
nervous system, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Postprocedural endocrine and
metabolic disorders, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Postprocedural musculoskeletal
disorders, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Postprocedural respiratory
disorders, not elsewhere

classified

    .  
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              Power sports     .  

              Pre-existing hypertension
complicating pregnancy,

childbirth and the puerperium

    .  

              Pre-existing hypertensive
disorder with superimposed

proteinuria

    .  

              Pregnancy examination and test     .  

              Pregnant state, incidental     .  

              Premature rupture of
membranes

    .  

              Premature separation of
placenta [abruptio placentae]

    .  

              Presence of cardiac and
vascular implants and grafts

    .  

              Presence of other devices     .  

              Presence of other functional
implants

    .  

              Preterm delivery     .  

              Primarily systemic agents     .  

              Primary disorders of muscles     .  

              Problems related to care-
provider dependency

    .  

              Problems related to certain
psychosocial circumstances

    .  

              Problems related to education
and literacy

    .  

              Problems related to employment
and unemployment

    .  

              Problems related to housing and
economic circumstances

    .  

              Problems related to life-
management difficulty

    .  

              Problems related to lifestyle     .  

              Problems related to medical
facilities and other health care

    .  

              Problems related to negative life
events in childhood

    .  

              Problems related to other
psychosocial circumstances

    .  
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              Problems related to physical
environment

    .  

              Problems related to social
environment

    .  

              Procedures for purposes other
than remedying health state

    .  

              Procreative management     .  

              Profound mental retardation     .  

              Prolonged pregnancy     .  

              Prolonged stay in weightless
environment

    .  

              Prophylactic surgery     .  

              Protein-energy malnutrition of
moderate and mild degree

    .  

              Pruritus     .  

              Psoriasis     .  

              Psoriatic and enteropathic
arthropathies

    .  

              Psychological and behavioural
disorders associated with sexual

development and orientation

    .  

              Psychological and behavioural
factors associated with disorders
or diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Psychotropic drugs, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Puerperal sepsis     .  

              Pulmonary embolism     .  

              Pulmonary eosinophilia, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Pulmonary haemorrhage
originating in the perinatal period

    .  

              Pulmonary oedema     .  

              Pulmonary valve disorders     .  

              Purpura and other haemorrhagic
conditions

    .  

              Pyoderma gangrenosum     .  

              Pyogenic arthritis     .  

              Pyothorax     .  
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              Q fever     .  

              Rabies     .  

              Racquet sports     .  

              Radiodermatitis     .  

              Radiological devices associated
with misadventures

    .  

              Rapidly progressive nephritic
syndrome

    .  

              Rash and other nonspecific skin
eruption

    .  

              Rat-bite fevers     .  

              Reaction to severe stress, and
adjustment disorders

    .  

              Reactions and intoxications due
to drugs administered to fetus

and newborn

    .  

              Reactive arthropathies     .  

              Recurrent and persistent
haematuria

    .  

              Recurrent depressive disorder     .  

              Reduction defects of lower limb     .  

              Reduction defects of unspecified
limb

    .  

              Reduction defects of upper limb     .  

              Redundant prepuce, phimosis
and paraphimosis

    .  

              Relapsing fevers     .  

              Renal agenesis and other
reduction defects of kidney

    .  

              Renal tubulo-interstitial
disorders in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Respiratory conditions due to
inhalation of chemicals, gases,

fumes and vapours

    .  

              Respiratory conditions due to
other external agents

    .  

              Respiratory disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Respiratory distress of newborn     .  
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              Respiratory failure, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Respiratory tuberculosis,
bacteriologically and

histologically confirmed

    .  

              Respiratory tuberculosis, not
confirmed bacteriologically or

histologically

    .  

              Retained placenta and
membranes, without

haemorrhage

    .  

              Retarded development following
protein-energy malnutrition

    .  

              Retention of urine     .  

              Retinal detachments and breaks     .  

              Retinal disorders in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Retinal vascular occlusions     .  

              Rheumatic aortic valve diseases     .  

              Rheumatic chorea     .  

              Rheumatic fever with heart
involvement

    .  

              Rheumatic fever without
mention of heart involvement

    .  

              Rheumatic mitral valve diseases     .  

              Rheumatic tricuspid valve
diseases

    .  

              Rosacea     .  

              Routine general health check-up
of defined subpopulation

    .  

              Rubella [German measles]     .  

              Salpingitis and oophoritis     .  

              Sarcoidosis     .  

              Scabies     .  

              Scarlet fever     .  

              Schistosomiasis [bilharziasis]     .  

              Schizoaffective disorders     .  

              Schizophrenia     .  

              Schizotypal disorder     .  
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              Scoliosis     .  

              Seborrhoeic dermatitis     .  

              Seborrhoeic keratosis     .  

              Secondary and unspecified
malignant neoplasm of lymph

nodes

    .  

              Secondary hypertension     .  

              Secondary malignant neoplasm
of other sites

    .  

              Secondary malignant neoplasm
of respiratory and digestive

organs

    .  

              Secondary parkinsonism     .  

              Sedatives, hypnotics and
antianxiety drugs

    .  

              Senile cataract     .  

              Senility     .  

              Sequelae of burns and frostbite     .  

              Sequelae of cerebrovascular
disease

    .  

              Sequelae of complication of
pregnancy, childbirth and the

puerperium

    .  

              Sequelae of hyperalimentation     .  

              Sequelae of inflammatory
diseases of central nervous

system

    .  

              Sequelae of injuries involving
multiple and unspecified body

regions

    .  

              Sequelae of injuries of head     .  

              Sequelae of injuries of lower
limb

    .  

              Sequelae of injuries of neck and
trunk

    .  

              Sequelae of injuries of upper
limb

    .  

              Sequelae of intentional self-
harm, assault and events of

undeterminedintent

    .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

              Sequelae of leprosy     .  

              Sequelae of malnutrition and
other nutritional deficiencies

    .  

              Sequelae of other accidents     .  

              Sequelae of other and
unspecified effects of external

causes

    .  

              Sequelae of other and
unspecified infectious and

parasitic diseases

    .  

              Sequelae of other external
causes

    .  

              Sequelae of poisoning by drugs,
medicaments and biological

substances

    .  

              Sequelae of poliomyelitis     .  

              Sequelae of toxic effects of
substances chiefly nonmedicinal

as to source

    .  

              Sequelae of transport accidents     .  

              Sequelae of tuberculosis     .  

              Sequelae with surgical and
medical care as external cause

    .  

              Seropositive rheumatoid arthritis     .  

              Severe mental retardation     .  

              Sexual assault by bodily force     .  

              Sexual dysfunction, not caused
by organic disorder or disease

    .  

              Shigellosis     .  

              Shock, not elsewhere classified     .  

              Shoulder lesions     .  

              Sickle-cell disorders     .  

              Simple and mucopurulent
chronic bronchitis

    .  

              Single delivery by caesarean
section

    .  

              Single delivery by forceps and
vacuum extractor

    .  

              Single spontaneous delivery     .  
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              Skin changes due to chronic
exposure to nonionising

radiation

    .  

              Sleep disorders     .  

              Slow fetal growth and fetal
malnutrition

    .  

              Small kidney of unknown cause     .  

              Smallpox     .  

              Soft tissue disorders in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Soft tissue disorders related to
use, overuse and pressure

    .  

              Somatoform disorders     .  

              Somnolence, stupor and coma     .  

              Special screening examination
for infectious and parasitic

diseases

    .  

              Special screening examination
for neoplasms

    .  

              Special screening examination
for other diseases and disorders

    .  

              Specific developmental disorder
of motor function

    .  

              Specific developmental
disorders of scholastic skills

    .  

              Specific developmental
disorders of speech and

language

    .  

              Specific personality disorders     .  

              Speech disturbances, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Spina bifida     .  

              Spinal muscular atrophy and
related syndromes

    .  

              Spinal osteochondrosis     .  

              Spondylopathies in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Spondylosis     .  

              Spontaneous abortion     .  

              Spontaneous rupture of     .  
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synovium and tendon

              Sporotrichosis     .  

              Spotted fever [tick-borne
rickettsioses]

    .  

              Staphylococcal scalded skin
syndrome

    .  

              Status asthmaticus     .  

              Status epilepticus     .  

              Stomatitis and related lesions     .  

              Streptococcal sepsis     .  

              Streptococcus and
staphylococcus as the cause of

diseases classified to other
chapters

    .  

              Striking against or bumped into
by another person

    .  

              Striking against or struck by
other objects

    .  

              Striking against or struck by
sports equipment

    .  

              Stroke, not specified as
haemorrhage or infarction

    .  

              Strongyloidiasis     .  

              Struck by thrown, projected or
falling object

    .  

              Subarachnoid haemorrhage     .  

              Subclinical iodine-deficiency
hypothyroidism

    .  

              Subsequent myocardial
infarction

    .  

              Sudden infant death syndrome     .  

              Sunburn     .  

              Superficial frostbite     .  

              Superficial injuries involving
multiple body regions

    .  

              Superficial injury of abdomen,
lower back and pelvis

    .  

              Superficial injury of ankle and
foot

    .  
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              Superficial injury of forearm     .  

              Superficial injury of head     .  

              Superficial injury of hip and thigh     .  

              Superficial injury of lower leg     .  

              Superficial injury of neck     .  

              Superficial injury of shoulder and
upper arm

    .  

              Superficial injury of thorax     .  

              Superficial injury of wrist and
hand

    .  

              Supervision of high-risk
pregnancy

    .  

              Supervision of normal
pregnancy

    .  

              Suppurative and unspecified
otitis media

    .  

              Surgical operation and other
surgical procedures as the

cause of abnormal reaction of
the patient, or of later

complication, without mention of
misadventure at the time of the

procedure

    .  

              Symptoms and signs concerning
food and fluid intake

    .  

              Symptoms and signs involving
appearance and behaviour

    .  

              Symptoms and signs involving
emotional state

    .  

              Syncope and collapse     .  

              Syndactyly     .  

              Synovitis and tenosynovitis     .  

              Systemic antibiotics     .  

              Systemic atrophies primarily
affecting central nervous system
in diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Systemic disorders of
connective tissue in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Systemic lupus erythematosus     .  

              Systemic sclerosis     .  
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              Taeniasis     .  

              Target and precision sports     .  

              Team ball sports     .  

              Team bat or stick sports     .  

              Team water sports     .  

              Testicular dysfunction     .  

              Tetanus neonatorum     .  

              Thalassaemia     .  

              Thiamine deficiency     .  

              Threat to breathing due to cave-
in, falling earth and other

substances

    .  

              Thyroiditis     .  

              Thyrotoxicosis [hyperthyroidism]     .  

              Tic disorders     .  

              Tick-borne viral encephalitis     .  

              Topical agents primarily
affecting skin and mucous

membrane and
ophthalmological,

otorhinolaryngological and
dental drugs

    .  

              Torsion of testis     .  

              Toxic effect of aflatoxin and
other mycotoxin food

contaminants

    .  

              Toxic effect of alcohol     .  

              Toxic effect of carbon monoxide     .  

              Toxic effect of contact with
venomous animals

    .  

              Toxic effect of corrosive
substances

    .  

              Toxic effect of halogen
derivatives of aliphatic and

aromatic hydrocarbons

    .  

              Toxic effect of metals     .  

              Toxic effect of noxious
substances eaten as seafood

    .  

              Toxic effect of organic solvents     .  
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              Toxic effect of other and
unspecified substances

    .  

              Toxic effect of other gases,
fumes and vapours

    .  

              Toxic effect of other inorganic
substances

    .  

              Toxic effect of other noxious
substances eaten as food

    .  

              Toxic effect of pesticides     .  

              Toxic effect of soaps and
detergents

    .  

              Toxic encephalopathy     .  

              Toxic liver disease     .  

              Toxoplasmosis     .  

              Trachoma     .  

              Traffic accident of specified type
but victim's mode of transport

unknown

    .  

              Transepidermal elimination
disorders

    .  

              Transient cerebral ischaemic
attacks and related syndromes

    .  

              Transitory disorders of
carbohydrate metabolism

specific to fetus andnewborn

    .  

              Transitory neonatal disorders of
calcium and magnesium

metabolism

    .  

              Transplanted organ and tissue
status

    .  

              Traumatic amputation at neck
level

    .  

              Traumatic amputation of ankle
and foot

    .  

              Traumatic amputation of forearm     .  

              Traumatic amputation of hip and
thigh

    .  

              Traumatic amputation of lower
leg

    .  

              Traumatic amputation of part of
head

    .  
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              Traumatic amputation of
shoulder and upper arm

    .  

              Traumatic amputation of wrist
and hand

    .  

              Traumatic amputations involving
multiple body regions

    .  

              Travel and motion     .  

              Trichinellosis     .  

              Trichomoniasis     .  

              Trichuriasis     .  

              Tuberculosis of nervous system     .  

              Tuberculosis of other organs     .  

              Tubulo-interstitial nephritis, not
specified as acute or chronic

    .  

              Tularaemia     .  

              Turner's syndrome     .  

              Type 1 diabetes mellitus     .  

              Type 2 diabetes mellitus     .  

              Typhoid and paratyphoid fevers     .  

              Typhus fever     .  

              Ulcer of lower limb, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Ulcerative colitis     .  

              Umbilical haemorrhage of
newborn

    .  

              Umbilical hernia     .  

              Unattended death     .  

              Undescended testicle     .  

              Unintentional cut, puncture,
perforation or haemorrhage

during surgical and medical care

    .  

              Unknown and unspecified
causes of morbidity

    .  

              Unspecified abdominal hernia     .  

              Unspecified abortion     .  

              Unspecified acute lower
respiratory infection

    .  
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              Unspecified appendicitis     .  

              Unspecified arthropod-borne
viral fever

    .  

              Unspecified behavioural
syndromes associated with

physiological disturbances and
physical factors

    .  

              Unspecified chronic bronchitis     .  

              Unspecified contact dermatitis     .  

              Unspecified contracted kidney     .  

              Unspecified dementia     .  

              Unspecified diabetes mellitus     .  

              Unspecified disorder of adult
personality and behaviour

    .  

              Unspecified disorder of
psychological development

    .  

              Unspecified drowning and
submersion

    .  

              Unspecified effects of radiation     .  

              Unspecified event,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Unspecified fall     .  

              Unspecified haematuria     .  

              Unspecified human
immunodeficiency virus [HIV]

disease

    .  

              Unspecified intestinal parasitism     .  

              Unspecified jaundice     .  

              Unspecified lump in breast     .  

              Unspecified malaria     .  

              Unspecified maternal
hypertension

    .  

              Unspecified mental retardation     .  

              Unspecified misadventure
during surgical and medical care

    .  

              Unspecified mood [affective]
disorder

    .  

              Unspecified multiple injuries     .  

              Unspecified mycosis     .  
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              Unspecified nephritic syndrome     .  

              Unspecified nonorganic
psychosis

    .  

              Unspecified organic or
symptomatic mental disorder

    .  

              Unspecified parasitic disease     .  

              Unspecified pneumoconiosis     .  

              Unspecified privation     .  

              Unspecified protein-energy
malnutrition

    .  

              Unspecified protozoal disease     .  

              Unspecified renal colic     .  

              Unspecified renal failure     .  

              Unspecified severe protein-
energy malnutrition

    .  

              Unspecified sexually transmitted
disease

    .  

              Unspecified sport and exercise
activity

    .  

              Unspecified threat to breathing     .  

              Unspecified transport accident     .  

              Unspecified urinary incontinence     .  

              Unspecified viral encephalitis     .  

              Unspecified viral haemorrhagic
fever

    .  

              Unspecified viral hepatitis     .  

              Unspecified viral infection
characterised by skin and
mucous membranelesions

    .  

              Unspecified viral infection of
central nervous system

    .  

              Urethral discharge     .  

              Urethral disorders in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Urethral stricture     .  

              Urethritis and urethral syndrome     .  

              Urticaria     .  
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              Varicella [chickenpox]     .  

              Varicose veins of lower
extremities

    .  

              Varicose veins of other sites     .  

              Vascular dementia     .  

              Vascular disorders of intestine     .  

              Vascular syndromes of brain in
cerebrovascular diseases

    .  

              Vasculitis limited to skin, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Vasomotor and allergic rhinitis     .  

              Venous complications in
pregnancy

    .  

              Venous complications in the
puerperium

    .  

              Ventral hernia     .  

              Victim of avalanche, landslide
and other earth movements

    .  

              Victim of cataclysmic storm     .  

              Victim of earthquake     .  

              Victim of flood     .  

              Victim of lightning     .  

              Victim of volcanic eruption     .  

              Viral agents as the cause of
diseases classified to other

chapters

    .  

              Viral and other specified
intestinal infections

    .  

              Viral conjunctivitis     .  

              Viral infection of unspecified site     .  

              Viral meningitis     .  

              Viral pneumonia, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Viral warts     .  

              Visual disturbances     .  

              Vitamin A deficiency     .  

              Vitamin B12 deficiency anaemia     .  
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              Vitamin D deficiency     .  

              Vitiligo     .  

              Voice disturbances     .  

              Volume depletion     .  

              Vulvovaginal ulceration and
inflammation in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Water-transport-related
drowning and submersion

without accident to watercraft

    .  

              Wheeled motor sports     .  

              Wheeled non-motored sports     .  

              Whooping cough     .  

              Work-related condition     .  

              Yaws     .  

              Yellow fever     .  

              Zoster [herpes zoster]     .  

              Zygomycosis     .  

 

151       Do You Currently Have A
Disability That Is Long
Term, Lasting 6 Months
Or More: Option 3?

NGH12_3_M9M . Abdominal and pelvic pain     .  

              Abnormal blood-pressure
reading, without diagnosis

    .  

              Abnormal findings in
cerebrospinal fluid

    .  

              Abnormal findings in specimens
from digestive organs and

abdominal cavity

    .  

              Abnormal findings in specimens
from female genital organs

    .  

              Abnormal findings in specimens
from male genital organs

    .  

              Abnormal findings in specimens
from other organs, systems and

tissues

    .  

              Abnormal findings in specimens
from respiratory organs and

thorax

    .  
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              Abnormal findings on antenatal
screening of mother

    .  

              Abnormal findings on diagnostic
imaging of breast

    .  

              Abnormal findings on diagnostic
imaging of central nervous

system

    .  

              Abnormal findings on diagnostic
imaging of lung

    .  

              Abnormal findings on diagnostic
imaging of other body structures

    .  

              Abnormal involuntary
movements

    .  

              Abnormal results of function
studies

    .  

              Abnormal serum enzyme levels     .  

              Abnormalities of breathing     .  

              Abnormalities of forces of labour     .  

              Abnormalities of gait and
mobility

    .  

              Abnormalities of heart beat     .  

              Abnormality of red blood cells     .  

              Abnormality of white blood cells,
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Abscess of anal and rectal
regions

    .  

              Abscess of lung and
mediastinum

    .  

              Absent, scanty and rare
menstruation

    .  

              Acanthosis nigricans     .  

              Accident on board watercraft
without accident to watercraft,

not causing drowning and
submersion

    .  

              Accident to nonpowered aircraft
causing injury to occupant

    .  

              Accident to powered aircraft
causing injury to occupant

    .  

              Accident to watercraft causing
drowning and submersion

    .  
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              Accident to watercraft causing
other injury

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to alcohol

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to antiepileptic,

sedative-hypnotic,
antiparkinsonism and

psychotropic drugs, not

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to narcotics and

psychodysleptics[hallucinogens],
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to nonopioid

analgesics, antipyretics and
antirheumatics

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to organic solvents

and halogenated hydrocarbons
and their vapours

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to other and

unspecified chemicals and
noxious substances

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to other and

unspecified drugs, medicaments
and biological substances

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to other drugs acting

on the autonomic nervous
system

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to other gases and

vapours

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to pesticides

    .  

              Accidental suffocation and
strangulation in bed

    .  

              Acne     .  

              Acquired absence of limb     .  

              Acquired absence of organs, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Acquired deformities of fingers
and toes

    .  
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              Acquired haemolytic anaemia     .  

              Acquired pure red cell aplasia
[erythroblastopenia]

    .  

              Acrobatic sports     .  

              Actinomycosis     .  

              Acute and subacute endocarditis     .  

              Acute and transient psychotic
disorders

    .  

              Acute appendicitis     .  

              Acute bronchiolitis     .  

              Acute bronchitis     .  

              Acute hepatitis A     .  

              Acute hepatitis B     .  

              Acute laryngitis and tracheitis     .  

              Acute lymphadenitis     .  

              Acute myocardial infarction     .  

              Acute myocarditis     .  

              Acute nasopharyngitis [common
cold]

    .  

              Acute nephritic syndrome     .  

              Acute obstructive laryngitis
[croup] and epiglottitis

    .  

              Acute pancreatitis     .  

              Acute pericarditis     .  

              Acute pharyngitis     .  

              Acute poliomyelitis     .  

              Acute posthaemorrhagic
anaemia

    .  

              Acute renal failure     .  

              Acute sinusitis     .  

              Acute tonsillitis     .  

              Acute tubulo-interstitial nephritis     .  

              Acute upper respiratory
infections of multiple and

unspecified sites

    .  

              Adjustment and management of     .  
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implanted device

              Adrenogenital disorders     .  

              Adult osteomalacia     .  

              Adult respiratory distress
syndrome

    .  

              Adventure sports     .  

              Adverse effects, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Aero sports     .  

              Aesthetic activities     .  

              African trypanosomiasis     .  

              Agents primarily acting on
smooth and skeletal muscles
and the respiratory system

    .  

              Agents primarily affecting blood
constituents

    .  

              Agents primarily affecting the
cardiovascular system

    .  

              Agents primarily affecting the
gastrointestinal system

    .  

              Agents primarily affecting water-
balance and mineral and uric

acid metabolism

    .  

              Agranulocytosis     .  

              Air leak syndrome originating in
the perinatal period

    .  

              Airway disease due to specific
organic dust

    .  

              Alcoholic liver disease     .  

              Allergic contact dermatitis     .  

              Alopecia areata     .  

              Alzheimer's disease     .  

              Amoebiasis     .  

              Amyloidosis     .  

              Anaemia due to enzyme
disorders

    .  

              Anaemia in chronic diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Anaesthesiology devices     .  
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associated with misadventures

              Anaesthetics and therapeutic
gases

    .  

              Analgesics, antipyretics and
anti-inflammatory drugs

    .  

              Androgenic alopecia     .  

              Anencephaly and similar
malformations

    .  

              Angina pectoris     .  

              Animal-rider or occupant of
animal-drawn vehicle injured in

transportaccident

    .  

              Ankylosing spondylitis     .  

              Anogenital herpesviral [herpes
simplex] infection

    .  

              Anophthalmos, microphthalmos
and macrophthalmos

    .  

              Antenatal screening     .  

              Antepartum haemorrhage, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Anthrax     .  

              Antiepileptics and
antiparkinsonism drugs

    .  

              Anuria and oliguria     .  

              Aortic aneurysm and dissection     .  

              Apocrine sweat disorders     .  

              Arenaviral haemorrhagic fever     .  

              Arterial embolism and
thrombosis

    .  

              Arthropathies in other diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Arthrosis of first
carpometacarpal joint

    .  

              Artificial opening status     .  

              Ascariasis     .  

              Ascites     .  

              Ascorbic acid deficiency     .  

              Aspergillosis     .  
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              Asphyxiation     .  

              Assault by blunt object     .  

              Assault by bodily force     .  

              Assault by corrosive substance     .  

              Assault by crashing of motor
vehicle

    .  

              Assault by drowning and
submersion

    .  

              Assault by drugs, medicaments
and biological substances

    .  

              Assault by explosive material     .  

              Assault by gases and vapours     .  

              Assault by handgun discharge     .  

              Assault by hanging,
strangulation and suffocation

    .  

              Assault by other and unspecified
firearm discharge

    .  

              Assault by other specified
chemicals and noxious

substances

    .  

              Assault by other specified
means

    .  

              Assault by pesticides     .  

              Assault by pushing from high
place

    .  

              Assault by pushing or placing
victim before moving object

    .  

              Assault by sharp object     .  

              Assault by smoke, fire and
flames

    .  

              Assault by steam, hot vapours
and hot objects

    .  

              Assault by unspecified chemical
or noxious substance

    .  

              Assault by unspecified means     .  

              Asthma     .  

              Asymptomatic human
immunodeficiency virus [HIV]

infection status

    .  
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              Atherosclerosis     .  

              Atopic dermatitis     .  

              Atrial fibrillation and flutter     .  

              Atrioventricular and left bundle-
branch block

    .  

              Atrophic disorders of skin     .  

              Attention to artificial openings     .  

              Atypical virus infections of
central nervous system

    .  

              Bacterial infection of unspecified
site

    .  

              Bacterial meningitis, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Bacterial pneumonia, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Bacterial sepsis of newborn     .  

              Bacterial vaccines     .  

              Balanced rearrangements and
structural markers, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Bartonellosis     .  

              Benign lipomatous neoplasm     .  

              Benign mammary dysplasia     .  

              Benign neoplasm of bone and
articular cartilage

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of brain and
other parts of central nervous

system

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of breast     .  

              Benign neoplasm of colon,
rectum, anus and anal canal

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of eye and
adnexa

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of major
salivary glands

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of male genital
organs

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of meninges     .  

              Benign neoplasm of mesothelial     .  
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tissue

              Benign neoplasm of middle ear
and respiratory system

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of mouth and
pharynx

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of other and
ill-defined parts of digestive

system

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of other and
unspecified endocrine glands

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of other and
unspecified female genital

organs

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of other and
unspecified intrathoracic organs

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of other and
unspecified sites

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of ovary     .  

              Benign neoplasm of soft tissue
of retroperitoneum and

peritoneum

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of thyroid
gland

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of urinary
organs

    .  

              Biomechanical lesions, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Bipolar affective disorder     .  

              Birth asphyxia     .  

              Birth trauma to peripheral
nervous system

    .  

              Birth trauma to scalp     .  

              Birth trauma to skeleton     .  

              Bitten by rat     .  

              Bitten or crushed by other
reptiles

    .  

              Bitten or struck by crocodile or
alligator

    .  

              Bitten or struck by dog     .  

              Bitten or struck by other
mammals

    .  
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              Bitten or stung by nonvenomous
insect and other nonvenomous

arthropods

    .  

              Bladder disorders in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Blastomycosis     .  

              Blindness and low vision     .  

              Boating sports     .  

              Bronchiectasis     .  

              Bronchitis, not specified as
acute or chronic

    .  

              Brucellosis     .  

              Bullous disorders in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Burn of ankle and foot     .  

              Burn of eye and adnexa     .  

              Burn of head and neck     .  

              Burn of hip and lower limb,
except ankle and foot

    .  

              Burn of other internal organs     .  

              Burn of respiratory tract     .  

              Burn of shoulder and upper limb,
except wrist and hand

    .  

              Burn of trunk     .  

              Burn of wrist and hand     .  

              Burn, body region unspecified     .  

              Burns classified according to
extent of body surface involved

    .  

              Burns of multiple body regions     .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with car, pick-up truck or van

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with fixed or stationary object

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with heavy transport vehicle or

bus

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with other nonmotor vehicle

    .  
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              Bus occupant injured in collision
with pedal cycle

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with pedestrian or animal

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with railway train or railway

vehicle

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with two- or three-wheeled

motor vehicle

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in
noncollision transport accident

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in other
and unspecified transport

accidents

    .  

              Cachexia     .  

              Calcification and ossification of
muscle

    .  

              Calculus of kidney and ureter     .  

              Calculus of lower urinary tract     .  

              Calculus of urinary tract in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Candidiasis     .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with car, pick-up truck or van

    .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with fixed or stationary object

    .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with heavy transport vehicle or

bus

    .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with other nonmotor vehicle

    .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with pedal cycle

    .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with pedestrian or animal

    .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with railway train or railway

vehicle

    .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with two- or three-wheeled

motor vehicle

    .  
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              Car occupant injured in
noncollision transport accident

    .  

              Car occupant injured in other
and unspecified transport

accidents

    .  

              Carcinoma in situ of breast     .  

              Carcinoma in situ of cervix uteri     .  

              Carcinoma in situ of middle ear
and respiratory system

    .  

              Carcinoma in situ of oral cavity,
oesophagus and stomach

    .  

              Carcinoma in situ of other and
unspecified digestive organs

    .  

              Carcinoma in situ of other and
unspecified genital organs

    .  

              Carcinoma in situ of other and
unspecified sites

    .  

              Carcinoma in situ of skin     .  

              Cardiac arrest     .  

              Cardiac murmurs and other
cardiac sounds

    .  

              Cardiomyopathy     .  

              Cardiomyopathy in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Cardiovascular devices
associated with misadventures

    .  

              Cardiovascular disorders
originating in the perinatal period

    .  

              Care involving dialysis     .  

              Care involving use of
rehabilitation procedures

    .  

              Carrier of infectious disease     .  

              Cataract and other disorders of
lens in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Caught, crushed, jammed or
pinched in or between objects

    .  

              Cellulitis     .  

              Central nervous system
stimulants, not elsewhere

classified

    .  
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              Cerebral infarction     .  

              Cerebral palsy     .  

              Cerebrovascular disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Certain current complications
following acute myocardial

infarction

    .  

              Certain diseases involving
lymphoreticular tissue and
reticulohistiocytic system

    .  

              Certain early complications of
trauma, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Cervical disc disorders     .  

              Chagas' disease     .  

              Chancroid     .  

              Chlamydia psittaci infection     .  

              Chlamydial lymphogranuloma
(venereum)

    .  

              Cholecystitis     .  

              Cholelithiasis     .  

              Cholera Raw   6355 100%

              Cholesteatoma of middle ear     .  

              Chorioretinal disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Chorioretinal inflammation     .  

              Chromomycosis and
phaeomycotic abscess

    .  

              Chronic diseases of tonsils and
adenoids

    .  

              Chronic hepatitis, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Chronic ischaemic heart disease     .  

              Chronic laryngitis and
laryngotracheitis

    .  

              Chronic nephritic syndrome     .  

              Chronic renal failure     .  

              Chronic respiratory disease
originating in the perinatal period

    .  
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              Chronic rhinitis, nasopharyngitis
and pharyngitis

    .  

              Chronic sinusitis     .  

              Chronic tubulo-interstitial
nephritis

    .  

              Chronic viral hepatitis     .  

              Cicatricial alopecia [scarring hair
loss]

    .  

              Cleft lip     .  

              Cleft palate     .  

              Cleft palate with cleft lip     .  

              Coalworker's pneumoconiosis     .  

              Coccidioidomycosis     .  

              Combative sports     .  

              Combined immunodeficiencies     .  

              Common variable
immunodeficiency

    .  

              Complications and ill-defined
descriptions of heart disease

    .  

              Complications associated with
artificial fertilisation

    .  

              Complications following abortion
and ectopic and molar

pregnancy

    .  

              Complications following infusion,
transfusion and therapeutic

injection

    .  

              Complications of anaesthesia
during labour and delivery

    .  

              Complications of anaesthesia
during pregnancy

    .  

              Complications of anaesthesia
during the puerperium

    .  

              Complications of cardiac and
vascular prosthetic devices,

implants andgrafts

    .  

              Complications of genitourinary
prosthetic devices, implants and

grafts

    .  

              Complications of internal
orthopaedic prosthetic devices,

    .  
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implants andgrafts

              Complications of other internal
prosthetic devices, implants and

grafts

    .  

              Complications of procedures,
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Complications of the
puerperium, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Complications peculiar to
reattachment and amputation

    .  

              Complications specific to
multiple gestation

    .  

              Conduct disorders     .  

              Conductive and sensorineural
hearing loss

    .  

              Confined to or trapped in a low-
oxygen environment

    .  

              Congenital absence, atresia and
stenosis of large intestine

    .  

              Congenital absence, atresia and
stenosis of small intestine

    .  

              Congenital deformities of feet     .  

              Congenital deformities of hip     .  

              Congenital hydrocephalus     .  

              Congenital ichthyosis     .  

              Congenital iodine-deficiency
syndrome

    .  

              Congenital lens malformations     .  

              Congenital malformation
syndromes due to known
exogenous causes, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
anterior segment of eye

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
aortic and mitral valves

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
breast

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
cardiac chambers and

connections

    .  
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              Congenital malformations of
cardiac septa

    .  

              Congenital malformations of ear
causing impairment of hearing

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
eyelid, lacrimal apparatus and

orbit

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
gallbladder, bile ducts and liver

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
great arteries

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
great veins

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
larynx

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
lung

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
nose

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
oesophagus

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
ovaries, fallopian tubes and

broad ligaments

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
posterior segment of eye

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
pulmonary and tricuspid valves

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
spine and bony thorax

    .  

              Congenital malformations of the
musculoskeletal system, not

elsewhereclassified

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
trachea and bronchus

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
uterus and cervix

    .  

              Congenital musculoskeletal
deformities of head, face, spine

and chest

    .  

              Congenital obstructive defects of
renal pelvis and congenital

malformations of ureter

    .  
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              Congenital pneumonia     .  

              Congenital syphilis     .  

              Congenital viral diseases     .  

              Conjunctivitis     .  

              Contact with agricultural
machinery

    .  

              Contact with and exposure to
communicable diseases

    .  

              Contact with blunt object,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Contact with centipedes and
venomous millipedes (tropical)

    .  

              Contact with explosive material,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Contact with hornets, wasps and
bees

    .  

              Contact with hot air and gases     .  

              Contact with hot drinks, food,
fats and cooking oils

    .  

              Contact with hot engines,
machinery and tools

    .  

              Contact with hot heating
appliances, radiators and pipes

    .  

              Contact with hot household
appliances

    .  

              Contact with hot tap-water     .  

              Contact with knife, sword or
dagger

    .  

              Contact with lifting and
transmission devices, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Contact with marine animal     .  

              Contact with nonpowered hand
tool

    .  

              Contact with other and
unspecified heat and hot

substances

    .  

              Contact with other and
unspecified machinery

    .  

              Contact with other hot fluids     .  
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              Contact with other hot metals     .  

              Contact with other powered
hand tools and household

machinery

    .  

              Contact with other specified
venomous animals

    .  

              Contact with other specified
venomous arthropods

    .  

              Contact with other specified
venomous plants

    .  

              Contact with plant thorns and
spines and sharp leaves

    .  

              Contact with powered
lawnmower

    .  

              Contact with scorpions     .  

              Contact with sharp glass     .  

              Contact with sharp object,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Contact with spiders     .  

              Contact with steam and hot
vapours

    .  

              Contact with steam, hot vapours
and hot objects, undetermined

intent

    .  

              Contact with unspecified
venomous animal or plant

    .  

              Contact with venomous marine
animals and plants

    .  

              Contact with venomous snakes
and lizards

    .  

              Contaminated medical or
biological substances

    .  

              Contraceptive management     .  

              Convalescence     .  

              Convulsions of newborn     .  

              Convulsions, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Corneal scars and opacities     .  

              Corns and callosities     .  

              Cough     .  
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              Counselling related to sexual
attitude, behaviour and

orientation

    .  

              Coxarthrosis [arthrosis of hip]     .  

              Cranial nerve disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Crashing of motor vehicle,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Crohn's disease [regional
enteritis]

    .  

              Crushed, pushed or stepped on
by crowd or human stampede

    .  

              Crushing injuries involving
multiple body regions

    .  

              Crushing injury and traumatic
amputation of part of abdomen,

lower back and pelvis

    .  

              Crushing injury of ankle and foot     .  

              Crushing injury of forearm     .  

              Crushing injury of head     .  

              Crushing injury of hip and thigh     .  

              Crushing injury of lower leg     .  

              Crushing injury of neck     .  

              Crushing injury of shoulder and
upper arm

    .  

              Crushing injury of thorax and
traumatic amputation of part of

thorax

    .  

              Crushing injury of wrist and
hand

    .  

              Cryptococcosis     .  

              Cushing's syndrome     .  

              Cutaneous abscess, furuncle
and carbuncle

    .  

              Cystic fibrosis     .  

              Cystic kidney disease     .  

              Cysticercosis     .  

              Cystitis     .  

              Cysts of oral region, not     .  
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elsewhere classified

              Cytomegaloviral disease     .  

              Death from any obstetric cause
occurring more than 42 days but
less than one year after delivery

    .  

              Death from sequelae of direct
obstetric causes

    .  

              Decubitus ulcer     .  

              Deficiency of other B group
vitamins

    .  

              Deficiency of other nutrient
elements

    .  

              Delirium, not induced by alcohol
and other psychoactive

substances

    .  

              Dementia in Alzheimer's disease     .  

              Dementia in other diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Dengue fever [classical dengue]     .  

              Dengue haemorrhagic fever     .  

              Dental caries     .  

              Dentofacial anomalies [including
malocclusion]

    .  

              Dependence on enabling
machines and devices, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Depressive episode     .  

              Dermatitis due to substances
taken internally

    .  

              Dermatophytosis     .  

              Dermatopolymyositis     .  

              Diabetes mellitus in pregnancy     .  

              Diaper [napkin] dermatitis     .  

              Diaphragmatic hernia     .  

              Diarrhoea and gastroenteritis of
presumed infectious origin

    .  

              Dietary calcium deficiency     .  

              Dietary selenium deficiency     .  

              Dietary zinc deficiency     .  
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              Diffuse non-Hodgkin lymphoma     .  

              Diphtheria     .  

              Diphyllobothriasis and
sparganosis

    .  

              Direct infections of joint in
infectious and parasitic diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Discharge from other and
unspecified firearms

    .  

              Discharge of firework     .  

              Diseases of Bartholin's gland     .  

              Diseases of capillaries     .  

              Diseases of pulp and periapical
tissues

    .  

              Diseases of salivary glands     .  

              Diseases of spleen     .  

              Diseases of thymus     .  

              Diseases of tongue     .  

              Diseases of vocal cords and
larynx, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joint and ligaments of hip

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments at ankle

and foot level

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments at neck

level

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments at wrist and

hand level

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments of elbow

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments of head

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments of knee

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments of lumbar

spineand pelvis

    .  
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              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments of shoulder

girdle

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments of thorax

    .  

              Dislocations, sprains and strains
involving multiple body regions

    .  

              Disorders of aromatic amino-
acid metabolism

    .  

              Disorders of arteries, arterioles
and capillaries in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of autonomic nervous
system

    .  

              Disorders of branched-chain
amino-acid metabolism and

fatty-acid metabolism

    .  

              Disorders of conjunctiva in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of continuity of bone     .  

              Disorders of endocrine glands in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of external ear in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of eyelid in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of gallbladder, biliary
tract and pancreas in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of globe     .  

              Disorders of glycoprotein
metabolism

    .  

              Disorders of glycosaminoglycan
metabolism

    .  

              Disorders of iris and ciliary body
in diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of lacrimal system     .  

              Disorders of lacrimal system and
orbit in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of lipoprotein
metabolism and other

lipidaemias

    .  
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              Disorders of male genital organs
in diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of mineral metabolism     .  

              Disorders of muscle in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of muscle tone of
newborn

    .  

              Disorders of myoneural junction
and muscle in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of oesophagus in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of optic [2nd] nerve
and visual pathways in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of orbit     .  

              Disorders of other cranial nerves     .  

              Disorders of other digestive
organs in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of patella     .  

              Disorders of peritoneum in
infectious diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of porphyrin and
bilirubin metabolism

    .  

              Disorders of puberty, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Disorders of purine and
pyrimidine metabolism

    .  

              Disorders of refraction and
accommodation

    .  

              Disorders of sclera     .  

              Disorders of sclera and cornea
in diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of sexual preference     .  

              Disorders of social functioning
with onset specific to childhood

and adolescence

    .  

              Disorders of sphingolipid
metabolism and other lipid

storage disorders

    .  
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              Disorders of synovium and
tendon in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of tooth development
and eruption

    .  

              Disorders of trigeminal nerve     .  

              Disorders of vestibular function     .  

              Disorders of vitreous body     .  

              Disorders of vitreous body and
globe in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders related to long
gestation and high birth weight

    .  

              Disorders related to short
gestation and low birth weight,

not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Disorders resulting from
impaired renal tubular function

    .  

              Disseminated intravascular
coagulation [defibrination

syndrome]

    .  

              Disseminated intravascular
coagulation of fetus and

newborn

    .  

              Dissociative [conversion]
disorders

    .  

              Disturbances of skin sensation     .  

              Disturbances of smell and taste     .  

              Diverticular disease of intestine     .  

              Diving or jumping into water
causing injury other than
drowning or submersion

    .  

              Dizziness and giddiness     .  

              Donors of organs and tissues     .  

              Dorsalgia     .  

              Down's syndrome     .  

              Dracunculiasis     .  

              Drowning and submersion
following fall into bath-tub

    .  

              Drowning and submersion
following fall into natural water

    .  
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              Drowning and submersion
following fall into swimming-pool

    .  

              Drowning and submersion while
in bath-tub

    .  

              Drowning and submersion while
in natural water

    .  

              Drowning and submersion while
in swimming-pool

    .  

              Drowning and submersion,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Drug- and heavy-metal-induced
tubulo-interstitial and tubular

conditions

    .  

              Drugs primarily affecting the
autonomic nervous system

    .  

              Duodenal ulcer     .  

              Duration of pregnancy     .  

              Dyslexia and other symbolic
dysfunctions, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Dyspepsia     .  

              Dysphagia     .  

              Dysplasia of cervix uteri     .  

              Dystonia     .  

              Early syphilis     .  

              Eating disorders     .  

              Eccrine sweat disorders     .  

              Echinococcosis     .  

              Eclampsia     .  

              Ectopic pregnancy     .  

              Edwards' syndrome and Patau's
syndrome

    .  

              Effects of air pressure and water
pressure

    .  

              Effects of heat and light     .  

              Effects of other deprivation     .  

              Effects of other external causes     .  

              Elevated blood glucose level     .  
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              Elevated erythrocyte
sedimentation rate and

abnormality of plasma viscosity

    .  

              Embedded and impacted teeth     .  

              Emotional disorders with onset
specific to childhood

    .  

              Emphysema     .  

              Encephalitis, myelitis and
encephalomyelitis

    .  

              Encephalitis, myelitis and
encephalomyelitis in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Encephalocele     .  

              Endocarditis and heart valve
disorders in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Endocarditis, valve unspecified     .  

              Endometriosis     .  

              Enduring personality changes,
not attributable to brain damage

and disease

    .  

              Enlarged lymph nodes     .  

              Enterobiasis     .  

              Enthesopathies of lower limb,
excluding foot

    .  

              Environmental-pollution-related
condition

    .  

              Epidermolysis bullosa     .  

              Epilepsy     .  

              Equestrian activities     .  

              Erosion and ectropion of cervix
uteri

    .  

              Erysipelas     .  

              Erysipeloid     .  

              Erythema in diseases classified
elsewhere

    .  

              Erythema multiforme     .  

              Erythema nodosum     .  

              Essential (primary) hypertension     .  
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              Eustachian salpingitis and
obstruction

    .  

              Evidence of alcohol involvement
determined by blood alcohol

level

    .  

              Evidence of alcohol involvement
determined by level of

intoxication

    .  

              Examination and encounter for
administrative purposes

    .  

              Examination and observation for
other reasons

    .  

              Excessive vomiting in pregnancy     .  

              Excessive, frequent and
irregular menstruation

    .  

              Exfoliative dermatitis     .  

              Explosion and rupture of boiler     .  

              Explosion and rupture of gas
cylinder

    .  

              Explosion and rupture of other
specified pressurised devices

    .  

              Explosion and rupture of
pressurised tyre, pipe or hose

    .  

              Explosion of other materials     .  

              Exposure to controlled fire in
building or structure

    .  

              Exposure to controlled fire, not
in building or structure

    .  

              Exposure to electric
transmission lines

    .  

              Exposure to excessive cold of
man-made origin

    .  

              Exposure to excessive heat of
man-made origin

    .  

              Exposure to excessive natural
cold

    .  

              Exposure to excessive natural
heat

    .  

              Exposure to high and low air
pressure and changes in air

pressure

    .  
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              Exposure to high-pressure jet     .  

              Exposure to ignition of highly
flammable material

    .  

              Exposure to ignition or melting
of nightwear

    .  

              Exposure to ignition or melting
of other clothing and apparel

    .  

              Exposure to ionising radiation     .  

              Exposure to man-made visible
and ultraviolet light

    .  

              Exposure to noise     .  

              Exposure to other and
unspecified animate mechanical

forces

    .  

              Exposure to other and
unspecified forces of nature

    .  

              Exposure to other and
unspecified inanimate

mechanical forces

    .  

              Exposure to other and
unspecified man-made
environmental factors

    .  

              Exposure to other nonionising
radiation

    .  

              Exposure to other specified
electric current

    .  

              Exposure to other specified
factors

    .  

              Exposure to other specified
smoke, fire and flames

    .  

              Exposure to smoke, fire and
flames, undetermined intent

    .  

              Exposure to sunlight     .  

              Exposure to uncontrolled fire in
building or structure

    .  

              Exposure to uncontrolled fire,
not in building or structure

    .  

              Exposure to unspecified electric
current

    .  

              Exposure to unspecified factor     .  

              Exposure to unspecified smoke,
fire and flames

    .  
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              Exposure to unspecified type of
radiation

    .  

              Exposure to vibration     .  

              Extrapyramidal and movement
disorders in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Facial nerve disorders     .  

              Faecal incontinence     .  

              Failed attempted abortion     .  

              Failed induction of labour     .  

              Failure and rejection of
transplanted organs and tissues

    .  

              Failure in dosage during surgical
and medical care

    .  

              Failure of sterile precautions
during surgical and medical care

    .  

              Fall from cliff     .  

              Fall from tree     .  

              Fall from, out of or through
building or structure

    .  

              Fall involving bed     .  

              Fall involving chair     .  

              Fall involving ice-skates, skis,
roller-skates or skateboards

    .  

              Fall involving other furniture     .  

              Fall involving playground
equipment

    .  

              Fall involving wheelchair     .  

              Fall on and from ladder     .  

              Fall on and from scaffolding     .  

              Fall on and from stairs and steps     .  

              Fall on same level from slipping,
tripping and stumbling

    .  

              Fall on same level involving ice
and snow

    .  

              Fall while being carried or
supported by other persons

    .  

              Falling, jumping or pushed from     .  
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a high place, undetermined
intent

              Falling, lying or running before
or into moving object,
undetermined intent

    .  

              False labour     .  

              Family history of certain
disabilities and chronic diseases

leading todisablement

    .  

              Family history of malignant
neoplasm

    .  

              Family history of mental and
behavioural disorders

    .  

              Family history of other
conditions

    .  

              Family history of other specific
disorders

    .  

              Feeding problems of newborn     .  

              Female genital prolapse     .  

              Female infertility     .  

              Female pelvic inflammatory
disorders in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Femoral hernia     .  

              Fetal blood loss     .  

              Fetal death of unspecified cause     .  

              Fetus and newborn affected by
complications of placenta, cord

and membranes

    .  

              Fetus and newborn affected by
maternal complications of

pregnancy

    .  

              Fetus and newborn affected by
maternal conditions that may be
unrelated to present pregnancy

    .  

              Fetus and newborn affected by
noxious influences transmitted

via placenta or breast milk

    .  

              Fetus and newborn affected by
other complications of labour

and delivery

    .  

              Fever of unknown origin     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

              Fibroblastic disorders     .  

              Fibrosis and cirrhosis of liver     .  

              Filariasis     .  

              Findings of drugs and other
substances, not normally found

in blood

    .  

              Fissure and fistula of anal and
rectal regions

    .  

              Fistulae involving female genital
tract

    .  

              Fitting and adjustment of
external prosthetic device

    .  

              Fitting and adjustment of other
devices

    .  

              Flatulence and related
conditions

    .  

              Folate deficiency anaemia     .  

              Follicular [nodular] non-Hodgkin
lymphoma

    .  

              Follicular cysts of skin and
subcutaneous tissue

    .  

              Follow-up care involving plastic
surgery

    .  

              Follow-up examination after
treatment for conditions other

than malignant neoplasms

    .  

              Follow-up examination after
treatment for malignant

neoplasms

    .  

              Foreign body entering into or
through eye or natural orifice

    .  

              Foreign body in alimentary tract     .  

              Foreign body in ear     .  

              Foreign body in genitourinary
tract

    .  

              Foreign body in respiratory tract     .  

              Foreign body on external eye     .  

              Foreign body or object entering
through skin

    .  

              Foreign object accidentally left in
body during surgical and

    .  
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medical care

              Fracture at wrist and hand level     .  

              Fracture of femur     .  

              Fracture of foot, except ankle     .  

              Fracture of forearm     .  

              Fracture of lower leg, including
ankle

    .  

              Fracture of lower limb, level
unspecified

    .  

              Fracture of lumbar spine and
pelvis

    .  

              Fracture of neck     .  

              Fracture of rib(s), sternum and
thoracic spine

    .  

              Fracture of shoulder and upper
arm

    .  

              Fracture of skull and facial
bones

    .  

              Fracture of spine, level
unspecified

    .  

              Fracture of upper limb, level
unspecified

    .  

              Fractures involving multiple
body regions

    .  

              Frostbite involving multiple body
regions and unspecified frostbite

    .  

              Frostbite with tissue necrosis     .  

              Functional disorders of
polymorphonuclear neutrophils

    .  

              Gangrene, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Gastric ulcer     .  

              Gastritis and duodenitis     .  

              Gastro-oesophageal reflux
disease

    .  

              Gastroenterology and urology
devices associated with

misadventures

    .  

              Gastrojejunal ulcer     .  
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              Gender identity disorders     .  

              General and plastic-surgery
devices associated with

misadventures

    .  

              General examination and
investigation of persons without
complaint andreported diagnosis

    .  

              General hospital and personal-
use devices associated with

misadventures

    .  

              Gestational [pregnancy-induced]
hypertension with significant

proteinuria

    .  

              Gestational [pregnancy-induced]
hypertension without significant

proteinuria

    .  

              Gestational [pregnancy-induced]
oedema and proteinuria without

hypertension

    .  

              Gingivitis and periodontal
diseases

    .  

              Glanders and melioidosis     .  

              Glaucoma     .  

              Glaucoma in diseases classified
elsewhere

    .  

              Glomerular disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Glycosuria     .  

              Gonarthrosis [arthrosis of knee]     .  

              Gonococcal infection     .  

              Gout     .  

              Granuloma inguinale     .  

              Granulomatous disorders of skin
and subcutaneous tissue

    .  

              Habit and impulse disorders     .  

              Habitual aborter     .  

              Haemangioma and
lymphangioma

    .  

              Haemorrhage from respiratory
passages

    .  

              Haemorrhage in early     .  
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pregnancy

              Haemorrhage, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Haemorrhagic disease of fetus
and newborn

    .  

              Haemorrhoids     .  

              Hair colour and hair shaft
abnormalities

    .  

              Handgun discharge     .  

              Handgun discharge,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Hanging, strangulation and
suffocation, undetermined intent

    .  

              Harmful use of non-
dependence-producing

substances

    .  

              Headache     .  

              Heart failure     .  

              Heartburn     .  

              Hemiplegia     .  

              Hepatic failure, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Hepatomegaly and
splenomegaly, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Hereditary and idiopathic
neuropathy

    .  

              Hereditary ataxia     .  

              Hereditary factor IX deficiency     .  

              Hereditary factor VIII deficiency     .  

              Hereditary nephropathy, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Herpesviral [herpes simplex]
infections

    .  

              Histoplasmosis     .  

              Hit, struck, kicked, twisted, bitten
or scratched by another person

    .  

              Hodgkin lymphoma     .  

              Hookworm diseases     .  
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              Hordeolum and chalazion     .  

              Hormones and their synthetic
substitutes and antagonists, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Human immunodeficiency virus
[HIV] disease resulting in

infectious andparasitic diseases

    .  

              Human immunodeficiency virus
[HIV] disease resulting in

malignant neoplasms

    .  

              Human immunodeficiency virus
[HIV] disease resulting in other

conditions

    .  

              Human immunodeficiency virus
[HIV] disease resulting in other

specified diseases

    .  

              Huntington's disease     .  

              Hydatidiform mole     .  

              Hydrocele and spermatocele     .  

              Hydrocephalus     .  

              Hydrops fetalis due to
haemolytic disease

    .  

              Hyperaldosteronism     .  

              Hyperfunction of pituitary gland     .  

              Hyperhidrosis     .  

              Hyperkinetic disorders     .  

              Hyperparathyroidism and other
disorders of parathyroid gland

    .  

              Hyperplasia of prostate     .  

              Hypersensitivity pneumonitis
due to organic dust

    .  

              Hypertensive heart and renal
disease

    .  

              Hypertensive heart disease     .  

              Hypertensive renal disease     .  

              Hypertrichosis     .  

              Hypertrophic disorders of skin     .  

              Hypertrophy of breast     .  

              Hypofunction and other     .  
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disorders of pituitary gland

              Hypoparathyroidism     .  

              Hypospadias     .  

              Hypotension     .  

              Hypothermia     .  

              Hypothermia of newborn     .  

              Ice and snow sports     .  

              Immune haemolytic disease of
fetus and newborn

    .  

              Immunisation not carried out     .  

              Immunodeficiency associated
with other major defects

    .  

              Immunodeficiency with
predominantly antibody defects

    .  

              Impaired glucose regulation     .  

              Impetigo     .  

              Indeterminate sex and
pseudohermaphroditism

    .  

              Individual athletic activities     .  

              Individual water sports     .  

              Induced delusional disorder     .  

              Infection due to other
mycobacteria

    .  

              Infection with drug-resistant
microorganism

    .  

              Infections of breast associated
with childbirth

    .  

              Infections of genitourinary tract
in pregnancy

    .  

              Infectious mononucleosis     .  

              Inflammatory disease of cervix
uteri

    .  

              Inflammatory disease of uterus,
except cervix

    .  

              Inflammatory diseases of
prostate

    .  

              Inflammatory disorders of breast     .  

              Inflammatory disorders of male     .  
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genital organs, not elsewhere
classified

              Inflammatory polyneuropathy     .  

              Influenza due to identified
influenza virus

    .  

              Influenza, virus not identified     .  

              Inguinal hernia     .  

              Inhalation and ingestion of food
causing obstruction of

respiratory tract

    .  

              Inhalation and ingestion of other
objects causing obstruction of

respiratory tract

    .  

              Inhalation of gastric contents     .  

              Injury of blood vessels at
abdomen, lower back and pelvis

level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at ankle
and foot level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at
forearm level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at hip
and thigh level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at lower
leg level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at neck
level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at
shoulder and upper arm level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at wrist
and hand level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels of thorax     .  

              Injury of cranial nerves     .  

              Injury of eye and orbit     .  

              Injury of heart     .  

              Injury of intra-abdominal organs     .  

              Injury of muscle and tendon at
ankle and foot level

    .  

              Injury of muscle and tendon at
forearm level

    .  
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              Injury of muscle and tendon at
hip and thigh level

    .  

              Injury of muscle and tendon at
lower leg level

    .  

              Injury of muscle and tendon at
neck level

    .  

              Injury of muscle and tendon at
shoulder and upper arm level

    .  

              Injury of muscle and tendon at
wrist and hand level

    .  

              Injury of nerves and lumbar
spinal cord at abdomen, lower

back and pelvis level

    .  

              Injury of nerves and spinal cord
at neck level

    .  

              Injury of nerves and spinal cord
at thorax level

    .  

              Injury of nerves at ankle and foot
level

    .  

              Injury of nerves at forearm level     .  

              Injury of nerves at hip and thigh
level

    .  

              Injury of nerves at lower leg
level

    .  

              Injury of nerves at shoulder and
upper arm level

    .  

              Injury of nerves at wrist and
hand level

    .  

              Injury of other and unspecified
intrathoracic organs

    .  

              Injury of unspecified body region     .  

              Injury of urinary and pelvic
organs

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by blunt
object

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by crashing
of motor vehicle

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by
drowning and submersion

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by
explosive material

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

handgun discharge

              Intentional self-harm by hanging,
strangulation and suffocation

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by jumping
from a high place

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by jumping
or lying before moving object

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by other
and unspecified firearm

discharge

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by other
specified means

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by sharp
object

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by smoke,
fire and flames

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by steam,
hot vapours and hot objects

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by
unspecified means

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to alcohol

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to antiepileptic,

sedative-hypnotic,
antiparkinsonism and

psychotropic drugs, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to narcotics and

psychodysleptics
[hallucinogens], not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to nonopioid

analgesics, antipyretics and
antirheumatics

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to organic solvents

and halogenated hydrocarbons
and their vapours

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to other and

unspecified chemicals and
noxious substances

    .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to other and

unspecified drugs, medicaments
and biological substances

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to other drugs acting

on the autonomic nervous
system

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to other gases and

vapours

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to pesticides

    .  

              Internal derangement of knee     .  

              Intestinal malabsorption     .  

              Intracerebral haemorrhage     .  

              Intracranial and intraspinal
abscess and granuloma

    .  

              Intracranial and intraspinal
abscess and granuloma in

diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Intracranial and intraspinal
phlebitis and thrombophlebitis

    .  

              Intracranial injury     .  

              Intracranial laceration and
haemorrhage due to birth

trauma

    .  

              Intracranial nontraumatic
haemorrhage of fetus and

newborn

    .  

              Intrauterine hypoxia     .  

              Iodine-deficiency-related thyroid
disorders and allied conditions

    .  

              Iridocyclitis     .  

              Iron deficiency anaemia     .  

              Irritable bowel syndrome     .  

              Irritant contact dermatitis     .  

              Isolated proteinuria     .  

              Isolated proteinuria with
specified morphological lesion

    .  

              Juvenile arthritis     .  
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              Juvenile arthritis in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Juvenile osteochondrosis of hip
and pelvis

    .  

              Kaposi sarcoma     .  

              Keratitis     .  

              Keratoderma in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Kernicterus     .  

              Kwashiorkor     .  

              Kyphosis and lordosis     .  

              Laboratory evidence of human
immunodeficiency virus [HIV]

    .  

              Labour and delivery complicated
by fetal stress [distress]

    .  

              Labour and delivery complicated
by intrapartum haemorrhage,

not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Labour and delivery complicated
by umbilical cord complications

    .  

              Lack of expected normal
physiological development

    .  

              Lack of food     .  

              Lack of water     .  

              Lactose intolerance     .  

              Late syphilis     .  

              Legal intervention     .  

              Leiomyoma of uterus     .  

              Leishmaniasis     .  

              Leisure activity, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Leprosy [Hansen's disease]     .  

              Leptospirosis     .  

              Leukaemia of unspecified cell
type

    .  

              Lichen planus     .  

              Lichen simplex chronicus and
prurigo

    .  
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              Lifestyle-related condition     .  

              Listeriosis     .  

              Liveborn infants according to
place of birth

    .  

              Liver disorders in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Localised adiposity     .  

              Localised swelling, mass and
lump of skin and subcutaneous

tissue

    .  

              Long labour     .  

              Lupus erythematosus     .  

              Lymphoid leukaemia     .  

              Malaise and fatigue     .  

              Male infertility     .  

              Malignant immunoproliferative
diseases

    .  

              Malignant melanoma of skin     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
accessory sinuses

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of adrenal
gland

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of anus and
anal canal

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of base of
tongue

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of bladder     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of bone and
articular cartilage of limbs

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of bone and
articular cartilage of other and

unspecified sites

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of brain     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of breast     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of bronchus
and lung

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of cervix
uteri

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of colon     .  
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              Malignant neoplasm of corpus
uteri

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of eye and
adnexa

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of floor of
mouth

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
gallbladder

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of gum     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of heart,
mediastinum and pleura

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
hypopharynx

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of kidney,
except renal pelvis

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of larynx     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of lip     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of liver and
intrahepatic bile ducts

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
meninges

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of nasal
cavity and middle ear

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
nasopharynx

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
oesophagus

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
oropharynx

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and ill-defined digestive organs

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and ill-defined sites

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and ill-defined sites in the lip,

oral cavity and pharynx

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and ill-defined sites in the

respiratory system and
intrathoracic organs

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified female genital

    .  
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organs

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified major salivary

glands

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified male genital

organs

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified parts of biliary

tract

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified parts of mouth

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified parts of tongue

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified urinary organs

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
connective and soft tissue

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
endocrine glands and related

structures

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of ovary     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of palate     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of pancreas     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of parotid
gland

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of penis     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
peripheral nerves and

autonomic nervous system

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of placenta     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of prostate     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of pyriform
sinus

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
rectosigmoid junction

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of rectum     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of renal
pelvis

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
retroperitoneum and peritoneum

    .  
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              Malignant neoplasm of small
intestine

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of spinal
cord, cranial nerves and other

parts of central nervous system

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of stomach     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of testis     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of thymus     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of thyroid
gland

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of tonsil     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of trachea     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of ureter     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of uterus,
part unspecified

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of vagina     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of vulva     .  

              Malignant neoplasm without
specification of site

    .  

              Malnutrition in pregnancy     .  

              Maltreatment syndromes     .  

              Manic episode     .  

              Marasmic kwashiorkor     .  

              Mastoiditis and related
conditions

    .  

              Maternal care for known or
suspected abnormality of pelvic

organs

    .  

              Maternal care for known or
suspected disproportion

    .  

              Maternal care for known or
suspected fetal abnormality and

damage

    .  

              Maternal care for known or
suspected malpresentation of

fetus

    .  

              Maternal care for other
conditions predominantly related

to pregnancy

    .  

              Maternal care for other known or     .  
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suspected fetal problems

              Maternal infectious and parasitic
diseases classifiable elsewhere

butcomplicating pregnancy,
childbirth and the

    .  

              Measles     .  

              Meconium ileus in cystic fibrosis     .  

              Medical abortion     .  

              Medical observation and
evaluation for suspected
diseases and conditions

    .  

              Melanocytic naevi     .  

              Melanoma in situ     .  

              Meningitis due to other and
unspecified causes

    .  

              Meningitis in bacterial diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Meningitis in other infectious
and parasitic diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Meningococcal infection     .  

              Menopausal and other
perimenopausal disorders

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders associated with the
puerperium, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to multiple drug

use and use of other
psychoactive substances

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of alcohol

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of

cannabinoids

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of cocaine

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of

hallucinogens

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of opioids

    .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of other
stimulants, including caffeine

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of
sedatives or hypnotics

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of tobacco

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of volatile

solvents

    .  

              Mental disorder, not otherwise
specified

    .  

              Mesothelioma     .  

              Methaemoglobinaemia     .  

              Microcephaly     .  

              Migraine     .  

              Mild mental retardation     .  

              Miliary tuberculosis     .  

              Mixed and other personality
disorders

    .  

              Mixed disorders of conduct and
emotions

    .  

              Mixed specific developmental
disorders

    .  

              Moderate mental retardation     .  

              Monkeypox     .  

              Monocytic leukaemia     .  

              Mononeuropathies of lower limb     .  

              Mononeuropathies of upper limb     .  

              Mononeuropathy in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Monosomies and deletions from
the autosomes, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Mosquito-borne viral
encephalitis

    .  

              Motor- or nonmotor-vehicle
accident, type of vehicle

unspecified

    .  
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              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with car, pick-up truck

or van

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with fixed or stationary

object

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with heavy transport

vehicle orbus

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with other nonmotor

vehicle

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with pedal cycle

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with pedestrian or

animal

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with railway train or

railway vehicle

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with two- or three-

wheeled motorvehicle

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
noncollision transport accident

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in other
and unspecified transport

accidents

    .  

              Multidiscipline sports     .  

              Multiple gestation     .  

              Multiple myeloma and malignant
plasma cell neoplasms

    .  

              Multiple sclerosis     .  

              Multiple valve diseases     .  

              Mumps     .  

              Myasthenia gravis and other
myoneural disorders

    .  

              Mycetoma     .  

              Myelodysplastic syndromes     .  

              Myeloid leukaemia     .  

              Myiasis     .  

              Myocarditis in diseases     .  
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classified elsewhere

              Myositis     .  

              Nail disorders     .  

              Nail disorders in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Nasal polyp     .  

              Nausea and vomiting     .  

              Necrotising enterocolitis of fetus
and newborn

    .  

              Need for immunisation against
certain single viral diseases

    .  

              Need for immunisation against
combinations of infectious

diseases

    .  

              Need for immunisation against
other single infectious diseases

    .  

              Need for immunisation against
other single viral diseases

    .  

              Need for immunisation against
single bacterial diseases

    .  

              Need for other prophylactic
measures

    .  

              Neglect and abandonment     .  

              Neonatal aspiration syndromes     .  

              Neonatal jaundice due to other
excessive haemolysis

    .  

              Neonatal jaundice from other
and unspecified causes

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of brain and

central nervous system

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of endocrine

glands

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of female

genital organs

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of male

genital organs

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of meninges

    .  
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              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of middle

ear and respiratory and
intrathoracic organs

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of oral
cavity and digestive organs

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of urinary

organs

    .  

              Nephrotic syndrome     .  

              Nerve root and plexus
compressions in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Nerve root and plexus disorders     .  

              Neurological devices associated
with misadventures

    .  

              Neuromuscular dysfunction of
bladder, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Niacin deficiency [pellagra]     .  

              Nocardiosis     .  

              Nonadministration of surgical
and medical care

    .  

              Nondiabetic hypoglycaemic
coma

    .  

              Noninflammatory disorders of
ovary, fallopian tube and broad

ligament

    .  

              Nonorganic sleep disorders     .  

              Nonrheumatic aortic valve
disorders

    .  

              Nonrheumatic mitral valve
disorders

    .  

              Nonrheumatic tricuspid valve
disorders

    .  

              Nonspecific lymphadenitis     .  

              Nonsuppurative otitis media     .  

              Nontraffic accident of specified
type but victim's mode of

transport unknown

    .  

              Nonvenereal syphilis     .  
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              Nosocomial condition     .  

              Nutritional marasmus     .  

              Nystagmus and other irregular
eye movements

    .  

              Obesity     .  

              Obsessive-compulsive disorder     .  

              Obstetric and gynaecological
devices associated with

misadventures

    .  

              Obstetric death of unspecified
cause

    .  

              Obstetric embolism     .  

              Obstetrical tetanus     .  

              Obstructed labour due to
malposition and malpresentation

of fetus

    .  

              Obstructed labour due to
maternal pelvic abnormality

    .  

              Obstructive and reflux uropathy     .  

              Occlusion and stenosis of
cerebral arteries, not resulting in

cerebralinfarction

    .  

              Occlusion and stenosis of
precerebral arteries, not

resulting in cerebral infarction

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with

car, pick-up truck or van

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with

fixed orstationary object

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with
heavy transport vehicle or bus

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with

other nonmotor vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with

pedal cycle

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with

pedestrian or animal

    .  
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              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with
railwaytrain or railway vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with

two- orthree-wheeled motor
vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in noncollision

transportaccident

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in other and

unspecified transport accidents

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with car, pick-

up truck or van

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with fixed or

stationary object

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with heavy

transport vehicle or bus

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with other

nonmotor vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with pedal

cycle

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with

pedestrianor animal

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with railway

train or railway vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with two- or
three-wheeled motor vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in noncollision transport

accident

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in other and unspecified

transport accidents

    .  

              Occupant of railway train or
railway vehicle injured in

transport accident

    .  
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              Occupant of special all-terrain or
other motor vehicle designed

primarily for off-road use, injured
in transport accident

    .  

              Occupant of special construction
vehicle injured in transport

accident

    .  

              Occupant of special vehicle
mainly used in agriculture

injured in transport accident

    .  

              Occupant of special vehicle
mainly used on industrial

premises injuredin transport
accident

    .  

              Occupant of streetcar injured in
transport accident

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision

with car,pick-up truck or van

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision

with fixed or stationary object

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision
with heavy transport vehicle or

bus

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision

with other nonmotor vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision

with pedal cycle

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision

with pedestrian or animal

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision

with railway train or railway
vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision
with two-or three-wheeled motor

vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in

noncollision transport accident

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled     .  
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motor vehicle injured in other
and unspecified transport

accidents

              Occupational exposure to risk-
factors

    .  

              Oedema, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Oesophageal varices     .  

              Oesophagitis     .  

              Omphalitis of newborn with or
without mild haemorrhage

    .  

              Onchocerciasis     .  

              Open wound of abdomen, lower
back and pelvis

    .  

              Open wound of ankle and foot     .  

              Open wound of forearm     .  

              Open wound of head     .  

              Open wound of hip and thigh     .  

              Open wound of lower leg     .  

              Open wound of neck     .  

              Open wound of shoulder and
upper arm

    .  

              Open wound of thorax     .  

              Open wound of wrist and hand     .  

              Open wounds involving multiple
body regions

    .  

              Operations of war     .  

              Ophthalmic devices associated
with misadventures

    .  

              Optic neuritis     .  

              Orchitis and epididymitis     .  

              Organic amnesic syndrome, not
induced by alcohol and other

psychoactive substances

    .  

              Orthopaedic devices associated
with misadventures

    .  

              Osteochondrodysplasia with
defects of growth of tubular

bones and spine

    .  
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              Osteomyelitis     .  

              Osteonecrosis     .  

              Osteopathies in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Osteoporosis in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Osteoporosis with pathological
fracture

    .  

              Osteoporosis without
pathological fracture

    .  

              Otalgia and effusion of ear     .  

              Other abdominal hernia     .  

              Other abnormal findings in urine     .  

              Other abnormal findings of blood
chemistry

    .  

              Other abnormal immunological
findings in serum

    .  

              Other abnormal products of
conception

    .  

              Other abnormal uterine and
vaginal bleeding

    .  

              Other abnormalities of plasma
proteins

    .  

              Other abortion     .  

              Other acantholytic disorders     .  

              Other accidental hanging and
strangulation

    .  

              Other acquired deformities of
limbs

    .  

              Other acquired deformities of
musculoskeletal system and

connective tissue

    .  

              Other activity     .  

              Other acute disseminated
demyelination

    .  

              Other acute ischaemic heart
diseases

    .  

              Other acute skin changes due to
ultraviolet radiation

    .  

              Other acute viral hepatitis     .  
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              Other anaemias     .  

              Other and specified injuries of
hip and thigh

    .  

              Other and unspecified disorders
of circulatory system

    .  

              Other and unspecified drugs and
medicaments

    .  

              Other and unspecified firearm
discharge, undetermined intent

    .  

              Other and unspecified infectious
diseases

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
abdomen, lower back and pelvis

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
ankle and foot

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
forearm

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
head

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
lower leg

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
neck

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
shoulder and upper arm

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
thorax

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
wrist and hand

    .  

              Other and unspecified malignant
neoplasms of lymphoid,

haematopoieticand related
tissue

    .  

              Other and unspecified medical
devices associated with

misadventures

    .  

              Other and unspecified syphilis     .  

              Other and unspecified types of
non-Hodgkin lymphoma

    .  

              Other and unspecified vaccines
and biological substances

    .  

              Other and unspecified water     .  
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transport accidents

              Other aneurysm     .  

              Other anxiety disorders     .  

              Other aplastic anaemias     .  

              Other appendicitis     .  

              Other arthritis     .  

              Other arthropod-borne viral
fevers, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other arthrosis     .  

              Other bacterial agents as the
cause of diseases classified to

other chapters

    .  

              Other bacterial diseases, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other bacterial food-borne
intoxications

    .  

              Other bacterial intestinal
infections

    .  

              Other behavioural and emotional
disorders with onset usually
occurringin childhood and

adolescence

    .  

              Other benign neoplasms of
connective and other soft tissue

    .  

              Other benign neoplasms of skin     .  

              Other benign neoplasms of
uterus

    .  

              Other birth trauma     .  

              Other birth trauma to central
nervous system

    .  

              Other bullous disorders     .  

              Other bursopathies     .  

              Other cardiac arrhythmias     .  

              Other cataract     .  

              Other cerebrovascular diseases     .  

              Other cestode infections     .  

              Other chromosome
abnormalities, not elsewhere

classified

    .  
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              Other chronic obstructive
pulmonary disease

    .  

              Other coagulation defects     .  

              Other complications of labour
and delivery, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Other complications of surgical
and medical care, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Other conditions of integument
specific to fetus and newborn

    .  

              Other conditions originating in
the perinatal period

    .  

              Other conduction disorders     .  

              Other congenital infectious and
parasitic diseases

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of brain

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of circulatory system

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of digestive system

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of ear

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of eye

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of face and neck

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of female genitalia

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of heart

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of integument

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of intestine

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of kidney

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of limb(s)

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of male genital organs

    .  
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              Other congenital malformations
of nervous system

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of peripheral vascular system

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of respiratory system

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of skin

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of skull and face bones

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of spinal cord

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of tongue, mouth and pharynx

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of upper alimentary tract

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of urinary system

    .  

              Other congenital malformations,
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other congenital
musculoskeletal deformities

    .  

              Other crystal arthropathies     .  

              Other deforming dorsopathies     .  

              Other degenerative diseases of
basal ganglia

    .  

              Other degenerative diseases of
nervous system, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Other degenerative disorders of
nervous system in diseases

classifiedelsewhere

    .  

              Other demyelinating diseases of
central nervous system

    .  

              Other dermatitis     .  

              Other diseases caused by
chlamydiae

    .  

              Other diseases of anus and
rectum

    .  

              Other diseases of appendix     .  

              Other diseases of biliary tract     .  
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              Other diseases of blood and
blood-forming organs

    .  

              Other diseases of digestive
system

    .  

              Other diseases of gallbladder     .  

              Other diseases of hard tissues
of teeth

    .  

              Other diseases of inner ear     .  

              Other diseases of intestine     .  

              Other diseases of jaws     .  

              Other diseases of lip and oral
mucosa

    .  

              Other diseases of liver     .  

              Other diseases of oesophagus     .  

              Other diseases of pancreas     .  

              Other diseases of pericardium     .  

              Other diseases of pulmonary
vessels

    .  

              Other diseases of spinal cord     .  

              Other diseases of stomach and
duodenum

    .  

              Other diseases of upper
respiratory tract

    .  

              Other disorders involving the
immune mechanism, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other disorders of Eustachian
tube

    .  

              Other disorders of adrenal gland     .  

              Other disorders of adult
personality and behaviour

    .  

              Other disorders of amino-acid
metabolism

    .  

              Other disorders of amniotic fluid
and membranes

    .  

              Other disorders of arteries and
arterioles

    .  

              Other disorders of binocular
movement

    .  
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              Other disorders of bladder     .  

              Other disorders of blood and
blood-forming organs in

diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of bone     .  

              Other disorders of bone density
and structure

    .  

              Other disorders of brain     .  

              Other disorders of brain in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of breast     .  

              Other disorders of breast and
lactation associated with

childbirth

    .  

              Other disorders of carbohydrate
metabolism

    .  

              Other disorders of cartilage     .  

              Other disorders of central
nervous system

    .  

              Other disorders of choroid     .  

              Other disorders of circulatory
system in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of conjunctiva     .  

              Other disorders of cornea     .  

              Other disorders of ear in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of ear, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other disorders of external ear     .  

              Other disorders of eye and
adnexa

    .  

              Other disorders of eye and
adnexa in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of eyelid     .  

              Other disorders of fluid,
electrolyte and acid-base

balance

    .  

              Other disorders of gingiva and
edentulous alveolar ridge

    .  
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              Other disorders of iris and ciliary
body

    .  

              Other disorders of kidney and
ureter in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of kidney and
ureter, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other disorders of lens     .  

              Other disorders of male genital
organs

    .  

              Other disorders of middle ear
and mastoid

    .  

              Other disorders of middle ear
and mastoid in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of muscle     .  

              Other disorders of nervous
system in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of nervous
system, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other disorders of nose and
nasal sinuses

    .  

              Other disorders of optic [2nd]
nerve and visual pathways

    .  

              Other disorders of pancreatic
internal secretion

    .  

              Other disorders of penis     .  

              Other disorders of peripheral
nervous system

    .  

              Other disorders of peritoneum     .  

              Other disorders of pigmentation     .  

              Other disorders of prostate     .  

              Other disorders of psychological
development

    .  

              Other disorders of skin and
subcutaneous tissue in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of skin and
subcutaneous tissue related to

radiation

    .  
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              Other disorders of skin and
subcutaneous tissue, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other disorders of synovium and
tendon

    .  

              Other disorders of teeth and
supporting structures

    .  

              Other disorders of thyroid     .  

              Other disorders of tympanic
membrane

    .  

              Other disorders of urethra     .  

              Other disorders of urinary
system

    .  

              Other disorders of veins     .  

              Other disorders of white blood
cells

    .  

              Other disturbances of cerebral
status of newborn

    .  

              Other disturbances of
temperature regulation of

newborn

    .  

              Other dorsopathies, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other effects of reduced
temperature

    .  

              Other endocrine disorders     .  

              Other enthesopathies     .  

              Other epidermal thickening     .  

              Other erythematous conditions     .  

              Other extrapyramidal and
movement disorders

    .  

              Other fall from one level to
another

    .  

              Other fall on same level     .  

              Other fall on same level due to
collision with, or pushing by,

anotherperson

    .  

              Other female pelvic
inflammatory diseases

    .  

              Other fluke infections     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

              Other follicular disorders     .  

              Other functional intestinal
disorders

    .  

              Other general symptoms and
signs

    .  

              Other headache syndromes     .  

              Other hearing loss     .  

              Other heart disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Other helminthiases     .  

              Other hereditary haemolytic
anaemias

    .  

              Other hyperalimentation     .  

              Other hypothyroidism     .  

              Other ill-defined and unspecified
causes of mortality

    .  

              Other immunodeficiencies     .  

              Other infections specific to the
perinatal period

    .  

              Other infestations     .  

              Other inflammation of eyelid     .  

              Other inflammation of vagina
and vulva

    .  

              Other inflammatory liver
diseases

    .  

              Other inflammatory
spondylopathies

    .  

              Other injuries involving multiple
body regions, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Other injuries of lower limb, level
unspecified

    .  

              Other injuries of spine and trunk,
level unspecified

    .  

              Other injuries of upper limb,
level unspecified

    .  

              Other interstitial pulmonary
diseases

    .  

              Other intervertebral disc
disorders

    .  
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              Other intestinal helminthiases,
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other intestinal obstruction of
newborn

    .  

              Other joint disorders, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other juvenile osteochondrosis     .  

              Other lack of coordination     .  

              Other leukaemias of specified
cell type

    .  

              Other local infections of skin and
subcutaneous tissue

    .  

              Other localised connective
tissue disorders

    .  

              Other malignant neoplasms of
skin

    .  

              Other maltreatment syndromes     .  

              Other maternal diseases
classifiable elsewhere but
complicating pregnancy,

childbirth and the puerperium

    .  

              Other medical care     .  

              Other medical procedures as the
cause of abnormal reaction of

the patient, or of later
complication, without mention of
misadventure at the time of the

procedure

    .  

              Other mental disorders due to
brain damage and dysfunction

and to physical disease

    .  

              Other mental retardation     .  

              Other metabolic disorders     .  

              Other misadventures during
surgical and medical care

    .  

              Other mononeuropathies     .  

              Other mood [affective] disorders     .  

              Other mosquito-borne viral
fevers

    .  

              Other mycoses, not elsewhere
classified

    .  
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              Other myopathies     .  

              Other necrotising vasculopathies     .  

              Other neonatal haemorrhages     .  

              Other neoplasms of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of lymphoid,

haematopoietic and related
tissue

    .  

              Other neurotic disorders     .  

              Other noninfective disorders of
lymphatic vessels and lymph

nodes

    .  

              Other noninfective
gastroenteritis and colitis

    .  

              Other noninflammatory
disorders of cervix uteri

    .  

              Other noninflammatory
disorders of uterus, except

cervix

    .  

              Other noninflammatory
disorders of vagina

    .  

              Other noninflammatory
disorders of vulva and perineum

    .  

              Other nonorganic psychotic
disorders

    .  

              Other nonscarring hair loss     .  

              Other nontoxic goitre     .  

              Other nontraumatic intracranial
haemorrhage

    .  

              Other nutritional anaemias     .  

              Other nutritional deficiencies     .  

              Other obstetric trauma     .  

              Other obstructed labour     .  

              Other orthopaedic follow-up care     .  

              Other osteochondrodysplasias     .  

              Other osteochondropathies     .  

              Other papulosquamous
disorders

    .  

              Other paralytic syndromes     .  

              Other parasitologically     .  
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confirmed malaria

              Other perinatal digestive system
disorders

    .  

              Other perinatal haematological
disorders

    .  

              Other peripheral vascular
diseases

    .  

              Other pleural conditions     .  

              Other polyneuropathies     .  

              Other postprocedural states     .  

              Other predominantly sexually
transmitted diseases, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other problems related to
primary support group, including

family circumstances

    .  

              Other problems related to
upbringing

    .  

              Other protozoal diseases, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other protozoal intestinal
diseases

    .  

              Other puerperal infections     .  

              Other pulmonary heart diseases     .  

              Other renal tubulo-interstitial
diseases

    .  

              Other respiratory conditions
originating in the perinatal period

    .  

              Other respiratory disorders     .  

              Other retinal disorders     .  

              Other rheumatic heart diseases     .  

              Other rheumatoid arthritis     .  

              Other rickettsioses     .  

              Other salmonella infections     .  

              Other school-related
recreational activities

    .  

              Other sepsis     .  

              Other sex chromosome
abnormalities, female

    .  
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phenotype, not elsewhere
classified

              Other sex chromosome
abnormalities, male phenotype,

not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other sexually transmitted
chlamydial diseases

    .  

              Other skin changes     .  

              Other soft tissue disorders, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other special examinations and
investigations of persons without
complaint or reported diagnosis

    .  

              Other specific arthropathies     .  

              Other specific joint
derangements

    .  

              Other specified air transport
accidents

    .  

              Other specified complications of
trauma

    .  

              Other specified congenital
malformation syndromes
affecting multiple systems

    .  

              Other specified diabetes mellitus     .  

              Other specified drowning and
submersion

    .  

              Other specified events,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Other specified sport and
exercise activity

    .  

              Other specified threats to
breathing

    .  

              Other specified transport
accidents

    .  

              Other spirochaetal infections     .  

              Other spondylopathies     .  

              Other strabismus     .  

              Other sudden death, cause
unknown

    .  

              Other superficial mycoses     .  

              Other surgical follow-up care     .  
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              Other symptoms and signs
involving cognitive functions and

awareness

    .  

              Other symptoms and signs
involving general sensations and

perceptions

    .  

              Other symptoms and signs
involving the circulatory and

respiratory systems

    .  

              Other symptoms and signs
involving the digestive system

and abdomen

    .  

              Other symptoms and signs
involving the nervous and
musculoskeletal systems

    .  

              Other symptoms and signs
involving the urinary system

    .  

              Other systemic anti-infectives
and antiparasitics

    .  

              Other systemic involvement of
connective tissue

    .  

              Other tetanus     .  

              Other transitory neonatal
electrolyte and metabolic

disturbances

    .  

              Other transitory neonatal
endocrine disorders

    .  

              Other trisomies and partial
trisomies of the autosomes, not

elsewhereclassified

    .  

              Other venous embolism and
thrombosis

    .  

              Other viral diseases, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other viral encephalitis, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other viral haemorrhagic fevers,
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other viral infections
characterised by skin and

mucous membrane lesions, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other viral infections of central
nervous system, not elsewhere

    .  
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classified

              Other vitamin deficiencies     .  

              Other zoonotic bacterial
diseases, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Otitis externa     .  

              Otitis media in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Otorhinolaryngological devices
associated with misadventures

    .  

              Otosclerosis     .  

              Outcome of delivery     .  

              Ovarian dysfunction     .  

              Overexertion and strenuous or
repetitive movements

    .  

              Paget's disease of bone [osteitis
deformans]

    .  

              Pain and other conditions
associated with female genital

organs and menstrual cycle

    .  

              Pain associated with micturition     .  

              Pain in throat and chest     .  

              Pain, not elsewhere classified     .  

              Papulosquamous disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Paracoccidioidomycosis     .  

              Paralytic ileus and intestinal
obstruction without hernia

    .  

              Paralytic strabismus     .  

              Paraplegia and tetraplegia     .  

              Parapsoriasis     .  

              Parkinson's disease     .  

              Parkinsonism in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Paroxysmal tachycardia     .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with car, pick-up truck or van

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with fixed or stationary object

    .  
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              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with heavy transport vehicle or

bus

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with other nonmotor vehicle

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with other pedal cycle

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with pedestrian or animal

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with railway train or railway

vehicle

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with two- or three-wheeled

motor vehicle

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in
noncollision transport accident

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in other and
unspecified transport accidents

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in collision
with car, pick-up truck or van

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in collision
with heavy transport vehicle or

bus

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in collision
with other nonmotor vehicle

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in collision
with pedal cycle

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in collision
with railway train or railway

vehicle

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in collision
with two- or three-wheeled

motor vehicle

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in other and
unspecified transport accidents

    .  

              Pediculosis and phthiriasis     .  

              Pemphigoid     .  

              Pemphigus     .  

              Peptic ulcer, site unspecified     .  

              Perforation of tympanic
membrane

    .  
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              Pericarditis in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Perineal laceration during
delivery

    .  

              Peripheral and cutaneous T-cell
lymphomas

    .  

              Peritonitis     .  

              Peritonsillar abscess     .  

              Persistent delusional disorders     .  

              Persistent mood [affective]
disorders

    .  

              Personal history of allergy to
drugs, medicaments and

biological substances

    .  

              Personal history of certain other
diseases

    .  

              Personal history of malignant
neoplasm

    .  

              Personal history of medical
treatment

    .  

              Personal history of other
diseases and conditions

    .  

              Personal history of risk-factors,
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Personality and behavioural
disorders due to brain disease,

damage anddysfunction

    .  

              Persons encountering health
services for other counselling

and medicaladvice, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Persons encountering health
services for specific procedures,

not carried out

    .  

              Persons encountering health
services in other circumstances

    .  

              Pervasive developmental
disorders

    .  

              Phakomatoses, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Phlebitis and thrombophlebitis     .  

              Phobic anxiety disorders     .  
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              Physical medicine devices
associated with misadventures

    .  

              Pilonidal cyst     .  

              Pinta [carate]     .  

              Pityriasis rosea     .  

              Place of occurrence     .  

              Placenta praevia     .  

              Placental disorders     .  

              Plague     .  

              Plasmodium falciparum malaria     .  

              Plasmodium malariae malaria     .  

              Plasmodium vivax malaria     .  

              Pleural effusion in conditions
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Pleural effusion, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Pleural plaque     .  

              Pneumoconiosis associated with
tuberculosis

    .  

              Pneumoconiosis due to
asbestos and other mineral

fibres

    .  

              Pneumoconiosis due to dust
containing silica

    .  

              Pneumoconiosis due to other
inorganic dusts

    .  

              Pneumocystosis     .  

              Pneumonia due to Haemophilus
influenzae

    .  

              Pneumonia due to
Streptococcus pneumoniae

    .  

              Pneumonia due to other
infectious organisms, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Pneumonia in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Pneumonia, organism
unspecified

    .  

              Pneumonitis due to solids and     .  
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liquids

              Pneumothorax     .  

              Poisoning by agents primarily
acting on smooth and skeletal
muscles and the respiratory

system

    .  

              Poisoning by agents primarily
affecting the cardiovascular

system

    .  

              Poisoning by agents primarily
affecting the gastrointestinal

system

    .  

              Poisoning by anaesthetics and
therapeutic gases

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
alcohol, undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
antiepileptic, sedative-hypnotic,

antiparkinsonism and
psychotropic drugs, not

elsewhere classified,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
narcotics and psychodysleptics
[hallucinogens], not elsewhere
classified, undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
nonopioid analgesics,

antipyretics and antirheumatics,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
organic solvents and

halogenated hydrocarbons and
their vapours, undetermined

intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
other and unspecified chemicals

and noxious substances,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
other and unspecified drugs,
medicamentsand biological

substances, undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
other drugs acting on the

autonomic nervous system,
undetermined intent

    .  
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              Poisoning by and exposure to
other gases and vapours,

undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
pesticides, undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by antiepileptic,
sedative-hypnotic and
antiparkinsonism drugs

    .  

              Poisoning by diuretics and other
and unspecified drugs,

medicaments and biological
substances

    .  

              Poisoning by drugs primarily
affecting the autonomic nervous

system

    .  

              Poisoning by hormones and
their synthetic substitutes and

antagonists,not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Poisoning by narcotics and
psychodysleptics [hallucinogens]

    .  

              Poisoning by nonopioid
analgesics, antipyretics and

antirheumatics

    .  

              Poisoning by other systemic
anti-infectives and antiparasitics

    .  

              Poisoning by primarily systemic
and haematological agents, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Poisoning by psychotropic
drugs, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Poisoning by systemic
antibiotics

    .  

              Poisoning by topical agents
primarily affecting skin and
mucous membrane and by

ophthalmological,
otorhinolaryngological and

dental drugs

    .  

              Polyarteritis nodosa and related
conditions

    .  

              Polyarthrosis     .  

              Polycythaemia vera     .  

              Polydactyly     .  

              Polyglandular dysfunction     .  
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              Polyhydramnios     .  

              Polyneuropathy in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Polyp of female genital tract     .  

              Polyuria     .  

              Portal vein thrombosis     .  

              Postinfective and reactive
arthropathies in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Postpartum care and
examination

    .  

              Postpartum haemorrhage     .  

              Postprocedural disorders of
circulatory system, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Postprocedural disorders of
digestive system, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Postprocedural disorders of ear
and mastoid process, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Postprocedural disorders of eye
and adnexa, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Postprocedural disorders of
genitourinary system, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Postprocedural disorders of
nervous system, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Postprocedural endocrine and
metabolic disorders, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Postprocedural musculoskeletal
disorders, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Postprocedural respiratory
disorders, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Power sports     .  

              Pre-existing hypertension
complicating pregnancy,

childbirth and the puerperium

    .  
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              Pre-existing hypertensive
disorder with superimposed

proteinuria

    .  

              Pregnancy examination and test     .  

              Pregnant state, incidental     .  

              Premature rupture of
membranes

    .  

              Premature separation of
placenta [abruptio placentae]

    .  

              Presence of cardiac and
vascular implants and grafts

    .  

              Presence of other devices     .  

              Presence of other functional
implants

    .  

              Preterm delivery     .  

              Primarily systemic agents     .  

              Primary disorders of muscles     .  

              Problems related to care-
provider dependency

    .  

              Problems related to certain
psychosocial circumstances

    .  

              Problems related to education
and literacy

    .  

              Problems related to employment
and unemployment

    .  

              Problems related to housing and
economic circumstances

    .  

              Problems related to life-
management difficulty

    .  

              Problems related to lifestyle     .  

              Problems related to medical
facilities and other health care

    .  

              Problems related to negative life
events in childhood

    .  

              Problems related to other
psychosocial circumstances

    .  

              Problems related to physical
environment

    .  

              Problems related to social
environment

    .  
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              Procedures for purposes other
than remedying health state

    .  

              Procreative management     .  

              Profound mental retardation     .  

              Prolonged pregnancy     .  

              Prolonged stay in weightless
environment

    .  

              Prophylactic surgery     .  

              Protein-energy malnutrition of
moderate and mild degree

    .  

              Pruritus     .  

              Psoriasis     .  

              Psoriatic and enteropathic
arthropathies

    .  

              Psychological and behavioural
disorders associated with sexual

development and orientation

    .  

              Psychological and behavioural
factors associated with disorders
or diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Psychotropic drugs, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Puerperal sepsis     .  

              Pulmonary embolism     .  

              Pulmonary eosinophilia, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Pulmonary haemorrhage
originating in the perinatal period

    .  

              Pulmonary oedema     .  

              Pulmonary valve disorders     .  

              Purpura and other haemorrhagic
conditions

    .  

              Pyoderma gangrenosum     .  

              Pyogenic arthritis     .  

              Pyothorax     .  

              Q fever     .  

              Rabies     .  

              Racquet sports     .  
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              Radiodermatitis     .  

              Radiological devices associated
with misadventures

    .  

              Rapidly progressive nephritic
syndrome

    .  

              Rash and other nonspecific skin
eruption

    .  

              Rat-bite fevers     .  

              Reaction to severe stress, and
adjustment disorders

    .  

              Reactions and intoxications due
to drugs administered to fetus

and newborn

    .  

              Reactive arthropathies     .  

              Recurrent and persistent
haematuria

    .  

              Recurrent depressive disorder     .  

              Reduction defects of lower limb     .  

              Reduction defects of unspecified
limb

    .  

              Reduction defects of upper limb     .  

              Redundant prepuce, phimosis
and paraphimosis

    .  

              Relapsing fevers     .  

              Renal agenesis and other
reduction defects of kidney

    .  

              Renal tubulo-interstitial
disorders in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Respiratory conditions due to
inhalation of chemicals, gases,

fumes and vapours

    .  

              Respiratory conditions due to
other external agents

    .  

              Respiratory disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Respiratory distress of newborn     .  

              Respiratory failure, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Respiratory tuberculosis,
bacteriologically and

    .  
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histologically confirmed

              Respiratory tuberculosis, not
confirmed bacteriologically or

histologically

    .  

              Retained placenta and
membranes, without

haemorrhage

    .  

              Retarded development following
protein-energy malnutrition

    .  

              Retention of urine     .  

              Retinal detachments and breaks     .  

              Retinal disorders in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Retinal vascular occlusions     .  

              Rheumatic aortic valve diseases     .  

              Rheumatic chorea     .  

              Rheumatic fever with heart
involvement

    .  

              Rheumatic fever without
mention of heart involvement

    .  

              Rheumatic mitral valve diseases     .  

              Rheumatic tricuspid valve
diseases

    .  

              Rosacea     .  

              Routine general health check-up
of defined subpopulation

    .  

              Rubella [German measles]     .  

              Salpingitis and oophoritis     .  

              Sarcoidosis     .  

              Scabies     .  

              Scarlet fever     .  

              Schistosomiasis [bilharziasis]     .  

              Schizoaffective disorders     .  

              Schizophrenia     .  

              Schizotypal disorder     .  

              Scoliosis     .  

              Seborrhoeic dermatitis     .  
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              Seborrhoeic keratosis     .  

              Secondary and unspecified
malignant neoplasm of lymph

nodes

    .  

              Secondary hypertension     .  

              Secondary malignant neoplasm
of other sites

    .  

              Secondary malignant neoplasm
of respiratory and digestive

organs

    .  

              Secondary parkinsonism     .  

              Sedatives, hypnotics and
antianxiety drugs

    .  

              Senile cataract     .  

              Senility     .  

              Sequelae of burns and frostbite     .  

              Sequelae of cerebrovascular
disease

    .  

              Sequelae of complication of
pregnancy, childbirth and the

puerperium

    .  

              Sequelae of hyperalimentation     .  

              Sequelae of inflammatory
diseases of central nervous

system

    .  

              Sequelae of injuries involving
multiple and unspecified body

regions

    .  

              Sequelae of injuries of head     .  

              Sequelae of injuries of lower
limb

    .  

              Sequelae of injuries of neck and
trunk

    .  

              Sequelae of injuries of upper
limb

    .  

              Sequelae of intentional self-
harm, assault and events of

undeterminedintent

    .  

              Sequelae of leprosy     .  

              Sequelae of malnutrition and
other nutritional deficiencies

    .  
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              Sequelae of other accidents     .  

              Sequelae of other and
unspecified effects of external

causes

    .  

              Sequelae of other and
unspecified infectious and

parasitic diseases

    .  

              Sequelae of other external
causes

    .  

              Sequelae of poisoning by drugs,
medicaments and biological

substances

    .  

              Sequelae of poliomyelitis     .  

              Sequelae of toxic effects of
substances chiefly nonmedicinal

as to source

    .  

              Sequelae of transport accidents     .  

              Sequelae of tuberculosis     .  

              Sequelae with surgical and
medical care as external cause

    .  

              Seropositive rheumatoid arthritis     .  

              Severe mental retardation     .  

              Sexual assault by bodily force     .  

              Sexual dysfunction, not caused
by organic disorder or disease

    .  

              Shigellosis     .  

              Shock, not elsewhere classified     .  

              Shoulder lesions     .  

              Sickle-cell disorders     .  

              Simple and mucopurulent
chronic bronchitis

    .  

              Single delivery by caesarean
section

    .  

              Single delivery by forceps and
vacuum extractor

    .  

              Single spontaneous delivery     .  

              Skin changes due to chronic
exposure to nonionising

radiation

    .  

              Sleep disorders     .  
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              Slow fetal growth and fetal
malnutrition

    .  

              Small kidney of unknown cause     .  

              Smallpox     .  

              Soft tissue disorders in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Soft tissue disorders related to
use, overuse and pressure

    .  

              Somatoform disorders     .  

              Somnolence, stupor and coma     .  

              Special screening examination
for infectious and parasitic

diseases

    .  

              Special screening examination
for neoplasms

    .  

              Special screening examination
for other diseases and disorders

    .  

              Specific developmental disorder
of motor function

    .  

              Specific developmental
disorders of scholastic skills

    .  

              Specific developmental
disorders of speech and

language

    .  

              Specific personality disorders     .  

              Speech disturbances, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Spina bifida     .  

              Spinal muscular atrophy and
related syndromes

    .  

              Spinal osteochondrosis     .  

              Spondylopathies in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Spondylosis     .  

              Spontaneous abortion     .  

              Spontaneous rupture of
synovium and tendon

    .  

              Sporotrichosis     .  

              Spotted fever [tick-borne
rickettsioses]

    .  
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              Staphylococcal scalded skin
syndrome

    .  

              Status asthmaticus     .  

              Status epilepticus     .  

              Stomatitis and related lesions     .  

              Streptococcal sepsis     .  

              Streptococcus and
staphylococcus as the cause of

diseases classified to other
chapters

    .  

              Striking against or bumped into
by another person

    .  

              Striking against or struck by
other objects

    .  

              Striking against or struck by
sports equipment

    .  

              Stroke, not specified as
haemorrhage or infarction

    .  

              Strongyloidiasis     .  

              Struck by thrown, projected or
falling object

    .  

              Subarachnoid haemorrhage     .  

              Subclinical iodine-deficiency
hypothyroidism

    .  

              Subsequent myocardial
infarction

    .  

              Sudden infant death syndrome     .  

              Sunburn     .  

              Superficial frostbite     .  

              Superficial injuries involving
multiple body regions

    .  

              Superficial injury of abdomen,
lower back and pelvis

    .  

              Superficial injury of ankle and
foot

    .  

              Superficial injury of forearm     .  

              Superficial injury of head     .  

              Superficial injury of hip and thigh     .  

              Superficial injury of lower leg     .  
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              Superficial injury of neck     .  

              Superficial injury of shoulder and
upper arm

    .  

              Superficial injury of thorax     .  

              Superficial injury of wrist and
hand

    .  

              Supervision of high-risk
pregnancy

    .  

              Supervision of normal
pregnancy

    .  

              Suppurative and unspecified
otitis media

    .  

              Surgical operation and other
surgical procedures as the

cause of abnormal reaction of
the patient, or of later

complication, without mention of
misadventure at the time of the

procedure

    .  

              Symptoms and signs concerning
food and fluid intake

    .  

              Symptoms and signs involving
appearance and behaviour

    .  

              Symptoms and signs involving
emotional state

    .  

              Syncope and collapse     .  

              Syndactyly     .  

              Synovitis and tenosynovitis     .  

              Systemic antibiotics     .  

              Systemic atrophies primarily
affecting central nervous system
in diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Systemic disorders of
connective tissue in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Systemic lupus erythematosus     .  

              Systemic sclerosis     .  

              Taeniasis     .  

              Target and precision sports     .  

              Team ball sports     .  

              Team bat or stick sports     .  
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              Team water sports     .  

              Testicular dysfunction     .  

              Tetanus neonatorum     .  

              Thalassaemia     .  

              Thiamine deficiency     .  

              Threat to breathing due to cave-
in, falling earth and other

substances

    .  

              Thyroiditis     .  

              Thyrotoxicosis [hyperthyroidism]     .  

              Tic disorders     .  

              Tick-borne viral encephalitis     .  

              Topical agents primarily
affecting skin and mucous

membrane and
ophthalmological,

otorhinolaryngological and
dental drugs

    .  

              Torsion of testis     .  

              Toxic effect of aflatoxin and
other mycotoxin food

contaminants

    .  

              Toxic effect of alcohol     .  

              Toxic effect of carbon monoxide     .  

              Toxic effect of contact with
venomous animals

    .  

              Toxic effect of corrosive
substances

    .  

              Toxic effect of halogen
derivatives of aliphatic and

aromatic hydrocarbons

    .  

              Toxic effect of metals     .  

              Toxic effect of noxious
substances eaten as seafood

    .  

              Toxic effect of organic solvents     .  

              Toxic effect of other and
unspecified substances

    .  

              Toxic effect of other gases,
fumes and vapours

    .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

              Toxic effect of other inorganic
substances

    .  

              Toxic effect of other noxious
substances eaten as food

    .  

              Toxic effect of pesticides     .  

              Toxic effect of soaps and
detergents

    .  

              Toxic encephalopathy     .  

              Toxic liver disease     .  

              Toxoplasmosis     .  

              Trachoma     .  

              Traffic accident of specified type
but victim's mode of transport

unknown

    .  

              Transepidermal elimination
disorders

    .  

              Transient cerebral ischaemic
attacks and related syndromes

    .  

              Transitory disorders of
carbohydrate metabolism

specific to fetus andnewborn

    .  

              Transitory neonatal disorders of
calcium and magnesium

metabolism

    .  

              Transplanted organ and tissue
status

    .  

              Traumatic amputation at neck
level

    .  

              Traumatic amputation of ankle
and foot

    .  

              Traumatic amputation of forearm     .  

              Traumatic amputation of hip and
thigh

    .  

              Traumatic amputation of lower
leg

    .  

              Traumatic amputation of part of
head

    .  

              Traumatic amputation of
shoulder and upper arm

    .  

              Traumatic amputation of wrist
and hand

    .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

              Traumatic amputations involving
multiple body regions

    .  

              Travel and motion     .  

              Trichinellosis     .  

              Trichomoniasis     .  

              Trichuriasis     .  

              Tuberculosis of nervous system     .  

              Tuberculosis of other organs     .  

              Tubulo-interstitial nephritis, not
specified as acute or chronic

    .  

              Tularaemia     .  

              Turner's syndrome     .  

              Type 1 diabetes mellitus     .  

              Type 2 diabetes mellitus     .  

              Typhoid and paratyphoid fevers     .  

              Typhus fever     .  

              Ulcer of lower limb, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Ulcerative colitis     .  

              Umbilical haemorrhage of
newborn

    .  

              Umbilical hernia     .  

              Unattended death     .  

              Undescended testicle     .  

              Unintentional cut, puncture,
perforation or haemorrhage

during surgical and medical care

    .  

              Unknown and unspecified
causes of morbidity

    .  

              Unspecified abdominal hernia     .  

              Unspecified abortion     .  

              Unspecified acute lower
respiratory infection

    .  

              Unspecified appendicitis     .  

              Unspecified arthropod-borne
viral fever

    .  

              Unspecified behavioural     .  
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syndromes associated with
physiological disturbances and

physical factors

              Unspecified chronic bronchitis     .  

              Unspecified contact dermatitis     .  

              Unspecified contracted kidney     .  

              Unspecified dementia     .  

              Unspecified diabetes mellitus     .  

              Unspecified disorder of adult
personality and behaviour

    .  

              Unspecified disorder of
psychological development

    .  

              Unspecified drowning and
submersion

    .  

              Unspecified effects of radiation     .  

              Unspecified event,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Unspecified fall     .  

              Unspecified haematuria     .  

              Unspecified human
immunodeficiency virus [HIV]

disease

    .  

              Unspecified intestinal parasitism     .  

              Unspecified jaundice     .  

              Unspecified lump in breast     .  

              Unspecified malaria     .  

              Unspecified maternal
hypertension

    .  

              Unspecified mental retardation     .  

              Unspecified misadventure
during surgical and medical care

    .  

              Unspecified mood [affective]
disorder

    .  

              Unspecified multiple injuries     .  

              Unspecified mycosis     .  

              Unspecified nephritic syndrome     .  

              Unspecified nonorganic
psychosis

    .  
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              Unspecified organic or
symptomatic mental disorder

    .  

              Unspecified parasitic disease     .  

              Unspecified pneumoconiosis     .  

              Unspecified privation     .  

              Unspecified protein-energy
malnutrition

    .  

              Unspecified protozoal disease     .  

              Unspecified renal colic     .  

              Unspecified renal failure     .  

              Unspecified severe protein-
energy malnutrition

    .  

              Unspecified sexually transmitted
disease

    .  

              Unspecified sport and exercise
activity

    .  

              Unspecified threat to breathing     .  

              Unspecified transport accident     .  

              Unspecified urinary incontinence     .  

              Unspecified viral encephalitis     .  

              Unspecified viral haemorrhagic
fever

    .  

              Unspecified viral hepatitis     .  

              Unspecified viral infection
characterised by skin and
mucous membranelesions

    .  

              Unspecified viral infection of
central nervous system

    .  

              Urethral discharge     .  

              Urethral disorders in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Urethral stricture     .  

              Urethritis and urethral syndrome     .  

              Urticaria     .  

              Varicella [chickenpox]     .  

              Varicose veins of lower
extremities

    .  

              Varicose veins of other sites     .  
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              Vascular dementia     .  

              Vascular disorders of intestine     .  

              Vascular syndromes of brain in
cerebrovascular diseases

    .  

              Vasculitis limited to skin, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Vasomotor and allergic rhinitis     .  

              Venous complications in
pregnancy

    .  

              Venous complications in the
puerperium

    .  

              Ventral hernia     .  

              Victim of avalanche, landslide
and other earth movements

    .  

              Victim of cataclysmic storm     .  

              Victim of earthquake     .  

              Victim of flood     .  

              Victim of lightning     .  

              Victim of volcanic eruption     .  

              Viral agents as the cause of
diseases classified to other

chapters

    .  

              Viral and other specified
intestinal infections

    .  

              Viral conjunctivitis     .  

              Viral infection of unspecified site     .  

              Viral meningitis     .  

              Viral pneumonia, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Viral warts     .  

              Visual disturbances     .  

              Vitamin A deficiency     .  

              Vitamin B12 deficiency anaemia     .  

              Vitamin D deficiency     .  

              Vitiligo     .  

              Voice disturbances     .  

              Volume depletion     .  
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              Vulvovaginal ulceration and
inflammation in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Water-transport-related
drowning and submersion

without accident to watercraft

    .  

              Wheeled motor sports     .  

              Wheeled non-motored sports     .  

              Whooping cough     .  

              Work-related condition     .  

              Yaws     .  

              Yellow fever     .  

              Zoster [herpes zoster]     .  

              Zygomycosis     .  

 

152       Do You Currently Have A
Disability That Is Long
Term, Lasting 6 Months
Or More: Option 4?

NGH12_4_M9M . Abdominal and pelvic pain     .  

              Abnormal blood-pressure
reading, without diagnosis

    .  

              Abnormal findings in
cerebrospinal fluid

    .  

              Abnormal findings in specimens
from digestive organs and

abdominal cavity

    .  

              Abnormal findings in specimens
from female genital organs

    .  

              Abnormal findings in specimens
from male genital organs

    .  

              Abnormal findings in specimens
from other organs, systems and

tissues

    .  

              Abnormal findings in specimens
from respiratory organs and

thorax

    .  

              Abnormal findings on antenatal
screening of mother

    .  

              Abnormal findings on diagnostic
imaging of breast

    .  

              Abnormal findings on diagnostic     .  
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imaging of central nervous
system

              Abnormal findings on diagnostic
imaging of lung

    .  

              Abnormal findings on diagnostic
imaging of other body structures

    .  

              Abnormal involuntary
movements

    .  

              Abnormal results of function
studies

    .  

              Abnormal serum enzyme levels     .  

              Abnormalities of breathing     .  

              Abnormalities of forces of labour     .  

              Abnormalities of gait and
mobility

    .  

              Abnormalities of heart beat     .  

              Abnormality of red blood cells     .  

              Abnormality of white blood cells,
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Abscess of anal and rectal
regions

    .  

              Abscess of lung and
mediastinum

    .  

              Absent, scanty and rare
menstruation

    .  

              Acanthosis nigricans     .  

              Accident on board watercraft
without accident to watercraft,

not causing drowning and
submersion

    .  

              Accident to nonpowered aircraft
causing injury to occupant

    .  

              Accident to powered aircraft
causing injury to occupant

    .  

              Accident to watercraft causing
drowning and submersion

    .  

              Accident to watercraft causing
other injury

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to alcohol

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and     .  
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exposure to antiepileptic,
sedative-hypnotic,

antiparkinsonism and
psychotropic drugs, not

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to narcotics and

psychodysleptics[hallucinogens],
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to nonopioid

analgesics, antipyretics and
antirheumatics

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to organic solvents

and halogenated hydrocarbons
and their vapours

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to other and

unspecified chemicals and
noxious substances

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to other and

unspecified drugs, medicaments
and biological substances

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to other drugs acting

on the autonomic nervous
system

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to other gases and

vapours

    .  

              Accidental poisoning by and
exposure to pesticides

    .  

              Accidental suffocation and
strangulation in bed

    .  

              Acne     .  

              Acquired absence of limb     .  

              Acquired absence of organs, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Acquired deformities of fingers
and toes

    .  

              Acquired haemolytic anaemia     .  

              Acquired pure red cell aplasia
[erythroblastopenia]

    .  

              Acrobatic sports     .  
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              Actinomycosis     .  

              Acute and subacute endocarditis     .  

              Acute and transient psychotic
disorders

    .  

              Acute appendicitis     .  

              Acute bronchiolitis     .  

              Acute bronchitis     .  

              Acute hepatitis A     .  

              Acute hepatitis B     .  

              Acute laryngitis and tracheitis     .  

              Acute lymphadenitis     .  

              Acute myocardial infarction     .  

              Acute myocarditis     .  

              Acute nasopharyngitis [common
cold]

    .  

              Acute nephritic syndrome     .  

              Acute obstructive laryngitis
[croup] and epiglottitis

    .  

              Acute pancreatitis     .  

              Acute pericarditis     .  

              Acute pharyngitis     .  

              Acute poliomyelitis     .  

              Acute posthaemorrhagic
anaemia

    .  

              Acute renal failure     .  

              Acute sinusitis     .  

              Acute tonsillitis     .  

              Acute tubulo-interstitial nephritis     .  

              Acute upper respiratory
infections of multiple and

unspecified sites

    .  

              Adjustment and management of
implanted device

    .  

              Adrenogenital disorders     .  

              Adult osteomalacia     .  

              Adult respiratory distress     .  
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syndrome

              Adventure sports     .  

              Adverse effects, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Aero sports     .  

              Aesthetic activities     .  

              African trypanosomiasis     .  

              Agents primarily acting on
smooth and skeletal muscles
and the respiratory system

    .  

              Agents primarily affecting blood
constituents

    .  

              Agents primarily affecting the
cardiovascular system

    .  

              Agents primarily affecting the
gastrointestinal system

    .  

              Agents primarily affecting water-
balance and mineral and uric

acid metabolism

    .  

              Agranulocytosis     .  

              Air leak syndrome originating in
the perinatal period

    .  

              Airway disease due to specific
organic dust

    .  

              Alcoholic liver disease     .  

              Allergic contact dermatitis     .  

              Alopecia areata     .  

              Alzheimer's disease     .  

              Amoebiasis     .  

              Amyloidosis     .  

              Anaemia due to enzyme
disorders

    .  

              Anaemia in chronic diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Anaesthesiology devices
associated with misadventures

    .  

              Anaesthetics and therapeutic
gases

    .  

              Analgesics, antipyretics and     .  
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anti-inflammatory drugs

              Androgenic alopecia     .  

              Anencephaly and similar
malformations

    .  

              Angina pectoris     .  

              Animal-rider or occupant of
animal-drawn vehicle injured in

transportaccident

    .  

              Ankylosing spondylitis     .  

              Anogenital herpesviral [herpes
simplex] infection

    .  

              Anophthalmos, microphthalmos
and macrophthalmos

    .  

              Antenatal screening     .  

              Antepartum haemorrhage, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Anthrax     .  

              Antiepileptics and
antiparkinsonism drugs

    .  

              Anuria and oliguria     .  

              Aortic aneurysm and dissection     .  

              Apocrine sweat disorders     .  

              Arenaviral haemorrhagic fever     .  

              Arterial embolism and
thrombosis

    .  

              Arthropathies in other diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Arthrosis of first
carpometacarpal joint

    .  

              Artificial opening status     .  

              Ascariasis     .  

              Ascites     .  

              Ascorbic acid deficiency     .  

              Aspergillosis     .  

              Asphyxiation     .  

              Assault by blunt object     .  

              Assault by bodily force     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

              Assault by corrosive substance     .  

              Assault by crashing of motor
vehicle

    .  

              Assault by drowning and
submersion

    .  

              Assault by drugs, medicaments
and biological substances

    .  

              Assault by explosive material     .  

              Assault by gases and vapours     .  

              Assault by handgun discharge     .  

              Assault by hanging,
strangulation and suffocation

    .  

              Assault by other and unspecified
firearm discharge

    .  

              Assault by other specified
chemicals and noxious

substances

    .  

              Assault by other specified
means

    .  

              Assault by pesticides     .  

              Assault by pushing from high
place

    .  

              Assault by pushing or placing
victim before moving object

    .  

              Assault by sharp object     .  

              Assault by smoke, fire and
flames

    .  

              Assault by steam, hot vapours
and hot objects

    .  

              Assault by unspecified chemical
or noxious substance

    .  

              Assault by unspecified means     .  

              Asthma     .  

              Asymptomatic human
immunodeficiency virus [HIV]

infection status

    .  

              Atherosclerosis     .  

              Atopic dermatitis     .  

              Atrial fibrillation and flutter     .  
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              Atrioventricular and left bundle-
branch block

    .  

              Atrophic disorders of skin     .  

              Attention to artificial openings     .  

              Atypical virus infections of
central nervous system

    .  

              Bacterial infection of unspecified
site

    .  

              Bacterial meningitis, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Bacterial pneumonia, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Bacterial sepsis of newborn     .  

              Bacterial vaccines     .  

              Balanced rearrangements and
structural markers, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Bartonellosis     .  

              Benign lipomatous neoplasm     .  

              Benign mammary dysplasia     .  

              Benign neoplasm of bone and
articular cartilage

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of brain and
other parts of central nervous

system

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of breast     .  

              Benign neoplasm of colon,
rectum, anus and anal canal

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of eye and
adnexa

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of major
salivary glands

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of male genital
organs

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of meninges     .  

              Benign neoplasm of mesothelial
tissue

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of middle ear
and respiratory system

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of mouth and     .  
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pharynx

              Benign neoplasm of other and
ill-defined parts of digestive

system

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of other and
unspecified endocrine glands

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of other and
unspecified female genital

organs

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of other and
unspecified intrathoracic organs

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of other and
unspecified sites

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of ovary     .  

              Benign neoplasm of soft tissue
of retroperitoneum and

peritoneum

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of thyroid
gland

    .  

              Benign neoplasm of urinary
organs

    .  

              Biomechanical lesions, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Bipolar affective disorder     .  

              Birth asphyxia     .  

              Birth trauma to peripheral
nervous system

    .  

              Birth trauma to scalp     .  

              Birth trauma to skeleton     .  

              Bitten by rat     .  

              Bitten or crushed by other
reptiles

    .  

              Bitten or struck by crocodile or
alligator

    .  

              Bitten or struck by dog     .  

              Bitten or struck by other
mammals

    .  

              Bitten or stung by nonvenomous
insect and other nonvenomous

arthropods

    .  

              Bladder disorders in diseases     .  
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classified elsewhere

              Blastomycosis     .  

              Blindness and low vision     .  

              Boating sports     .  

              Bronchiectasis     .  

              Bronchitis, not specified as
acute or chronic

    .  

              Brucellosis     .  

              Bullous disorders in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Burn of ankle and foot     .  

              Burn of eye and adnexa     .  

              Burn of head and neck     .  

              Burn of hip and lower limb,
except ankle and foot

    .  

              Burn of other internal organs     .  

              Burn of respiratory tract     .  

              Burn of shoulder and upper limb,
except wrist and hand

    .  

              Burn of trunk     .  

              Burn of wrist and hand     .  

              Burn, body region unspecified     .  

              Burns classified according to
extent of body surface involved

    .  

              Burns of multiple body regions     .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with car, pick-up truck or van

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with fixed or stationary object

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with heavy transport vehicle or

bus

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with other nonmotor vehicle

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with pedal cycle

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with pedestrian or animal

    .  
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              Bus occupant injured in collision
with railway train or railway

vehicle

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in collision
with two- or three-wheeled

motor vehicle

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in
noncollision transport accident

    .  

              Bus occupant injured in other
and unspecified transport

accidents

    .  

              Cachexia     .  

              Calcification and ossification of
muscle

    .  

              Calculus of kidney and ureter     .  

              Calculus of lower urinary tract     .  

              Calculus of urinary tract in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Candidiasis     .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with car, pick-up truck or van

    .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with fixed or stationary object

    .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with heavy transport vehicle or

bus

    .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with other nonmotor vehicle

    .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with pedal cycle

    .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with pedestrian or animal

    .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with railway train or railway

vehicle

    .  

              Car occupant injured in collision
with two- or three-wheeled

motor vehicle

    .  

              Car occupant injured in
noncollision transport accident

    .  

              Car occupant injured in other
and unspecified transport

accidents

    .  
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              Carcinoma in situ of breast     .  

              Carcinoma in situ of cervix uteri     .  

              Carcinoma in situ of middle ear
and respiratory system

    .  

              Carcinoma in situ of oral cavity,
oesophagus and stomach

    .  

              Carcinoma in situ of other and
unspecified digestive organs

    .  

              Carcinoma in situ of other and
unspecified genital organs

    .  

              Carcinoma in situ of other and
unspecified sites

    .  

              Carcinoma in situ of skin     .  

              Cardiac arrest     .  

              Cardiac murmurs and other
cardiac sounds

    .  

              Cardiomyopathy     .  

              Cardiomyopathy in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Cardiovascular devices
associated with misadventures

    .  

              Cardiovascular disorders
originating in the perinatal period

    .  

              Care involving dialysis     .  

              Care involving use of
rehabilitation procedures

    .  

              Carrier of infectious disease     .  

              Cataract and other disorders of
lens in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Caught, crushed, jammed or
pinched in or between objects

    .  

              Cellulitis     .  

              Central nervous system
stimulants, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Cerebral infarction     .  

              Cerebral palsy     .  

              Cerebrovascular disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  
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              Certain current complications
following acute myocardial

infarction

    .  

              Certain diseases involving
lymphoreticular tissue and
reticulohistiocytic system

    .  

              Certain early complications of
trauma, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Cervical disc disorders     .  

              Chagas' disease     .  

              Chancroid     .  

              Chlamydia psittaci infection     .  

              Chlamydial lymphogranuloma
(venereum)

    .  

              Cholecystitis     .  

              Cholelithiasis     .  

              Cholera Raw   6380 100%

              Cholesteatoma of middle ear     .  

              Chorioretinal disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Chorioretinal inflammation     .  

              Chromomycosis and
phaeomycotic abscess

    .  

              Chronic diseases of tonsils and
adenoids

    .  

              Chronic hepatitis, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Chronic ischaemic heart disease     .  

              Chronic laryngitis and
laryngotracheitis

    .  

              Chronic nephritic syndrome     .  

              Chronic renal failure     .  

              Chronic respiratory disease
originating in the perinatal period

    .  

              Chronic rhinitis, nasopharyngitis
and pharyngitis

    .  

              Chronic sinusitis     .  

              Chronic tubulo-interstitial
nephritis

    .  
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              Chronic viral hepatitis     .  

              Cicatricial alopecia [scarring hair
loss]

    .  

              Cleft lip     .  

              Cleft palate     .  

              Cleft palate with cleft lip     .  

              Coalworker's pneumoconiosis     .  

              Coccidioidomycosis     .  

              Combative sports     .  

              Combined immunodeficiencies     .  

              Common variable
immunodeficiency

    .  

              Complications and ill-defined
descriptions of heart disease

    .  

              Complications associated with
artificial fertilisation

    .  

              Complications following abortion
and ectopic and molar

pregnancy

    .  

              Complications following infusion,
transfusion and therapeutic

injection

    .  

              Complications of anaesthesia
during labour and delivery

    .  

              Complications of anaesthesia
during pregnancy

    .  

              Complications of anaesthesia
during the puerperium

    .  

              Complications of cardiac and
vascular prosthetic devices,

implants andgrafts

    .  

              Complications of genitourinary
prosthetic devices, implants and

grafts

    .  

              Complications of internal
orthopaedic prosthetic devices,

implants andgrafts

    .  

              Complications of other internal
prosthetic devices, implants and

grafts

    .  

              Complications of procedures,     .  
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not elsewhere classified

              Complications of the
puerperium, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Complications peculiar to
reattachment and amputation

    .  

              Complications specific to
multiple gestation

    .  

              Conduct disorders     .  

              Conductive and sensorineural
hearing loss

    .  

              Confined to or trapped in a low-
oxygen environment

    .  

              Congenital absence, atresia and
stenosis of large intestine

    .  

              Congenital absence, atresia and
stenosis of small intestine

    .  

              Congenital deformities of feet     .  

              Congenital deformities of hip     .  

              Congenital hydrocephalus     .  

              Congenital ichthyosis     .  

              Congenital iodine-deficiency
syndrome

    .  

              Congenital lens malformations     .  

              Congenital malformation
syndromes due to known
exogenous causes, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
anterior segment of eye

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
aortic and mitral valves

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
breast

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
cardiac chambers and

connections

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
cardiac septa

    .  

              Congenital malformations of ear
causing impairment of hearing

    .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

              Congenital malformations of
eyelid, lacrimal apparatus and

orbit

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
gallbladder, bile ducts and liver

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
great arteries

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
great veins

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
larynx

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
lung

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
nose

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
oesophagus

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
ovaries, fallopian tubes and

broad ligaments

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
posterior segment of eye

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
pulmonary and tricuspid valves

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
spine and bony thorax

    .  

              Congenital malformations of the
musculoskeletal system, not

elsewhereclassified

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
trachea and bronchus

    .  

              Congenital malformations of
uterus and cervix

    .  

              Congenital musculoskeletal
deformities of head, face, spine

and chest

    .  

              Congenital obstructive defects of
renal pelvis and congenital

malformations of ureter

    .  

              Congenital pneumonia     .  

              Congenital syphilis     .  

              Congenital viral diseases     .  
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              Conjunctivitis     .  

              Contact with agricultural
machinery

    .  

              Contact with and exposure to
communicable diseases

    .  

              Contact with blunt object,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Contact with centipedes and
venomous millipedes (tropical)

    .  

              Contact with explosive material,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Contact with hornets, wasps and
bees

    .  

              Contact with hot air and gases     .  

              Contact with hot drinks, food,
fats and cooking oils

    .  

              Contact with hot engines,
machinery and tools

    .  

              Contact with hot heating
appliances, radiators and pipes

    .  

              Contact with hot household
appliances

    .  

              Contact with hot tap-water     .  

              Contact with knife, sword or
dagger

    .  

              Contact with lifting and
transmission devices, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Contact with marine animal     .  

              Contact with nonpowered hand
tool

    .  

              Contact with other and
unspecified heat and hot

substances

    .  

              Contact with other and
unspecified machinery

    .  

              Contact with other hot fluids     .  

              Contact with other hot metals     .  

              Contact with other powered
hand tools and household

machinery

    .  
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              Contact with other specified
venomous animals

    .  

              Contact with other specified
venomous arthropods

    .  

              Contact with other specified
venomous plants

    .  

              Contact with plant thorns and
spines and sharp leaves

    .  

              Contact with powered
lawnmower

    .  

              Contact with scorpions     .  

              Contact with sharp glass     .  

              Contact with sharp object,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Contact with spiders     .  

              Contact with steam and hot
vapours

    .  

              Contact with steam, hot vapours
and hot objects, undetermined

intent

    .  

              Contact with unspecified
venomous animal or plant

    .  

              Contact with venomous marine
animals and plants

    .  

              Contact with venomous snakes
and lizards

    .  

              Contaminated medical or
biological substances

    .  

              Contraceptive management     .  

              Convalescence     .  

              Convulsions of newborn     .  

              Convulsions, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Corneal scars and opacities     .  

              Corns and callosities     .  

              Cough     .  

              Counselling related to sexual
attitude, behaviour and

orientation

    .  

              Coxarthrosis [arthrosis of hip]     .  
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              Cranial nerve disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Crashing of motor vehicle,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Crohn's disease [regional
enteritis]

    .  

              Crushed, pushed or stepped on
by crowd or human stampede

    .  

              Crushing injuries involving
multiple body regions

    .  

              Crushing injury and traumatic
amputation of part of abdomen,

lower back and pelvis

    .  

              Crushing injury of ankle and foot     .  

              Crushing injury of forearm     .  

              Crushing injury of head     .  

              Crushing injury of hip and thigh     .  

              Crushing injury of lower leg     .  

              Crushing injury of neck     .  

              Crushing injury of shoulder and
upper arm

    .  

              Crushing injury of thorax and
traumatic amputation of part of

thorax

    .  

              Crushing injury of wrist and
hand

    .  

              Cryptococcosis     .  

              Cushing's syndrome     .  

              Cutaneous abscess, furuncle
and carbuncle

    .  

              Cystic fibrosis     .  

              Cystic kidney disease     .  

              Cysticercosis     .  

              Cystitis     .  

              Cysts of oral region, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Cytomegaloviral disease     .  

              Death from any obstetric cause
occurring more than 42 days but

    .  
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less than one year after delivery

              Death from sequelae of direct
obstetric causes

    .  

              Decubitus ulcer     .  

              Deficiency of other B group
vitamins

    .  

              Deficiency of other nutrient
elements

    .  

              Delirium, not induced by alcohol
and other psychoactive

substances

    .  

              Dementia in Alzheimer's disease     .  

              Dementia in other diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Dengue fever [classical dengue]     .  

              Dengue haemorrhagic fever     .  

              Dental caries     .  

              Dentofacial anomalies [including
malocclusion]

    .  

              Dependence on enabling
machines and devices, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Depressive episode     .  

              Dermatitis due to substances
taken internally

    .  

              Dermatophytosis     .  

              Dermatopolymyositis     .  

              Diabetes mellitus in pregnancy     .  

              Diaper [napkin] dermatitis     .  

              Diaphragmatic hernia     .  

              Diarrhoea and gastroenteritis of
presumed infectious origin

    .  

              Dietary calcium deficiency     .  

              Dietary selenium deficiency     .  

              Dietary zinc deficiency     .  

              Diffuse non-Hodgkin lymphoma     .  

              Diphtheria     .  

              Diphyllobothriasis and     .  
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sparganosis

              Direct infections of joint in
infectious and parasitic diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Discharge from other and
unspecified firearms

    .  

              Discharge of firework     .  

              Diseases of Bartholin's gland     .  

              Diseases of capillaries     .  

              Diseases of pulp and periapical
tissues

    .  

              Diseases of salivary glands     .  

              Diseases of spleen     .  

              Diseases of thymus     .  

              Diseases of tongue     .  

              Diseases of vocal cords and
larynx, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joint and ligaments of hip

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments at ankle

and foot level

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments at neck

level

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments at wrist and

hand level

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments of elbow

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments of head

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments of knee

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments of lumbar

spineand pelvis

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments of shoulder

girdle

    .  

              Dislocation, sprain and strain of
joints and ligaments of thorax

    .  
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              Dislocations, sprains and strains
involving multiple body regions

    .  

              Disorders of aromatic amino-
acid metabolism

    .  

              Disorders of arteries, arterioles
and capillaries in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of autonomic nervous
system

    .  

              Disorders of branched-chain
amino-acid metabolism and

fatty-acid metabolism

    .  

              Disorders of conjunctiva in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of continuity of bone     .  

              Disorders of endocrine glands in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of external ear in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of eyelid in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of gallbladder, biliary
tract and pancreas in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of globe     .  

              Disorders of glycoprotein
metabolism

    .  

              Disorders of glycosaminoglycan
metabolism

    .  

              Disorders of iris and ciliary body
in diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of lacrimal system     .  

              Disorders of lacrimal system and
orbit in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of lipoprotein
metabolism and other

lipidaemias

    .  

              Disorders of male genital organs
in diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of mineral metabolism     .  

              Disorders of muscle in diseases     .  
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classified elsewhere

              Disorders of muscle tone of
newborn

    .  

              Disorders of myoneural junction
and muscle in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of oesophagus in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of optic [2nd] nerve
and visual pathways in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of orbit     .  

              Disorders of other cranial nerves     .  

              Disorders of other digestive
organs in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of patella     .  

              Disorders of peritoneum in
infectious diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of porphyrin and
bilirubin metabolism

    .  

              Disorders of puberty, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Disorders of purine and
pyrimidine metabolism

    .  

              Disorders of refraction and
accommodation

    .  

              Disorders of sclera     .  

              Disorders of sclera and cornea
in diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of sexual preference     .  

              Disorders of social functioning
with onset specific to childhood

and adolescence

    .  

              Disorders of sphingolipid
metabolism and other lipid

storage disorders

    .  

              Disorders of synovium and
tendon in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders of tooth development     .  
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and eruption

              Disorders of trigeminal nerve     .  

              Disorders of vestibular function     .  

              Disorders of vitreous body     .  

              Disorders of vitreous body and
globe in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Disorders related to long
gestation and high birth weight

    .  

              Disorders related to short
gestation and low birth weight,

not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Disorders resulting from
impaired renal tubular function

    .  

              Disseminated intravascular
coagulation [defibrination

syndrome]

    .  

              Disseminated intravascular
coagulation of fetus and

newborn

    .  

              Dissociative [conversion]
disorders

    .  

              Disturbances of skin sensation     .  

              Disturbances of smell and taste     .  

              Diverticular disease of intestine     .  

              Diving or jumping into water
causing injury other than
drowning or submersion

    .  

              Dizziness and giddiness     .  

              Donors of organs and tissues     .  

              Dorsalgia     .  

              Down's syndrome     .  

              Dracunculiasis     .  

              Drowning and submersion
following fall into bath-tub

    .  

              Drowning and submersion
following fall into natural water

    .  

              Drowning and submersion
following fall into swimming-pool

    .  

              Drowning and submersion while     .  
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in bath-tub

              Drowning and submersion while
in natural water

    .  

              Drowning and submersion while
in swimming-pool

    .  

              Drowning and submersion,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Drug- and heavy-metal-induced
tubulo-interstitial and tubular

conditions

    .  

              Drugs primarily affecting the
autonomic nervous system

    .  

              Duodenal ulcer     .  

              Duration of pregnancy     .  

              Dyslexia and other symbolic
dysfunctions, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Dyspepsia     .  

              Dysphagia     .  

              Dysplasia of cervix uteri     .  

              Dystonia     .  

              Early syphilis     .  

              Eating disorders     .  

              Eccrine sweat disorders     .  

              Echinococcosis     .  

              Eclampsia     .  

              Ectopic pregnancy     .  

              Edwards' syndrome and Patau's
syndrome

    .  

              Effects of air pressure and water
pressure

    .  

              Effects of heat and light     .  

              Effects of other deprivation     .  

              Effects of other external causes     .  

              Elevated blood glucose level     .  

              Elevated erythrocyte
sedimentation rate and

abnormality of plasma viscosity

    .  
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              Embedded and impacted teeth     .  

              Emotional disorders with onset
specific to childhood

    .  

              Emphysema     .  

              Encephalitis, myelitis and
encephalomyelitis

    .  

              Encephalitis, myelitis and
encephalomyelitis in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Encephalocele     .  

              Endocarditis and heart valve
disorders in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Endocarditis, valve unspecified     .  

              Endometriosis     .  

              Enduring personality changes,
not attributable to brain damage

and disease

    .  

              Enlarged lymph nodes     .  

              Enterobiasis     .  

              Enthesopathies of lower limb,
excluding foot

    .  

              Environmental-pollution-related
condition

    .  

              Epidermolysis bullosa     .  

              Epilepsy     .  

              Equestrian activities     .  

              Erosion and ectropion of cervix
uteri

    .  

              Erysipelas     .  

              Erysipeloid     .  

              Erythema in diseases classified
elsewhere

    .  

              Erythema multiforme     .  

              Erythema nodosum     .  

              Essential (primary) hypertension     .  

              Eustachian salpingitis and
obstruction

    .  

              Evidence of alcohol involvement     .  
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determined by blood alcohol
level

              Evidence of alcohol involvement
determined by level of

intoxication

    .  

              Examination and encounter for
administrative purposes

    .  

              Examination and observation for
other reasons

    .  

              Excessive vomiting in pregnancy     .  

              Excessive, frequent and
irregular menstruation

    .  

              Exfoliative dermatitis     .  

              Explosion and rupture of boiler     .  

              Explosion and rupture of gas
cylinder

    .  

              Explosion and rupture of other
specified pressurised devices

    .  

              Explosion and rupture of
pressurised tyre, pipe or hose

    .  

              Explosion of other materials     .  

              Exposure to controlled fire in
building or structure

    .  

              Exposure to controlled fire, not
in building or structure

    .  

              Exposure to electric
transmission lines

    .  

              Exposure to excessive cold of
man-made origin

    .  

              Exposure to excessive heat of
man-made origin

    .  

              Exposure to excessive natural
cold

    .  

              Exposure to excessive natural
heat

    .  

              Exposure to high and low air
pressure and changes in air

pressure

    .  

              Exposure to high-pressure jet     .  

              Exposure to ignition of highly
flammable material

    .  
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              Exposure to ignition or melting
of nightwear

    .  

              Exposure to ignition or melting
of other clothing and apparel

    .  

              Exposure to ionising radiation     .  

              Exposure to man-made visible
and ultraviolet light

    .  

              Exposure to noise     .  

              Exposure to other and
unspecified animate mechanical

forces

    .  

              Exposure to other and
unspecified forces of nature

    .  

              Exposure to other and
unspecified inanimate

mechanical forces

    .  

              Exposure to other and
unspecified man-made
environmental factors

    .  

              Exposure to other nonionising
radiation

    .  

              Exposure to other specified
electric current

    .  

              Exposure to other specified
factors

    .  

              Exposure to other specified
smoke, fire and flames

    .  

              Exposure to smoke, fire and
flames, undetermined intent

    .  

              Exposure to sunlight     .  

              Exposure to uncontrolled fire in
building or structure

    .  

              Exposure to uncontrolled fire,
not in building or structure

    .  

              Exposure to unspecified electric
current

    .  

              Exposure to unspecified factor     .  

              Exposure to unspecified smoke,
fire and flames

    .  

              Exposure to unspecified type of
radiation

    .  

              Exposure to vibration     .  
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              Extrapyramidal and movement
disorders in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Facial nerve disorders     .  

              Faecal incontinence     .  

              Failed attempted abortion     .  

              Failed induction of labour     .  

              Failure and rejection of
transplanted organs and tissues

    .  

              Failure in dosage during surgical
and medical care

    .  

              Failure of sterile precautions
during surgical and medical care

    .  

              Fall from cliff     .  

              Fall from tree     .  

              Fall from, out of or through
building or structure

    .  

              Fall involving bed     .  

              Fall involving chair     .  

              Fall involving ice-skates, skis,
roller-skates or skateboards

    .  

              Fall involving other furniture     .  

              Fall involving playground
equipment

    .  

              Fall involving wheelchair     .  

              Fall on and from ladder     .  

              Fall on and from scaffolding     .  

              Fall on and from stairs and steps     .  

              Fall on same level from slipping,
tripping and stumbling

    .  

              Fall on same level involving ice
and snow

    .  

              Fall while being carried or
supported by other persons

    .  

              Falling, jumping or pushed from
a high place, undetermined

intent

    .  

              Falling, lying or running before
or into moving object,

    .  
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undetermined intent

              False labour     .  

              Family history of certain
disabilities and chronic diseases

leading todisablement

    .  

              Family history of malignant
neoplasm

    .  

              Family history of mental and
behavioural disorders

    .  

              Family history of other
conditions

    .  

              Family history of other specific
disorders

    .  

              Feeding problems of newborn     .  

              Female genital prolapse     .  

              Female infertility     .  

              Female pelvic inflammatory
disorders in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Femoral hernia     .  

              Fetal blood loss     .  

              Fetal death of unspecified cause     .  

              Fetus and newborn affected by
complications of placenta, cord

and membranes

    .  

              Fetus and newborn affected by
maternal complications of

pregnancy

    .  

              Fetus and newborn affected by
maternal conditions that may be
unrelated to present pregnancy

    .  

              Fetus and newborn affected by
noxious influences transmitted

via placenta or breast milk

    .  

              Fetus and newborn affected by
other complications of labour

and delivery

    .  

              Fever of unknown origin     .  

              Fibroblastic disorders     .  

              Fibrosis and cirrhosis of liver     .  

              Filariasis     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

              Findings of drugs and other
substances, not normally found

in blood

    .  

              Fissure and fistula of anal and
rectal regions

    .  

              Fistulae involving female genital
tract

    .  

              Fitting and adjustment of
external prosthetic device

    .  

              Fitting and adjustment of other
devices

    .  

              Flatulence and related
conditions

    .  

              Folate deficiency anaemia     .  

              Follicular [nodular] non-Hodgkin
lymphoma

    .  

              Follicular cysts of skin and
subcutaneous tissue

    .  

              Follow-up care involving plastic
surgery

    .  

              Follow-up examination after
treatment for conditions other

than malignant neoplasms

    .  

              Follow-up examination after
treatment for malignant

neoplasms

    .  

              Foreign body entering into or
through eye or natural orifice

    .  

              Foreign body in alimentary tract     .  

              Foreign body in ear     .  

              Foreign body in genitourinary
tract

    .  

              Foreign body in respiratory tract     .  

              Foreign body on external eye     .  

              Foreign body or object entering
through skin

    .  

              Foreign object accidentally left in
body during surgical and

medical care

    .  

              Fracture at wrist and hand level     .  

              Fracture of femur     .  
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              Fracture of foot, except ankle     .  

              Fracture of forearm     .  

              Fracture of lower leg, including
ankle

    .  

              Fracture of lower limb, level
unspecified

    .  

              Fracture of lumbar spine and
pelvis

    .  

              Fracture of neck     .  

              Fracture of rib(s), sternum and
thoracic spine

    .  

              Fracture of shoulder and upper
arm

    .  

              Fracture of skull and facial
bones

    .  

              Fracture of spine, level
unspecified

    .  

              Fracture of upper limb, level
unspecified

    .  

              Fractures involving multiple
body regions

    .  

              Frostbite involving multiple body
regions and unspecified frostbite

    .  

              Frostbite with tissue necrosis     .  

              Functional disorders of
polymorphonuclear neutrophils

    .  

              Gangrene, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Gastric ulcer     .  

              Gastritis and duodenitis     .  

              Gastro-oesophageal reflux
disease

    .  

              Gastroenterology and urology
devices associated with

misadventures

    .  

              Gastrojejunal ulcer     .  

              Gender identity disorders     .  

              General and plastic-surgery
devices associated with

misadventures

    .  
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              General examination and
investigation of persons without
complaint andreported diagnosis

    .  

              General hospital and personal-
use devices associated with

misadventures

    .  

              Gestational [pregnancy-induced]
hypertension with significant

proteinuria

    .  

              Gestational [pregnancy-induced]
hypertension without significant

proteinuria

    .  

              Gestational [pregnancy-induced]
oedema and proteinuria without

hypertension

    .  

              Gingivitis and periodontal
diseases

    .  

              Glanders and melioidosis     .  

              Glaucoma     .  

              Glaucoma in diseases classified
elsewhere

    .  

              Glomerular disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Glycosuria     .  

              Gonarthrosis [arthrosis of knee]     .  

              Gonococcal infection     .  

              Gout     .  

              Granuloma inguinale     .  

              Granulomatous disorders of skin
and subcutaneous tissue

    .  

              Habit and impulse disorders     .  

              Habitual aborter     .  

              Haemangioma and
lymphangioma

    .  

              Haemorrhage from respiratory
passages

    .  

              Haemorrhage in early
pregnancy

    .  

              Haemorrhage, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Haemorrhagic disease of fetus     .  
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and newborn

              Haemorrhoids     .  

              Hair colour and hair shaft
abnormalities

    .  

              Handgun discharge     .  

              Handgun discharge,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Hanging, strangulation and
suffocation, undetermined intent

    .  

              Harmful use of non-
dependence-producing

substances

    .  

              Headache     .  

              Heart failure     .  

              Heartburn     .  

              Hemiplegia     .  

              Hepatic failure, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Hepatomegaly and
splenomegaly, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Hereditary and idiopathic
neuropathy

    .  

              Hereditary ataxia     .  

              Hereditary factor IX deficiency     .  

              Hereditary factor VIII deficiency     .  

              Hereditary nephropathy, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Herpesviral [herpes simplex]
infections

    .  

              Histoplasmosis     .  

              Hit, struck, kicked, twisted, bitten
or scratched by another person

    .  

              Hodgkin lymphoma     .  

              Hookworm diseases     .  

              Hordeolum and chalazion     .  

              Hormones and their synthetic
substitutes and antagonists, not

elsewhere classified

    .  
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              Human immunodeficiency virus
[HIV] disease resulting in

infectious andparasitic diseases

    .  

              Human immunodeficiency virus
[HIV] disease resulting in

malignant neoplasms

    .  

              Human immunodeficiency virus
[HIV] disease resulting in other

conditions

    .  

              Human immunodeficiency virus
[HIV] disease resulting in other

specified diseases

    .  

              Huntington's disease     .  

              Hydatidiform mole     .  

              Hydrocele and spermatocele     .  

              Hydrocephalus     .  

              Hydrops fetalis due to
haemolytic disease

    .  

              Hyperaldosteronism     .  

              Hyperfunction of pituitary gland     .  

              Hyperhidrosis     .  

              Hyperkinetic disorders     .  

              Hyperparathyroidism and other
disorders of parathyroid gland

    .  

              Hyperplasia of prostate     .  

              Hypersensitivity pneumonitis
due to organic dust

    .  

              Hypertensive heart and renal
disease

    .  

              Hypertensive heart disease     .  

              Hypertensive renal disease     .  

              Hypertrichosis     .  

              Hypertrophic disorders of skin     .  

              Hypertrophy of breast     .  

              Hypofunction and other
disorders of pituitary gland

    .  

              Hypoparathyroidism     .  

              Hypospadias     .  

              Hypotension     .  
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              Hypothermia     .  

              Hypothermia of newborn     .  

              Ice and snow sports     .  

              Immune haemolytic disease of
fetus and newborn

    .  

              Immunisation not carried out     .  

              Immunodeficiency associated
with other major defects

    .  

              Immunodeficiency with
predominantly antibody defects

    .  

              Impaired glucose regulation     .  

              Impetigo     .  

              Indeterminate sex and
pseudohermaphroditism

    .  

              Individual athletic activities     .  

              Individual water sports     .  

              Induced delusional disorder     .  

              Infection due to other
mycobacteria

    .  

              Infection with drug-resistant
microorganism

    .  

              Infections of breast associated
with childbirth

    .  

              Infections of genitourinary tract
in pregnancy

    .  

              Infectious mononucleosis     .  

              Inflammatory disease of cervix
uteri

    .  

              Inflammatory disease of uterus,
except cervix

    .  

              Inflammatory diseases of
prostate

    .  

              Inflammatory disorders of breast     .  

              Inflammatory disorders of male
genital organs, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Inflammatory polyneuropathy     .  

              Influenza due to identified
influenza virus

    .  
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              Influenza, virus not identified     .  

              Inguinal hernia     .  

              Inhalation and ingestion of food
causing obstruction of

respiratory tract

    .  

              Inhalation and ingestion of other
objects causing obstruction of

respiratory tract

    .  

              Inhalation of gastric contents     .  

              Injury of blood vessels at
abdomen, lower back and pelvis

level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at ankle
and foot level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at
forearm level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at hip
and thigh level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at lower
leg level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at neck
level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at
shoulder and upper arm level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels at wrist
and hand level

    .  

              Injury of blood vessels of thorax     .  

              Injury of cranial nerves     .  

              Injury of eye and orbit     .  

              Injury of heart     .  

              Injury of intra-abdominal organs     .  

              Injury of muscle and tendon at
ankle and foot level

    .  

              Injury of muscle and tendon at
forearm level

    .  

              Injury of muscle and tendon at
hip and thigh level

    .  

              Injury of muscle and tendon at
lower leg level

    .  

              Injury of muscle and tendon at     .  
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neck level

              Injury of muscle and tendon at
shoulder and upper arm level

    .  

              Injury of muscle and tendon at
wrist and hand level

    .  

              Injury of nerves and lumbar
spinal cord at abdomen, lower

back and pelvis level

    .  

              Injury of nerves and spinal cord
at neck level

    .  

              Injury of nerves and spinal cord
at thorax level

    .  

              Injury of nerves at ankle and foot
level

    .  

              Injury of nerves at forearm level     .  

              Injury of nerves at hip and thigh
level

    .  

              Injury of nerves at lower leg
level

    .  

              Injury of nerves at shoulder and
upper arm level

    .  

              Injury of nerves at wrist and
hand level

    .  

              Injury of other and unspecified
intrathoracic organs

    .  

              Injury of unspecified body region     .  

              Injury of urinary and pelvic
organs

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by blunt
object

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by crashing
of motor vehicle

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by
drowning and submersion

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by
explosive material

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by
handgun discharge

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by hanging,
strangulation and suffocation

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by jumping
from a high place

    .  
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              Intentional self-harm by jumping
or lying before moving object

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by other
and unspecified firearm

discharge

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by other
specified means

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by sharp
object

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by smoke,
fire and flames

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by steam,
hot vapours and hot objects

    .  

              Intentional self-harm by
unspecified means

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to alcohol

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to antiepileptic,

sedative-hypnotic,
antiparkinsonism and

psychotropic drugs, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to narcotics and

psychodysleptics
[hallucinogens], not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to nonopioid

analgesics, antipyretics and
antirheumatics

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to organic solvents

and halogenated hydrocarbons
and their vapours

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to other and

unspecified chemicals and
noxious substances

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to other and

unspecified drugs, medicaments
and biological substances

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to other drugs acting

    .  
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on the autonomic nervous
system

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to other gases and

vapours

    .  

              Intentional self-poisoning by and
exposure to pesticides

    .  

              Internal derangement of knee     .  

              Intestinal malabsorption     .  

              Intracerebral haemorrhage     .  

              Intracranial and intraspinal
abscess and granuloma

    .  

              Intracranial and intraspinal
abscess and granuloma in

diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Intracranial and intraspinal
phlebitis and thrombophlebitis

    .  

              Intracranial injury     .  

              Intracranial laceration and
haemorrhage due to birth

trauma

    .  

              Intracranial nontraumatic
haemorrhage of fetus and

newborn

    .  

              Intrauterine hypoxia     .  

              Iodine-deficiency-related thyroid
disorders and allied conditions

    .  

              Iridocyclitis     .  

              Iron deficiency anaemia     .  

              Irritable bowel syndrome     .  

              Irritant contact dermatitis     .  

              Isolated proteinuria     .  

              Isolated proteinuria with
specified morphological lesion

    .  

              Juvenile arthritis     .  

              Juvenile arthritis in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Juvenile osteochondrosis of hip
and pelvis

    .  

              Kaposi sarcoma     .  
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              Keratitis     .  

              Keratoderma in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Kernicterus     .  

              Kwashiorkor     .  

              Kyphosis and lordosis     .  

              Laboratory evidence of human
immunodeficiency virus [HIV]

    .  

              Labour and delivery complicated
by fetal stress [distress]

    .  

              Labour and delivery complicated
by intrapartum haemorrhage,

not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Labour and delivery complicated
by umbilical cord complications

    .  

              Lack of expected normal
physiological development

    .  

              Lack of food     .  

              Lack of water     .  

              Lactose intolerance     .  

              Late syphilis     .  

              Legal intervention     .  

              Leiomyoma of uterus     .  

              Leishmaniasis     .  

              Leisure activity, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Leprosy [Hansen's disease]     .  

              Leptospirosis     .  

              Leukaemia of unspecified cell
type

    .  

              Lichen planus     .  

              Lichen simplex chronicus and
prurigo

    .  

              Lifestyle-related condition     .  

              Listeriosis     .  

              Liveborn infants according to
place of birth

    .  

              Liver disorders in diseases     .  
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classified elsewhere

              Localised adiposity     .  

              Localised swelling, mass and
lump of skin and subcutaneous

tissue

    .  

              Long labour     .  

              Lupus erythematosus     .  

              Lymphoid leukaemia     .  

              Malaise and fatigue     .  

              Male infertility     .  

              Malignant immunoproliferative
diseases

    .  

              Malignant melanoma of skin     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
accessory sinuses

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of adrenal
gland

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of anus and
anal canal

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of base of
tongue

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of bladder     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of bone and
articular cartilage of limbs

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of bone and
articular cartilage of other and

unspecified sites

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of brain     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of breast     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of bronchus
and lung

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of cervix
uteri

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of colon     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of corpus
uteri

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of eye and
adnexa

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of floor of     .  
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mouth

              Malignant neoplasm of
gallbladder

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of gum     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of heart,
mediastinum and pleura

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
hypopharynx

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of kidney,
except renal pelvis

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of larynx     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of lip     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of liver and
intrahepatic bile ducts

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
meninges

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of nasal
cavity and middle ear

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
nasopharynx

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
oesophagus

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
oropharynx

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and ill-defined digestive organs

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and ill-defined sites

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and ill-defined sites in the lip,

oral cavity and pharynx

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and ill-defined sites in the

respiratory system and
intrathoracic organs

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified female genital

organs

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified major salivary

glands

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other     .  
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and unspecified male genital
organs

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified parts of biliary

tract

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified parts of mouth

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified parts of tongue

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
and unspecified urinary organs

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
connective and soft tissue

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of other
endocrine glands and related

structures

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of ovary     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of palate     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of pancreas     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of parotid
gland

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of penis     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
peripheral nerves and

autonomic nervous system

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of placenta     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of prostate     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of pyriform
sinus

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
rectosigmoid junction

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of rectum     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of renal
pelvis

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of
retroperitoneum and peritoneum

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of small
intestine

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of spinal
cord, cranial nerves and other

parts of central nervous system

    .  
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              Malignant neoplasm of stomach     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of testis     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of thymus     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of thyroid
gland

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of tonsil     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of trachea     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of ureter     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of uterus,
part unspecified

    .  

              Malignant neoplasm of vagina     .  

              Malignant neoplasm of vulva     .  

              Malignant neoplasm without
specification of site

    .  

              Malnutrition in pregnancy     .  

              Maltreatment syndromes     .  

              Manic episode     .  

              Marasmic kwashiorkor     .  

              Mastoiditis and related
conditions

    .  

              Maternal care for known or
suspected abnormality of pelvic

organs

    .  

              Maternal care for known or
suspected disproportion

    .  

              Maternal care for known or
suspected fetal abnormality and

damage

    .  

              Maternal care for known or
suspected malpresentation of

fetus

    .  

              Maternal care for other
conditions predominantly related

to pregnancy

    .  

              Maternal care for other known or
suspected fetal problems

    .  

              Maternal infectious and parasitic
diseases classifiable elsewhere

butcomplicating pregnancy,
childbirth and the

    .  
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              Measles     .  

              Meconium ileus in cystic fibrosis     .  

              Medical abortion     .  

              Medical observation and
evaluation for suspected
diseases and conditions

    .  

              Melanocytic naevi     .  

              Melanoma in situ     .  

              Meningitis due to other and
unspecified causes

    .  

              Meningitis in bacterial diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Meningitis in other infectious
and parasitic diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Meningococcal infection     .  

              Menopausal and other
perimenopausal disorders

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders associated with the
puerperium, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to multiple drug

use and use of other
psychoactive substances

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of alcohol

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of

cannabinoids

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of cocaine

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of

hallucinogens

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of opioids

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of other
stimulants, including caffeine

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of

    .  
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sedatives or hypnotics

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of tobacco

    .  

              Mental and behavioural
disorders due to use of volatile

solvents

    .  

              Mental disorder, not otherwise
specified

    .  

              Mesothelioma     .  

              Methaemoglobinaemia     .  

              Microcephaly     .  

              Migraine     .  

              Mild mental retardation     .  

              Miliary tuberculosis     .  

              Mixed and other personality
disorders

    .  

              Mixed disorders of conduct and
emotions

    .  

              Mixed specific developmental
disorders

    .  

              Moderate mental retardation     .  

              Monkeypox     .  

              Monocytic leukaemia     .  

              Mononeuropathies of lower limb     .  

              Mononeuropathies of upper limb     .  

              Mononeuropathy in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Monosomies and deletions from
the autosomes, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Mosquito-borne viral
encephalitis

    .  

              Motor- or nonmotor-vehicle
accident, type of vehicle

unspecified

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with car, pick-up truck

or van

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with fixed or stationary

    .  
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object

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with heavy transport

vehicle orbus

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with other nonmotor

vehicle

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with pedal cycle

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with pedestrian or

animal

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with railway train or

railway vehicle

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
collision with two- or three-

wheeled motorvehicle

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in
noncollision transport accident

    .  

              Motorcycle rider injured in other
and unspecified transport

accidents

    .  

              Multidiscipline sports     .  

              Multiple gestation     .  

              Multiple myeloma and malignant
plasma cell neoplasms

    .  

              Multiple sclerosis     .  

              Multiple valve diseases     .  

              Mumps     .  

              Myasthenia gravis and other
myoneural disorders

    .  

              Mycetoma     .  

              Myelodysplastic syndromes     .  

              Myeloid leukaemia     .  

              Myiasis     .  

              Myocarditis in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Myositis     .  

              Nail disorders     .  
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              Nail disorders in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Nasal polyp     .  

              Nausea and vomiting     .  

              Necrotising enterocolitis of fetus
and newborn

    .  

              Need for immunisation against
certain single viral diseases

    .  

              Need for immunisation against
combinations of infectious

diseases

    .  

              Need for immunisation against
other single infectious diseases

    .  

              Need for immunisation against
other single viral diseases

    .  

              Need for immunisation against
single bacterial diseases

    .  

              Need for other prophylactic
measures

    .  

              Neglect and abandonment     .  

              Neonatal aspiration syndromes     .  

              Neonatal jaundice due to other
excessive haemolysis

    .  

              Neonatal jaundice from other
and unspecified causes

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of brain and

central nervous system

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of endocrine

glands

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of female

genital organs

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of male

genital organs

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of meninges

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of middle

ear and respiratory and
intrathoracic organs

    .  
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              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of oral
cavity and digestive organs

    .  

              Neoplasm of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of urinary

organs

    .  

              Nephrotic syndrome     .  

              Nerve root and plexus
compressions in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Nerve root and plexus disorders     .  

              Neurological devices associated
with misadventures

    .  

              Neuromuscular dysfunction of
bladder, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Niacin deficiency [pellagra]     .  

              Nocardiosis     .  

              Nonadministration of surgical
and medical care

    .  

              Nondiabetic hypoglycaemic
coma

    .  

              Noninflammatory disorders of
ovary, fallopian tube and broad

ligament

    .  

              Nonorganic sleep disorders     .  

              Nonrheumatic aortic valve
disorders

    .  

              Nonrheumatic mitral valve
disorders

    .  

              Nonrheumatic tricuspid valve
disorders

    .  

              Nonspecific lymphadenitis     .  

              Nonsuppurative otitis media     .  

              Nontraffic accident of specified
type but victim's mode of

transport unknown

    .  

              Nonvenereal syphilis     .  

              Nosocomial condition     .  

              Nutritional marasmus     .  

              Nystagmus and other irregular
eye movements

    .  
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              Obesity     .  

              Obsessive-compulsive disorder     .  

              Obstetric and gynaecological
devices associated with

misadventures

    .  

              Obstetric death of unspecified
cause

    .  

              Obstetric embolism     .  

              Obstetrical tetanus     .  

              Obstructed labour due to
malposition and malpresentation

of fetus

    .  

              Obstructed labour due to
maternal pelvic abnormality

    .  

              Obstructive and reflux uropathy     .  

              Occlusion and stenosis of
cerebral arteries, not resulting in

cerebralinfarction

    .  

              Occlusion and stenosis of
precerebral arteries, not

resulting in cerebral infarction

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with

car, pick-up truck or van

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with

fixed orstationary object

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with
heavy transport vehicle or bus

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with

other nonmotor vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with

pedal cycle

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with

pedestrian or animal

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in collision with
railwaytrain or railway vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport     .  
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vehicle injured in collision with
two- orthree-wheeled motor

vehicle

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in noncollision

transportaccident

    .  

              Occupant of heavy transport
vehicle injured in other and

unspecified transport accidents

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with car, pick-

up truck or van

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with fixed or

stationary object

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with heavy

transport vehicle or bus

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with other

nonmotor vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with pedal

cycle

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with

pedestrianor animal

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with railway

train or railway vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in collision with two- or
three-wheeled motor vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in noncollision transport

accident

    .  

              Occupant of pick-up truck or van
injured in other and unspecified

transport accidents

    .  

              Occupant of railway train or
railway vehicle injured in

transport accident

    .  

              Occupant of special all-terrain or
other motor vehicle designed

primarily for off-road use, injured
in transport accident

    .  
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              Occupant of special construction
vehicle injured in transport

accident

    .  

              Occupant of special vehicle
mainly used in agriculture

injured in transport accident

    .  

              Occupant of special vehicle
mainly used on industrial

premises injuredin transport
accident

    .  

              Occupant of streetcar injured in
transport accident

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision

with car,pick-up truck or van

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision

with fixed or stationary object

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision
with heavy transport vehicle or

bus

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision

with other nonmotor vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision

with pedal cycle

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision

with pedestrian or animal

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision

with railway train or railway
vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in collision
with two-or three-wheeled motor

vehicle

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in

noncollision transport accident

    .  

              Occupant of three-wheeled
motor vehicle injured in other

and unspecified transport
accidents

    .  

              Occupational exposure to risk-     .  
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factors

              Oedema, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Oesophageal varices     .  

              Oesophagitis     .  

              Omphalitis of newborn with or
without mild haemorrhage

    .  

              Onchocerciasis     .  

              Open wound of abdomen, lower
back and pelvis

    .  

              Open wound of ankle and foot     .  

              Open wound of forearm     .  

              Open wound of head     .  

              Open wound of hip and thigh     .  

              Open wound of lower leg     .  

              Open wound of neck     .  

              Open wound of shoulder and
upper arm

    .  

              Open wound of thorax     .  

              Open wound of wrist and hand     .  

              Open wounds involving multiple
body regions

    .  

              Operations of war     .  

              Ophthalmic devices associated
with misadventures

    .  

              Optic neuritis     .  

              Orchitis and epididymitis     .  

              Organic amnesic syndrome, not
induced by alcohol and other

psychoactive substances

    .  

              Orthopaedic devices associated
with misadventures

    .  

              Osteochondrodysplasia with
defects of growth of tubular

bones and spine

    .  

              Osteomyelitis     .  

              Osteonecrosis     .  

              Osteopathies in diseases     .  
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classified elsewhere

              Osteoporosis in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Osteoporosis with pathological
fracture

    .  

              Osteoporosis without
pathological fracture

    .  

              Otalgia and effusion of ear     .  

              Other abdominal hernia     .  

              Other abnormal findings in urine     .  

              Other abnormal findings of blood
chemistry

    .  

              Other abnormal immunological
findings in serum

    .  

              Other abnormal products of
conception

    .  

              Other abnormal uterine and
vaginal bleeding

    .  

              Other abnormalities of plasma
proteins

    .  

              Other abortion     .  

              Other acantholytic disorders     .  

              Other accidental hanging and
strangulation

    .  

              Other acquired deformities of
limbs

    .  

              Other acquired deformities of
musculoskeletal system and

connective tissue

    .  

              Other activity     .  

              Other acute disseminated
demyelination

    .  

              Other acute ischaemic heart
diseases

    .  

              Other acute skin changes due to
ultraviolet radiation

    .  

              Other acute viral hepatitis     .  

              Other anaemias     .  

              Other and specified injuries of
hip and thigh

    .  
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              Other and unspecified disorders
of circulatory system

    .  

              Other and unspecified drugs and
medicaments

    .  

              Other and unspecified firearm
discharge, undetermined intent

    .  

              Other and unspecified infectious
diseases

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
abdomen, lower back and pelvis

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
ankle and foot

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
forearm

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
head

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
lower leg

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
neck

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
shoulder and upper arm

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
thorax

    .  

              Other and unspecified injuries of
wrist and hand

    .  

              Other and unspecified malignant
neoplasms of lymphoid,

haematopoieticand related
tissue

    .  

              Other and unspecified medical
devices associated with

misadventures

    .  

              Other and unspecified syphilis     .  

              Other and unspecified types of
non-Hodgkin lymphoma

    .  

              Other and unspecified vaccines
and biological substances

    .  

              Other and unspecified water
transport accidents

    .  

              Other aneurysm     .  

              Other anxiety disorders     .  
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              Other aplastic anaemias     .  

              Other appendicitis     .  

              Other arthritis     .  

              Other arthropod-borne viral
fevers, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other arthrosis     .  

              Other bacterial agents as the
cause of diseases classified to

other chapters

    .  

              Other bacterial diseases, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other bacterial food-borne
intoxications

    .  

              Other bacterial intestinal
infections

    .  

              Other behavioural and emotional
disorders with onset usually
occurringin childhood and

adolescence

    .  

              Other benign neoplasms of
connective and other soft tissue

    .  

              Other benign neoplasms of skin     .  

              Other benign neoplasms of
uterus

    .  

              Other birth trauma     .  

              Other birth trauma to central
nervous system

    .  

              Other bullous disorders     .  

              Other bursopathies     .  

              Other cardiac arrhythmias     .  

              Other cataract     .  

              Other cerebrovascular diseases     .  

              Other cestode infections     .  

              Other chromosome
abnormalities, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Other chronic obstructive
pulmonary disease

    .  

              Other coagulation defects     .  
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              Other complications of labour
and delivery, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Other complications of surgical
and medical care, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Other conditions of integument
specific to fetus and newborn

    .  

              Other conditions originating in
the perinatal period

    .  

              Other conduction disorders     .  

              Other congenital infectious and
parasitic diseases

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of brain

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of circulatory system

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of digestive system

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of ear

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of eye

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of face and neck

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of female genitalia

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of heart

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of integument

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of intestine

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of kidney

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of limb(s)

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of male genital organs

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of nervous system

    .  

              Other congenital malformations     .  
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of peripheral vascular system

              Other congenital malformations
of respiratory system

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of skin

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of skull and face bones

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of spinal cord

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of tongue, mouth and pharynx

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of upper alimentary tract

    .  

              Other congenital malformations
of urinary system

    .  

              Other congenital malformations,
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other congenital
musculoskeletal deformities

    .  

              Other crystal arthropathies     .  

              Other deforming dorsopathies     .  

              Other degenerative diseases of
basal ganglia

    .  

              Other degenerative diseases of
nervous system, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Other degenerative disorders of
nervous system in diseases

classifiedelsewhere

    .  

              Other demyelinating diseases of
central nervous system

    .  

              Other dermatitis     .  

              Other diseases caused by
chlamydiae

    .  

              Other diseases of anus and
rectum

    .  

              Other diseases of appendix     .  

              Other diseases of biliary tract     .  

              Other diseases of blood and
blood-forming organs

    .  

              Other diseases of digestive     .  
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system

              Other diseases of gallbladder     .  

              Other diseases of hard tissues
of teeth

    .  

              Other diseases of inner ear     .  

              Other diseases of intestine     .  

              Other diseases of jaws     .  

              Other diseases of lip and oral
mucosa

    .  

              Other diseases of liver     .  

              Other diseases of oesophagus     .  

              Other diseases of pancreas     .  

              Other diseases of pericardium     .  

              Other diseases of pulmonary
vessels

    .  

              Other diseases of spinal cord     .  

              Other diseases of stomach and
duodenum

    .  

              Other diseases of upper
respiratory tract

    .  

              Other disorders involving the
immune mechanism, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other disorders of Eustachian
tube

    .  

              Other disorders of adrenal gland     .  

              Other disorders of adult
personality and behaviour

    .  

              Other disorders of amino-acid
metabolism

    .  

              Other disorders of amniotic fluid
and membranes

    .  

              Other disorders of arteries and
arterioles

    .  

              Other disorders of binocular
movement

    .  

              Other disorders of bladder     .  

              Other disorders of blood and
blood-forming organs in

    .  
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diseases classified elsewhere

              Other disorders of bone     .  

              Other disorders of bone density
and structure

    .  

              Other disorders of brain     .  

              Other disorders of brain in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of breast     .  

              Other disorders of breast and
lactation associated with

childbirth

    .  

              Other disorders of carbohydrate
metabolism

    .  

              Other disorders of cartilage     .  

              Other disorders of central
nervous system

    .  

              Other disorders of choroid     .  

              Other disorders of circulatory
system in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of conjunctiva     .  

              Other disorders of cornea     .  

              Other disorders of ear in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of ear, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other disorders of external ear     .  

              Other disorders of eye and
adnexa

    .  

              Other disorders of eye and
adnexa in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of eyelid     .  

              Other disorders of fluid,
electrolyte and acid-base

balance

    .  

              Other disorders of gingiva and
edentulous alveolar ridge

    .  

              Other disorders of iris and ciliary
body

    .  
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              Other disorders of kidney and
ureter in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of kidney and
ureter, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other disorders of lens     .  

              Other disorders of male genital
organs

    .  

              Other disorders of middle ear
and mastoid

    .  

              Other disorders of middle ear
and mastoid in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of muscle     .  

              Other disorders of nervous
system in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of nervous
system, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other disorders of nose and
nasal sinuses

    .  

              Other disorders of optic [2nd]
nerve and visual pathways

    .  

              Other disorders of pancreatic
internal secretion

    .  

              Other disorders of penis     .  

              Other disorders of peripheral
nervous system

    .  

              Other disorders of peritoneum     .  

              Other disorders of pigmentation     .  

              Other disorders of prostate     .  

              Other disorders of psychological
development

    .  

              Other disorders of skin and
subcutaneous tissue in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Other disorders of skin and
subcutaneous tissue related to

radiation

    .  

              Other disorders of skin and
subcutaneous tissue, not

elsewhere classified

    .  
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              Other disorders of synovium and
tendon

    .  

              Other disorders of teeth and
supporting structures

    .  

              Other disorders of thyroid     .  

              Other disorders of tympanic
membrane

    .  

              Other disorders of urethra     .  

              Other disorders of urinary
system

    .  

              Other disorders of veins     .  

              Other disorders of white blood
cells

    .  

              Other disturbances of cerebral
status of newborn

    .  

              Other disturbances of
temperature regulation of

newborn

    .  

              Other dorsopathies, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other effects of reduced
temperature

    .  

              Other endocrine disorders     .  

              Other enthesopathies     .  

              Other epidermal thickening     .  

              Other erythematous conditions     .  

              Other extrapyramidal and
movement disorders

    .  

              Other fall from one level to
another

    .  

              Other fall on same level     .  

              Other fall on same level due to
collision with, or pushing by,

anotherperson

    .  

              Other female pelvic
inflammatory diseases

    .  

              Other fluke infections     .  

              Other follicular disorders     .  

              Other functional intestinal
disorders

    .  
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              Other general symptoms and
signs

    .  

              Other headache syndromes     .  

              Other hearing loss     .  

              Other heart disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Other helminthiases     .  

              Other hereditary haemolytic
anaemias

    .  

              Other hyperalimentation     .  

              Other hypothyroidism     .  

              Other ill-defined and unspecified
causes of mortality

    .  

              Other immunodeficiencies     .  

              Other infections specific to the
perinatal period

    .  

              Other infestations     .  

              Other inflammation of eyelid     .  

              Other inflammation of vagina
and vulva

    .  

              Other inflammatory liver
diseases

    .  

              Other inflammatory
spondylopathies

    .  

              Other injuries involving multiple
body regions, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Other injuries of lower limb, level
unspecified

    .  

              Other injuries of spine and trunk,
level unspecified

    .  

              Other injuries of upper limb,
level unspecified

    .  

              Other interstitial pulmonary
diseases

    .  

              Other intervertebral disc
disorders

    .  

              Other intestinal helminthiases,
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other intestinal obstruction of     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

newborn

              Other joint disorders, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other juvenile osteochondrosis     .  

              Other lack of coordination     .  

              Other leukaemias of specified
cell type

    .  

              Other local infections of skin and
subcutaneous tissue

    .  

              Other localised connective
tissue disorders

    .  

              Other malignant neoplasms of
skin

    .  

              Other maltreatment syndromes     .  

              Other maternal diseases
classifiable elsewhere but
complicating pregnancy,

childbirth and the puerperium

    .  

              Other medical care     .  

              Other medical procedures as the
cause of abnormal reaction of

the patient, or of later
complication, without mention of
misadventure at the time of the

procedure

    .  

              Other mental disorders due to
brain damage and dysfunction

and to physical disease

    .  

              Other mental retardation     .  

              Other metabolic disorders     .  

              Other misadventures during
surgical and medical care

    .  

              Other mononeuropathies     .  

              Other mood [affective] disorders     .  

              Other mosquito-borne viral
fevers

    .  

              Other mycoses, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Other myopathies     .  

              Other necrotising vasculopathies     .  

              Other neonatal haemorrhages     .  
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              Other neoplasms of uncertain or
unknown behaviour of lymphoid,

haematopoietic and related
tissue

    .  

              Other neurotic disorders     .  

              Other noninfective disorders of
lymphatic vessels and lymph

nodes

    .  

              Other noninfective
gastroenteritis and colitis

    .  

              Other noninflammatory
disorders of cervix uteri

    .  

              Other noninflammatory
disorders of uterus, except

cervix

    .  

              Other noninflammatory
disorders of vagina

    .  

              Other noninflammatory
disorders of vulva and perineum

    .  

              Other nonorganic psychotic
disorders

    .  

              Other nonscarring hair loss     .  

              Other nontoxic goitre     .  

              Other nontraumatic intracranial
haemorrhage

    .  

              Other nutritional anaemias     .  

              Other nutritional deficiencies     .  

              Other obstetric trauma     .  

              Other obstructed labour     .  

              Other orthopaedic follow-up care     .  

              Other osteochondrodysplasias     .  

              Other osteochondropathies     .  

              Other papulosquamous
disorders

    .  

              Other paralytic syndromes     .  

              Other parasitologically
confirmed malaria

    .  

              Other perinatal digestive system
disorders

    .  

              Other perinatal haematological     .  
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disorders

              Other peripheral vascular
diseases

    .  

              Other pleural conditions     .  

              Other polyneuropathies     .  

              Other postprocedural states     .  

              Other predominantly sexually
transmitted diseases, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other problems related to
primary support group, including

family circumstances

    .  

              Other problems related to
upbringing

    .  

              Other protozoal diseases, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other protozoal intestinal
diseases

    .  

              Other puerperal infections     .  

              Other pulmonary heart diseases     .  

              Other renal tubulo-interstitial
diseases

    .  

              Other respiratory conditions
originating in the perinatal period

    .  

              Other respiratory disorders     .  

              Other retinal disorders     .  

              Other rheumatic heart diseases     .  

              Other rheumatoid arthritis     .  

              Other rickettsioses     .  

              Other salmonella infections     .  

              Other school-related
recreational activities

    .  

              Other sepsis     .  

              Other sex chromosome
abnormalities, female

phenotype, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Other sex chromosome
abnormalities, male phenotype,

not elsewhere classified

    .  
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              Other sexually transmitted
chlamydial diseases

    .  

              Other skin changes     .  

              Other soft tissue disorders, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other special examinations and
investigations of persons without
complaint or reported diagnosis

    .  

              Other specific arthropathies     .  

              Other specific joint
derangements

    .  

              Other specified air transport
accidents

    .  

              Other specified complications of
trauma

    .  

              Other specified congenital
malformation syndromes
affecting multiple systems

    .  

              Other specified diabetes mellitus     .  

              Other specified drowning and
submersion

    .  

              Other specified events,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Other specified sport and
exercise activity

    .  

              Other specified threats to
breathing

    .  

              Other specified transport
accidents

    .  

              Other spirochaetal infections     .  

              Other spondylopathies     .  

              Other strabismus     .  

              Other sudden death, cause
unknown

    .  

              Other superficial mycoses     .  

              Other surgical follow-up care     .  

              Other symptoms and signs
involving cognitive functions and

awareness

    .  

              Other symptoms and signs
involving general sensations and

    .  
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perceptions

              Other symptoms and signs
involving the circulatory and

respiratory systems

    .  

              Other symptoms and signs
involving the digestive system

and abdomen

    .  

              Other symptoms and signs
involving the nervous and
musculoskeletal systems

    .  

              Other symptoms and signs
involving the urinary system

    .  

              Other systemic anti-infectives
and antiparasitics

    .  

              Other systemic involvement of
connective tissue

    .  

              Other tetanus     .  

              Other transitory neonatal
electrolyte and metabolic

disturbances

    .  

              Other transitory neonatal
endocrine disorders

    .  

              Other trisomies and partial
trisomies of the autosomes, not

elsewhereclassified

    .  

              Other venous embolism and
thrombosis

    .  

              Other viral diseases, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other viral encephalitis, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other viral haemorrhagic fevers,
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other viral infections
characterised by skin and

mucous membrane lesions, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Other viral infections of central
nervous system, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Other vitamin deficiencies     .  

              Other zoonotic bacterial
diseases, not elsewhere

classified

    .  
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              Otitis externa     .  

              Otitis media in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Otorhinolaryngological devices
associated with misadventures

    .  

              Otosclerosis     .  

              Outcome of delivery     .  

              Ovarian dysfunction     .  

              Overexertion and strenuous or
repetitive movements

    .  

              Paget's disease of bone [osteitis
deformans]

    .  

              Pain and other conditions
associated with female genital

organs and menstrual cycle

    .  

              Pain associated with micturition     .  

              Pain in throat and chest     .  

              Pain, not elsewhere classified     .  

              Papulosquamous disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Paracoccidioidomycosis     .  

              Paralytic ileus and intestinal
obstruction without hernia

    .  

              Paralytic strabismus     .  

              Paraplegia and tetraplegia     .  

              Parapsoriasis     .  

              Parkinson's disease     .  

              Parkinsonism in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Paroxysmal tachycardia     .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with car, pick-up truck or van

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with fixed or stationary object

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with heavy transport vehicle or

bus

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with other nonmotor vehicle

    .  
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              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with other pedal cycle

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with pedestrian or animal

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with railway train or railway

vehicle

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in collision
with two- or three-wheeled

motor vehicle

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in
noncollision transport accident

    .  

              Pedal cyclist injured in other and
unspecified transport accidents

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in collision
with car, pick-up truck or van

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in collision
with heavy transport vehicle or

bus

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in collision
with other nonmotor vehicle

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in collision
with pedal cycle

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in collision
with railway train or railway

vehicle

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in collision
with two- or three-wheeled

motor vehicle

    .  

              Pedestrian injured in other and
unspecified transport accidents

    .  

              Pediculosis and phthiriasis     .  

              Pemphigoid     .  

              Pemphigus     .  

              Peptic ulcer, site unspecified     .  

              Perforation of tympanic
membrane

    .  

              Pericarditis in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Perineal laceration during
delivery

    .  

              Peripheral and cutaneous T-cell     .  
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lymphomas

              Peritonitis     .  

              Peritonsillar abscess     .  

              Persistent delusional disorders     .  

              Persistent mood [affective]
disorders

    .  

              Personal history of allergy to
drugs, medicaments and

biological substances

    .  

              Personal history of certain other
diseases

    .  

              Personal history of malignant
neoplasm

    .  

              Personal history of medical
treatment

    .  

              Personal history of other
diseases and conditions

    .  

              Personal history of risk-factors,
not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Personality and behavioural
disorders due to brain disease,

damage anddysfunction

    .  

              Persons encountering health
services for other counselling

and medicaladvice, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Persons encountering health
services for specific procedures,

not carried out

    .  

              Persons encountering health
services in other circumstances

    .  

              Pervasive developmental
disorders

    .  

              Phakomatoses, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Phlebitis and thrombophlebitis     .  

              Phobic anxiety disorders     .  

              Physical medicine devices
associated with misadventures

    .  

              Pilonidal cyst     .  

              Pinta [carate]     .  
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              Pityriasis rosea     .  

              Place of occurrence     .  

              Placenta praevia     .  

              Placental disorders     .  

              Plague     .  

              Plasmodium falciparum malaria     .  

              Plasmodium malariae malaria     .  

              Plasmodium vivax malaria     .  

              Pleural effusion in conditions
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Pleural effusion, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Pleural plaque     .  

              Pneumoconiosis associated with
tuberculosis

    .  

              Pneumoconiosis due to
asbestos and other mineral

fibres

    .  

              Pneumoconiosis due to dust
containing silica

    .  

              Pneumoconiosis due to other
inorganic dusts

    .  

              Pneumocystosis     .  

              Pneumonia due to Haemophilus
influenzae

    .  

              Pneumonia due to
Streptococcus pneumoniae

    .  

              Pneumonia due to other
infectious organisms, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Pneumonia in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Pneumonia, organism
unspecified

    .  

              Pneumonitis due to solids and
liquids

    .  

              Pneumothorax     .  

              Poisoning by agents primarily
acting on smooth and skeletal
muscles and the respiratory

    .  
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system

              Poisoning by agents primarily
affecting the cardiovascular

system

    .  

              Poisoning by agents primarily
affecting the gastrointestinal

system

    .  

              Poisoning by anaesthetics and
therapeutic gases

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
alcohol, undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
antiepileptic, sedative-hypnotic,

antiparkinsonism and
psychotropic drugs, not

elsewhere classified,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
narcotics and psychodysleptics
[hallucinogens], not elsewhere
classified, undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
nonopioid analgesics,

antipyretics and antirheumatics,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
organic solvents and

halogenated hydrocarbons and
their vapours, undetermined

intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
other and unspecified chemicals

and noxious substances,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
other and unspecified drugs,
medicamentsand biological

substances, undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
other drugs acting on the

autonomic nervous system,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
other gases and vapours,

undetermined intent

    .  

              Poisoning by and exposure to
pesticides, undetermined intent

    .  
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              Poisoning by antiepileptic,
sedative-hypnotic and
antiparkinsonism drugs

    .  

              Poisoning by diuretics and other
and unspecified drugs,

medicaments and biological
substances

    .  

              Poisoning by drugs primarily
affecting the autonomic nervous

system

    .  

              Poisoning by hormones and
their synthetic substitutes and

antagonists,not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Poisoning by narcotics and
psychodysleptics [hallucinogens]

    .  

              Poisoning by nonopioid
analgesics, antipyretics and

antirheumatics

    .  

              Poisoning by other systemic
anti-infectives and antiparasitics

    .  

              Poisoning by primarily systemic
and haematological agents, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Poisoning by psychotropic
drugs, not elsewhere classified

    .  

              Poisoning by systemic
antibiotics

    .  

              Poisoning by topical agents
primarily affecting skin and
mucous membrane and by

ophthalmological,
otorhinolaryngological and

dental drugs

    .  

              Polyarteritis nodosa and related
conditions

    .  

              Polyarthrosis     .  

              Polycythaemia vera     .  

              Polydactyly     .  

              Polyglandular dysfunction     .  

              Polyhydramnios     .  

              Polyneuropathy in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Polyp of female genital tract     .  
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              Polyuria     .  

              Portal vein thrombosis     .  

              Postinfective and reactive
arthropathies in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Postpartum care and
examination

    .  

              Postpartum haemorrhage     .  

              Postprocedural disorders of
circulatory system, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Postprocedural disorders of
digestive system, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Postprocedural disorders of ear
and mastoid process, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Postprocedural disorders of eye
and adnexa, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Postprocedural disorders of
genitourinary system, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Postprocedural disorders of
nervous system, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Postprocedural endocrine and
metabolic disorders, not

elsewhere classified

    .  

              Postprocedural musculoskeletal
disorders, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Postprocedural respiratory
disorders, not elsewhere

classified

    .  

              Power sports     .  

              Pre-existing hypertension
complicating pregnancy,

childbirth and the puerperium

    .  

              Pre-existing hypertensive
disorder with superimposed

proteinuria

    .  

              Pregnancy examination and test     .  
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              Pregnant state, incidental     .  

              Premature rupture of
membranes

    .  

              Premature separation of
placenta [abruptio placentae]

    .  

              Presence of cardiac and
vascular implants and grafts

    .  

              Presence of other devices     .  

              Presence of other functional
implants

    .  

              Preterm delivery     .  

              Primarily systemic agents     .  

              Primary disorders of muscles     .  

              Problems related to care-
provider dependency

    .  

              Problems related to certain
psychosocial circumstances

    .  

              Problems related to education
and literacy

    .  

              Problems related to employment
and unemployment

    .  

              Problems related to housing and
economic circumstances

    .  

              Problems related to life-
management difficulty

    .  

              Problems related to lifestyle     .  

              Problems related to medical
facilities and other health care

    .  

              Problems related to negative life
events in childhood

    .  

              Problems related to other
psychosocial circumstances

    .  

              Problems related to physical
environment

    .  

              Problems related to social
environment

    .  

              Procedures for purposes other
than remedying health state

    .  

              Procreative management     .  

              Profound mental retardation     .  
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              Prolonged pregnancy     .  

              Prolonged stay in weightless
environment

    .  

              Prophylactic surgery     .  

              Protein-energy malnutrition of
moderate and mild degree

    .  

              Pruritus     .  

              Psoriasis     .  

              Psoriatic and enteropathic
arthropathies

    .  

              Psychological and behavioural
disorders associated with sexual

development and orientation

    .  

              Psychological and behavioural
factors associated with disorders
or diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Psychotropic drugs, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Puerperal sepsis     .  

              Pulmonary embolism     .  

              Pulmonary eosinophilia, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Pulmonary haemorrhage
originating in the perinatal period

    .  

              Pulmonary oedema     .  

              Pulmonary valve disorders     .  

              Purpura and other haemorrhagic
conditions

    .  

              Pyoderma gangrenosum     .  

              Pyogenic arthritis     .  

              Pyothorax     .  

              Q fever     .  

              Rabies     .  

              Racquet sports     .  

              Radiodermatitis     .  

              Radiological devices associated
with misadventures

    .  

              Rapidly progressive nephritic     .  
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syndrome

              Rash and other nonspecific skin
eruption

    .  

              Rat-bite fevers     .  

              Reaction to severe stress, and
adjustment disorders

    .  

              Reactions and intoxications due
to drugs administered to fetus

and newborn

    .  

              Reactive arthropathies     .  

              Recurrent and persistent
haematuria

    .  

              Recurrent depressive disorder     .  

              Reduction defects of lower limb     .  

              Reduction defects of unspecified
limb

    .  

              Reduction defects of upper limb     .  

              Redundant prepuce, phimosis
and paraphimosis

    .  

              Relapsing fevers     .  

              Renal agenesis and other
reduction defects of kidney

    .  

              Renal tubulo-interstitial
disorders in diseases classified

elsewhere

    .  

              Respiratory conditions due to
inhalation of chemicals, gases,

fumes and vapours

    .  

              Respiratory conditions due to
other external agents

    .  

              Respiratory disorders in
diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Respiratory distress of newborn     .  

              Respiratory failure, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Respiratory tuberculosis,
bacteriologically and

histologically confirmed

    .  

              Respiratory tuberculosis, not
confirmed bacteriologically or

histologically

    .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

              Retained placenta and
membranes, without

haemorrhage

    .  

              Retarded development following
protein-energy malnutrition

    .  

              Retention of urine     .  

              Retinal detachments and breaks     .  

              Retinal disorders in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Retinal vascular occlusions     .  

              Rheumatic aortic valve diseases     .  

              Rheumatic chorea     .  

              Rheumatic fever with heart
involvement

    .  

              Rheumatic fever without
mention of heart involvement

    .  

              Rheumatic mitral valve diseases     .  

              Rheumatic tricuspid valve
diseases

    .  

              Rosacea     .  

              Routine general health check-up
of defined subpopulation

    .  

              Rubella [German measles]     .  

              Salpingitis and oophoritis     .  

              Sarcoidosis     .  

              Scabies     .  

              Scarlet fever     .  

              Schistosomiasis [bilharziasis]     .  

              Schizoaffective disorders     .  

              Schizophrenia     .  

              Schizotypal disorder     .  

              Scoliosis     .  

              Seborrhoeic dermatitis     .  

              Seborrhoeic keratosis     .  

              Secondary and unspecified
malignant neoplasm of lymph

nodes

    .  
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              Secondary hypertension     .  

              Secondary malignant neoplasm
of other sites

    .  

              Secondary malignant neoplasm
of respiratory and digestive

organs

    .  

              Secondary parkinsonism     .  

              Sedatives, hypnotics and
antianxiety drugs

    .  

              Senile cataract     .  

              Senility     .  

              Sequelae of burns and frostbite     .  

              Sequelae of cerebrovascular
disease

    .  

              Sequelae of complication of
pregnancy, childbirth and the

puerperium

    .  

              Sequelae of hyperalimentation     .  

              Sequelae of inflammatory
diseases of central nervous

system

    .  

              Sequelae of injuries involving
multiple and unspecified body

regions

    .  

              Sequelae of injuries of head     .  

              Sequelae of injuries of lower
limb

    .  

              Sequelae of injuries of neck and
trunk

    .  

              Sequelae of injuries of upper
limb

    .  

              Sequelae of intentional self-
harm, assault and events of

undeterminedintent

    .  

              Sequelae of leprosy     .  

              Sequelae of malnutrition and
other nutritional deficiencies

    .  

              Sequelae of other accidents     .  

              Sequelae of other and
unspecified effects of external

causes

    .  
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              Sequelae of other and
unspecified infectious and

parasitic diseases

    .  

              Sequelae of other external
causes

    .  

              Sequelae of poisoning by drugs,
medicaments and biological

substances

    .  

              Sequelae of poliomyelitis     .  

              Sequelae of toxic effects of
substances chiefly nonmedicinal

as to source

    .  

              Sequelae of transport accidents     .  

              Sequelae of tuberculosis     .  

              Sequelae with surgical and
medical care as external cause

    .  

              Seropositive rheumatoid arthritis     .  

              Severe mental retardation     .  

              Sexual assault by bodily force     .  

              Sexual dysfunction, not caused
by organic disorder or disease

    .  

              Shigellosis     .  

              Shock, not elsewhere classified     .  

              Shoulder lesions     .  

              Sickle-cell disorders     .  

              Simple and mucopurulent
chronic bronchitis

    .  

              Single delivery by caesarean
section

    .  

              Single delivery by forceps and
vacuum extractor

    .  

              Single spontaneous delivery     .  

              Skin changes due to chronic
exposure to nonionising

radiation

    .  

              Sleep disorders     .  

              Slow fetal growth and fetal
malnutrition

    .  

              Small kidney of unknown cause     .  
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              Smallpox     .  

              Soft tissue disorders in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Soft tissue disorders related to
use, overuse and pressure

    .  

              Somatoform disorders     .  

              Somnolence, stupor and coma     .  

              Special screening examination
for infectious and parasitic

diseases

    .  

              Special screening examination
for neoplasms

    .  

              Special screening examination
for other diseases and disorders

    .  

              Specific developmental disorder
of motor function

    .  

              Specific developmental
disorders of scholastic skills

    .  

              Specific developmental
disorders of speech and

language

    .  

              Specific personality disorders     .  

              Speech disturbances, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Spina bifida     .  

              Spinal muscular atrophy and
related syndromes

    .  

              Spinal osteochondrosis     .  

              Spondylopathies in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Spondylosis     .  

              Spontaneous abortion     .  

              Spontaneous rupture of
synovium and tendon

    .  

              Sporotrichosis     .  

              Spotted fever [tick-borne
rickettsioses]

    .  

              Staphylococcal scalded skin
syndrome

    .  

              Status asthmaticus     .  
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              Status epilepticus     .  

              Stomatitis and related lesions     .  

              Streptococcal sepsis     .  

              Streptococcus and
staphylococcus as the cause of

diseases classified to other
chapters

    .  

              Striking against or bumped into
by another person

    .  

              Striking against or struck by
other objects

    .  

              Striking against or struck by
sports equipment

    .  

              Stroke, not specified as
haemorrhage or infarction

    .  

              Strongyloidiasis     .  

              Struck by thrown, projected or
falling object

    .  

              Subarachnoid haemorrhage     .  

              Subclinical iodine-deficiency
hypothyroidism

    .  

              Subsequent myocardial
infarction

    .  

              Sudden infant death syndrome     .  

              Sunburn     .  

              Superficial frostbite     .  

              Superficial injuries involving
multiple body regions

    .  

              Superficial injury of abdomen,
lower back and pelvis

    .  

              Superficial injury of ankle and
foot

    .  

              Superficial injury of forearm     .  

              Superficial injury of head     .  

              Superficial injury of hip and thigh     .  

              Superficial injury of lower leg     .  

              Superficial injury of neck     .  

              Superficial injury of shoulder and
upper arm

    .  
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              Superficial injury of thorax     .  

              Superficial injury of wrist and
hand

    .  

              Supervision of high-risk
pregnancy

    .  

              Supervision of normal
pregnancy

    .  

              Suppurative and unspecified
otitis media

    .  

              Surgical operation and other
surgical procedures as the

cause of abnormal reaction of
the patient, or of later

complication, without mention of
misadventure at the time of the

procedure

    .  

              Symptoms and signs concerning
food and fluid intake

    .  

              Symptoms and signs involving
appearance and behaviour

    .  

              Symptoms and signs involving
emotional state

    .  

              Syncope and collapse     .  

              Syndactyly     .  

              Synovitis and tenosynovitis     .  

              Systemic antibiotics     .  

              Systemic atrophies primarily
affecting central nervous system
in diseases classified elsewhere

    .  

              Systemic disorders of
connective tissue in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  

              Systemic lupus erythematosus     .  

              Systemic sclerosis     .  

              Taeniasis     .  

              Target and precision sports     .  

              Team ball sports     .  

              Team bat or stick sports     .  

              Team water sports     .  

              Testicular dysfunction     .  
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              Tetanus neonatorum     .  

              Thalassaemia     .  

              Thiamine deficiency     .  

              Threat to breathing due to cave-
in, falling earth and other

substances

    .  

              Thyroiditis     .  

              Thyrotoxicosis [hyperthyroidism]     .  

              Tic disorders     .  

              Tick-borne viral encephalitis     .  

              Topical agents primarily
affecting skin and mucous

membrane and
ophthalmological,

otorhinolaryngological and
dental drugs

    .  

              Torsion of testis     .  

              Toxic effect of aflatoxin and
other mycotoxin food

contaminants

    .  

              Toxic effect of alcohol     .  

              Toxic effect of carbon monoxide     .  

              Toxic effect of contact with
venomous animals

    .  

              Toxic effect of corrosive
substances

    .  

              Toxic effect of halogen
derivatives of aliphatic and

aromatic hydrocarbons

    .  

              Toxic effect of metals     .  

              Toxic effect of noxious
substances eaten as seafood

    .  

              Toxic effect of organic solvents     .  

              Toxic effect of other and
unspecified substances

    .  

              Toxic effect of other gases,
fumes and vapours

    .  

              Toxic effect of other inorganic
substances

    .  

              Toxic effect of other noxious
substances eaten as food

    .  
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              Toxic effect of pesticides     .  

              Toxic effect of soaps and
detergents

    .  

              Toxic encephalopathy     .  

              Toxic liver disease     .  

              Toxoplasmosis     .  

              Trachoma     .  

              Traffic accident of specified type
but victim's mode of transport

unknown

    .  

              Transepidermal elimination
disorders

    .  

              Transient cerebral ischaemic
attacks and related syndromes

    .  

              Transitory disorders of
carbohydrate metabolism

specific to fetus andnewborn

    .  

              Transitory neonatal disorders of
calcium and magnesium

metabolism

    .  

              Transplanted organ and tissue
status

    .  

              Traumatic amputation at neck
level

    .  

              Traumatic amputation of ankle
and foot

    .  

              Traumatic amputation of forearm     .  

              Traumatic amputation of hip and
thigh

    .  

              Traumatic amputation of lower
leg

    .  

              Traumatic amputation of part of
head

    .  

              Traumatic amputation of
shoulder and upper arm

    .  

              Traumatic amputation of wrist
and hand

    .  

              Traumatic amputations involving
multiple body regions

    .  

              Travel and motion     .  
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              Trichinellosis     .  

              Trichomoniasis     .  

              Trichuriasis     .  

              Tuberculosis of nervous system     .  

              Tuberculosis of other organs     .  

              Tubulo-interstitial nephritis, not
specified as acute or chronic

    .  

              Tularaemia     .  

              Turner's syndrome     .  

              Type 1 diabetes mellitus     .  

              Type 2 diabetes mellitus     .  

              Typhoid and paratyphoid fevers     .  

              Typhus fever     .  

              Ulcer of lower limb, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Ulcerative colitis     .  

              Umbilical haemorrhage of
newborn

    .  

              Umbilical hernia     .  

              Unattended death     .  

              Undescended testicle     .  

              Unintentional cut, puncture,
perforation or haemorrhage

during surgical and medical care

    .  

              Unknown and unspecified
causes of morbidity

    .  

              Unspecified abdominal hernia     .  

              Unspecified abortion     .  

              Unspecified acute lower
respiratory infection

    .  

              Unspecified appendicitis     .  

              Unspecified arthropod-borne
viral fever

    .  

              Unspecified behavioural
syndromes associated with

physiological disturbances and
physical factors

    .  

              Unspecified chronic bronchitis     .  
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              Unspecified contact dermatitis     .  

              Unspecified contracted kidney     .  

              Unspecified dementia     .  

              Unspecified diabetes mellitus     .  

              Unspecified disorder of adult
personality and behaviour

    .  

              Unspecified disorder of
psychological development

    .  

              Unspecified drowning and
submersion

    .  

              Unspecified effects of radiation     .  

              Unspecified event,
undetermined intent

    .  

              Unspecified fall     .  

              Unspecified haematuria     .  

              Unspecified human
immunodeficiency virus [HIV]

disease

    .  

              Unspecified intestinal parasitism     .  

              Unspecified jaundice     .  

              Unspecified lump in breast     .  

              Unspecified malaria     .  

              Unspecified maternal
hypertension

    .  

              Unspecified mental retardation     .  

              Unspecified misadventure
during surgical and medical care

    .  

              Unspecified mood [affective]
disorder

    .  

              Unspecified multiple injuries     .  

              Unspecified mycosis     .  

              Unspecified nephritic syndrome     .  

              Unspecified nonorganic
psychosis

    .  

              Unspecified organic or
symptomatic mental disorder

    .  

              Unspecified parasitic disease     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

              Unspecified pneumoconiosis     .  

              Unspecified privation     .  

              Unspecified protein-energy
malnutrition

    .  

              Unspecified protozoal disease     .  

              Unspecified renal colic     .  

              Unspecified renal failure     .  

              Unspecified severe protein-
energy malnutrition

    .  

              Unspecified sexually transmitted
disease

    .  

              Unspecified sport and exercise
activity

    .  

              Unspecified threat to breathing     .  

              Unspecified transport accident     .  

              Unspecified urinary incontinence     .  

              Unspecified viral encephalitis     .  

              Unspecified viral haemorrhagic
fever

    .  

              Unspecified viral hepatitis     .  

              Unspecified viral infection
characterised by skin and
mucous membranelesions

    .  

              Unspecified viral infection of
central nervous system

    .  

              Urethral discharge     .  

              Urethral disorders in diseases
classified elsewhere

    .  

              Urethral stricture     .  

              Urethritis and urethral syndrome     .  

              Urticaria     .  

              Varicella [chickenpox]     .  

              Varicose veins of lower
extremities

    .  

              Varicose veins of other sites     .  

              Vascular dementia     .  

              Vascular disorders of intestine     .  
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              Vascular syndromes of brain in
cerebrovascular diseases

    .  

              Vasculitis limited to skin, not
elsewhere classified

    .  

              Vasomotor and allergic rhinitis     .  

              Venous complications in
pregnancy

    .  

              Venous complications in the
puerperium

    .  

              Ventral hernia     .  

              Victim of avalanche, landslide
and other earth movements

    .  

              Victim of cataclysmic storm     .  

              Victim of earthquake     .  

              Victim of flood     .  

              Victim of lightning     .  

              Victim of volcanic eruption     .  

              Viral agents as the cause of
diseases classified to other

chapters

    .  

              Viral and other specified
intestinal infections

    .  

              Viral conjunctivitis     .  

              Viral infection of unspecified site     .  

              Viral meningitis     .  

              Viral pneumonia, not elsewhere
classified

    .  

              Viral warts     .  

              Visual disturbances     .  

              Vitamin A deficiency     .  

              Vitamin B12 deficiency anaemia     .  

              Vitamin D deficiency     .  

              Vitiligo     .  

              Voice disturbances     .  

              Volume depletion     .  

              Vulvovaginal ulceration and
inflammation in diseases

classified elsewhere

    .  
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              Water-transport-related
drowning and submersion

without accident to watercraft

    .  

              Wheeled motor sports     .  

              Wheeled non-motored sports     .  

              Whooping cough     .  

              Work-related condition     .  

              Yaws     .  

              Yellow fever     .  

              Zoster [herpes zoster]     .  

              Zygomycosis     .  

 

153     M68 Does Your Disability Or
Illness Impact Upon Your
Ability To Care For Your
Baby [Babies]?

GH13_M9M 1 Yes Raw   5550 87%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

154   Lifestyle M69 Do You Smoke Regularly,
At Least One Cigarette A
Day?

SM4_M9M 1 Yes Raw   0 0%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

155     M70 How Many Per Day, On
Average?

SM5_M9M 1 Number of cigarettes Raw   5488 86%

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

156       How Many Per Day, On
Average: Number?

SM5NUM_M9M .   Raw   5493 86%

 

157     M71 How Many People Who
Live In Your Household

SM10_M9M 1 Number of smokers Raw   0 0%
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Smoke Cigarettes?

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

158       How Many People Who
Live In Your Household
Smoke Cigarettes:
Number?

SM10NUM_M9M .   Raw   4 0%

 

159   Alcohol/drugs
and gambling

M72 On Average, How Many
Servings Of Alcohol
(Beer, Wine, And Spirits)
Do You Currently Drink
Per Week?

ALC4_M9M 1 I do not drink alcohol Raw   0 0%

            2 Less Than 1 Drink Per Week     .  

            3 1 Drink Per Week     .  

            4 2 Drinks Per Week     .  

            5 3 Drinks Per Week     .  

            6 4–6 Drinks     .  

            7 7–9 Drinks     .  

            8 10–14 Drinks     .  

            9 15–19 Drinks     .  

            10 20-39 Drinks     .  

            11 40+ Drinks     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

160     M73 Have You Ever Used
Marijuana? Including
Pot/Hash/Hashish?

DU1_M9M 1 Yes Raw   0 0%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

161     M74 Have You Used Marijuana
In The Last 9 Months
(Since The Birth Of 'Baby'
[The Babies])?

DU2_M9M 1 Yes Raw   3540 55%
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            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

162     M75 How Regular Was It? DU3_M9M 1 Once A Month Or Less Raw   6110 96%

            2 Twice A Month     .  

            3 Weekly     .  

            4 Daily     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

163     M76 Have You Ever Had A
Time In Your Life When
You Used Any Of These
Other Drugs?

DU4_M9M 1 Yes Raw   0 0%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

164     M77 Has This Been In The
Last 9 Months (Since The
Birth Of 'Baby' [The
Babies])?

DU5_M9M 1 Yes Raw   4740 74%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

165     M78 How Regular Was It? DU6_M9M 1 Once A Month Or Less Raw   6320 99%

            2 Twice A Month     .  

            3 Weekly     .  

            4 Daily     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

166     M79 Over The Last 12 Months,
On Which Of The

NGA1_1_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%
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Following Activities Have
You Spent Money: Housie
Or Bingo?

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

167       Over The Last 12 Months,
On Which Of The
Following Activities Have
You Spent Money: Casino
Gambling Tables?

NGA1_2_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

168       Over The Last 12 Months,
On Which Of The
Following Activities Have
You Spent Money:
Gambling On The
Internet?

NGA1_3_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

169       Over The Last 12 Months,
On Which Of The
Following Activities Have
You Spent Money:
Playing Cards For
Money?

NGA1_4_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

170       Over The Last 12 Months,
On Which Of The
Following Activities Have
You Spent Money: Casino
Pokie Machines?

NGA1_5_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  
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            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

171       Over The Last 12 Months,
On Which Of The
Following Activities Have
You Spent Money:
Raffles?

NGA1_6_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

172       Over The Last 12 Months,
On Which Of The
Following Activities Have
You Spent Money:
Lotto/Keno/Scratch?

NGA1_7_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

173       Over The Last 12 Months,
On Which Of The
Following Activities Have
You Spent Money: Pokie
Machines In Bars/Pubs?

NGA1_8_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

174       Over The Last 12 Months,
On Which Of The
Following Activities Have
You Spent Money: Pokie
Machines In Clubs?

NGA1_9_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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175       Over The Last 12 Months,
On Which Of The
Following Activities Have
You Spent Money: Betting
On Horse Races?

NGA1_10_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

176       Over The Last 12 Months,
On Which Of The
Following Activities Have
You Spent Money: Sports
Betting?

NGA1_11_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

177       Over The Last 12 Months,
On Which Of The
Following Activities Have
You Spent Money: None
Of These?

NGA1_13_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

178       Over The Last 12 Months,
On Which Of The
Following Activities Have
You Spent Money: Other?

NGA1_97_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

179     M80 How Often Do You Take
Part In These Activities?
Total Time Across All
Activities.

GA2_M9M 1 Less than monthly Raw   2912 46%

            2 Monthly     .  

            3 Weekly     .  
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            4 Daily     .  

            5 Less than daily     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

180     M81 How Much Money On
Average Would You
Spend On These In A
Typical Week?

GA3_M9M 1 Dollars Raw   2912 46%

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

181       How Much Money On
Average Would You
Spend On These In A
Typical Week: Dollars?

GA3DOL_M9M .   Raw   3198 50%

 

182     M82 How Much Time Would
You Spend Gambling In
One Typical Week?

GA4_M9M 1 Hours Raw   5567 87%

            2 Minutes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

183       How Much Time Would
You Spend Gambling In
One Typical Week:
Hours?

GA4H_M9M .   Raw   6259 98%

 

184       How Much Time Would
You Spend Gambling In
One Typical Week:
Minutes?

GA4M_M9M .   Raw   5868 92%

 

185   Personal
wellbeing

M83 In The Past Seven Days I
Have Looked Forward
With Enjoyment To
Things.

EDI10_M9M 1 Hardly at all Raw   0 0%

            2 Definitely less than I used to     .  

            3 Rather Less Than I Used To     .  
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            4 As Much As I Ever Did     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

186     M84 In The Past Seven Days I
Have Been Able To
Laugh And See The
Funny Side Of Things.

EDI1_M9M 1 Not at all Raw   0 0%

            2 Definitely not so much now     .  

            3 Not quite so much now     .  

            4 As much as I always could     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

187     M85 In The Past Seven Days I
Have Blamed Myself For
No Particular Reason
When Things Went
Wrong.

EDI2_M9M 1 No, never Raw   0 0%

            2 Not very often     .  

            3 Yes, some of the time     .  

            4 Yes, most of the time     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

188     M86 In The Past Seven Days I
Have Been Anxious Or
Worried For No Particular
Reason.

EDI3_M9M 1 No, not at all Raw   0 0%

            2 Hardly ever     .  

            3 Yes, sometimes     .  

            4 Yes, very often     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

189     M87 In The Past Seven Days I
Have Felt Scared Or
Panicky For No Particular
Reason.

EDI4_M9M 1 No, not at all Raw   0 0%
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            2 No, not much     .  

            3 Yes, sometimes     .  

            4 Yes, quite a lot     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

190     M88 In The Past Seven Days
Things Have Been
Getting Too Much For Me.

EDI5_M9M 1 No, I have been coping as well
as ever

Raw   0 0%

            2 No, most of the time I have
coped quite well

    .  

            3 Yes, sometimes I haven't been
coping as well as usual

    .  

            4 Yes, most of the time I haven't
been able to cope at all

    .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

191     M89 In The Past Seven Days I
Have Been So Unhappy
That I Have Had Difficulty
Sleeping.

EDI6_M9M 1 No, not at all Raw   0 0%

            2 Not very often     .  

            3 Yes, sometimes     .  

            4 Yes, most of the time     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

192     M90 In The Past Seven Days I
Have Felt Sad Or
Miserable.

EDI7_M9M 1 No, not at all Raw   0 0%

            2 Not very often     .  

            3 Yes, quite often     .  

            4 Yes, most of the time     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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193     M91 In The Past Seven Days
The Thought Of Harming
Myself Has Occurred To
Me.

EDI8_M9M 1 Never Raw   0 0%

            2 Hardly ever     .  

            3 Sometimes     .  

            4 Yes, quite often     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

194     M92 In The Past Seven Days I
Have Been So Unhappy
That I Have Been Crying.

EDI9_M9M 1 No, never Raw   0 0%

            2 Only occasionally     .  

            3 Yes, quite often     .  

            4 Yes, most of the time     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

195     M93 How Difficult Have These
Feelings Made It For You
To Care For Your Baby
[Babies]?

EDI11_M9M 1 Not difficult at all Raw   2779 44%

            2 Somewhat difficult     .  

            3 Very difficult     .  

            4 Extremely difficult     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

196     M94 Not Being Able To Stop
Or Control Worrying

AX1_M9M 1 Not at all Raw   1 0%

            2 Several days     .  

            3 More than half the days     .  

            4 Nearly every day     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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197     M95 Not Being Able To Stop
Or Control Worrying

AX2_M9M 1 Not at all Raw   1 0%

            2 Several days     .  

            3 More than half the days     .  

            4 Nearly every day     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

198     M96 Worrying Too Much About
Different Things

AX3_M9M 1 Not at all Raw   1 0%

            2 Several days     .  

            3 More than half the days     .  

            4 Nearly every day     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

199     M97 Trouble Relaxing AX4_M9M 1 Not at all Raw   1 0%

            2 Several days     .  

            3 More than half the days     .  

            4 Nearly every day     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

200     M98 Being So Restless That It
Is Hard To Sit Still

AX5_M9M 1 Not at all Raw   1 0%

            2 Several days     .  

            3 More than half the days     .  

            4 Nearly every day     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

201     M99 Becoming Easily Annoyed
Or Irritable

AX6_M9M 1 Not at all Raw   1 0%

            2 Several days     .  

            3 More than half the days     .  
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            4 Nearly every day     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

202     M100 Feeling Afraid As If
Something Awful Might
Happen

AX7_M9M 1 Not at all Raw   1 0%

            2 Several days     .  

            3 More than half the days     .  

            4 Nearly every day     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

203     M101 How Difficult Have These
Feelings Made It For You
To Care For Your Baby
[Babies]?

AX8_M9M 1 Not Difficult At All Raw   4764 75%

            2 Somewhat Difficult     .  

            3 Very Difficult     .  

            4 Extremely Difficult     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

204   Sources of
stress

M102 Worry About A Disabled
Or Ill Family Member
(Adult Or Child).

FS1_M9M 1 Not at all stressful Raw   0 0%

            2 Somewhat stressful     .  

            3 Moderately stressful     .  

            4 Highly stressful     .  

            5 Not applicable     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

205     M103 Worry About Current
Housing Difficulties.

FS2_M9M 1 Not at all stressful Raw   0 0%

            2 Somewhat stressful     .  
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            3 Moderately stressful     .  

            4 Highly stressful     .  

            5 Not applicable     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

206     M104 Worry About Balancing
Work And Family Life.

FS3_M9M 1 Not at all stressful Raw   0 0%

            2 Somewhat stressful     .  

            3 Moderately stressful     .  

            4 Highly stressful     .  

            5 Not applicable     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

207     M105 Worry About Money
Problems.

FS4_M9M 1 Not at all stressful Raw   0 0%

            2 Somewhat stressful     .  

            3 Moderately stressful     .  

            4 Highly stressful     .  

            5 Not applicable     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

208     M106 Worry About Family
Members Not Getting On.

FS5_M9M 1 Not at all stressful Raw   0 0%

            2 Somewhat stressful     .  

            3 Moderately stressful     .  

            4 Highly stressful     .  

            5 Not applicable     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

209     M107 Worry About Another
Child'S Behaviour.

FS6_M9M 1 Not at all stressful Raw   0 0%
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            2 Somewhat stressful     .  

            3 Moderately stressful     .  

            4 Highly stressful     .  

            5 Not applicable     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

210     M108 Worry About Being The
Parent Of This Baby
[These Babies].

FS7_M9M 1 Not at all stressful Raw   0 0%

            2 Somewhat stressful     .  

            3 Moderately stressful     .  

            4 Highly stressful     .  

            5 Not applicable     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

211     M109 Worry About Who Does
Household Chores.

FS8_M9M 1 Not at all stressful Raw   0 0%

            2 Somewhat stressful     .  

            3 Moderately stressful     .  

            4 Highly stressful     .  

            5 Not applicable     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

212   Sources of
support

M110 Your Partner SPF1_M9M 1 Not available Raw   0 0%

            2 Not at all helpful     .  

            3 Sometimes helpful     .  

            4 Generally helpful     .  

            5 Very helpful     .  

            6 Extremely helpful     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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213     M111 Your Parent/S SPF2_M9M 1 Not available Raw   0 0%

            2 Not at all helpful     .  

            3 Sometimes helpful     .  

            4 Generally helpful     .  

            5 Very helpful     .  

            6 Extremely helpful     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

214     M112 Your Partner'S Parent/S SPF3_M9M 1 Not available Raw   0 0%

            2 Not at all helpful     .  

            3 Sometimes helpful     .  

            4 Generally helpful     .  

            5 Very helpful     .  

            6 Extremely helpful     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

215     M113 Your Extended Family
(Cousins, Brothers And
Sisters, Grandparents,
Etc.)

SPF4_M9M 1 Not available Raw   0 0%

            2 Not at all helpful     .  

            3 Sometimes helpful     .  

            4 Generally helpful     .  

            5 Very helpful     .  

            6 Extremely helpful     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

216     M114 Your Partner'S Extended
Family (Cousins,
Grandparents, Brothers
And Sisters, Etc.)

SPF5_M9M 1 Not available Raw   0 0%
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            2 Not at all helpful     .  

            3 Sometimes helpful     .  

            4 Generally helpful     .  

            5 Very helpful     .  

            6 Extremely helpful     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

217     M115 Your Friends SPF6_M9M 1 Not available Raw   0 0%

            2 Not at all helpful     .  

            3 Sometimes helpful     .  

            4 Generally helpful     .  

            5 Very helpful     .  

            6 Extremely helpful     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

218     M116 Your Family Doctor SPE1_M9M 1 Not available Raw   0 0%

            2 Not at all helpful     .  

            3 Sometimes helpful     .  

            4 Generally helpful     .  

            5 Very helpful     .  

            6 Extremely helpful     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

219     M117 Professionals (E.G.,
Plunket Nurse, Well Child
Nurse, Kaiawhina)

SPE2_M9M 1 Not available Raw   0 0%

            2 Not at all helpful     .  

            3 Sometimes helpful     .  

            4 Generally helpful     .  

            5 Very helpful     .  

            6 Extremely helpful     .  
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            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

220     M118 Daycare Centre, Kohanga
Reo, Home-Based
Programme, Nanny, Etc.

SPE3_M9M 1 Not available Raw   0 0%

            2 Not at all helpful     .  

            3 Sometimes helpful     .  

            4 Generally helpful     .  

            5 Very helpful     .  

            6 Extremely helpful     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

221     M119 Early Parenting Support
Programmes, E.G.,
Parents As First Teachers

SPE4_M9M 1 Not available Raw   0 0%

            2 Not at all helpful     .  

            3 Sometimes helpful     .  

            4 Generally helpful     .  

            5 Very helpful     .  

            6 Extremely helpful     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

222     M120 Books SPE5_M9M 1 Not available Raw   0 0%

            2 Not at all helpful     .  

            3 Sometimes helpful     .  

            4 Generally helpful     .  

            5 Very helpful     .  

            6 Extremely helpful     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

223     M121 Internet SPE6_M9M 1 Not available Raw   0 0%
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            2 Not at all helpful     .  

            3 Sometimes helpful     .  

            4 Generally helpful     .  

            5 Very helpful     .  

            6 Extremely helpful     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

224   You and your
partner

M122 I Want To Grow Old With
My Partner.

CMT1_M9M 1 Strongly disagree Raw   541 8%

            2 Disagree     .  

            3 Not sure     .  

            4 Agree     .  

            5 Strongly agree     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

225     M123 When I Imagine What My
Life Will Be Like In The
Future I Always See My
Partner Standing Next To
Me.

CMT2_M9M 1 Strongly disagree Raw   541 8%

            2 Disagree     .  

            3 Not sure     .  

            4 Agree     .  

            5 Strongly agree     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

226     M124 Even When Things Get
Hard It Is Important To
Work Through Difficulties
For The Sake Of The
Relationship.

CMT3_M9M 1 Strongly disagree Raw   541 8%

            2 Disagree     .  

            3 Not sure     .  

            4 Agree     .  
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            5 Strongly agree     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

227     M125 When We Agree To Be
Together And Have
Children, We Should
Expect To Stay Together.

CMT4_M9M 1 Strongly disagree Raw   541 8%

            2 Disagree     .  

            3 Not sure     .  

            4 Agree     .  

            5 Strongly agree     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

228     M126 The Social Costs Of
Separation, For Example
Shame, Disapproval,
Would Stop Me From
Separating From My
Partner.

CMT5_M9M 1 Strongly disagree Raw   541 8%

            2 Disagree     .  

            3 Not sure     .  

            4 Agree     .  

            5 Strongly agree     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

229     M127 The Material Costs Of
Separation, For Example
Housing Costs, Lower
Income, Would Stop Me
From Separating From My
Partner.

CMT6_M9M 1 Strongly disagree Raw   541 8%

            2 Disagree     .  

            3 Not sure     .  

            4 Agree     .  

            5 Strongly agree     .  
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            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

230     M128 Let Each Other Know You
Really Care About Each
Other.

WH1_M9M 1 Never Raw   541 8%

            2 Almost never     .  

            3 Not very often     .  

            4 Quite often     .  

            5 Very often     .  

            6 Extremely often     .  

            7 All the time     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

231     M129 Get Angry With Each
Other.

WH2_M9M 1 Never Raw   541 8%

            2 Almost never     .  

            3 Not very often     .  

            4 Quite often     .  

            5 Very often     .  

            6 Extremely often     .  

            7 All the time     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

232     M130 Dislike Each Other'S
Ideas.

WH3_M9M 1 Never Raw   541 8%

            2 Almost never     .  

            3 Not very often     .  

            4 Quite often     .  

            5 Very often     .  

            6 Extremely often     .  

            7 All the time     .  

            98 RF     .  
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            99 DK     .  

 

233     M131 Shout At Each Other
Because You Were Upset
With Each Other.

WH4_M9M 1 Never Raw   541 8%

            2 Almost never     .  

            3 Not very often     .  

            4 Quite often     .  

            5 Very often     .  

            6 Extremely often     .  

            7 All the time     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

234     M132 Act Lovingly And
Affectionately Towards
Each Other.

WH5_M9M 1 Never Raw   541 8%

            2 Almost never     .  

            3 Not very often     .  

            4 Quite often     .  

            5 Very often     .  

            6 Extremely often     .  

            7 All the time     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

235     M133 Let Each Other Know
That You Appreciate Each
Other'S Ideas Or The
Things You Do.

WH6_M9M 1 Never Raw   541 8%

            2 Almost never     .  

            3 Not very often     .  

            4 Quite often     .  

            5 Very often     .  

            6 Extremely often     .  

            7 All the time     .  
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            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

236     M134 Help The Other Do
Something That Was
Important To Her/Him.

WH7_M9M 1 Never Raw   541 8%

            2 Almost never     .  

            3 Not very often     .  

            4 Quite often     .  

            5 Very often     .  

            6 Extremely often     .  

            7 All the time     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

237     M135 Argue With Each Other
When You Disagree
About Something.

WH8_M9M 1 Never Raw   541 8%

            2 Almost never     .  

            3 Not very often     .  

            4 Quite often     .  

            5 Very often     .  

            6 Extremely often     .  

            7 All the time     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

238     M136 Act Supportively And
Understandingly Towards
Each Other.

WH9_M9M 1 Never Raw   541 8%

            2 Almost never     .  

            3 Not very often     .  

            4 Quite often     .  

            5 Very often     .  

            6 Extremely often     .  
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            7 All the time     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

239     M137 Push And Shove Each
Other When Arguing.

CFL1_M9M 1 Never Raw   541 8%

            2 Almost never     .  

            3 Not very often     .  

            4 Quite often     .  

            5 Very often     .  

            6 Extremely often     .  

            7 All the time     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

240     M138 Raise Your Voices When
Arguing.

CFL2_M9M 1 Never Raw   541 8%

            2 Almost never     .  

            3 Not very often     .  

            4 Quite often     .  

            5 Very often     .  

            6 Extremely often     .  

            7 All the time     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

241     M139 Throw Things At Each
Other When Arguing.

CFL3_M9M 1 Never Raw   541 8%

            2 Almost never     .  

            3 Not very often     .  

            4 Quite often     .  

            5 Very often     .  

            6 Extremely often     .  

            7 All the time     .  
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            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

242     M140 Yell At Each Other When
Angry.

CFL4_M9M 1 Never Raw   541 8%

            2 Almost never     .  

            3 Not very often     .  

            4 Quite often     .  

            5 Very often     .  

            6 Extremely often     .  

            7 All the time     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

243     M141 Break Things When
Arguing.

CFL5_M9M 1 Never Raw   541 8%

            2 Almost never     .  

            3 Not very often     .  

            4 Quite often     .  

            5 Very often     .  

            6 Extremely often     .  

            7 All the time     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

244     M142 Swear At Each Other
When Angry.

CFL6_M9M 1 Never Raw   541 8%

            2 Almost never     .  

            3 Not very often     .  

            4 Quite often     .  

            5 Very often     .  

            6 Extremely often     .  

            7 All the time     .  

            98 RF     .  
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            99 DK     .  

 

245     M143 In General, How Would
You Describe Your
Relationship?

CFL7_M9M 1 No tension Raw   541 8%

            2 Some tension     .  

            3 A lot of tension     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

246     M144 Do You And Your Partner
Work Out Arguments
With:

CFL8_M9M 1 No difficulty Raw   541 8%

            2 Some difficulty     .  

            3 Great difficulty     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

247     M145 Do Arguments Ever
Result In You Feeling
Down Or Bad About
Yourself?

CFL9_M9M 1 Never Raw   541 8%

            2 Sometimes     .  

            3 Often     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

248     M146 Do Arguments Ever
Result In Hitting, Kicking,
Or Pushing?

CFL10_M9M 1 Never Raw   541 8%

            2 Sometimes     .  

            3 Often     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

249 About your work Leave usage M147 Did You Have A Paid Job
At Any Time While You
Were Pregnant With

OC37_M9M 1 Yes Raw   0 0%
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Baby?

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

250     M148 Did You Go On Any
Leave Either Before Or
After 'Baby' Was Born
[The Babies Were Born]?

OC38_M9M 1 Yes Raw   2154 34%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

251   Why no leave
was taken

M149 Why Did You Not Take
Any Leave: Financial
Reasons?

NOC50_1_M9M 0 No Raw   5689 89%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

252       Why Did You Not Take
Any Leave: Government
Regulations About
Entitlement?

NOC50_2_M9M 0 No Raw   5689 89%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

253       Why Did You Not Take
Any Leave: Company Or
Employer Regulations
About Entitlement?

NOC50_3_M9M 0 No Raw   5689 89%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

254       Why Did You Not Take
Any Leave: Professional
Or Work Commitments?

NOC50_4_M9M 0 No Raw   5689 89%
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            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

255       Why Did You Not Take
Any Leave: Parenting
Preferences?

NOC50_5_M9M 0 No Raw   5689 89%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

256       Why Did You Not Take
Any Leave: Resigned?

NOC50_7_M9M 0 No Raw   5689 89%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

257       Why Did You Not Take
Any Leave: Redundancy?

NOC50_8_M9M 0 No Raw   5689 89%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

258       Why Did You Not Take
Any Leave: Flexible Work
Arranged?

NOC50_9_M9M 0 No Raw   5689 89%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

259       Why Did You Not Take
Any Leave: Self
Employed/Run Family
Business?

NOC50_10_M9M 0 No Raw   5689 89%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  
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            99 DK     .  

 

260       Why Did You Not Take
Any Leave: Other?

NOC50_97_M9M 0 No Raw   5689 89%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

261   Nature of leave
and pay during

leave

M150 What Kind Of Leave Did
You Take: Paid Parental
Leave?

NOC51_1_M9M 0 No Raw   2851 45%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

262       What Kind Of Leave Did
You Take: Unpaid
Parental Leave?

NOC51_2_M9M 0 No Raw   2851 45%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

263       What Kind Of Leave Did
You Take: Annual Leave?

NOC51_3_M9M 0 No Raw   2851 45%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

264       What Kind Of Leave Did
You Take: Sick Leave?

NOC51_5_M9M 0 No Raw   2851 45%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

265       What Kind Of Leave Did
You Take: Other?

NOC51_97_M9M 0 No Raw   2851 45%
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            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

266     M151 How Long, In Total, Were
You On Leave For?
Include Both Paid And
Unpaid Leave.

OC39_M9M 1 Length of leave provided Raw   2851 45%

            96 Still on leave     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

267       How Long, In Total, Were
You On Leave For: Days?

OC39D_M9M .   Raw   6374 100%

 

268       How Long, In Total, Were
You On Leave For:
Weeks?

OC39W_M9M .   Raw   5625 88%

 

269       How Long, In Total, Were
You On Leave For:
Months?

OC39M_M9M .   Raw   4576 72%

 

270     M152 For How Long Were You
On Paid Parental Leave
Plus Additional Pay From
Your Employer?

OC53_M9M 1 Length of paid leave provided
plus additional pay

Raw   3923 61%

            88 Not applicable     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

271       For How Long Were You
On Paid Parental Leave
Plus Additional Pay From
Your Employer: Days?

OC53D_M9M .   Raw   6382 100%

 

272       For How Long Were You
On Paid Parental Leave
Plus Additional Pay From
Your Employer: Weeks?

OC53W_M9M .   Raw   5621 88%
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273       For How Long Were You
On Paid Parental Leave
Plus Additional Pay From
Your Employer: Months?

OC53M_M9M .   Raw   5997 94%

 

274     M153 For How Long Were You
On Only Paid Parental
Leave?

OC54_M9M 1 Length of paid leave only Raw   3923 61%

            88 Not applicable     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

275       For How Long Were You
On Only Paid Parental
Leave: Days?

OC54D_M9M .   Raw   6385 100%

 

276       For How Long Were You
On Only Paid Parental
Leave: Weeks?

OC54W_M9M .   Raw   4801 75%

 

277       For How Long Were You
On Only Paid Parental
Leave: Months?

OC54M_M9M .   Raw   5808 91%

 

278     M154 For How Long Were You
On Annual Leave?

OC55_M9M 1 Length of annual leave provided Raw   3923 61%

            88 Not applicable     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

279       For How Long Were You
On Annual Leave: Days?

OC55D_M9M .   Raw   6351 99%

 

280       For How Long Were You
On Annual Leave:
Weeks?

OC55W_M9M .   Raw   5692 89%

 

281       For How Long Were You
On Annual Leave:

OC55M_M9M .   Raw   6168 97%
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Months?

 

282     M155 For How Long Did You
Receive Some Other
Type Of Pay?

OC56_M9M 1 Length of paid leave provided Raw   3923 61%

            88 Not applicable     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

283       For How Long Did You
Receive Some Other
Type Of Pay: Days?

OC56D_M9M .   Raw   6376 100%

 

284       For How Long Did You
Receive Some Other
Type Of Pay: Weeks?

OC56W_M9M .   Raw   6287 98%

 

285       For How Long Did You
Receive Some Other
Type Of Pay: Months?

OC56M_M9M .   Raw   6318 99%

 

286     M156 For How Long Did You
Receive No Pay At All?

OC57_M9M 1 Length of paid leave provided Raw   3923 61%

            88 Not applicable     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

287       For How Long Did You
Receive No Pay At All:
Days?

OC57D_M9M .   Raw   6380 100%

 

288       For How Long Did You
Receive No Pay At All:
Weeks?

OC57W_M9M .   Raw   5924 93%

 

289       For How Long Did You
Receive No Pay At All:
Months?

OC57M_M9M .   Raw   5227 82%
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290     M157 Do You Have A Paid Job
At The Current Time?

OC52_M9M 1 Yes Raw   1073 17%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

291     M158 Think About Any Current
Paid Work You Are Doing.
In That Job, Which Of
These Are You?

OC3_M9M 1 A paid employee Raw   3997 63%

            2 Self employed and not
employing others

    .  

            3 An employer of other persons in
my own business

    .  

            4 Working in a family business of
family farm

    .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

292     M159 How Old Was “Baby”
[Were The Babies] When
You Returned Or Started
Work?

OC44_M9M 1 Provided baby age when
returned to work

Raw   4224 66%

            88 Not applicable     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

293       How Old Was “Baby”
[Were The Babies] When
You Returned Or Started
Work: Days?

OC44D_M9M .   Raw   6375 100%

 

294       How Old Was “Baby”
[Were The Babies] When
You Returned Or Started
Work: Weeks?

OC44W_M9M .   Raw   5931 93%

 

295       How Old Was “Baby”
[Were The Babies] When
You Returned Or Started
Work: Months?

OC44M_M9M .   Raw   4548 71%
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296     M160 Did You Return To Work
For Your Previous
Employer, A New Or
Different Employer, Or
Become Self-Employed?

OC46_M9M 1 Previous employer Raw   4224 66%

            2 New or different employer     .  

            3 Became self employed     .  

            4 No previous job     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

297     M161 Why Did You Decide To
Return To Work [Start
Work] At That Time: Used
Up Parental Leave?

NOC47_1_M9M 0 No Raw   4224 66%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

298       Why Did You Decide To
Return To Work [Start
Work] At That Time: Paid
Parental Leave Ended?

NOC47_2_M9M 0 No Raw   4224 66%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

299       Why Did You Decide To
Return To Work [Start
Work] At That Time:
Employer Wanted Me To
Return?

NOC47_3_M9M 0 No Raw   4224 66%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

300       Why Did You Decide To
Return To Work [Start
Work] At That Time:

NOC47_4_M9M 0 No Raw   4224 66%
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Needed Money?

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

301       Why Did You Decide To
Return To Work [Start
Work] At That Time: Enjoy
Working, Wanted To
Return?

NOC47_5_M9M 0 No Raw   4224 66%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

302       Why Did You Decide To
Return To Work [Start
Work] At That Time:
Would Have Hurt Career
To Stay Away?

NOC47_6_M9M 0 No Raw   4224 66%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

303       Why Did You Decide To
Return To Work [Start
Work] At That Time:
Wanted To Get Out Of
House?

NOC47_7_M9M 0 No Raw   4224 66%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

304       Why Did You Decide To
Return To Work [Start
Work] At That Time:
Missed Company At
Work?

NOC47_8_M9M 0 No Raw   4224 66%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

 

305       Why Did You Decide To
Return To Work [Start
Work] At That Time: Had
Arranged Childcare?

NOC47_9_M9M 0 No Raw   4224 66%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

306       Why Did You Decide To
Return To Work [Start
Work] At That Time: Job
Is Seasonal?

NOC47_10_M9M 0 No Raw   4224 66%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

307       Why Did You Decide To
Return To Work [Start
Work] At That Time: Self-
Employed/ Family Run
Business?

NOC47_12_M9M 0 No Raw   4224 66%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

308       Why Did You Decide To
Return To Work [Start
Work] At That Time:
Sharing Caregiving With
Father?

NOC47_13_M9M 0 No Raw   4224 66%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

309       Why Did You Decide To
Return To Work [Start
Work] At That Time:
Other?

NOC47_97_M9M 0 No Raw   4224 66%

            1 Yes     .  
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            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

310     M162 Including Overtime, How
Many Hours A Week Do
You Usually Work In All
Your Jobs?

OC5_M9M 1 Number of hours Raw   3999 63%

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

311         OC5H_M9M .   Raw   4018 63%

 

312     M163 Do You Usually Work On
Weekends?

OC48_M9M 1 Yes Raw   3999 63%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

313     M164 Which Of These Best
Describes Your Current
Work Schedule In Your
(Main) Job?

NOC49_M9M 1 A regular daytime schedule Raw   3999 63%

            2 A regular evening shift     .  

            3 A regular night shift     .  

            4 A rotating shift (changes from
days to evenings to nights)

    .  

            5 Split shift (two distinct periods
each day)

    .  

            6 On call     .  

            7 Irregular schedule     .  

            97 Other     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

314   Not currentlty
working

M165 Do You Have A Job You
Will Be Starting Within
The Next Four Weeks?

OC14_M9M 1 Yes Raw   3458 54%

            2 No     .  
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            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

315     M166 At Any Time In The Last
Four Weeks Did You Look
For Paid Work?

OC15_M9M 1 Yes Raw   3590 56%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

316     M167 In The Last Four Weeks
Did You Do Any Of The
Following To Find Work?

OC16_M9M 1 Yes Raw   5968 93%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

317     M168 If A Job Had Been
Available, Could You
Have Started Last Week?

OC17_M9M 1 Yes Raw   3458 54%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

318     M169 What Are The Reasons
You Are Not Currently In
Paid Work, Not Looking
For Work, Or Still On
Leave: Prefer To Look
After My Own
Child(Ren).?

NOC18_1_M9M 0 No Raw   3728 58%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

319       What Are The Reasons
You Are Not Currently In
Paid Work, Not Looking
For Work, Or Still On
Leave: Too Busy With

NOC18_2_M9M 0 No Raw   3728 58%
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Family.?

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

320       What Are The Reasons
You Are Not Currently In
Paid Work, Not Looking
For Work, Or Still On
Leave: Partner Earns
Enough To Support Us.?

NOC18_3_M9M 0 No Raw   3728 58%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

321       What Are The Reasons
You Are Not Currently In
Paid Work, Not Looking
For Work, Or Still On
Leave: No Jobs
Available.?

NOC18_4_M9M 0 No Raw   3728 58%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

322       What Are The Reasons
You Are Not Currently In
Paid Work, Not Looking
For Work, Or Still On
Leave: Can’T Find A Job
That Interests Me?

NOC18_5_M9M 0 No Raw   3728 58%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

323       What Are The Reasons
You Are Not Currently In
Paid Work, Not Looking
For Work, Or Still On
Leave: Can’T Find A Job
With Enough Flexibility?

NOC18_6_M9M 0 No Raw   3728 58%

            1 Yes     .  
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            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

324       What Are The Reasons
You Are Not Currently In
Paid Work, Not Looking
For Work, Or Still On
Leave: Can’T Get
Suitable Child Care.?

NOC18_7_M9M 0 No Raw   3728 58%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

325       What Are The Reasons
You Are Not Currently In
Paid Work, Not Looking
For Work, Or Still On
Leave: It’S Not
Worthwhile With Child
Care Costs.?

NOC18_8_M9M 0 No Raw   3728 58%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

326       What Are The Reasons
You Are Not Currently In
Paid Work, Not Looking
For Work, Or Still On
Leave: Will Lose
Government Benefits If I
Work.?

NOC18_9_M9M 0 No Raw   3728 58%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

327       What Are The Reasons
You Are Not Currently In
Paid Work, Not Looking
For Work, Or Still On
Leave: I Am Studying.?

NOC18_10_M9M 0 No Raw   3728 58%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  
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            99 DK     .  

 

328       What Are The Reasons
You Are Not Currently In
Paid Work, Not Looking
For Work, Or Still On
Leave: Other?

NOC18_97_M9M 0 No Raw   3728 58%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

329 About finances Income M170 What Are All The Ways
That Your Household Got
Income Since “Baby” Was
Born [The Babies Were
Born], Ending Today:
Wages, Salary, Etc?

NFIN17_1_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

330       What Are All The Ways
That Your Household Got
Income Since “Baby” Was
Born [The Babies Were
Born], Ending Today:
Self-Employment Or
Business.?

NFIN17_2_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

331       What Are All The Ways
That Your Household Got
Income Since “Baby” Was
Born [The Babies Were
Born], Ending Today:
Interest, Dividends, Rent,
Other Investments.?

NFIN17_3_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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332       What Are All The Ways
That Your Household Got
Income Since “Baby” Was
Born [The Babies Were
Born], Ending Today:
Regular Acc Or Private
Work Accident Insurer
Payments.?

NFIN17_4_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

333       What Are All The Ways
That Your Household Got
Income Since “Baby” Was
Born [The Babies Were
Born], Ending Today: Nz
Superannuation Or
Veteran’S Pension.?

NFIN17_5_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

334       What Are All The Ways
That Your Household Got
Income Since “Baby” Was
Born [The Babies Were
Born], Ending Today:
Other Superannuation
Pensions, Annuities?

NFIN17_6_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

335       What Are All The Ways
That Your Household Got
Income Since “Baby” Was
Born [The Babies Were
Born], Ending Today:
Unemployment Benefit.?

NFIN17_7_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  
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            99 DK     .  

 

336       What Are All The Ways
That Your Household Got
Income Since “Baby” Was
Born [The Babies Were
Born], Ending Today:
Sickness Benefit?

NFIN17_8_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

337       What Are All The Ways
That Your Household Got
Income Since “Baby” Was
Born [The Babies Were
Born], Ending Today:
Domestic Purposes
Benefit.?

NFIN17_9_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

338       What Are All The Ways
That Your Household Got
Income Since “Baby” Was
Born [The Babies Were
Born], Ending Today:
Invalid Benefit.?

NFIN17_10_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

339       What Are All The Ways
That Your Household Got
Income Since “Baby” Was
Born [The Babies Were
Born], Ending Today:
Student Allowance (Incl
Scholarships, Stipends).?

NFIN17_11_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  
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            99 DK     .  

 

340       What Are All The Ways
That Your Household Got
Income Since “Baby” Was
Born [The Babies Were
Born], Ending Today:
Other Government
Benefits/ Income Support
Payments, War
Pensions.?

NFIN17_12_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

341       What Are All The Ways
That Your Household Got
Income Since “Baby” Was
Born [The Babies Were
Born], Ending Today: Paid
Parental Leave.?

NFIN17_13_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

342       What Are All The Ways
That Your Household Got
Income Since “Baby” Was
Born [The Babies Were
Born], Ending Today:
Child Support Payments.?

NFIN17_15_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

343       What Are All The Ways
That Your Household Got
Income Since “Baby” Was
Born [The Babies Were
Born], Ending Today:
Family Tax Credits (E.G.,
Working For Families).?

NFIN17_16_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  
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            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

344       What Are All The Ways
That Your Household Got
Income Since “Baby” Was
Born [The Babies Were
Born], Ending Today:
None?

NFIN17_17_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

345       Source of household
income since birth - Other
sources of income

NFIN17_97_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

346     M171 In The Last 12 Months
What Was Your
Household’S Total
Income?

FIN7_M9M 1 Dollars Raw   4 0%

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

347       In The Last 12 Months
What Was Your
Household’S Total
Income: Dollars?

FIN7DOL_M9M .   Raw   3893 61%

 

348     M172 What Period Does That
Cover?

FIN8_M9M 1 Week before tax Raw   3892 61%

            2 Fortnight before tax     .  

            3 4 weeks before tax     .  

            4 Calendar month before tax     .  

            5 Year before tax     .  

            6 Week after tax     .  
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            7 Fortnight after tax     .  

            8 4 weeks after tax     .  

            9 Calendar month after tax     .  

            10 Year after tax     .  

            97 Other     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

349     M173 Entry Correct? FIN9_M9M 1 Yes Raw   3912 61%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

350     M174 In The Last 12 Months
What Was Your
Household'S Total
Income, Before Tax Or
Anything Else Was Taken
Out Of It?

FIN10_M9M 1 Loss Raw   2476 39%

            2 Zero income     .  

            3 $1 - $5,000     .  

            4 $5,001 - $10,000     .  

            5 $10,001 - $15,000     .  

            6 $15,001 - $20,000     .  

            7 $20,001 - $25,000     .  

            8 $25,001 - $30,000     .  

            9 $30,001 - $40,000     .  

            10 $40,001 - $50,000     .  

            11 $50,001 - $70,000     .  

            12 $70,001 - $100,000     .  

            13 $100,001 - $150,000     .  

            14 $150,001 or more     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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351   Economic
condition
afecting

household and
country

M175 How Do You Think The
General Economic
Situation In The Country
Now Compares With 12
Months Ago?

RC1_M9M 1 A lot worse Raw   0 0%

            2 A little worse     .  

            3 About the same     .  

            4 A little better     .  

            5 A lot better     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

352     M176 What Are Your
Expectations For The
General Economic
Situation In 12 Months
Time?

RC2_M9M 1 A lot worse Raw   0 0%

            2 A little worse     .  

            3 About the same     .  

            4 A little better     .  

            5 A lot better     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

353     M177 How Do You Think Your
Household Financial
Situation Compares With
12 Months Ago?

RC3_M9M 1 A lot worse Raw   0 0%

            2 A little worse     .  

            3 About the same     .  

            4 A little better     .  

            5 A lot better     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

354     M178 What Are Your
Expectations For Your
Household Financial
Situation In 12 Months

RC4_M9M 1 A lot worse Raw   0 0%
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Time?

            2 A little worse     .  

            3 About the same     .  

            4 A little better     .  

            5 A lot better     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

355     M179 Has The General
Economic Situation Made
Your Personal Financial
Circumstances…?

RC5_M9M 1 A lot worse Raw   0 0%

            2 A little worse     .  

            3 About the same     .  

            4 A little better     .  

            5 A lot better     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

356     M180 Been Forced To Buy
Cheaper Food So That
You Could Pay For Other
Things You Needed?

DP1_M9M 1 Yes Raw   0 0%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

357     M181 Put Up With Feeling Cold
To Save Heating Costs?

DP2_M9M 1 Yes Raw   0 0%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

358     M182 Made Use Of Special
Food Grants Or Food
Banks Because You Did
Not Have Enough Money
For Food?

DP3_M9M 1 Yes Raw   0 0%
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            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

359     M183 Continued Wearing Shoes
With Holes Because You
Could Not Afford
Replacements?

DP4_M9M 1 Yes Raw   0 0%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

360     M184 Gone Without Fresh Fruit
And Vegetables Often, So
That You Could Pay For
Other Things You
Needed?

DP5_M9M 1 Yes Raw   0 0%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

361     M185 Received Help In The
Form Of Food, Clothes Or
Money From A
Community Organisation
(Like The Salvation
Army)?

DP6_M9M 1 Yes Raw   0 0%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

362     M186 Had Any Difficulty Paying
For Medical Care Or
Medicines That Your
Baby [Babies] Needed?

AC12_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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363     M187 Have You Ever Obtained
A Prescription For 'Baby'
[The Babies] From The
Doctor, But Didn'T Collect
One Or More Of The
Items From The Chemist
Because You Could Not
Afford It?

AC15_M9M .   Raw   0 0%

 

364 Child care
arrangements

  M188 Over The Past 1 Month
Has Your Baby Been
Looked After By Anyone
Other Than You Or Your
Partner

CC1_M9M 1 Yes Raw   0 0%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

365     M189 How Many Hours Each
Week In Total Does Your
Baby [Do Your Babies]
Spend In A Regular Care
Arrangement?

CC3_M9M 1 Number of hours Raw   4149 65%

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

366         CC3H_M9M .   Raw   4164 65%

 

367     M190 How Many Hours Each
Week Does Your Baby
[Do Your Babies] Spend
In Their Main Care
Arrangement?

CC4_M9M 1 Number of hours Raw   4646 73%

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

368       How Many Hours Each
Week Does Your Baby
[Do Your Babies] Spend
In Their Main Care
Arrangement: Hours?

CC4H_M9M .   Raw   4652 73%

 

369     M191 What Type Of Care Does NCC5_M9M 1 Daycare Centre Raw   4668 73%
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Your Baby [Do Your
Babies] Have For The
Most Hours Per Week?

            2 An organised home-based care
programme such as Barnardos

or PORSE

    .  

            3 Kohanga Reo     .  

            4 Pacific Islands early childhood
centre

    .  

            5 Nanny     .  

            6 Grandparent     .  

            7 Other relative     .  

            8 Church crèche     .  

            9 Gym, leisure, or community
centre

    .  

            10 Occasional care     .  

            11 Other person (includes friend or
neighbour)

    .  

            97 Other     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

370     M192 Are You The Person Who
Most Often Drops Off And
Picks Up Your Baby
[Babies] From This Care
Arrangement?

CC6_M9M 1 Yes Raw   4668 73%

            2 No     .  

            3 Live-in carer     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

371     M193 How Long Has Your Baby
[Have Your Babies] Been
Attending This
Arrangement?

CC7_M9M 1 Length of daycare attending Raw   4668 73%

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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372       How Long Has Your Baby
[Have Your Babies] Been
Attending This
Arrangement: Days?

CC7D_M9M .   Raw   6347 99%

 

373       How Long Has Your Baby
[Have Your Babies] Been
Attending This
Arrangement: Weeks?

CC7W_M9M .   Raw   6081 95%

 

374       How Long Has Your Baby
[Have Your Babies] Been
Attending This
Arrangement: Months?

CC7M_M9M .   Raw   5014 79%

 

375     M194 Do You Pay For This
Care Arrangement?

CC8_M9M 1 Yes Raw   4668 73%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

376     M194A Do You Receive A
Childcare Subsidy For
This Care Arrangement?

CC25_M9M 1 Yes Raw   4668 73%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

377     M195 How Many Children
Under Two Years Of Age,
Including Your Baby
[Babies], Are Usually
Present In The Same
Room When He/She Is
[They Are] At This
Arrangement?

CC9_M9M 1 Number of children Raw   4668 73%

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

378         CC9NUM_M9M .   Raw   4752 74%
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379     M196 How Many Children Aged
Two Years Or Over Are
Usually Present In The
Same Room With Your
Baby [Babies] When
He/She Is [They Are] At
This Arrangement?

CC10_M9M 1 Number of children Raw   4668 73%

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

380         CC10NUM_M9M .   Raw   4763 75%

 

381     M197 How Many Adults Are
Usually With Your Baby
[Babies] When He/She Is
[They Are] At This
Arrangement?

CC11_M9M 1 Number of adults Raw   4668 73%

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

382         CC11NUM_M9M .   Raw   4705 74%

 

383     M198 Does Your Baby [Do Your
Babies] Have A Primary
Carer At This
Arrangement?

CC12_M9M 1 Yes Raw   4668 73%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

384     M199 How Often Has Your
Baby'S [Have Your
Babies'] Primary Carer At
This Arrangement
Changed?

CC13_M9M 1 Never Raw   5060 79%

            2 Once     .  

            3 Twice     .  

            4 Three times or more     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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385     M200 How Often Do The Carers
At This Arrangement
Report To You About
Your Baby'S Day [Babies'
Days]?

CC14_M9M 1 Never Raw   4668 73%

            2 Once a month     .  

            3 Once a week     .  

            4 Several times a week     .  

            5 Daily     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

386     M201 How Often Do The Carers
At This Arrangement Talk
With You About Your
Baby'S [Babies']
Development?

CC15_M9M 1 Never Raw   4668 73%

            2 Once a month     .  

            3 Once a week     .  

            4 Several times a week     .  

            5 Daily     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

387     M202 How Satisfied Are You
With This Care
Arrangement?

CC16_M9M 1 Very dissatisfied Raw   4668 73%

            2 Dissatisfied     .  

            3 Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied     .  

            4 Satisfied     .  

            5 Very satisfied     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

388       What Is The NAME And
Location Of This Care
Arrangement?

CC17_M9M 1 Specify name and location Raw   4668 73%
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            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

389       Name of this care
arrangement

CC17NAME_M9M .   Raw Free-text
information:
Please
contact
GUiNZ

.  

 

390       Location of this care
arrangement

CC17LOC_M9M .   Raw Free-text
information:
Please
contact
GUiNZ

.  

 

391       Upcoded name of this
care arrangement

NCC17NAME_M9M .   Raw Free-text
information:
Please
contact
GUiNZ

.  

 

392       Upcoded location -
address 1

NCC17_ADD1_M9M .   Raw Free-text
information:
Please
contact
GUiNZ

.  

 

393       Upcoded location -
address 2

NCC17_ADD2_M9M .   Raw Free-text
information:
Please
contact
GUiNZ

.  

 

394     M204 What Is The Main Reason
Your Baby Is [Babies Are]
In A Regular Child Care
Arrangement At Present?

NCC18_M9M 1 Because of my work or study
commitments

Raw   4668 73%

            2 Because of my leisure or
community activities

    .  

            3 To give me a break or time
alone

    .  

            4 So I can attend to my own,
partner's or relatives' health

needs

    .  

            5 It is good for baby's [the babies']     .  
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social development

            6 It is good for baby's [the babies']
intellectual or language

development

    .  

            7 Respite care     .  

            8 To mix with other children of the
same age

    .  

            9 To establish relationships with
grandparents

    .  

            97 Other     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

395     M205 What Is The Main Reason
Your Baby Does [Babies
Do] Not Have Any
Regular Child Care
Arrangements At
Present?

NCC2_M9M 1 Child does not need it Raw   2236 35%

            2 No spare places/waiting list     .  

            3 Transport difficulties     .  

            4 No care available locally     .  

            5 Care not available on days/times
I need it

    .  

            6 Too expensive     .  

            7 Concerned with quality of care     .  

            8 Does not suit our culture or
ethnic beliefs

    .  

            9 Do not want baby cared for by
strangers

    .  

            97 Other     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

396     M206 Are There Any Regular
Times During The Week
When Your Partner Takes
Care Of Your Baby [Your
Babies] While You Are
Not There?

CC19_M9M 1 Yes Raw   541 8%
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            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

397     M207 How Many Hours Per
Week Is Your Baby [Are
Your Babies] Looked After
By Your Partner Only?

CC20_M9M 1 Hours per week Raw   4094 64%

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

398         CC20NUM_M9M .   Raw   4108 64%

 

399     M208 Before Any Present Care
Arrangements, Has Your
Baby Ever Been Cared
For Inthe Past On A
Regular Basis For At
Least 8 Hours Per Week
By Someone Other Than
Yourself Or Your Partner?

CC21_M9M 1 Yes Raw   0 0%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

400       First care arrangement
baby had for =8hrs / week

NCC22_M9M 1 Daycare centre Raw   5938 93%

            2 An organised home-based care
programme such as Barnardos

or PORSE

    .  

            3 Kohanga Reo     .  

            4 Pacific Islands Early Childhood
Centre

    .  

            5 Nanny     .  

            6 Grandparent     .  

            7 Other Relative     .  

            8 Church Crèche     .  

            9 Gym, Leisure, or Community
Centre

    .  
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            10 Occasional Care     .  

            11 Other person (includes friend or
neighbour)

    .  

            97 Other     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

401     M210 How Old Was Your Baby
[Were Your Babies] When
You First Started Using
That Arrangement?

CC23_M9M 1 Weeks Raw   5938 93%

            2 Months     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

402       How Old Was Your Baby
[Were Your Babies] When
You First Started Using
That Arrangement:
Weeks?

CC23W_M9M .   Raw   6283 98%

 

403       How Old Was Your Baby
[Were Your Babies] When
You First Started Using
That Arrangement:
Months?

CC23M_M9M .   Raw   6041 95%

 

404     M211 In Total, How Many
Different Regular Child
Care Arrangements Have
You Used For Your Baby
[Babies] Since Birth?

CC24_M9M 1 Total number Raw   0 0%

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

405       In Total, How Many
Different Regular Child
Care Arrangements Have
You Used For Your Baby
[Babies] Since Birth:
Number?

CC24NUM_M9M 20 20+ Raw   11 0%
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406 Where you live Who own your
house

M212 How Many Times Have
You Moved House Since
The Last Interview?

NE19_M9M 1 Number Of Moves Raw   89 1%

            88 Not moved     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

407       How Many Times Have
You Moved House Since
The Last Interview:
Number?

NE19NUM_M9M .   Raw   92 1%

 

408     M213 Do You, Or Anyone Else
Who Lives Here, Own Or
Partly Own This Dwelling
(With Or Without A
Mortgage)?

HH6_M9M 1 Yes Raw   4670 73%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

409     M214 If Nobody Who Lives Here
Owns This Dwelling, Who
Owns It?

HH7_M9M 1 Private person, trust, or
business

Raw   5208 82%

            2 Family trust     .  

            3 Local authority or city council     .  

            4 Housing New Zealand     .  

            5 Other state-owned corporation
or state-owned enterprise, or
government department or

ministry

    .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

410     M215 Do You, Or Anyone Else
Who Lives Here, Pay
Rent To An Owner Or To
An Agent For This
House/Flat?

HH8_M9M 1 Yes Raw   5208 82%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  
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            99 DK     .  

 

411     M216 Do You, Or Anyone Else
Who Lives Here, Make
Mortgage Payments For
This House/Flat?

HH9_M9M 1 Yes Raw   5789 91%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

412   Why you live in
your

beighbourhood?

M217 Have You Moved
Neighbourhood Since The
Last Interview?

NE20_M9M 1 Yes Raw   4759 75%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

413     M218 Why Do You Live In This
Neighbourhood Now: For
Work?

NNE4_1_M9M 0 No Raw   5140 81%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

414       Why Do You Live In This
Neighbourhood Now:
School Zone?

NNE4_2_M9M 0 No Raw   5140 81%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

415       Why Do You Live In This
Neighbourhood Now:
Friends / Family?

NNE4_3_M9M 0 No Raw   5140 81%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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416       Why Do You Live In This
Neighbourhood Now:
Better/Affordable
Housing?

NNE4_4_M9M 0 No Raw   5140 81%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

417       Why Do You Live In This
Neighbourhood Now:
People Like Us Here?

NNE4_5_M9M 0 No Raw   5140 81%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

418       Why Do You Live In This
Neighbourhood Now:
Good / Safe
Neighbourhood?

NNE4_6_M9M 0 No Raw   5140 81%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

419       Why Do You Live In This
Neighbourhood Now:
Handy To Shops/
Amenities?

NNE4_7_M9M 0 No Raw   5140 81%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

420       Why Do You Live In This
Neighbourhood Now:
Pregnancy Related
Reason?

NNE4_8_M9M 0 No Raw   5140 81%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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421       Why Do You Live In This
Neighbourhood Now: Like
Local Lifestyle?

NNE4_9_M9M 0 No Raw   5140 81%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

422       Why Do You Live In This
Neighbourhood Now:
Spouse/ Partner / Family
Have House Here?

NNE4_10_M9M 0 No Raw   5140 81%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

423       Why Do You Live In This
Neighbourhood Now:
Other?

NNE4_97_M9M 0 No Raw   5140 81%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

424     M219 From Today, How Long
Do You Intend To Stay In
This
Neighbourhood:Response
Categories?

NE3_M9M 1 Intended length of stay Raw   4670 73%

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

425       From Today, How Long
Do You Intend To Stay In
This Neighbourhood:How
Long Intend To Stay In
Neighbourhood: Weeks?

NE3W_M9M .   Raw   6326 99%

 

426       From Today, How Long
Do You Intend To Stay In
This Neighbourhood:How
Long Intend To Stay In
Neighbourhood: Months?

NE3M_M9M .   Raw   6142 96%
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427       From Today, How Long
Do You Intend To Stay In
This Neighbourhood:How
Long Intend To Stay In
Neighbourhood: Years?

NE3Y_M9M .   Raw   5163 81%

 

428   Belonging to
your community

M220 I Feel Like An Outsider
(Or Left Out Of Things) In
My Community

BL1_M9M 1 Strongly disagree Raw   0 0%

            2 Disagree     .  

            3 Agree     .  

            4 Strongly agree     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

429     M221 I Make Friends Easily In
My Community

BL2_M9M 1 Strongly disagree Raw   0 0%

            2 Disagree     .  

            3 Agree     .  

            4 Strongly agree     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

430     M222 I Feel Like I Belong In My
Community

BL3_M9M 1 Strongly disagree Raw   0 0%

            2 Disagree     .  

            3 Agree     .  

            4 Strongly agree     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

431     M223 I Feel Awkward And Out
Of Place In My
Community

BL4_M9M 1 Strongly disagree Raw   0 0%

            2 Disagree     .  

            3 Agree     .  
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            4 Strongly agree     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

432     M224 Other People Seem To
Like Me In My Community

BL5_M9M 1 Strongly disagree Raw   0 0%

            2 Disagree     .  

            3 Agree     .  

            4 Strongly agree     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

433     M225 I Feel Lonely In My
Community

BL6_M9M 1 Strongly disagree Raw   0 0%

            2 Disagree     .  

            3 Agree     .  

            4 Strongly agree     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

434     M226 Do You Belong To Any Of
The Social Networks And
Groups Or Organisations:
Sports Club?

NBL7_1_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

435       Do You Belong To Any Of
The Social Networks And
Groups Or Organisations:
Church / Spiritual Group?

NBL7_2_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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436       Do You Belong To Any Of
The Social Networks And
Groups Or Organisations:
Hobby / Interest Group?

NBL7_3_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

437       Do You Belong To Any Of
The Social Networks And
Groups Or Organisations:
Community / Voluntary
Group?

NBL7_4_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

438       Do You Belong To Any Of
The Social Networks And
Groups Or Organisations:
Education Group?

NBL7_5_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

439       Do You Belong To Any Of
The Social Networks And
Groups Or Organisations:
Parent / Baby Group?

NBL7_6_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

440       Do You Belong To Any Of
The Social Networks And
Groups Or Organisations:
Ethnic / Cultural Group?

NBL7_7_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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441       Do You Belong To Any Of
The Social Networks And
Groups Or Organisations:
Marae?

NBL7_8_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

442       Do You Belong To Any Of
The Social Networks And
Groups Or Organisations:
Family/Whanau?

NBL7_9_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

443       Do You Belong To Any Of
The Social Networks And
Groups Or Organisations:
Online Community /
Interest Group?

NBL7_10_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

444       Do You Belong To Any Of
The Social Networks And
Groups Or Organisations:
Work/ School Network?

NBL7_11_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

445       Do You Belong To Any Of
The Social Networks And
Groups Or Organisations:
None?

NBL7_13_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  
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            99 DK     .  

 

446       Do You Belong To Any Of
The Social Networks And
Groups Or Organisations:
Other?

NBL7_97_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

447   Transport M227 Thinking Of The Last
Seven Days, Indicate
How You Travelled About
Most Regularly:Regular
Travel Last 7 Days -
Drove Private Car?

NTR3A_1_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

448       Thinking Of The Last
Seven Days, Indicate
How You Travelled About
Most Regularly:Regular
Travel Last 7 Days -
Drove Company Car?

NTR3A_2_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

449       Thinking Of The Last
Seven Days, Indicate
How You Travelled About
Most Regularly:Regular
Travel Last 7 Days - Lifts
From Family / Friends?

NTR3A_3_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

450       Thinking Of The Last NTR3A_4_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%
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Seven Days, Indicate
How You Travelled About
Most Regularly:Regular
Travel Last 7 Days -
Motorcycle/ Scooter?

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

451       Thinking Of The Last
Seven Days, Indicate
How You Travelled About
Most Regularly:Regular
Travel Last 7 Days -
Public Transport?

NTR3A_5_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

452       Thinking Of The Last
Seven Days, Indicate
How You Travelled About
Most Regularly:Regular
Travel Last 7 Days -
Cycle?

NTR3A_6_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

453       Thinking Of The Last
Seven Days, Indicate
How You Travelled About
Most Regularly:Regular
Travel Last 7 Days -
Walk?

NTR3A_7_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

454       Thinking Of The Last
Seven Days, Indicate
How You Travelled About

NTR3A_8_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%
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Most Regularly:Regular
Travel Last 7 Days - Taxi?

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

455       Thinking Of The Last
Seven Days, Indicate
How You Travelled About
Most Regularly:Regular
Travel Last 7 Days -
Other?

NTR3A_97_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

456     M228 And What Is The Main
Form Of Transport That
You Use?

TR3B_M9M 1 Driving yourself in a private car Raw   0 0%

            2 Driving yourself in a company
car

    .  

            3 Lifts from family and friends     .  

            4 Motorcycle/scooter     .  

            5 Public transport (bus/train/ferry)     .  

            6 Cycle     .  

            7 Walk     .  

            8 Taxi     .  

            97 Other     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

457   Use of local and
non-local
services

M229 Are Most Of Your Main
Social Networks…

LC1_M9M 1 Local Raw   663 10%

            2 Non-local     .  

            3 About half and half     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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458     M230 Is Most Of Your Regular
Food Shopping…

LC2_M9M 1 Local Raw   0 0%

            2 Non-local     .  

            3 About half and half     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

459     M231 Are Most Of Your
Gp/Doctor/Healthcare
Provider Visits…

LC3_M9M 1 Local Raw   0 0%

            2 Non-local     .  

            3 About half and half     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

460     M232 Is Most Of Your Support
(From Family, Friends,
People You Trust And
Can Call On For Help,
Etc.)…

LC4_M9M 1 Local Raw   0 0%

            2 Non-local     .  

            3 About half and half     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

461     M233 The Form Of Transport
That I Use Most
Regularly, Makes It
Difficult For Me To Get To
These Places Go In My
Everyday Life To Get The
Things 1 Need?

TR4_M9M 1 Almost never Raw   1 0%

            2 Not often     .  

            3 Sometimes     .  

            4 Often     .  

            5 Most of the time     .  

            98 RF     .  
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            99 DK     .  

 

462 Language\ethncity
and culture

Languages
spoken to baby

M234 What Languages Do You
Use To Talk To Your
Baby [Babies]: English?

NLN5_1_M9M 0 Other - multiple languages Raw   326 5%

            1100 West Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1110 Afrikaans     .  

            1111 Dutch     .  

            1112 English     .  

            1113 German     .  

            1114 Friesian     .  

            1115 Yiddish     .  

            1116 Scots     .  

            1199 West Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            1200 North Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1210 Danish     .  

            1211 Norwegian     .  

            1212 Swedish     .  

            1213 Icelandic     .  

            1299 North Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            2100 Romance not further defined     .  

            2110 French     .  

            2111 Catalan     .  

            2112 Portuguese     .  

            2113 Spanish     .  

            2114 Italian     .  

            2115 Romanian     .  

            2199 Romance not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            3110 Greek     .  

            4100 Baltic not further defined     .  

            4110 Latvian     .  
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            4111 Lithuanian     .  

            4199 Baltic not elsewhere classified     .  

            4200 Slavic not further defined     .  

            4210 Belorussian     .  

            4211 Russian     .  

            4212 Ukrainian     .  

            4213 Bulgarian     .  

            4214 Macedonian     .  

            4215 Serbo-Croatian     .  

            4216 Slovene     .  

            4217 Czech     .  

            4218 Polish     .  

            4219 Slovak     .  

            4299 Slavic not elsewhere classified     .  

            5110 Albanian     .  

            6110 Armenian     .  

            7100 Indo-Aryan not further defined     .  

            7110 Hindi     .  

            7111 Urdu     .  

            7112 Fiji Hindi     .  

            7113 Bengali     .  

            7114 Oriya     .  

            7115 Nepalese     .  

            7116 Panjabi     .  

            7117 Sindhi     .  

            7118 Kashmiri     .  

            7119 Sinhala     .  

            7120 Gujarati     .  

            7121 Konkani     .  

            7122 Marathi     .  

            7123 Romani     .  

            7199 Indo-Aryan not elsewhere
classified

    .  
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            8100 Celtic not further defined     .  

            8110 Welsh     .  

            8111 Scottish Gaelic     .  

            8112 Irish     .  

            8113 Breton     .  

            8199 Celtic not elsewhere classified     .  

            9100 Iranian not further defined     .  

            9110 Persian     .  

            9111 Kurdish     .  

            9112 Pashto     .  

            9199 Iranian not elsewhere classified     .  

            10100 Turko-Altaic not further defined     .  

            10110 Turkish     .  

            10111 Azeri     .  

            10199 Turko-Altaic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            11100 Uralic not further defined     .  

            11110 Estonian     .  

            11111 Finnish     .  

            11112 Hungarian     .  

            11199 Uralic not elsewhere classified     .  

            12100 Dravidian not further defined     .  

            12110 Kannada     .  

            12111 Malayalam     .  

            12112 Tamil     .  

            12113 Telugu     .  

            12199 Dravidian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            13100 Sinitic not further defined     .  

            13110 Yue     .  

            13111 Hakka     .  

            13112 Min     .  

            13113 Northern Chinese     .  

            13114 Wu     .  
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            13115 Tieu-Chow     .  

            13199 Sinitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            13200 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not further
defined

    .  

            13210 Burmese     .  

            13211 Tibetan     .  

            13299 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            14100 Mon-Khmer not further defined     .  

            14110 Khmer     .  

            14199 Mon-Khmer not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            14200 Viet-Muong not further defined     .  

            14210 Vietnamese     .  

            14299 Viet-Muong not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            15100 Tai-Kadai not further defined     .  

            15110 Lao     .  

            15111 Thai     .  

            15112 Shan     .  

            15199 Tai-Kadai not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16100 Central Pacific not further
defined

    .  

            16110 Mäori     .  

            16111 Samoan     .  

            16112 Tongan     .  

            16113 Cook Islands Maori     .  

            16114 Niuean     .  

            16115 Tokelauan     .  

            16116 Tuvaluan     .  

            16117 Tahitian     .  

            16118 Pukapukan     .  

            16119 Fijian     .  

            16120 Rotuman     .  
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            16199 Central Pacific not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16210 Solomon Islands Languages
(Non-Central-Pacific)

    .  

            16300 Micronesian not further defined     .  

            16310 Kiribati     .  

            16311 Nauruan     .  

            16399 Micronesian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16410 Vanuatu Languages     .  

            17100 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
further defined

    .  

            17110 Bisayan     .  

            17111 Cebuano     .  

            17112 Ilokano     .  

            17113 Bahasa Indonesia     .  

            17114 Malaysian     .  

            17115 Tagalog     .  

            17116 Javanese     .  

            17199 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            18100 Cushitic not further defined     .  

            18110 Somali     .  

            18199 Cushitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18200 Semitic not further defined     .  

            18210 Assyrian     .  

            18211 Arabic     .  

            18212 Maltese     .  

            18213 Amharic     .  

            18214 Tigrinya     .  

            18215 Hebrew     .  

            18299 Semitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18300 Chadic not further defined     .  

            18310 Hausa     .  

            18399 Chadic not elsewhere classified     .  
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            19100 Bantu not further defined     .  

            19110 Swahili     .  

            19111 Yoruba     .  

            19112 Zulu     .  

            19199 Bantu, not elsewhere classified     .  

            19200 Other Niger-Congo not further
defined

    .  

            19210 Fulani     .  

            19299 Other Niger-Congo not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            20100 Pidgins and Creoles not further
defined

    .  

            20110 Creole     .  

            20111 French Creole     .  

            20112 Pidgin English     .  

            20113 Neo Melanesian     .  

            20114 Mauritian Creole     .  

            20115 Tok Pisin     .  

            20116 Hindi Bat     .  

            20117 Solomon Islands Pidgin     .  

            20118 Bislama     .  

            20199 Pidgins and Creoles not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            21110 Japanese     .  

            21210 Korean     .  

            21310 Basque     .  

            21999 Language Isolates not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            22110 Papuan     .  

            22210 Nilo-Saharan     .  

            22310 Miaow-Yao     .  

            22400 Caucasian not further defined     .  

            22410 Georgian     .  

            22499 Caucasian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            22510 Australian     .  
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            22610 Amerind     .  

            22910 Other Miscellaneous Languages     .  

            23100 Artificial Languages not further
defined

    .  

            23110 Esperanto     .  

            23199 Artificial Languages not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            24100 Sign Language not further
defined

    .  

            24110 New Zealand Sign Language     .  

            24111 Signed English     .  

            24112 American Sign Language     .  

            24113 Australian Sign Language     .  

            24114 British Sign Language     .  

            44444 Don't Know     .  

            55555 Refused To Answer     .  

            66666 None (eg too young to talk)     .  

            77777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            88888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

463       What Languages Do You
Use To Talk To Your
Baby [Babies]: Maori?

NLN5_2_M9M 0 Other - multiple languages Raw   5384 84%

            1100 West Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1110 Afrikaans     .  

            1111 Dutch     .  

            1112 English     .  

            1113 German     .  

            1114 Friesian     .  

            1115 Yiddish     .  

            1116 Scots     .  

            1199 West Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            1200 North Germanic not further     .  
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defined

            1210 Danish     .  

            1211 Norwegian     .  

            1212 Swedish     .  

            1213 Icelandic     .  

            1299 North Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            2100 Romance not further defined     .  

            2110 French     .  

            2111 Catalan     .  

            2112 Portuguese     .  

            2113 Spanish     .  

            2114 Italian     .  

            2115 Romanian     .  

            2199 Romance not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            3110 Greek     .  

            4100 Baltic not further defined     .  

            4110 Latvian     .  

            4111 Lithuanian     .  

            4199 Baltic not elsewhere classified     .  

            4200 Slavic not further defined     .  

            4210 Belorussian     .  

            4211 Russian     .  

            4212 Ukrainian     .  

            4213 Bulgarian     .  

            4214 Macedonian     .  

            4215 Serbo-Croatian     .  

            4216 Slovene     .  

            4217 Czech     .  

            4218 Polish     .  

            4219 Slovak     .  

            4299 Slavic not elsewhere classified     .  

            5110 Albanian     .  
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            6110 Armenian     .  

            7100 Indo-Aryan not further defined     .  

            7110 Hindi     .  

            7111 Urdu     .  

            7112 Fiji Hindi     .  

            7113 Bengali     .  

            7114 Oriya     .  

            7115 Nepalese     .  

            7116 Panjabi     .  

            7117 Sindhi     .  

            7118 Kashmiri     .  

            7119 Sinhala     .  

            7120 Gujarati     .  

            7121 Konkani     .  

            7122 Marathi     .  

            7123 Romani     .  

            7199 Indo-Aryan not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            8100 Celtic not further defined     .  

            8110 Welsh     .  

            8111 Scottish Gaelic     .  

            8112 Irish     .  

            8113 Breton     .  

            8199 Celtic not elsewhere classified     .  

            9100 Iranian not further defined     .  

            9110 Persian     .  

            9111 Kurdish     .  

            9112 Pashto     .  

            9199 Iranian not elsewhere classified     .  

            10100 Turko-Altaic not further defined     .  

            10110 Turkish     .  

            10111 Azeri     .  

            10199 Turko-Altaic not elsewhere
classified

    .  
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            11100 Uralic not further defined     .  

            11110 Estonian     .  

            11111 Finnish     .  

            11112 Hungarian     .  

            11199 Uralic not elsewhere classified     .  

            12100 Dravidian not further defined     .  

            12110 Kannada     .  

            12111 Malayalam     .  

            12112 Tamil     .  

            12113 Telugu     .  

            12199 Dravidian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            13100 Sinitic not further defined     .  

            13110 Yue     .  

            13111 Hakka     .  

            13112 Min     .  

            13113 Northern Chinese     .  

            13114 Wu     .  

            13115 Tieu-Chow     .  

            13199 Sinitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            13200 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not further
defined

    .  

            13210 Burmese     .  

            13211 Tibetan     .  

            13299 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            14100 Mon-Khmer not further defined     .  

            14110 Khmer     .  

            14199 Mon-Khmer not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            14200 Viet-Muong not further defined     .  

            14210 Vietnamese     .  

            14299 Viet-Muong not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            15100 Tai-Kadai not further defined     .  
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            15110 Lao     .  

            15111 Thai     .  

            15112 Shan     .  

            15199 Tai-Kadai not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16100 Central Pacific not further
defined

    .  

            16110 Mäori     .  

            16111 Samoan     .  

            16112 Tongan     .  

            16113 Cook Islands Maori     .  

            16114 Niuean     .  

            16115 Tokelauan     .  

            16116 Tuvaluan     .  

            16117 Tahitian     .  

            16118 Pukapukan     .  

            16119 Fijian     .  

            16120 Rotuman     .  

            16199 Central Pacific not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16210 Solomon Islands Languages
(Non-Central-Pacific)

    .  

            16300 Micronesian not further defined     .  

            16310 Kiribati     .  

            16311 Nauruan     .  

            16399 Micronesian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16410 Vanuatu Languages     .  

            17100 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
further defined

    .  

            17110 Bisayan     .  

            17111 Cebuano     .  

            17112 Ilokano     .  

            17113 Bahasa Indonesia     .  

            17114 Malaysian     .  

            17115 Tagalog     .  
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            17116 Javanese     .  

            17199 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            18100 Cushitic not further defined     .  

            18110 Somali     .  

            18199 Cushitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18200 Semitic not further defined     .  

            18210 Assyrian     .  

            18211 Arabic     .  

            18212 Maltese     .  

            18213 Amharic     .  

            18214 Tigrinya     .  

            18215 Hebrew     .  

            18299 Semitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18300 Chadic not further defined     .  

            18310 Hausa     .  

            18399 Chadic not elsewhere classified     .  

            19100 Bantu not further defined     .  

            19110 Swahili     .  

            19111 Yoruba     .  

            19112 Zulu     .  

            19199 Bantu, not elsewhere classified     .  

            19200 Other Niger-Congo not further
defined

    .  

            19210 Fulani     .  

            19299 Other Niger-Congo not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            20100 Pidgins and Creoles not further
defined

    .  

            20110 Creole     .  

            20111 French Creole     .  

            20112 Pidgin English     .  

            20113 Neo Melanesian     .  

            20114 Mauritian Creole     .  
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            20115 Tok Pisin     .  

            20116 Hindi Bat     .  

            20117 Solomon Islands Pidgin     .  

            20118 Bislama     .  

            20199 Pidgins and Creoles not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            21110 Japanese     .  

            21210 Korean     .  

            21310 Basque     .  

            21999 Language Isolates not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            22110 Papuan     .  

            22210 Nilo-Saharan     .  

            22310 Miaow-Yao     .  

            22400 Caucasian not further defined     .  

            22410 Georgian     .  

            22499 Caucasian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            22510 Australian     .  

            22610 Amerind     .  

            22910 Other Miscellaneous Languages     .  

            23100 Artificial Languages not further
defined

    .  

            23110 Esperanto     .  

            23199 Artificial Languages not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            24100 Sign Language not further
defined

    .  

            24110 New Zealand Sign Language     .  

            24111 Signed English     .  

            24112 American Sign Language     .  

            24113 Australian Sign Language     .  

            24114 British Sign Language     .  

            44444 Don't Know     .  

            55555 Refused To Answer     .  

            66666 None (eg too young to talk)     .  
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            77777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            88888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

464       What Languages Do You
Use To Talk To Your
Baby [Babies]: Samoan?

NLN5_3_M9M 0 Other - multiple languages Raw   5925 93%

            1100 West Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1110 Afrikaans     .  

            1111 Dutch     .  

            1112 English     .  

            1113 German     .  

            1114 Friesian     .  

            1115 Yiddish     .  

            1116 Scots     .  

            1199 West Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            1200 North Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1210 Danish     .  

            1211 Norwegian     .  

            1212 Swedish     .  

            1213 Icelandic     .  

            1299 North Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            2100 Romance not further defined     .  

            2110 French     .  

            2111 Catalan     .  

            2112 Portuguese     .  

            2113 Spanish     .  

            2114 Italian     .  

            2115 Romanian     .  

            2199 Romance not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            3110 Greek     .  
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            4100 Baltic not further defined     .  

            4110 Latvian     .  

            4111 Lithuanian     .  

            4199 Baltic not elsewhere classified     .  

            4200 Slavic not further defined     .  

            4210 Belorussian     .  

            4211 Russian     .  

            4212 Ukrainian     .  

            4213 Bulgarian     .  

            4214 Macedonian     .  

            4215 Serbo-Croatian     .  

            4216 Slovene     .  

            4217 Czech     .  

            4218 Polish     .  

            4219 Slovak     .  

            4299 Slavic not elsewhere classified     .  

            5110 Albanian     .  

            6110 Armenian     .  

            7100 Indo-Aryan not further defined     .  

            7110 Hindi     .  

            7111 Urdu     .  

            7112 Fiji Hindi     .  

            7113 Bengali     .  

            7114 Oriya     .  

            7115 Nepalese     .  

            7116 Panjabi     .  

            7117 Sindhi     .  

            7118 Kashmiri     .  

            7119 Sinhala     .  

            7120 Gujarati     .  

            7121 Konkani     .  

            7122 Marathi     .  

            7123 Romani     .  
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            7199 Indo-Aryan not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            8100 Celtic not further defined     .  

            8110 Welsh     .  

            8111 Scottish Gaelic     .  

            8112 Irish     .  

            8113 Breton     .  

            8199 Celtic not elsewhere classified     .  

            9100 Iranian not further defined     .  

            9110 Persian     .  

            9111 Kurdish     .  

            9112 Pashto     .  

            9199 Iranian not elsewhere classified     .  

            10100 Turko-Altaic not further defined     .  

            10110 Turkish     .  

            10111 Azeri     .  

            10199 Turko-Altaic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            11100 Uralic not further defined     .  

            11110 Estonian     .  

            11111 Finnish     .  

            11112 Hungarian     .  

            11199 Uralic not elsewhere classified     .  

            12100 Dravidian not further defined     .  

            12110 Kannada     .  

            12111 Malayalam     .  

            12112 Tamil     .  

            12113 Telugu     .  

            12199 Dravidian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            13100 Sinitic not further defined     .  

            13110 Yue     .  

            13111 Hakka     .  

            13112 Min     .  
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            13113 Northern Chinese     .  

            13114 Wu     .  

            13115 Tieu-Chow     .  

            13199 Sinitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            13200 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not further
defined

    .  

            13210 Burmese     .  

            13211 Tibetan     .  

            13299 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            14100 Mon-Khmer not further defined     .  

            14110 Khmer     .  

            14199 Mon-Khmer not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            14200 Viet-Muong not further defined     .  

            14210 Vietnamese     .  

            14299 Viet-Muong not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            15100 Tai-Kadai not further defined     .  

            15110 Lao     .  

            15111 Thai     .  

            15112 Shan     .  

            15199 Tai-Kadai not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16100 Central Pacific not further
defined

    .  

            16110 Mäori     .  

            16111 Samoan     .  

            16112 Tongan     .  

            16113 Cook Islands Maori     .  

            16114 Niuean     .  

            16115 Tokelauan     .  

            16116 Tuvaluan     .  

            16117 Tahitian     .  

            16118 Pukapukan     .  

            16119 Fijian     .  
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            16120 Rotuman     .  

            16199 Central Pacific not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16210 Solomon Islands Languages
(Non-Central-Pacific)

    .  

            16300 Micronesian not further defined     .  

            16310 Kiribati     .  

            16311 Nauruan     .  

            16399 Micronesian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16410 Vanuatu Languages     .  

            17100 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
further defined

    .  

            17110 Bisayan     .  

            17111 Cebuano     .  

            17112 Ilokano     .  

            17113 Bahasa Indonesia     .  

            17114 Malaysian     .  

            17115 Tagalog     .  

            17116 Javanese     .  

            17199 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            18100 Cushitic not further defined     .  

            18110 Somali     .  

            18199 Cushitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18200 Semitic not further defined     .  

            18210 Assyrian     .  

            18211 Arabic     .  

            18212 Maltese     .  

            18213 Amharic     .  

            18214 Tigrinya     .  

            18215 Hebrew     .  

            18299 Semitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18300 Chadic not further defined     .  

            18310 Hausa     .  
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            18399 Chadic not elsewhere classified     .  

            19100 Bantu not further defined     .  

            19110 Swahili     .  

            19111 Yoruba     .  

            19112 Zulu     .  

            19199 Bantu, not elsewhere classified     .  

            19200 Other Niger-Congo not further
defined

    .  

            19210 Fulani     .  

            19299 Other Niger-Congo not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            20100 Pidgins and Creoles not further
defined

    .  

            20110 Creole     .  

            20111 French Creole     .  

            20112 Pidgin English     .  

            20113 Neo Melanesian     .  

            20114 Mauritian Creole     .  

            20115 Tok Pisin     .  

            20116 Hindi Bat     .  

            20117 Solomon Islands Pidgin     .  

            20118 Bislama     .  

            20199 Pidgins and Creoles not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            21110 Japanese     .  

            21210 Korean     .  

            21310 Basque     .  

            21999 Language Isolates not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            22110 Papuan     .  

            22210 Nilo-Saharan     .  

            22310 Miaow-Yao     .  

            22400 Caucasian not further defined     .  

            22410 Georgian     .  

            22499 Caucasian not elsewhere     .  
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classified

            22510 Australian     .  

            22610 Amerind     .  

            22910 Other Miscellaneous Languages     .  

            23100 Artificial Languages not further
defined

    .  

            23110 Esperanto     .  

            23199 Artificial Languages not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            24100 Sign Language not further
defined

    .  

            24110 New Zealand Sign Language     .  

            24111 Signed English     .  

            24112 American Sign Language     .  

            24113 Australian Sign Language     .  

            24114 British Sign Language     .  

            44444 Don't Know     .  

            55555 Refused To Answer     .  

            66666 None (eg too young to talk)     .  

            77777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            88888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

465       What Languages Do You
Use To Talk To Your
Baby [Babies]: Tongan?

NLN5_4_M9M 0 Other - multiple languages Raw   6098 96%

            1100 West Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1110 Afrikaans     .  

            1111 Dutch     .  

            1112 English     .  

            1113 German     .  

            1114 Friesian     .  

            1115 Yiddish     .  

            1116 Scots     .  

            1199 West Germanic not elsewhere     .  
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classified

            1200 North Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1210 Danish     .  

            1211 Norwegian     .  

            1212 Swedish     .  

            1213 Icelandic     .  

            1299 North Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            2100 Romance not further defined     .  

            2110 French     .  

            2111 Catalan     .  

            2112 Portuguese     .  

            2113 Spanish     .  

            2114 Italian     .  

            2115 Romanian     .  

            2199 Romance not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            3110 Greek     .  

            4100 Baltic not further defined     .  

            4110 Latvian     .  

            4111 Lithuanian     .  

            4199 Baltic not elsewhere classified     .  

            4200 Slavic not further defined     .  

            4210 Belorussian     .  

            4211 Russian     .  

            4212 Ukrainian     .  

            4213 Bulgarian     .  

            4214 Macedonian     .  

            4215 Serbo-Croatian     .  

            4216 Slovene     .  

            4217 Czech     .  

            4218 Polish     .  

            4219 Slovak     .  
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            4299 Slavic not elsewhere classified     .  

            5110 Albanian     .  

            6110 Armenian     .  

            7100 Indo-Aryan not further defined     .  

            7110 Hindi     .  

            7111 Urdu     .  

            7112 Fiji Hindi     .  

            7113 Bengali     .  

            7114 Oriya     .  

            7115 Nepalese     .  

            7116 Panjabi     .  

            7117 Sindhi     .  

            7118 Kashmiri     .  

            7119 Sinhala     .  

            7120 Gujarati     .  

            7121 Konkani     .  

            7122 Marathi     .  

            7123 Romani     .  

            7199 Indo-Aryan not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            8100 Celtic not further defined     .  

            8110 Welsh     .  

            8111 Scottish Gaelic     .  

            8112 Irish     .  

            8113 Breton     .  

            8199 Celtic not elsewhere classified     .  

            9100 Iranian not further defined     .  

            9110 Persian     .  

            9111 Kurdish     .  

            9112 Pashto     .  

            9199 Iranian not elsewhere classified     .  

            10100 Turko-Altaic not further defined     .  

            10110 Turkish     .  
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            10111 Azeri     .  

            10199 Turko-Altaic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            11100 Uralic not further defined     .  

            11110 Estonian     .  

            11111 Finnish     .  

            11112 Hungarian     .  

            11199 Uralic not elsewhere classified     .  

            12100 Dravidian not further defined     .  

            12110 Kannada     .  

            12111 Malayalam     .  

            12112 Tamil     .  

            12113 Telugu     .  

            12199 Dravidian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            13100 Sinitic not further defined     .  

            13110 Yue     .  

            13111 Hakka     .  

            13112 Min     .  

            13113 Northern Chinese     .  

            13114 Wu     .  

            13115 Tieu-Chow     .  

            13199 Sinitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            13200 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not further
defined

    .  

            13210 Burmese     .  

            13211 Tibetan     .  

            13299 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            14100 Mon-Khmer not further defined     .  

            14110 Khmer     .  

            14199 Mon-Khmer not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            14200 Viet-Muong not further defined     .  

            14210 Vietnamese     .  
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            14299 Viet-Muong not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            15100 Tai-Kadai not further defined     .  

            15110 Lao     .  

            15111 Thai     .  

            15112 Shan     .  

            15199 Tai-Kadai not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16100 Central Pacific not further
defined

    .  

            16110 Mäori     .  

            16111 Samoan     .  

            16112 Tongan     .  

            16113 Cook Islands Maori     .  

            16114 Niuean     .  

            16115 Tokelauan     .  

            16116 Tuvaluan     .  

            16117 Tahitian     .  

            16118 Pukapukan     .  

            16119 Fijian     .  

            16120 Rotuman     .  

            16199 Central Pacific not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16210 Solomon Islands Languages
(Non-Central-Pacific)

    .  

            16300 Micronesian not further defined     .  

            16310 Kiribati     .  

            16311 Nauruan     .  

            16399 Micronesian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16410 Vanuatu Languages     .  

            17100 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
further defined

    .  

            17110 Bisayan     .  

            17111 Cebuano     .  

            17112 Ilokano     .  
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            17113 Bahasa Indonesia     .  

            17114 Malaysian     .  

            17115 Tagalog     .  

            17116 Javanese     .  

            17199 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            18100 Cushitic not further defined     .  

            18110 Somali     .  

            18199 Cushitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18200 Semitic not further defined     .  

            18210 Assyrian     .  

            18211 Arabic     .  

            18212 Maltese     .  

            18213 Amharic     .  

            18214 Tigrinya     .  

            18215 Hebrew     .  

            18299 Semitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18300 Chadic not further defined     .  

            18310 Hausa     .  

            18399 Chadic not elsewhere classified     .  

            19100 Bantu not further defined     .  

            19110 Swahili     .  

            19111 Yoruba     .  

            19112 Zulu     .  

            19199 Bantu, not elsewhere classified     .  

            19200 Other Niger-Congo not further
defined

    .  

            19210 Fulani     .  

            19299 Other Niger-Congo not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            20100 Pidgins and Creoles not further
defined

    .  

            20110 Creole     .  

            20111 French Creole     .  

            20112 Pidgin English     .  
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            20113 Neo Melanesian     .  

            20114 Mauritian Creole     .  

            20115 Tok Pisin     .  

            20116 Hindi Bat     .  

            20117 Solomon Islands Pidgin     .  

            20118 Bislama     .  

            20199 Pidgins and Creoles not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            21110 Japanese     .  

            21210 Korean     .  

            21310 Basque     .  

            21999 Language Isolates not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            22110 Papuan     .  

            22210 Nilo-Saharan     .  

            22310 Miaow-Yao     .  

            22400 Caucasian not further defined     .  

            22410 Georgian     .  

            22499 Caucasian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            22510 Australian     .  

            22610 Amerind     .  

            22910 Other Miscellaneous Languages     .  

            23100 Artificial Languages not further
defined

    .  

            23110 Esperanto     .  

            23199 Artificial Languages not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            24100 Sign Language not further
defined

    .  

            24110 New Zealand Sign Language     .  

            24111 Signed English     .  

            24112 American Sign Language     .  

            24113 Australian Sign Language     .  

            24114 British Sign Language     .  
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            44444 Don't Know     .  

            55555 Refused To Answer     .  

            66666 None (eg too young to talk)     .  

            77777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            88888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

466       What Languages Do You
Use To Talk To Your
Baby [Babies]: Fijian?

NLN5_5_M9M 0 Other - multiple languages Raw   6353 99%

            1100 West Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1110 Afrikaans     .  

            1111 Dutch     .  

            1112 English     .  

            1113 German     .  

            1114 Friesian     .  

            1115 Yiddish     .  

            1116 Scots     .  

            1199 West Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            1200 North Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1210 Danish     .  

            1211 Norwegian     .  

            1212 Swedish     .  

            1213 Icelandic     .  

            1299 North Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            2100 Romance not further defined     .  

            2110 French     .  

            2111 Catalan     .  

            2112 Portuguese     .  

            2113 Spanish     .  

            2114 Italian     .  

            2115 Romanian     .  
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            2199 Romance not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            3110 Greek     .  

            4100 Baltic not further defined     .  

            4110 Latvian     .  

            4111 Lithuanian     .  

            4199 Baltic not elsewhere classified     .  

            4200 Slavic not further defined     .  

            4210 Belorussian     .  

            4211 Russian     .  

            4212 Ukrainian     .  

            4213 Bulgarian     .  

            4214 Macedonian     .  

            4215 Serbo-Croatian     .  

            4216 Slovene     .  

            4217 Czech     .  

            4218 Polish     .  

            4219 Slovak     .  

            4299 Slavic not elsewhere classified     .  

            5110 Albanian     .  

            6110 Armenian     .  

            7100 Indo-Aryan not further defined     .  

            7110 Hindi     .  

            7111 Urdu     .  

            7112 Fiji Hindi     .  

            7113 Bengali     .  

            7114 Oriya     .  

            7115 Nepalese     .  

            7116 Panjabi     .  

            7117 Sindhi     .  

            7118 Kashmiri     .  

            7119 Sinhala     .  

            7120 Gujarati     .  
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            7121 Konkani     .  

            7122 Marathi     .  

            7123 Romani     .  

            7199 Indo-Aryan not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            8100 Celtic not further defined     .  

            8110 Welsh     .  

            8111 Scottish Gaelic     .  

            8112 Irish     .  

            8113 Breton     .  

            8199 Celtic not elsewhere classified     .  

            9100 Iranian not further defined     .  

            9110 Persian     .  

            9111 Kurdish     .  

            9112 Pashto     .  

            9199 Iranian not elsewhere classified     .  

            10100 Turko-Altaic not further defined     .  

            10110 Turkish     .  

            10111 Azeri     .  

            10199 Turko-Altaic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            11100 Uralic not further defined     .  

            11110 Estonian     .  

            11111 Finnish     .  

            11112 Hungarian     .  

            11199 Uralic not elsewhere classified     .  

            12100 Dravidian not further defined     .  

            12110 Kannada     .  

            12111 Malayalam     .  

            12112 Tamil     .  

            12113 Telugu     .  

            12199 Dravidian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            13100 Sinitic not further defined     .  
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            13110 Yue     .  

            13111 Hakka     .  

            13112 Min     .  

            13113 Northern Chinese     .  

            13114 Wu     .  

            13115 Tieu-Chow     .  

            13199 Sinitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            13200 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not further
defined

    .  

            13210 Burmese     .  

            13211 Tibetan     .  

            13299 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            14100 Mon-Khmer not further defined     .  

            14110 Khmer     .  

            14199 Mon-Khmer not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            14200 Viet-Muong not further defined     .  

            14210 Vietnamese     .  

            14299 Viet-Muong not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            15100 Tai-Kadai not further defined     .  

            15110 Lao     .  

            15111 Thai     .  

            15112 Shan     .  

            15199 Tai-Kadai not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16100 Central Pacific not further
defined

    .  

            16110 Mäori     .  

            16111 Samoan     .  

            16112 Tongan     .  

            16113 Cook Islands Maori     .  

            16114 Niuean     .  

            16115 Tokelauan     .  

            16116 Tuvaluan     .  
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            16117 Tahitian     .  

            16118 Pukapukan     .  

            16119 Fijian     .  

            16120 Rotuman     .  

            16199 Central Pacific not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16210 Solomon Islands Languages
(Non-Central-Pacific)

    .  

            16300 Micronesian not further defined     .  

            16310 Kiribati     .  

            16311 Nauruan     .  

            16399 Micronesian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16410 Vanuatu Languages     .  

            17100 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
further defined

    .  

            17110 Bisayan     .  

            17111 Cebuano     .  

            17112 Ilokano     .  

            17113 Bahasa Indonesia     .  

            17114 Malaysian     .  

            17115 Tagalog     .  

            17116 Javanese     .  

            17199 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            18100 Cushitic not further defined     .  

            18110 Somali     .  

            18199 Cushitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18200 Semitic not further defined     .  

            18210 Assyrian     .  

            18211 Arabic     .  

            18212 Maltese     .  

            18213 Amharic     .  

            18214 Tigrinya     .  

            18215 Hebrew     .  
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            18299 Semitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18300 Chadic not further defined     .  

            18310 Hausa     .  

            18399 Chadic not elsewhere classified     .  

            19100 Bantu not further defined     .  

            19110 Swahili     .  

            19111 Yoruba     .  

            19112 Zulu     .  

            19199 Bantu, not elsewhere classified     .  

            19200 Other Niger-Congo not further
defined

    .  

            19210 Fulani     .  

            19299 Other Niger-Congo not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            20100 Pidgins and Creoles not further
defined

    .  

            20110 Creole     .  

            20111 French Creole     .  

            20112 Pidgin English     .  

            20113 Neo Melanesian     .  

            20114 Mauritian Creole     .  

            20115 Tok Pisin     .  

            20116 Hindi Bat     .  

            20117 Solomon Islands Pidgin     .  

            20118 Bislama     .  

            20199 Pidgins and Creoles not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            21110 Japanese     .  

            21210 Korean     .  

            21310 Basque     .  

            21999 Language Isolates not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            22110 Papuan     .  

            22210 Nilo-Saharan     .  

            22310 Miaow-Yao     .  
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            22400 Caucasian not further defined     .  

            22410 Georgian     .  

            22499 Caucasian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            22510 Australian     .  

            22610 Amerind     .  

            22910 Other Miscellaneous Languages     .  

            23100 Artificial Languages not further
defined

    .  

            23110 Esperanto     .  

            23199 Artificial Languages not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            24100 Sign Language not further
defined

    .  

            24110 New Zealand Sign Language     .  

            24111 Signed English     .  

            24112 American Sign Language     .  

            24113 Australian Sign Language     .  

            24114 British Sign Language     .  

            44444 Don't Know     .  

            55555 Refused To Answer     .  

            66666 None (eg too young to talk)     .  

            77777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            88888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

467       What Languages Do You
Use To Talk To Your
Baby [Babies]: Niuean?

NLN5_6_M9M 0 Other - multiple languages Raw   6325 99%

            1100 West Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1110 Afrikaans     .  

            1111 Dutch     .  

            1112 English     .  

            1113 German     .  

            1114 Friesian     .  
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            1115 Yiddish     .  

            1116 Scots     .  

            1199 West Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            1200 North Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1210 Danish     .  

            1211 Norwegian     .  

            1212 Swedish     .  

            1213 Icelandic     .  

            1299 North Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            2100 Romance not further defined     .  

            2110 French     .  

            2111 Catalan     .  

            2112 Portuguese     .  

            2113 Spanish     .  

            2114 Italian     .  

            2115 Romanian     .  

            2199 Romance not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            3110 Greek     .  

            4100 Baltic not further defined     .  

            4110 Latvian     .  

            4111 Lithuanian     .  

            4199 Baltic not elsewhere classified     .  

            4200 Slavic not further defined     .  

            4210 Belorussian     .  

            4211 Russian     .  

            4212 Ukrainian     .  

            4213 Bulgarian     .  

            4214 Macedonian     .  

            4215 Serbo-Croatian     .  

            4216 Slovene     .  

            4217 Czech     .  
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            4218 Polish     .  

            4219 Slovak     .  

            4299 Slavic not elsewhere classified     .  

            5110 Albanian     .  

            6110 Armenian     .  

            7100 Indo-Aryan not further defined     .  

            7110 Hindi     .  

            7111 Urdu     .  

            7112 Fiji Hindi     .  

            7113 Bengali     .  

            7114 Oriya     .  

            7115 Nepalese     .  

            7116 Panjabi     .  

            7117 Sindhi     .  

            7118 Kashmiri     .  

            7119 Sinhala     .  

            7120 Gujarati     .  

            7121 Konkani     .  

            7122 Marathi     .  

            7123 Romani     .  

            7199 Indo-Aryan not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            8100 Celtic not further defined     .  

            8110 Welsh     .  

            8111 Scottish Gaelic     .  

            8112 Irish     .  

            8113 Breton     .  

            8199 Celtic not elsewhere classified     .  

            9100 Iranian not further defined     .  

            9110 Persian     .  

            9111 Kurdish     .  

            9112 Pashto     .  

            9199 Iranian not elsewhere classified     .  
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            10100 Turko-Altaic not further defined     .  

            10110 Turkish     .  

            10111 Azeri     .  

            10199 Turko-Altaic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            11100 Uralic not further defined     .  

            11110 Estonian     .  

            11111 Finnish     .  

            11112 Hungarian     .  

            11199 Uralic not elsewhere classified     .  

            12100 Dravidian not further defined     .  

            12110 Kannada     .  

            12111 Malayalam     .  

            12112 Tamil     .  

            12113 Telugu     .  

            12199 Dravidian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            13100 Sinitic not further defined     .  

            13110 Yue     .  

            13111 Hakka     .  

            13112 Min     .  

            13113 Northern Chinese     .  

            13114 Wu     .  

            13115 Tieu-Chow     .  

            13199 Sinitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            13200 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not further
defined

    .  

            13210 Burmese     .  

            13211 Tibetan     .  

            13299 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            14100 Mon-Khmer not further defined     .  

            14110 Khmer     .  

            14199 Mon-Khmer not elsewhere
classified

    .  
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            14200 Viet-Muong not further defined     .  

            14210 Vietnamese     .  

            14299 Viet-Muong not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            15100 Tai-Kadai not further defined     .  

            15110 Lao     .  

            15111 Thai     .  

            15112 Shan     .  

            15199 Tai-Kadai not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16100 Central Pacific not further
defined

    .  

            16110 Mäori     .  

            16111 Samoan     .  

            16112 Tongan     .  

            16113 Cook Islands Maori     .  

            16114 Niuean     .  

            16115 Tokelauan     .  

            16116 Tuvaluan     .  

            16117 Tahitian     .  

            16118 Pukapukan     .  

            16119 Fijian     .  

            16120 Rotuman     .  

            16199 Central Pacific not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16210 Solomon Islands Languages
(Non-Central-Pacific)

    .  

            16300 Micronesian not further defined     .  

            16310 Kiribati     .  

            16311 Nauruan     .  

            16399 Micronesian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16410 Vanuatu Languages     .  

            17100 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
further defined

    .  

            17110 Bisayan     .  
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            17111 Cebuano     .  

            17112 Ilokano     .  

            17113 Bahasa Indonesia     .  

            17114 Malaysian     .  

            17115 Tagalog     .  

            17116 Javanese     .  

            17199 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            18100 Cushitic not further defined     .  

            18110 Somali     .  

            18199 Cushitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18200 Semitic not further defined     .  

            18210 Assyrian     .  

            18211 Arabic     .  

            18212 Maltese     .  

            18213 Amharic     .  

            18214 Tigrinya     .  

            18215 Hebrew     .  

            18299 Semitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18300 Chadic not further defined     .  

            18310 Hausa     .  

            18399 Chadic not elsewhere classified     .  

            19100 Bantu not further defined     .  

            19110 Swahili     .  

            19111 Yoruba     .  

            19112 Zulu     .  

            19199 Bantu, not elsewhere classified     .  

            19200 Other Niger-Congo not further
defined

    .  

            19210 Fulani     .  

            19299 Other Niger-Congo not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            20100 Pidgins and Creoles not further
defined

    .  

            20110 Creole     .  
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            20111 French Creole     .  

            20112 Pidgin English     .  

            20113 Neo Melanesian     .  

            20114 Mauritian Creole     .  

            20115 Tok Pisin     .  

            20116 Hindi Bat     .  

            20117 Solomon Islands Pidgin     .  

            20118 Bislama     .  

            20199 Pidgins and Creoles not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            21110 Japanese     .  

            21210 Korean     .  

            21310 Basque     .  

            21999 Language Isolates not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            22110 Papuan     .  

            22210 Nilo-Saharan     .  

            22310 Miaow-Yao     .  

            22400 Caucasian not further defined     .  

            22410 Georgian     .  

            22499 Caucasian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            22510 Australian     .  

            22610 Amerind     .  

            22910 Other Miscellaneous Languages     .  

            23100 Artificial Languages not further
defined

    .  

            23110 Esperanto     .  

            23199 Artificial Languages not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            24100 Sign Language not further
defined

    .  

            24110 New Zealand Sign Language     .  

            24111 Signed English     .  

            24112 American Sign Language     .  
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            24113 Australian Sign Language     .  

            24114 British Sign Language     .  

            44444 Don't Know     .  

            55555 Refused To Answer     .  

            66666 None (eg too young to talk)     .  

            77777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            88888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

468       What Languages Do You
Use To Talk To Your
Baby [Babies]: Cook
Islands Maori?

NLN5_7_M9M 0 Other - multiple languages Raw   6273 98%

            1100 West Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1110 Afrikaans     .  

            1111 Dutch     .  

            1112 English     .  

            1113 German     .  

            1114 Friesian     .  

            1115 Yiddish     .  

            1116 Scots     .  

            1199 West Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            1200 North Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1210 Danish     .  

            1211 Norwegian     .  

            1212 Swedish     .  

            1213 Icelandic     .  

            1299 North Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            2100 Romance not further defined     .  

            2110 French     .  

            2111 Catalan     .  

            2112 Portuguese     .  
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            2113 Spanish     .  

            2114 Italian     .  

            2115 Romanian     .  

            2199 Romance not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            3110 Greek     .  

            4100 Baltic not further defined     .  

            4110 Latvian     .  

            4111 Lithuanian     .  

            4199 Baltic not elsewhere classified     .  

            4200 Slavic not further defined     .  

            4210 Belorussian     .  

            4211 Russian     .  

            4212 Ukrainian     .  

            4213 Bulgarian     .  

            4214 Macedonian     .  

            4215 Serbo-Croatian     .  

            4216 Slovene     .  

            4217 Czech     .  

            4218 Polish     .  

            4219 Slovak     .  

            4299 Slavic not elsewhere classified     .  

            5110 Albanian     .  

            6110 Armenian     .  

            7100 Indo-Aryan not further defined     .  

            7110 Hindi     .  

            7111 Urdu     .  

            7112 Fiji Hindi     .  

            7113 Bengali     .  

            7114 Oriya     .  

            7115 Nepalese     .  

            7116 Panjabi     .  

            7117 Sindhi     .  
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            7118 Kashmiri     .  

            7119 Sinhala     .  

            7120 Gujarati     .  

            7121 Konkani     .  

            7122 Marathi     .  

            7123 Romani     .  

            7199 Indo-Aryan not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            8100 Celtic not further defined     .  

            8110 Welsh     .  

            8111 Scottish Gaelic     .  

            8112 Irish     .  

            8113 Breton     .  

            8199 Celtic not elsewhere classified     .  

            9100 Iranian not further defined     .  

            9110 Persian     .  

            9111 Kurdish     .  

            9112 Pashto     .  

            9199 Iranian not elsewhere classified     .  

            10100 Turko-Altaic not further defined     .  

            10110 Turkish     .  

            10111 Azeri     .  

            10199 Turko-Altaic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            11100 Uralic not further defined     .  

            11110 Estonian     .  

            11111 Finnish     .  

            11112 Hungarian     .  

            11199 Uralic not elsewhere classified     .  

            12100 Dravidian not further defined     .  

            12110 Kannada     .  

            12111 Malayalam     .  

            12112 Tamil     .  

            12113 Telugu     .  
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            12199 Dravidian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            13100 Sinitic not further defined     .  

            13110 Yue     .  

            13111 Hakka     .  

            13112 Min     .  

            13113 Northern Chinese     .  

            13114 Wu     .  

            13115 Tieu-Chow     .  

            13199 Sinitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            13200 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not further
defined

    .  

            13210 Burmese     .  

            13211 Tibetan     .  

            13299 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            14100 Mon-Khmer not further defined     .  

            14110 Khmer     .  

            14199 Mon-Khmer not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            14200 Viet-Muong not further defined     .  

            14210 Vietnamese     .  

            14299 Viet-Muong not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            15100 Tai-Kadai not further defined     .  

            15110 Lao     .  

            15111 Thai     .  

            15112 Shan     .  

            15199 Tai-Kadai not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16100 Central Pacific not further
defined

    .  

            16110 Mäori     .  

            16111 Samoan     .  

            16112 Tongan     .  

            16113 Cook Islands Maori     .  
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            16114 Niuean     .  

            16115 Tokelauan     .  

            16116 Tuvaluan     .  

            16117 Tahitian     .  

            16118 Pukapukan     .  

            16119 Fijian     .  

            16120 Rotuman     .  

            16199 Central Pacific not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16210 Solomon Islands Languages
(Non-Central-Pacific)

    .  

            16300 Micronesian not further defined     .  

            16310 Kiribati     .  

            16311 Nauruan     .  

            16399 Micronesian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16410 Vanuatu Languages     .  

            17100 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
further defined

    .  

            17110 Bisayan     .  

            17111 Cebuano     .  

            17112 Ilokano     .  

            17113 Bahasa Indonesia     .  

            17114 Malaysian     .  

            17115 Tagalog     .  

            17116 Javanese     .  

            17199 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            18100 Cushitic not further defined     .  

            18110 Somali     .  

            18199 Cushitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18200 Semitic not further defined     .  

            18210 Assyrian     .  

            18211 Arabic     .  

            18212 Maltese     .  
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            18213 Amharic     .  

            18214 Tigrinya     .  

            18215 Hebrew     .  

            18299 Semitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18300 Chadic not further defined     .  

            18310 Hausa     .  

            18399 Chadic not elsewhere classified     .  

            19100 Bantu not further defined     .  

            19110 Swahili     .  

            19111 Yoruba     .  

            19112 Zulu     .  

            19199 Bantu, not elsewhere classified     .  

            19200 Other Niger-Congo not further
defined

    .  

            19210 Fulani     .  

            19299 Other Niger-Congo not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            20100 Pidgins and Creoles not further
defined

    .  

            20110 Creole     .  

            20111 French Creole     .  

            20112 Pidgin English     .  

            20113 Neo Melanesian     .  

            20114 Mauritian Creole     .  

            20115 Tok Pisin     .  

            20116 Hindi Bat     .  

            20117 Solomon Islands Pidgin     .  

            20118 Bislama     .  

            20199 Pidgins and Creoles not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            21110 Japanese     .  

            21210 Korean     .  

            21310 Basque     .  

            21999 Language Isolates not
elsewhere classified

    .  
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            22110 Papuan     .  

            22210 Nilo-Saharan     .  

            22310 Miaow-Yao     .  

            22400 Caucasian not further defined     .  

            22410 Georgian     .  

            22499 Caucasian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            22510 Australian     .  

            22610 Amerind     .  

            22910 Other Miscellaneous Languages     .  

            23100 Artificial Languages not further
defined

    .  

            23110 Esperanto     .  

            23199 Artificial Languages not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            24100 Sign Language not further
defined

    .  

            24110 New Zealand Sign Language     .  

            24111 Signed English     .  

            24112 American Sign Language     .  

            24113 Australian Sign Language     .  

            24114 British Sign Language     .  

            44444 Don't Know     .  

            55555 Refused To Answer     .  

            66666 None (eg too young to talk)     .  

            77777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            88888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

469       What Languages Do You
Use To Talk To Your
Baby [Babies]:
Cantonese?

NLN5_8_M9M 0 Other - multiple languages Raw   6301 99%

            1100 West Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1110 Afrikaans     .  
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            1111 Dutch     .  

            1112 English     .  

            1113 German     .  

            1114 Friesian     .  

            1115 Yiddish     .  

            1116 Scots     .  

            1199 West Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            1200 North Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1210 Danish     .  

            1211 Norwegian     .  

            1212 Swedish     .  

            1213 Icelandic     .  

            1299 North Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            2100 Romance not further defined     .  

            2110 French     .  

            2111 Catalan     .  

            2112 Portuguese     .  

            2113 Spanish     .  

            2114 Italian     .  

            2115 Romanian     .  

            2199 Romance not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            3110 Greek     .  

            4100 Baltic not further defined     .  

            4110 Latvian     .  

            4111 Lithuanian     .  

            4199 Baltic not elsewhere classified     .  

            4200 Slavic not further defined     .  

            4210 Belorussian     .  

            4211 Russian     .  

            4212 Ukrainian     .  

            4213 Bulgarian     .  
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            4214 Macedonian     .  

            4215 Serbo-Croatian     .  

            4216 Slovene     .  

            4217 Czech     .  

            4218 Polish     .  

            4219 Slovak     .  

            4299 Slavic not elsewhere classified     .  

            5110 Albanian     .  

            6110 Armenian     .  

            7100 Indo-Aryan not further defined     .  

            7110 Hindi     .  

            7111 Urdu     .  

            7112 Fiji Hindi     .  

            7113 Bengali     .  

            7114 Oriya     .  

            7115 Nepalese     .  

            7116 Panjabi     .  

            7117 Sindhi     .  

            7118 Kashmiri     .  

            7119 Sinhala     .  

            7120 Gujarati     .  

            7121 Konkani     .  

            7122 Marathi     .  

            7123 Romani     .  

            7199 Indo-Aryan not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            8100 Celtic not further defined     .  

            8110 Welsh     .  

            8111 Scottish Gaelic     .  

            8112 Irish     .  

            8113 Breton     .  

            8199 Celtic not elsewhere classified     .  

            9100 Iranian not further defined     .  
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            9110 Persian     .  

            9111 Kurdish     .  

            9112 Pashto     .  

            9199 Iranian not elsewhere classified     .  

            10100 Turko-Altaic not further defined     .  

            10110 Turkish     .  

            10111 Azeri     .  

            10199 Turko-Altaic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            11100 Uralic not further defined     .  

            11110 Estonian     .  

            11111 Finnish     .  

            11112 Hungarian     .  

            11199 Uralic not elsewhere classified     .  

            12100 Dravidian not further defined     .  

            12110 Kannada     .  

            12111 Malayalam     .  

            12112 Tamil     .  

            12113 Telugu     .  

            12199 Dravidian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            13100 Sinitic not further defined     .  

            13110 Yue     .  

            13111 Hakka     .  

            13112 Min     .  

            13113 Northern Chinese     .  

            13114 Wu     .  

            13115 Tieu-Chow     .  

            13199 Sinitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            13200 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not further
defined

    .  

            13210 Burmese     .  

            13211 Tibetan     .  

            13299 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not
elsewhere classified

    .  
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            14100 Mon-Khmer not further defined     .  

            14110 Khmer     .  

            14199 Mon-Khmer not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            14200 Viet-Muong not further defined     .  

            14210 Vietnamese     .  

            14299 Viet-Muong not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            15100 Tai-Kadai not further defined     .  

            15110 Lao     .  

            15111 Thai     .  

            15112 Shan     .  

            15199 Tai-Kadai not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16100 Central Pacific not further
defined

    .  

            16110 Mäori     .  

            16111 Samoan     .  

            16112 Tongan     .  

            16113 Cook Islands Maori     .  

            16114 Niuean     .  

            16115 Tokelauan     .  

            16116 Tuvaluan     .  

            16117 Tahitian     .  

            16118 Pukapukan     .  

            16119 Fijian     .  

            16120 Rotuman     .  

            16199 Central Pacific not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16210 Solomon Islands Languages
(Non-Central-Pacific)

    .  

            16300 Micronesian not further defined     .  

            16310 Kiribati     .  

            16311 Nauruan     .  

            16399 Micronesian not elsewhere
classified

    .  
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            16410 Vanuatu Languages     .  

            17100 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
further defined

    .  

            17110 Bisayan     .  

            17111 Cebuano     .  

            17112 Ilokano     .  

            17113 Bahasa Indonesia     .  

            17114 Malaysian     .  

            17115 Tagalog     .  

            17116 Javanese     .  

            17199 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            18100 Cushitic not further defined     .  

            18110 Somali     .  

            18199 Cushitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18200 Semitic not further defined     .  

            18210 Assyrian     .  

            18211 Arabic     .  

            18212 Maltese     .  

            18213 Amharic     .  

            18214 Tigrinya     .  

            18215 Hebrew     .  

            18299 Semitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18300 Chadic not further defined     .  

            18310 Hausa     .  

            18399 Chadic not elsewhere classified     .  

            19100 Bantu not further defined     .  

            19110 Swahili     .  

            19111 Yoruba     .  

            19112 Zulu     .  

            19199 Bantu, not elsewhere classified     .  

            19200 Other Niger-Congo not further
defined

    .  

            19210 Fulani     .  
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            19299 Other Niger-Congo not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            20100 Pidgins and Creoles not further
defined

    .  

            20110 Creole     .  

            20111 French Creole     .  

            20112 Pidgin English     .  

            20113 Neo Melanesian     .  

            20114 Mauritian Creole     .  

            20115 Tok Pisin     .  

            20116 Hindi Bat     .  

            20117 Solomon Islands Pidgin     .  

            20118 Bislama     .  

            20199 Pidgins and Creoles not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            21110 Japanese     .  

            21210 Korean     .  

            21310 Basque     .  

            21999 Language Isolates not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            22110 Papuan     .  

            22210 Nilo-Saharan     .  

            22310 Miaow-Yao     .  

            22400 Caucasian not further defined     .  

            22410 Georgian     .  

            22499 Caucasian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            22510 Australian     .  

            22610 Amerind     .  

            22910 Other Miscellaneous Languages     .  

            23100 Artificial Languages not further
defined

    .  

            23110 Esperanto     .  

            23199 Artificial Languages not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            24100 Sign Language not further     .  
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defined

            24110 New Zealand Sign Language     .  

            24111 Signed English     .  

            24112 American Sign Language     .  

            24113 Australian Sign Language     .  

            24114 British Sign Language     .  

            44444 Don't Know     .  

            55555 Refused To Answer     .  

            66666 None (eg too young to talk)     .  

            77777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            88888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

470       What Languages Do You
Use To Talk To Your
Baby [Babies]: Mandarin?

NLN5_9_M9M 0 Other - multiple languages Raw   6174 97%

            1100 West Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1110 Afrikaans     .  

            1111 Dutch     .  

            1112 English     .  

            1113 German     .  

            1114 Friesian     .  

            1115 Yiddish     .  

            1116 Scots     .  

            1199 West Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            1200 North Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1210 Danish     .  

            1211 Norwegian     .  

            1212 Swedish     .  

            1213 Icelandic     .  

            1299 North Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            2100 Romance not further defined     .  
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            2110 French     .  

            2111 Catalan     .  

            2112 Portuguese     .  

            2113 Spanish     .  

            2114 Italian     .  

            2115 Romanian     .  

            2199 Romance not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            3110 Greek     .  

            4100 Baltic not further defined     .  

            4110 Latvian     .  

            4111 Lithuanian     .  

            4199 Baltic not elsewhere classified     .  

            4200 Slavic not further defined     .  

            4210 Belorussian     .  

            4211 Russian     .  

            4212 Ukrainian     .  

            4213 Bulgarian     .  

            4214 Macedonian     .  

            4215 Serbo-Croatian     .  

            4216 Slovene     .  

            4217 Czech     .  

            4218 Polish     .  

            4219 Slovak     .  

            4299 Slavic not elsewhere classified     .  

            5110 Albanian     .  

            6110 Armenian     .  

            7100 Indo-Aryan not further defined     .  

            7110 Hindi     .  

            7111 Urdu     .  

            7112 Fiji Hindi     .  

            7113 Bengali     .  

            7114 Oriya     .  
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            7115 Nepalese     .  

            7116 Panjabi     .  

            7117 Sindhi     .  

            7118 Kashmiri     .  

            7119 Sinhala     .  

            7120 Gujarati     .  

            7121 Konkani     .  

            7122 Marathi     .  

            7123 Romani     .  

            7199 Indo-Aryan not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            8100 Celtic not further defined     .  

            8110 Welsh     .  

            8111 Scottish Gaelic     .  

            8112 Irish     .  

            8113 Breton     .  

            8199 Celtic not elsewhere classified     .  

            9100 Iranian not further defined     .  

            9110 Persian     .  

            9111 Kurdish     .  

            9112 Pashto     .  

            9199 Iranian not elsewhere classified     .  

            10100 Turko-Altaic not further defined     .  

            10110 Turkish     .  

            10111 Azeri     .  

            10199 Turko-Altaic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            11100 Uralic not further defined     .  

            11110 Estonian     .  

            11111 Finnish     .  

            11112 Hungarian     .  

            11199 Uralic not elsewhere classified     .  

            12100 Dravidian not further defined     .  

            12110 Kannada     .  
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            12111 Malayalam     .  

            12112 Tamil     .  

            12113 Telugu     .  

            12199 Dravidian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            13100 Sinitic not further defined     .  

            13110 Yue     .  

            13111 Hakka     .  

            13112 Min     .  

            13113 Northern Chinese     .  

            13114 Wu     .  

            13115 Tieu-Chow     .  

            13199 Sinitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            13200 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not further
defined

    .  

            13210 Burmese     .  

            13211 Tibetan     .  

            13299 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            14100 Mon-Khmer not further defined     .  

            14110 Khmer     .  

            14199 Mon-Khmer not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            14200 Viet-Muong not further defined     .  

            14210 Vietnamese     .  

            14299 Viet-Muong not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            15100 Tai-Kadai not further defined     .  

            15110 Lao     .  

            15111 Thai     .  

            15112 Shan     .  

            15199 Tai-Kadai not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16100 Central Pacific not further
defined

    .  

            16110 Mäori     .  
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            16111 Samoan     .  

            16112 Tongan     .  

            16113 Cook Islands Maori     .  

            16114 Niuean     .  

            16115 Tokelauan     .  

            16116 Tuvaluan     .  

            16117 Tahitian     .  

            16118 Pukapukan     .  

            16119 Fijian     .  

            16120 Rotuman     .  

            16199 Central Pacific not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16210 Solomon Islands Languages
(Non-Central-Pacific)

    .  

            16300 Micronesian not further defined     .  

            16310 Kiribati     .  

            16311 Nauruan     .  

            16399 Micronesian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16410 Vanuatu Languages     .  

            17100 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
further defined

    .  

            17110 Bisayan     .  

            17111 Cebuano     .  

            17112 Ilokano     .  

            17113 Bahasa Indonesia     .  

            17114 Malaysian     .  

            17115 Tagalog     .  

            17116 Javanese     .  

            17199 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            18100 Cushitic not further defined     .  

            18110 Somali     .  

            18199 Cushitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18200 Semitic not further defined     .  
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            18210 Assyrian     .  

            18211 Arabic     .  

            18212 Maltese     .  

            18213 Amharic     .  

            18214 Tigrinya     .  

            18215 Hebrew     .  

            18299 Semitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18300 Chadic not further defined     .  

            18310 Hausa     .  

            18399 Chadic not elsewhere classified     .  

            19100 Bantu not further defined     .  

            19110 Swahili     .  

            19111 Yoruba     .  

            19112 Zulu     .  

            19199 Bantu, not elsewhere classified     .  

            19200 Other Niger-Congo not further
defined

    .  

            19210 Fulani     .  

            19299 Other Niger-Congo not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            20100 Pidgins and Creoles not further
defined

    .  

            20110 Creole     .  

            20111 French Creole     .  

            20112 Pidgin English     .  

            20113 Neo Melanesian     .  

            20114 Mauritian Creole     .  

            20115 Tok Pisin     .  

            20116 Hindi Bat     .  

            20117 Solomon Islands Pidgin     .  

            20118 Bislama     .  

            20199 Pidgins and Creoles not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            21110 Japanese     .  

            21210 Korean     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

            21310 Basque     .  

            21999 Language Isolates not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            22110 Papuan     .  

            22210 Nilo-Saharan     .  

            22310 Miaow-Yao     .  

            22400 Caucasian not further defined     .  

            22410 Georgian     .  

            22499 Caucasian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            22510 Australian     .  

            22610 Amerind     .  

            22910 Other Miscellaneous Languages     .  

            23100 Artificial Languages not further
defined

    .  

            23110 Esperanto     .  

            23199 Artificial Languages not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            24100 Sign Language not further
defined

    .  

            24110 New Zealand Sign Language     .  

            24111 Signed English     .  

            24112 American Sign Language     .  

            24113 Australian Sign Language     .  

            24114 British Sign Language     .  

            44444 Don't Know     .  

            55555 Refused To Answer     .  

            66666 None (eg too young to talk)     .  

            77777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            88888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

471       What Languages Do You
Use To Talk To Your
Baby [Babies]: Korean?

NLN5_10_M9M 0 Other - multiple languages Raw   6360 100%

            1100 West Germanic not further     .  
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defined

            1110 Afrikaans     .  

            1111 Dutch     .  

            1112 English     .  

            1113 German     .  

            1114 Friesian     .  

            1115 Yiddish     .  

            1116 Scots     .  

            1199 West Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            1200 North Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1210 Danish     .  

            1211 Norwegian     .  

            1212 Swedish     .  

            1213 Icelandic     .  

            1299 North Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            2100 Romance not further defined     .  

            2110 French     .  

            2111 Catalan     .  

            2112 Portuguese     .  

            2113 Spanish     .  

            2114 Italian     .  

            2115 Romanian     .  

            2199 Romance not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            3110 Greek     .  

            4100 Baltic not further defined     .  

            4110 Latvian     .  

            4111 Lithuanian     .  

            4199 Baltic not elsewhere classified     .  

            4200 Slavic not further defined     .  

            4210 Belorussian     .  

            4211 Russian     .  
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            4212 Ukrainian     .  

            4213 Bulgarian     .  

            4214 Macedonian     .  

            4215 Serbo-Croatian     .  

            4216 Slovene     .  

            4217 Czech     .  

            4218 Polish     .  

            4219 Slovak     .  

            4299 Slavic not elsewhere classified     .  

            5110 Albanian     .  

            6110 Armenian     .  

            7100 Indo-Aryan not further defined     .  

            7110 Hindi     .  

            7111 Urdu     .  

            7112 Fiji Hindi     .  

            7113 Bengali     .  

            7114 Oriya     .  

            7115 Nepalese     .  

            7116 Panjabi     .  

            7117 Sindhi     .  

            7118 Kashmiri     .  

            7119 Sinhala     .  

            7120 Gujarati     .  

            7121 Konkani     .  

            7122 Marathi     .  

            7123 Romani     .  

            7199 Indo-Aryan not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            8100 Celtic not further defined     .  

            8110 Welsh     .  

            8111 Scottish Gaelic     .  

            8112 Irish     .  

            8113 Breton     .  
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            8199 Celtic not elsewhere classified     .  

            9100 Iranian not further defined     .  

            9110 Persian     .  

            9111 Kurdish     .  

            9112 Pashto     .  

            9199 Iranian not elsewhere classified     .  

            10100 Turko-Altaic not further defined     .  

            10110 Turkish     .  

            10111 Azeri     .  

            10199 Turko-Altaic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            11100 Uralic not further defined     .  

            11110 Estonian     .  

            11111 Finnish     .  

            11112 Hungarian     .  

            11199 Uralic not elsewhere classified     .  

            12100 Dravidian not further defined     .  

            12110 Kannada     .  

            12111 Malayalam     .  

            12112 Tamil     .  

            12113 Telugu     .  

            12199 Dravidian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            13100 Sinitic not further defined     .  

            13110 Yue     .  

            13111 Hakka     .  

            13112 Min     .  

            13113 Northern Chinese     .  

            13114 Wu     .  

            13115 Tieu-Chow     .  

            13199 Sinitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            13200 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not further
defined

    .  

            13210 Burmese     .  
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            13211 Tibetan     .  

            13299 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            14100 Mon-Khmer not further defined     .  

            14110 Khmer     .  

            14199 Mon-Khmer not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            14200 Viet-Muong not further defined     .  

            14210 Vietnamese     .  

            14299 Viet-Muong not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            15100 Tai-Kadai not further defined     .  

            15110 Lao     .  

            15111 Thai     .  

            15112 Shan     .  

            15199 Tai-Kadai not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16100 Central Pacific not further
defined

    .  

            16110 Mäori     .  

            16111 Samoan     .  

            16112 Tongan     .  

            16113 Cook Islands Maori     .  

            16114 Niuean     .  

            16115 Tokelauan     .  

            16116 Tuvaluan     .  

            16117 Tahitian     .  

            16118 Pukapukan     .  

            16119 Fijian     .  

            16120 Rotuman     .  

            16199 Central Pacific not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16210 Solomon Islands Languages
(Non-Central-Pacific)

    .  

            16300 Micronesian not further defined     .  

            16310 Kiribati     .  
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            16311 Nauruan     .  

            16399 Micronesian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16410 Vanuatu Languages     .  

            17100 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
further defined

    .  

            17110 Bisayan     .  

            17111 Cebuano     .  

            17112 Ilokano     .  

            17113 Bahasa Indonesia     .  

            17114 Malaysian     .  

            17115 Tagalog     .  

            17116 Javanese     .  

            17199 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            18100 Cushitic not further defined     .  

            18110 Somali     .  

            18199 Cushitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18200 Semitic not further defined     .  

            18210 Assyrian     .  

            18211 Arabic     .  

            18212 Maltese     .  

            18213 Amharic     .  

            18214 Tigrinya     .  

            18215 Hebrew     .  

            18299 Semitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18300 Chadic not further defined     .  

            18310 Hausa     .  

            18399 Chadic not elsewhere classified     .  

            19100 Bantu not further defined     .  

            19110 Swahili     .  

            19111 Yoruba     .  

            19112 Zulu     .  

            19199 Bantu, not elsewhere classified     .  
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            19200 Other Niger-Congo not further
defined

    .  

            19210 Fulani     .  

            19299 Other Niger-Congo not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            20100 Pidgins and Creoles not further
defined

    .  

            20110 Creole     .  

            20111 French Creole     .  

            20112 Pidgin English     .  

            20113 Neo Melanesian     .  

            20114 Mauritian Creole     .  

            20115 Tok Pisin     .  

            20116 Hindi Bat     .  

            20117 Solomon Islands Pidgin     .  

            20118 Bislama     .  

            20199 Pidgins and Creoles not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            21110 Japanese     .  

            21210 Korean     .  

            21310 Basque     .  

            21999 Language Isolates not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            22110 Papuan     .  

            22210 Nilo-Saharan     .  

            22310 Miaow-Yao     .  

            22400 Caucasian not further defined     .  

            22410 Georgian     .  

            22499 Caucasian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            22510 Australian     .  

            22610 Amerind     .  

            22910 Other Miscellaneous Languages     .  

            23100 Artificial Languages not further
defined

    .  

            23110 Esperanto     .  
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            23199 Artificial Languages not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            24100 Sign Language not further
defined

    .  

            24110 New Zealand Sign Language     .  

            24111 Signed English     .  

            24112 American Sign Language     .  

            24113 Australian Sign Language     .  

            24114 British Sign Language     .  

            44444 Don't Know     .  

            55555 Refused To Answer     .  

            66666 None (eg too young to talk)     .  

            77777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            88888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

472       What Languages Do You
Use To Talk To Your
Baby [Babies]: Japanese?

NLN5_11_M9M 0 Other - multiple languages Raw   6345 99%

            1100 West Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1110 Afrikaans     .  

            1111 Dutch     .  

            1112 English     .  

            1113 German     .  

            1114 Friesian     .  

            1115 Yiddish     .  

            1116 Scots     .  

            1199 West Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            1200 North Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1210 Danish     .  

            1211 Norwegian     .  

            1212 Swedish     .  

            1213 Icelandic     .  
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            1299 North Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            2100 Romance not further defined     .  

            2110 French     .  

            2111 Catalan     .  

            2112 Portuguese     .  

            2113 Spanish     .  

            2114 Italian     .  

            2115 Romanian     .  

            2199 Romance not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            3110 Greek     .  

            4100 Baltic not further defined     .  

            4110 Latvian     .  

            4111 Lithuanian     .  

            4199 Baltic not elsewhere classified     .  

            4200 Slavic not further defined     .  

            4210 Belorussian     .  

            4211 Russian     .  

            4212 Ukrainian     .  

            4213 Bulgarian     .  

            4214 Macedonian     .  

            4215 Serbo-Croatian     .  

            4216 Slovene     .  

            4217 Czech     .  

            4218 Polish     .  

            4219 Slovak     .  

            4299 Slavic not elsewhere classified     .  

            5110 Albanian     .  

            6110 Armenian     .  

            7100 Indo-Aryan not further defined     .  

            7110 Hindi     .  

            7111 Urdu     .  

            7112 Fiji Hindi     .  
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            7113 Bengali     .  

            7114 Oriya     .  

            7115 Nepalese     .  

            7116 Panjabi     .  

            7117 Sindhi     .  

            7118 Kashmiri     .  

            7119 Sinhala     .  

            7120 Gujarati     .  

            7121 Konkani     .  

            7122 Marathi     .  

            7123 Romani     .  

            7199 Indo-Aryan not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            8100 Celtic not further defined     .  

            8110 Welsh     .  

            8111 Scottish Gaelic     .  

            8112 Irish     .  

            8113 Breton     .  

            8199 Celtic not elsewhere classified     .  

            9100 Iranian not further defined     .  

            9110 Persian     .  

            9111 Kurdish     .  

            9112 Pashto     .  

            9199 Iranian not elsewhere classified     .  

            10100 Turko-Altaic not further defined     .  

            10110 Turkish     .  

            10111 Azeri     .  

            10199 Turko-Altaic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            11100 Uralic not further defined     .  

            11110 Estonian     .  

            11111 Finnish     .  

            11112 Hungarian     .  

            11199 Uralic not elsewhere classified     .  
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            12100 Dravidian not further defined     .  

            12110 Kannada     .  

            12111 Malayalam     .  

            12112 Tamil     .  

            12113 Telugu     .  

            12199 Dravidian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            13100 Sinitic not further defined     .  

            13110 Yue     .  

            13111 Hakka     .  

            13112 Min     .  

            13113 Northern Chinese     .  

            13114 Wu     .  

            13115 Tieu-Chow     .  

            13199 Sinitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            13200 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not further
defined

    .  

            13210 Burmese     .  

            13211 Tibetan     .  

            13299 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            14100 Mon-Khmer not further defined     .  

            14110 Khmer     .  

            14199 Mon-Khmer not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            14200 Viet-Muong not further defined     .  

            14210 Vietnamese     .  

            14299 Viet-Muong not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            15100 Tai-Kadai not further defined     .  

            15110 Lao     .  

            15111 Thai     .  

            15112 Shan     .  

            15199 Tai-Kadai not elsewhere
classified

    .  
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            16100 Central Pacific not further
defined

    .  

            16110 Mäori     .  

            16111 Samoan     .  

            16112 Tongan     .  

            16113 Cook Islands Maori     .  

            16114 Niuean     .  

            16115 Tokelauan     .  

            16116 Tuvaluan     .  

            16117 Tahitian     .  

            16118 Pukapukan     .  

            16119 Fijian     .  

            16120 Rotuman     .  

            16199 Central Pacific not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16210 Solomon Islands Languages
(Non-Central-Pacific)

    .  

            16300 Micronesian not further defined     .  

            16310 Kiribati     .  

            16311 Nauruan     .  

            16399 Micronesian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16410 Vanuatu Languages     .  

            17100 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
further defined

    .  

            17110 Bisayan     .  

            17111 Cebuano     .  

            17112 Ilokano     .  

            17113 Bahasa Indonesia     .  

            17114 Malaysian     .  

            17115 Tagalog     .  

            17116 Javanese     .  

            17199 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            18100 Cushitic not further defined     .  

            18110 Somali     .  
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            18199 Cushitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18200 Semitic not further defined     .  

            18210 Assyrian     .  

            18211 Arabic     .  

            18212 Maltese     .  

            18213 Amharic     .  

            18214 Tigrinya     .  

            18215 Hebrew     .  

            18299 Semitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18300 Chadic not further defined     .  

            18310 Hausa     .  

            18399 Chadic not elsewhere classified     .  

            19100 Bantu not further defined     .  

            19110 Swahili     .  

            19111 Yoruba     .  

            19112 Zulu     .  

            19199 Bantu, not elsewhere classified     .  

            19200 Other Niger-Congo not further
defined

    .  

            19210 Fulani     .  

            19299 Other Niger-Congo not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            20100 Pidgins and Creoles not further
defined

    .  

            20110 Creole     .  

            20111 French Creole     .  

            20112 Pidgin English     .  

            20113 Neo Melanesian     .  

            20114 Mauritian Creole     .  

            20115 Tok Pisin     .  

            20116 Hindi Bat     .  

            20117 Solomon Islands Pidgin     .  

            20118 Bislama     .  

            20199 Pidgins and Creoles not     .  
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elsewhere classified

            21110 Japanese     .  

            21210 Korean     .  

            21310 Basque     .  

            21999 Language Isolates not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            22110 Papuan     .  

            22210 Nilo-Saharan     .  

            22310 Miaow-Yao     .  

            22400 Caucasian not further defined     .  

            22410 Georgian     .  

            22499 Caucasian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            22510 Australian     .  

            22610 Amerind     .  

            22910 Other Miscellaneous Languages     .  

            23100 Artificial Languages not further
defined

    .  

            23110 Esperanto     .  

            23199 Artificial Languages not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            24100 Sign Language not further
defined

    .  

            24110 New Zealand Sign Language     .  

            24111 Signed English     .  

            24112 American Sign Language     .  

            24113 Australian Sign Language     .  

            24114 British Sign Language     .  

            44444 Don't Know     .  

            55555 Refused To Answer     .  

            66666 None (eg too young to talk)     .  

            77777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            88888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  
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473       What Languages Do You
Use To Talk To Your
Baby [Babies]: Hindi?

NLN5_12_M9M 0 Other - multiple languages Raw   6131 96%

            1100 West Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1110 Afrikaans     .  

            1111 Dutch     .  

            1112 English     .  

            1113 German     .  

            1114 Friesian     .  

            1115 Yiddish     .  

            1116 Scots     .  

            1199 West Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            1200 North Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1210 Danish     .  

            1211 Norwegian     .  

            1212 Swedish     .  

            1213 Icelandic     .  

            1299 North Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            2100 Romance not further defined     .  

            2110 French     .  

            2111 Catalan     .  

            2112 Portuguese     .  

            2113 Spanish     .  

            2114 Italian     .  

            2115 Romanian     .  

            2199 Romance not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            3110 Greek     .  

            4100 Baltic not further defined     .  

            4110 Latvian     .  

            4111 Lithuanian     .  

            4199 Baltic not elsewhere classified     .  
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            4200 Slavic not further defined     .  

            4210 Belorussian     .  

            4211 Russian     .  

            4212 Ukrainian     .  

            4213 Bulgarian     .  

            4214 Macedonian     .  

            4215 Serbo-Croatian     .  

            4216 Slovene     .  

            4217 Czech     .  

            4218 Polish     .  

            4219 Slovak     .  

            4299 Slavic not elsewhere classified     .  

            5110 Albanian     .  

            6110 Armenian     .  

            7100 Indo-Aryan not further defined     .  

            7110 Hindi     .  

            7111 Urdu     .  

            7112 Fiji Hindi     .  

            7113 Bengali     .  

            7114 Oriya     .  

            7115 Nepalese     .  

            7116 Panjabi     .  

            7117 Sindhi     .  

            7118 Kashmiri     .  

            7119 Sinhala     .  

            7120 Gujarati     .  

            7121 Konkani     .  

            7122 Marathi     .  

            7123 Romani     .  

            7199 Indo-Aryan not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            8100 Celtic not further defined     .  

            8110 Welsh     .  
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            8111 Scottish Gaelic     .  

            8112 Irish     .  

            8113 Breton     .  

            8199 Celtic not elsewhere classified     .  

            9100 Iranian not further defined     .  

            9110 Persian     .  

            9111 Kurdish     .  

            9112 Pashto     .  

            9199 Iranian not elsewhere classified     .  

            10100 Turko-Altaic not further defined     .  

            10110 Turkish     .  

            10111 Azeri     .  

            10199 Turko-Altaic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            11100 Uralic not further defined     .  

            11110 Estonian     .  

            11111 Finnish     .  

            11112 Hungarian     .  

            11199 Uralic not elsewhere classified     .  

            12100 Dravidian not further defined     .  

            12110 Kannada     .  

            12111 Malayalam     .  

            12112 Tamil     .  

            12113 Telugu     .  

            12199 Dravidian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            13100 Sinitic not further defined     .  

            13110 Yue     .  

            13111 Hakka     .  

            13112 Min     .  

            13113 Northern Chinese     .  

            13114 Wu     .  

            13115 Tieu-Chow     .  

            13199 Sinitic not elsewhere classified     .  
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            13200 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not further
defined

    .  

            13210 Burmese     .  

            13211 Tibetan     .  

            13299 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            14100 Mon-Khmer not further defined     .  

            14110 Khmer     .  

            14199 Mon-Khmer not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            14200 Viet-Muong not further defined     .  

            14210 Vietnamese     .  

            14299 Viet-Muong not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            15100 Tai-Kadai not further defined     .  

            15110 Lao     .  

            15111 Thai     .  

            15112 Shan     .  

            15199 Tai-Kadai not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16100 Central Pacific not further
defined

    .  

            16110 Mäori     .  

            16111 Samoan     .  

            16112 Tongan     .  

            16113 Cook Islands Maori     .  

            16114 Niuean     .  

            16115 Tokelauan     .  

            16116 Tuvaluan     .  

            16117 Tahitian     .  

            16118 Pukapukan     .  

            16119 Fijian     .  

            16120 Rotuman     .  

            16199 Central Pacific not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16210 Solomon Islands Languages     .  
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(Non-Central-Pacific)

            16300 Micronesian not further defined     .  

            16310 Kiribati     .  

            16311 Nauruan     .  

            16399 Micronesian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16410 Vanuatu Languages     .  

            17100 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
further defined

    .  

            17110 Bisayan     .  

            17111 Cebuano     .  

            17112 Ilokano     .  

            17113 Bahasa Indonesia     .  

            17114 Malaysian     .  

            17115 Tagalog     .  

            17116 Javanese     .  

            17199 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            18100 Cushitic not further defined     .  

            18110 Somali     .  

            18199 Cushitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18200 Semitic not further defined     .  

            18210 Assyrian     .  

            18211 Arabic     .  

            18212 Maltese     .  

            18213 Amharic     .  

            18214 Tigrinya     .  

            18215 Hebrew     .  

            18299 Semitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18300 Chadic not further defined     .  

            18310 Hausa     .  

            18399 Chadic not elsewhere classified     .  

            19100 Bantu not further defined     .  

            19110 Swahili     .  
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            19111 Yoruba     .  

            19112 Zulu     .  

            19199 Bantu, not elsewhere classified     .  

            19200 Other Niger-Congo not further
defined

    .  

            19210 Fulani     .  

            19299 Other Niger-Congo not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            20100 Pidgins and Creoles not further
defined

    .  

            20110 Creole     .  

            20111 French Creole     .  

            20112 Pidgin English     .  

            20113 Neo Melanesian     .  

            20114 Mauritian Creole     .  

            20115 Tok Pisin     .  

            20116 Hindi Bat     .  

            20117 Solomon Islands Pidgin     .  

            20118 Bislama     .  

            20199 Pidgins and Creoles not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            21110 Japanese     .  

            21210 Korean     .  

            21310 Basque     .  

            21999 Language Isolates not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            22110 Papuan     .  

            22210 Nilo-Saharan     .  

            22310 Miaow-Yao     .  

            22400 Caucasian not further defined     .  

            22410 Georgian     .  

            22499 Caucasian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            22510 Australian     .  

            22610 Amerind     .  

            22910 Other Miscellaneous Languages     .  
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            23100 Artificial Languages not further
defined

    .  

            23110 Esperanto     .  

            23199 Artificial Languages not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            24100 Sign Language not further
defined

    .  

            24110 New Zealand Sign Language     .  

            24111 Signed English     .  

            24112 American Sign Language     .  

            24113 Australian Sign Language     .  

            24114 British Sign Language     .  

            44444 Don't Know     .  

            55555 Refused To Answer     .  

            66666 None (eg too young to talk)     .  

            77777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            88888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

474       What Languages Do You
Use To Talk To Your
Baby [Babies]: Arabic?

NLN5_13_M9M 0 Other - multiple languages Raw   6354 100%

            1100 West Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1110 Afrikaans     .  

            1111 Dutch     .  

            1112 English     .  

            1113 German     .  

            1114 Friesian     .  

            1115 Yiddish     .  

            1116 Scots     .  

            1199 West Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            1200 North Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1210 Danish     .  
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            1211 Norwegian     .  

            1212 Swedish     .  

            1213 Icelandic     .  

            1299 North Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            2100 Romance not further defined     .  

            2110 French     .  

            2111 Catalan     .  

            2112 Portuguese     .  

            2113 Spanish     .  

            2114 Italian     .  

            2115 Romanian     .  

            2199 Romance not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            3110 Greek     .  

            4100 Baltic not further defined     .  

            4110 Latvian     .  

            4111 Lithuanian     .  

            4199 Baltic not elsewhere classified     .  

            4200 Slavic not further defined     .  

            4210 Belorussian     .  

            4211 Russian     .  

            4212 Ukrainian     .  

            4213 Bulgarian     .  

            4214 Macedonian     .  

            4215 Serbo-Croatian     .  

            4216 Slovene     .  

            4217 Czech     .  

            4218 Polish     .  

            4219 Slovak     .  

            4299 Slavic not elsewhere classified     .  

            5110 Albanian     .  

            6110 Armenian     .  

            7100 Indo-Aryan not further defined     .  
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            7110 Hindi     .  

            7111 Urdu     .  

            7112 Fiji Hindi     .  

            7113 Bengali     .  

            7114 Oriya     .  

            7115 Nepalese     .  

            7116 Panjabi     .  

            7117 Sindhi     .  

            7118 Kashmiri     .  

            7119 Sinhala     .  

            7120 Gujarati     .  

            7121 Konkani     .  

            7122 Marathi     .  

            7123 Romani     .  

            7199 Indo-Aryan not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            8100 Celtic not further defined     .  

            8110 Welsh     .  

            8111 Scottish Gaelic     .  

            8112 Irish     .  

            8113 Breton     .  

            8199 Celtic not elsewhere classified     .  

            9100 Iranian not further defined     .  

            9110 Persian     .  

            9111 Kurdish     .  

            9112 Pashto     .  

            9199 Iranian not elsewhere classified     .  

            10100 Turko-Altaic not further defined     .  

            10110 Turkish     .  

            10111 Azeri     .  

            10199 Turko-Altaic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            11100 Uralic not further defined     .  

            11110 Estonian     .  
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            11111 Finnish     .  

            11112 Hungarian     .  

            11199 Uralic not elsewhere classified     .  

            12100 Dravidian not further defined     .  

            12110 Kannada     .  

            12111 Malayalam     .  

            12112 Tamil     .  

            12113 Telugu     .  

            12199 Dravidian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            13100 Sinitic not further defined     .  

            13110 Yue     .  

            13111 Hakka     .  

            13112 Min     .  

            13113 Northern Chinese     .  

            13114 Wu     .  

            13115 Tieu-Chow     .  

            13199 Sinitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            13200 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not further
defined

    .  

            13210 Burmese     .  

            13211 Tibetan     .  

            13299 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            14100 Mon-Khmer not further defined     .  

            14110 Khmer     .  

            14199 Mon-Khmer not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            14200 Viet-Muong not further defined     .  

            14210 Vietnamese     .  

            14299 Viet-Muong not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            15100 Tai-Kadai not further defined     .  

            15110 Lao     .  

            15111 Thai     .  
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            15112 Shan     .  

            15199 Tai-Kadai not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16100 Central Pacific not further
defined

    .  

            16110 Mäori     .  

            16111 Samoan     .  

            16112 Tongan     .  

            16113 Cook Islands Maori     .  

            16114 Niuean     .  

            16115 Tokelauan     .  

            16116 Tuvaluan     .  

            16117 Tahitian     .  

            16118 Pukapukan     .  

            16119 Fijian     .  

            16120 Rotuman     .  

            16199 Central Pacific not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16210 Solomon Islands Languages
(Non-Central-Pacific)

    .  

            16300 Micronesian not further defined     .  

            16310 Kiribati     .  

            16311 Nauruan     .  

            16399 Micronesian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16410 Vanuatu Languages     .  

            17100 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
further defined

    .  

            17110 Bisayan     .  

            17111 Cebuano     .  

            17112 Ilokano     .  

            17113 Bahasa Indonesia     .  

            17114 Malaysian     .  

            17115 Tagalog     .  

            17116 Javanese     .  

            17199 Western Malayo-Polynesian not     .  
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elsewhere classified

            18100 Cushitic not further defined     .  

            18110 Somali     .  

            18199 Cushitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18200 Semitic not further defined     .  

            18210 Assyrian     .  

            18211 Arabic     .  

            18212 Maltese     .  

            18213 Amharic     .  

            18214 Tigrinya     .  

            18215 Hebrew     .  

            18299 Semitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18300 Chadic not further defined     .  

            18310 Hausa     .  

            18399 Chadic not elsewhere classified     .  

            19100 Bantu not further defined     .  

            19110 Swahili     .  

            19111 Yoruba     .  

            19112 Zulu     .  

            19199 Bantu, not elsewhere classified     .  

            19200 Other Niger-Congo not further
defined

    .  

            19210 Fulani     .  

            19299 Other Niger-Congo not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            20100 Pidgins and Creoles not further
defined

    .  

            20110 Creole     .  

            20111 French Creole     .  

            20112 Pidgin English     .  

            20113 Neo Melanesian     .  

            20114 Mauritian Creole     .  

            20115 Tok Pisin     .  

            20116 Hindi Bat     .  
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            20117 Solomon Islands Pidgin     .  

            20118 Bislama     .  

            20199 Pidgins and Creoles not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            21110 Japanese     .  

            21210 Korean     .  

            21310 Basque     .  

            21999 Language Isolates not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            22110 Papuan     .  

            22210 Nilo-Saharan     .  

            22310 Miaow-Yao     .  

            22400 Caucasian not further defined     .  

            22410 Georgian     .  

            22499 Caucasian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            22510 Australian     .  

            22610 Amerind     .  

            22910 Other Miscellaneous Languages     .  

            23100 Artificial Languages not further
defined

    .  

            23110 Esperanto     .  

            23199 Artificial Languages not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            24100 Sign Language not further
defined

    .  

            24110 New Zealand Sign Language     .  

            24111 Signed English     .  

            24112 American Sign Language     .  

            24113 Australian Sign Language     .  

            24114 British Sign Language     .  

            44444 Don't Know     .  

            55555 Refused To Answer     .  

            66666 None (eg too young to talk)     .  

            77777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            88888 Response Outside Scope     .  
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            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

475       What Languages Do You
Use To Talk To Your
Baby [Babies]: Nz Sign
Language?

NLN5_14_M9M 0 Other - multiple languages Raw   6298 99%

            1100 West Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1110 Afrikaans     .  

            1111 Dutch     .  

            1112 English     .  

            1113 German     .  

            1114 Friesian     .  

            1115 Yiddish     .  

            1116 Scots     .  

            1199 West Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            1200 North Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1210 Danish     .  

            1211 Norwegian     .  

            1212 Swedish     .  

            1213 Icelandic     .  

            1299 North Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            2100 Romance not further defined     .  

            2110 French     .  

            2111 Catalan     .  

            2112 Portuguese     .  

            2113 Spanish     .  

            2114 Italian     .  

            2115 Romanian     .  

            2199 Romance not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            3110 Greek     .  

            4100 Baltic not further defined     .  
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            4110 Latvian     .  

            4111 Lithuanian     .  

            4199 Baltic not elsewhere classified     .  

            4200 Slavic not further defined     .  

            4210 Belorussian     .  

            4211 Russian     .  

            4212 Ukrainian     .  

            4213 Bulgarian     .  

            4214 Macedonian     .  

            4215 Serbo-Croatian     .  

            4216 Slovene     .  

            4217 Czech     .  

            4218 Polish     .  

            4219 Slovak     .  

            4299 Slavic not elsewhere classified     .  

            5110 Albanian     .  

            6110 Armenian     .  

            7100 Indo-Aryan not further defined     .  

            7110 Hindi     .  

            7111 Urdu     .  

            7112 Fiji Hindi     .  

            7113 Bengali     .  

            7114 Oriya     .  

            7115 Nepalese     .  

            7116 Panjabi     .  

            7117 Sindhi     .  

            7118 Kashmiri     .  

            7119 Sinhala     .  

            7120 Gujarati     .  

            7121 Konkani     .  

            7122 Marathi     .  

            7123 Romani     .  

            7199 Indo-Aryan not elsewhere     .  
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classified

            8100 Celtic not further defined     .  

            8110 Welsh     .  

            8111 Scottish Gaelic     .  

            8112 Irish     .  

            8113 Breton     .  

            8199 Celtic not elsewhere classified     .  

            9100 Iranian not further defined     .  

            9110 Persian     .  

            9111 Kurdish     .  

            9112 Pashto     .  

            9199 Iranian not elsewhere classified     .  

            10100 Turko-Altaic not further defined     .  

            10110 Turkish     .  

            10111 Azeri     .  

            10199 Turko-Altaic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            11100 Uralic not further defined     .  

            11110 Estonian     .  

            11111 Finnish     .  

            11112 Hungarian     .  

            11199 Uralic not elsewhere classified     .  

            12100 Dravidian not further defined     .  

            12110 Kannada     .  

            12111 Malayalam     .  

            12112 Tamil     .  

            12113 Telugu     .  

            12199 Dravidian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            13100 Sinitic not further defined     .  

            13110 Yue     .  

            13111 Hakka     .  

            13112 Min     .  

            13113 Northern Chinese     .  
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            13114 Wu     .  

            13115 Tieu-Chow     .  

            13199 Sinitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            13200 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not further
defined

    .  

            13210 Burmese     .  

            13211 Tibetan     .  

            13299 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            14100 Mon-Khmer not further defined     .  

            14110 Khmer     .  

            14199 Mon-Khmer not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            14200 Viet-Muong not further defined     .  

            14210 Vietnamese     .  

            14299 Viet-Muong not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            15100 Tai-Kadai not further defined     .  

            15110 Lao     .  

            15111 Thai     .  

            15112 Shan     .  

            15199 Tai-Kadai not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16100 Central Pacific not further
defined

    .  

            16110 Mäori     .  

            16111 Samoan     .  

            16112 Tongan     .  

            16113 Cook Islands Maori     .  

            16114 Niuean     .  

            16115 Tokelauan     .  

            16116 Tuvaluan     .  

            16117 Tahitian     .  

            16118 Pukapukan     .  

            16119 Fijian     .  
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            16120 Rotuman     .  

            16199 Central Pacific not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16210 Solomon Islands Languages
(Non-Central-Pacific)

    .  

            16300 Micronesian not further defined     .  

            16310 Kiribati     .  

            16311 Nauruan     .  

            16399 Micronesian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16410 Vanuatu Languages     .  

            17100 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
further defined

    .  

            17110 Bisayan     .  

            17111 Cebuano     .  

            17112 Ilokano     .  

            17113 Bahasa Indonesia     .  

            17114 Malaysian     .  

            17115 Tagalog     .  

            17116 Javanese     .  

            17199 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            18100 Cushitic not further defined     .  

            18110 Somali     .  

            18199 Cushitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18200 Semitic not further defined     .  

            18210 Assyrian     .  

            18211 Arabic     .  

            18212 Maltese     .  

            18213 Amharic     .  

            18214 Tigrinya     .  

            18215 Hebrew     .  

            18299 Semitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18300 Chadic not further defined     .  

            18310 Hausa     .  
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            18399 Chadic not elsewhere classified     .  

            19100 Bantu not further defined     .  

            19110 Swahili     .  

            19111 Yoruba     .  

            19112 Zulu     .  

            19199 Bantu, not elsewhere classified     .  

            19200 Other Niger-Congo not further
defined

    .  

            19210 Fulani     .  

            19299 Other Niger-Congo not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            20100 Pidgins and Creoles not further
defined

    .  

            20110 Creole     .  

            20111 French Creole     .  

            20112 Pidgin English     .  

            20113 Neo Melanesian     .  

            20114 Mauritian Creole     .  

            20115 Tok Pisin     .  

            20116 Hindi Bat     .  

            20117 Solomon Islands Pidgin     .  

            20118 Bislama     .  

            20199 Pidgins and Creoles not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            21110 Japanese     .  

            21210 Korean     .  

            21310 Basque     .  

            21999 Language Isolates not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            22110 Papuan     .  

            22210 Nilo-Saharan     .  

            22310 Miaow-Yao     .  

            22400 Caucasian not further defined     .  

            22410 Georgian     .  

            22499 Caucasian not elsewhere
classified

    .  
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            22510 Australian     .  

            22610 Amerind     .  

            22910 Other Miscellaneous Languages     .  

            23100 Artificial Languages not further
defined

    .  

            23110 Esperanto     .  

            23199 Artificial Languages not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            24100 Sign Language not further
defined

    .  

            24110 New Zealand Sign Language     .  

            24111 Signed English     .  

            24112 American Sign Language     .  

            24113 Australian Sign Language     .  

            24114 British Sign Language     .  

            44444 Don't Know     .  

            55555 Refused To Answer     .  

            66666 None (eg too young to talk)     .  

            77777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            88888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

476       What Languages Do You
Use To Talk To Your
Baby [Babies]: Other
Specified 1?

NLN5_97_1_M9M 0 Other - multiple languages Raw   5452 85%

            1100 West Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1110 Afrikaans     .  

            1111 Dutch     .  

            1112 English     .  

            1113 German     .  

            1114 Friesian     .  

            1115 Yiddish     .  

            1116 Scots     .  

            1199 West Germanic not elsewhere     .  
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classified

            1200 North Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1210 Danish     .  

            1211 Norwegian     .  

            1212 Swedish     .  

            1213 Icelandic     .  

            1299 North Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            2100 Romance not further defined     .  

            2110 French     .  

            2111 Catalan     .  

            2112 Portuguese     .  

            2113 Spanish     .  

            2114 Italian     .  

            2115 Romanian     .  

            2199 Romance not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            3110 Greek     .  

            4100 Baltic not further defined     .  

            4110 Latvian     .  

            4111 Lithuanian     .  

            4199 Baltic not elsewhere classified     .  

            4200 Slavic not further defined     .  

            4210 Belorussian     .  

            4211 Russian     .  

            4212 Ukrainian     .  

            4213 Bulgarian     .  

            4214 Macedonian     .  

            4215 Serbo-Croatian     .  

            4216 Slovene     .  

            4217 Czech     .  

            4218 Polish     .  

            4219 Slovak     .  
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            4299 Slavic not elsewhere classified     .  

            5110 Albanian     .  

            6110 Armenian     .  

            7100 Indo-Aryan not further defined     .  

            7110 Hindi     .  

            7111 Urdu     .  

            7112 Fiji Hindi     .  

            7113 Bengali     .  

            7114 Oriya     .  

            7115 Nepalese     .  

            7116 Panjabi     .  

            7117 Sindhi     .  

            7118 Kashmiri     .  

            7119 Sinhala     .  

            7120 Gujarati     .  

            7121 Konkani     .  

            7122 Marathi     .  

            7123 Romani     .  

            7199 Indo-Aryan not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            8100 Celtic not further defined     .  

            8110 Welsh     .  

            8111 Scottish Gaelic     .  

            8112 Irish     .  

            8113 Breton     .  

            8199 Celtic not elsewhere classified     .  

            9100 Iranian not further defined     .  

            9110 Persian     .  

            9111 Kurdish     .  

            9112 Pashto     .  

            9199 Iranian not elsewhere classified     .  

            10100 Turko-Altaic not further defined     .  

            10110 Turkish     .  
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            10111 Azeri     .  

            10199 Turko-Altaic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            11100 Uralic not further defined     .  

            11110 Estonian     .  

            11111 Finnish     .  

            11112 Hungarian     .  

            11199 Uralic not elsewhere classified     .  

            12100 Dravidian not further defined     .  

            12110 Kannada     .  

            12111 Malayalam     .  

            12112 Tamil     .  

            12113 Telugu     .  

            12199 Dravidian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            13100 Sinitic not further defined     .  

            13110 Yue     .  

            13111 Hakka     .  

            13112 Min     .  

            13113 Northern Chinese     .  

            13114 Wu     .  

            13115 Tieu-Chow     .  

            13199 Sinitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            13200 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not further
defined

    .  

            13210 Burmese     .  

            13211 Tibetan     .  

            13299 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            14100 Mon-Khmer not further defined     .  

            14110 Khmer     .  

            14199 Mon-Khmer not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            14200 Viet-Muong not further defined     .  

            14210 Vietnamese     .  
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            14299 Viet-Muong not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            15100 Tai-Kadai not further defined     .  

            15110 Lao     .  

            15111 Thai     .  

            15112 Shan     .  

            15199 Tai-Kadai not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16100 Central Pacific not further
defined

    .  

            16110 Mäori     .  

            16111 Samoan     .  

            16112 Tongan     .  

            16113 Cook Islands Maori     .  

            16114 Niuean     .  

            16115 Tokelauan     .  

            16116 Tuvaluan     .  

            16117 Tahitian     .  

            16118 Pukapukan     .  

            16119 Fijian     .  

            16120 Rotuman     .  

            16199 Central Pacific not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16210 Solomon Islands Languages
(Non-Central-Pacific)

    .  

            16300 Micronesian not further defined     .  

            16310 Kiribati     .  

            16311 Nauruan     .  

            16399 Micronesian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16410 Vanuatu Languages     .  

            17100 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
further defined

    .  

            17110 Bisayan     .  

            17111 Cebuano     .  

            17112 Ilokano     .  
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            17113 Bahasa Indonesia     .  

            17114 Malaysian     .  

            17115 Tagalog     .  

            17116 Javanese     .  

            17199 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            18100 Cushitic not further defined     .  

            18110 Somali     .  

            18199 Cushitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18200 Semitic not further defined     .  

            18210 Assyrian     .  

            18211 Arabic     .  

            18212 Maltese     .  

            18213 Amharic     .  

            18214 Tigrinya     .  

            18215 Hebrew     .  

            18299 Semitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18300 Chadic not further defined     .  

            18310 Hausa     .  

            18399 Chadic not elsewhere classified     .  

            19100 Bantu not further defined     .  

            19110 Swahili     .  

            19111 Yoruba     .  

            19112 Zulu     .  

            19199 Bantu, not elsewhere classified     .  

            19200 Other Niger-Congo not further
defined

    .  

            19210 Fulani     .  

            19299 Other Niger-Congo not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            20100 Pidgins and Creoles not further
defined

    .  

            20110 Creole     .  

            20111 French Creole     .  

            20112 Pidgin English     .  
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            20113 Neo Melanesian     .  

            20114 Mauritian Creole     .  

            20115 Tok Pisin     .  

            20116 Hindi Bat     .  

            20117 Solomon Islands Pidgin     .  

            20118 Bislama     .  

            20199 Pidgins and Creoles not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            21110 Japanese     .  

            21210 Korean     .  

            21310 Basque     .  

            21999 Language Isolates not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            22110 Papuan     .  

            22210 Nilo-Saharan     .  

            22310 Miaow-Yao     .  

            22400 Caucasian not further defined     .  

            22410 Georgian     .  

            22499 Caucasian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            22510 Australian     .  

            22610 Amerind     .  

            22910 Other Miscellaneous Languages     .  

            23100 Artificial Languages not further
defined

    .  

            23110 Esperanto     .  

            23199 Artificial Languages not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            24100 Sign Language not further
defined

    .  

            24110 New Zealand Sign Language     .  

            24111 Signed English     .  

            24112 American Sign Language     .  

            24113 Australian Sign Language     .  

            24114 British Sign Language     .  
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            44444 Don't Know     .  

            55555 Refused To Answer     .  

            66666 None (eg too young to talk)     .  

            77777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            88888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

477       What Languages Do You
Use To Talk To Your
Baby [Babies]: Other
Specified 2?

NLN5_97_2_M9M 0 Other - multiple languages Raw   6330 99%

            1100 West Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1110 Afrikaans     .  

            1111 Dutch     .  

            1112 English     .  

            1113 German     .  

            1114 Friesian     .  

            1115 Yiddish     .  

            1116 Scots     .  

            1199 West Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            1200 North Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1210 Danish     .  

            1211 Norwegian     .  

            1212 Swedish     .  

            1213 Icelandic     .  

            1299 North Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            2100 Romance not further defined     .  

            2110 French     .  

            2111 Catalan     .  

            2112 Portuguese     .  

            2113 Spanish     .  

            2114 Italian     .  
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            2115 Romanian     .  

            2199 Romance not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            3110 Greek     .  

            4100 Baltic not further defined     .  

            4110 Latvian     .  

            4111 Lithuanian     .  

            4199 Baltic not elsewhere classified     .  

            4200 Slavic not further defined     .  

            4210 Belorussian     .  

            4211 Russian     .  

            4212 Ukrainian     .  

            4213 Bulgarian     .  

            4214 Macedonian     .  

            4215 Serbo-Croatian     .  

            4216 Slovene     .  

            4217 Czech     .  

            4218 Polish     .  

            4219 Slovak     .  

            4299 Slavic not elsewhere classified     .  

            5110 Albanian     .  

            6110 Armenian     .  

            7100 Indo-Aryan not further defined     .  

            7110 Hindi     .  

            7111 Urdu     .  

            7112 Fiji Hindi     .  

            7113 Bengali     .  

            7114 Oriya     .  

            7115 Nepalese     .  

            7116 Panjabi     .  

            7117 Sindhi     .  

            7118 Kashmiri     .  

            7119 Sinhala     .  
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            7120 Gujarati     .  

            7121 Konkani     .  

            7122 Marathi     .  

            7123 Romani     .  

            7199 Indo-Aryan not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            8100 Celtic not further defined     .  

            8110 Welsh     .  

            8111 Scottish Gaelic     .  

            8112 Irish     .  

            8113 Breton     .  

            8199 Celtic not elsewhere classified     .  

            9100 Iranian not further defined     .  

            9110 Persian     .  

            9111 Kurdish     .  

            9112 Pashto     .  

            9199 Iranian not elsewhere classified     .  

            10100 Turko-Altaic not further defined     .  

            10110 Turkish     .  

            10111 Azeri     .  

            10199 Turko-Altaic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            11100 Uralic not further defined     .  

            11110 Estonian     .  

            11111 Finnish     .  

            11112 Hungarian     .  

            11199 Uralic not elsewhere classified     .  

            12100 Dravidian not further defined     .  

            12110 Kannada     .  

            12111 Malayalam     .  

            12112 Tamil     .  

            12113 Telugu     .  

            12199 Dravidian not elsewhere
classified

    .  
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            13100 Sinitic not further defined     .  

            13110 Yue     .  

            13111 Hakka     .  

            13112 Min     .  

            13113 Northern Chinese     .  

            13114 Wu     .  

            13115 Tieu-Chow     .  

            13199 Sinitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            13200 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not further
defined

    .  

            13210 Burmese     .  

            13211 Tibetan     .  

            13299 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            14100 Mon-Khmer not further defined     .  

            14110 Khmer     .  

            14199 Mon-Khmer not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            14200 Viet-Muong not further defined     .  

            14210 Vietnamese     .  

            14299 Viet-Muong not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            15100 Tai-Kadai not further defined     .  

            15110 Lao     .  

            15111 Thai     .  

            15112 Shan     .  

            15199 Tai-Kadai not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16100 Central Pacific not further
defined

    .  

            16110 Mäori     .  

            16111 Samoan     .  

            16112 Tongan     .  

            16113 Cook Islands Maori     .  

            16114 Niuean     .  

            16115 Tokelauan     .  
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            16116 Tuvaluan     .  

            16117 Tahitian     .  

            16118 Pukapukan     .  

            16119 Fijian     .  

            16120 Rotuman     .  

            16199 Central Pacific not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16210 Solomon Islands Languages
(Non-Central-Pacific)

    .  

            16300 Micronesian not further defined     .  

            16310 Kiribati     .  

            16311 Nauruan     .  

            16399 Micronesian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16410 Vanuatu Languages     .  

            17100 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
further defined

    .  

            17110 Bisayan     .  

            17111 Cebuano     .  

            17112 Ilokano     .  

            17113 Bahasa Indonesia     .  

            17114 Malaysian     .  

            17115 Tagalog     .  

            17116 Javanese     .  

            17199 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            18100 Cushitic not further defined     .  

            18110 Somali     .  

            18199 Cushitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18200 Semitic not further defined     .  

            18210 Assyrian     .  

            18211 Arabic     .  

            18212 Maltese     .  

            18213 Amharic     .  

            18214 Tigrinya     .  
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            18215 Hebrew     .  

            18299 Semitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18300 Chadic not further defined     .  

            18310 Hausa     .  

            18399 Chadic not elsewhere classified     .  

            19100 Bantu not further defined     .  

            19110 Swahili     .  

            19111 Yoruba     .  

            19112 Zulu     .  

            19199 Bantu, not elsewhere classified     .  

            19200 Other Niger-Congo not further
defined

    .  

            19210 Fulani     .  

            19299 Other Niger-Congo not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            20100 Pidgins and Creoles not further
defined

    .  

            20110 Creole     .  

            20111 French Creole     .  

            20112 Pidgin English     .  

            20113 Neo Melanesian     .  

            20114 Mauritian Creole     .  

            20115 Tok Pisin     .  

            20116 Hindi Bat     .  

            20117 Solomon Islands Pidgin     .  

            20118 Bislama     .  

            20199 Pidgins and Creoles not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            21110 Japanese     .  

            21210 Korean     .  

            21310 Basque     .  

            21999 Language Isolates not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            22110 Papuan     .  

            22210 Nilo-Saharan     .  
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            22310 Miaow-Yao     .  

            22400 Caucasian not further defined     .  

            22410 Georgian     .  

            22499 Caucasian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            22510 Australian     .  

            22610 Amerind     .  

            22910 Other Miscellaneous Languages     .  

            23100 Artificial Languages not further
defined

    .  

            23110 Esperanto     .  

            23199 Artificial Languages not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            24100 Sign Language not further
defined

    .  

            24110 New Zealand Sign Language     .  

            24111 Signed English     .  

            24112 American Sign Language     .  

            24113 Australian Sign Language     .  

            24114 British Sign Language     .  

            44444 Don't Know     .  

            55555 Refused To Answer     .  

            66666 None (eg too young to talk)     .  

            77777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            88888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

478       What Languages Do You
Use To Talk To Your
Baby [Babies]: Refused?

NLN5_98_M9M 0 Other - multiple languages Raw   6384 100%

            1100 West Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1110 Afrikaans     .  

            1111 Dutch     .  

            1112 English     .  

            1113 German     .  
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            1114 Friesian     .  

            1115 Yiddish     .  

            1116 Scots     .  

            1199 West Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            1200 North Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1210 Danish     .  

            1211 Norwegian     .  

            1212 Swedish     .  

            1213 Icelandic     .  

            1299 North Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            2100 Romance not further defined     .  

            2110 French     .  

            2111 Catalan     .  

            2112 Portuguese     .  

            2113 Spanish     .  

            2114 Italian     .  

            2115 Romanian     .  

            2199 Romance not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            3110 Greek     .  

            4100 Baltic not further defined     .  

            4110 Latvian     .  

            4111 Lithuanian     .  

            4199 Baltic not elsewhere classified     .  

            4200 Slavic not further defined     .  

            4210 Belorussian     .  

            4211 Russian     .  

            4212 Ukrainian     .  

            4213 Bulgarian     .  

            4214 Macedonian     .  

            4215 Serbo-Croatian     .  

            4216 Slovene     .  
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            4217 Czech     .  

            4218 Polish     .  

            4219 Slovak     .  

            4299 Slavic not elsewhere classified     .  

            5110 Albanian     .  

            6110 Armenian     .  

            7100 Indo-Aryan not further defined     .  

            7110 Hindi     .  

            7111 Urdu     .  

            7112 Fiji Hindi     .  

            7113 Bengali     .  

            7114 Oriya     .  

            7115 Nepalese     .  

            7116 Panjabi     .  

            7117 Sindhi     .  

            7118 Kashmiri     .  

            7119 Sinhala     .  

            7120 Gujarati     .  

            7121 Konkani     .  

            7122 Marathi     .  

            7123 Romani     .  

            7199 Indo-Aryan not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            8100 Celtic not further defined     .  

            8110 Welsh     .  

            8111 Scottish Gaelic     .  

            8112 Irish     .  

            8113 Breton     .  

            8199 Celtic not elsewhere classified     .  

            9100 Iranian not further defined     .  

            9110 Persian     .  

            9111 Kurdish     .  

            9112 Pashto     .  
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            9199 Iranian not elsewhere classified     .  

            10100 Turko-Altaic not further defined     .  

            10110 Turkish     .  

            10111 Azeri     .  

            10199 Turko-Altaic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            11100 Uralic not further defined     .  

            11110 Estonian     .  

            11111 Finnish     .  

            11112 Hungarian     .  

            11199 Uralic not elsewhere classified     .  

            12100 Dravidian not further defined     .  

            12110 Kannada     .  

            12111 Malayalam     .  

            12112 Tamil     .  

            12113 Telugu     .  

            12199 Dravidian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            13100 Sinitic not further defined     .  

            13110 Yue     .  

            13111 Hakka     .  

            13112 Min     .  

            13113 Northern Chinese     .  

            13114 Wu     .  

            13115 Tieu-Chow     .  

            13199 Sinitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            13200 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not further
defined

    .  

            13210 Burmese     .  

            13211 Tibetan     .  

            13299 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            14100 Mon-Khmer not further defined     .  

            14110 Khmer     .  

            14199 Mon-Khmer not elsewhere     .  
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classified

            14200 Viet-Muong not further defined     .  

            14210 Vietnamese     .  

            14299 Viet-Muong not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            15100 Tai-Kadai not further defined     .  

            15110 Lao     .  

            15111 Thai     .  

            15112 Shan     .  

            15199 Tai-Kadai not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16100 Central Pacific not further
defined

    .  

            16110 Mäori     .  

            16111 Samoan     .  

            16112 Tongan     .  

            16113 Cook Islands Maori     .  

            16114 Niuean     .  

            16115 Tokelauan     .  

            16116 Tuvaluan     .  

            16117 Tahitian     .  

            16118 Pukapukan     .  

            16119 Fijian     .  

            16120 Rotuman     .  

            16199 Central Pacific not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16210 Solomon Islands Languages
(Non-Central-Pacific)

    .  

            16300 Micronesian not further defined     .  

            16310 Kiribati     .  

            16311 Nauruan     .  

            16399 Micronesian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16410 Vanuatu Languages     .  

            17100 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
further defined

    .  
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            17110 Bisayan     .  

            17111 Cebuano     .  

            17112 Ilokano     .  

            17113 Bahasa Indonesia     .  

            17114 Malaysian     .  

            17115 Tagalog     .  

            17116 Javanese     .  

            17199 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            18100 Cushitic not further defined     .  

            18110 Somali     .  

            18199 Cushitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18200 Semitic not further defined     .  

            18210 Assyrian     .  

            18211 Arabic     .  

            18212 Maltese     .  

            18213 Amharic     .  

            18214 Tigrinya     .  

            18215 Hebrew     .  

            18299 Semitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18300 Chadic not further defined     .  

            18310 Hausa     .  

            18399 Chadic not elsewhere classified     .  

            19100 Bantu not further defined     .  

            19110 Swahili     .  

            19111 Yoruba     .  

            19112 Zulu     .  

            19199 Bantu, not elsewhere classified     .  

            19200 Other Niger-Congo not further
defined

    .  

            19210 Fulani     .  

            19299 Other Niger-Congo not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            20100 Pidgins and Creoles not further
defined

    .  
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            20110 Creole     .  

            20111 French Creole     .  

            20112 Pidgin English     .  

            20113 Neo Melanesian     .  

            20114 Mauritian Creole     .  

            20115 Tok Pisin     .  

            20116 Hindi Bat     .  

            20117 Solomon Islands Pidgin     .  

            20118 Bislama     .  

            20199 Pidgins and Creoles not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            21110 Japanese     .  

            21210 Korean     .  

            21310 Basque     .  

            21999 Language Isolates not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            22110 Papuan     .  

            22210 Nilo-Saharan     .  

            22310 Miaow-Yao     .  

            22400 Caucasian not further defined     .  

            22410 Georgian     .  

            22499 Caucasian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            22510 Australian     .  

            22610 Amerind     .  

            22910 Other Miscellaneous Languages     .  

            23100 Artificial Languages not further
defined

    .  

            23110 Esperanto     .  

            23199 Artificial Languages not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            24100 Sign Language not further
defined

    .  

            24110 New Zealand Sign Language     .  

            24111 Signed English     .  
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            24112 American Sign Language     .  

            24113 Australian Sign Language     .  

            24114 British Sign Language     .  

            44444 Don't Know     .  

            55555 Refused To Answer     .  

            66666 None (eg too young to talk)     .  

            77777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            88888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

479     M235 What Language Do You
Mostly Use To Talk To
Your Baby [Babies]?

NLN6_M9M 0 Other - multiple languages Raw   1 0%

            1100 West Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1110 Afrikaans     .  

            1111 Dutch     .  

            1112 English     .  

            1113 German     .  

            1114 Friesian     .  

            1115 Yiddish     .  

            1116 Scots     .  

            1199 West Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            1200 North Germanic not further
defined

    .  

            1210 Danish     .  

            1211 Norwegian     .  

            1212 Swedish     .  

            1213 Icelandic     .  

            1299 North Germanic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            2100 Romance not further defined     .  

            2110 French     .  

            2111 Catalan     .  

            2112 Portuguese     .  
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            2113 Spanish     .  

            2114 Italian     .  

            2115 Romanian     .  

            2199 Romance not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            3110 Greek     .  

            4100 Baltic not further defined     .  

            4110 Latvian     .  

            4111 Lithuanian     .  

            4199 Baltic not elsewhere classified     .  

            4200 Slavic not further defined     .  

            4210 Belorussian     .  

            4211 Russian     .  

            4212 Ukrainian     .  

            4213 Bulgarian     .  

            4214 Macedonian     .  

            4215 Serbo-Croatian     .  

            4216 Slovene     .  

            4217 Czech     .  

            4218 Polish     .  

            4219 Slovak     .  

            4299 Slavic not elsewhere classified     .  

            5110 Albanian     .  

            6110 Armenian     .  

            7100 Indo-Aryan not further defined     .  

            7110 Hindi     .  

            7111 Urdu     .  

            7112 Fiji Hindi     .  

            7113 Bengali     .  

            7114 Oriya     .  

            7115 Nepalese     .  

            7116 Panjabi     .  

            7117 Sindhi     .  
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            7118 Kashmiri     .  

            7119 Sinhala     .  

            7120 Gujarati     .  

            7121 Konkani     .  

            7122 Marathi     .  

            7123 Romani     .  

            7199 Indo-Aryan not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            8100 Celtic not further defined     .  

            8110 Welsh     .  

            8111 Scottish Gaelic     .  

            8112 Irish     .  

            8113 Breton     .  

            8199 Celtic not elsewhere classified     .  

            9100 Iranian not further defined     .  

            9110 Persian     .  

            9111 Kurdish     .  

            9112 Pashto     .  

            9199 Iranian not elsewhere classified     .  

            10100 Turko-Altaic not further defined     .  

            10110 Turkish     .  

            10111 Azeri     .  

            10199 Turko-Altaic not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            11100 Uralic not further defined     .  

            11110 Estonian     .  

            11111 Finnish     .  

            11112 Hungarian     .  

            11199 Uralic not elsewhere classified     .  

            12100 Dravidian not further defined     .  

            12110 Kannada     .  

            12111 Malayalam     .  

            12112 Tamil     .  

            12113 Telugu     .  
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            12199 Dravidian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            13100 Sinitic not further defined     .  

            13110 Yue     .  

            13111 Hakka     .  

            13112 Min     .  

            13113 Northern Chinese     .  

            13114 Wu     .  

            13115 Tieu-Chow     .  

            13199 Sinitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            13200 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not further
defined

    .  

            13210 Burmese     .  

            13211 Tibetan     .  

            13299 Tibeto-Lolo-Burman not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            14100 Mon-Khmer not further defined     .  

            14110 Khmer     .  

            14199 Mon-Khmer not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            14200 Viet-Muong not further defined     .  

            14210 Vietnamese     .  

            14299 Viet-Muong not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            15100 Tai-Kadai not further defined     .  

            15110 Lao     .  

            15111 Thai     .  

            15112 Shan     .  

            15199 Tai-Kadai not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16100 Central Pacific not further
defined

    .  

            16110 Mäori     .  

            16111 Samoan     .  

            16112 Tongan     .  

            16113 Cook Islands Maori     .  
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            16114 Niuean     .  

            16115 Tokelauan     .  

            16116 Tuvaluan     .  

            16117 Tahitian     .  

            16118 Pukapukan     .  

            16119 Fijian     .  

            16120 Rotuman     .  

            16199 Central Pacific not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16210 Solomon Islands Languages
(Non-Central-Pacific)

    .  

            16300 Micronesian not further defined     .  

            16310 Kiribati     .  

            16311 Nauruan     .  

            16399 Micronesian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            16410 Vanuatu Languages     .  

            17100 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
further defined

    .  

            17110 Bisayan     .  

            17111 Cebuano     .  

            17112 Ilokano     .  

            17113 Bahasa Indonesia     .  

            17114 Malaysian     .  

            17115 Tagalog     .  

            17116 Javanese     .  

            17199 Western Malayo-Polynesian not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            18100 Cushitic not further defined     .  

            18110 Somali     .  

            18199 Cushitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18200 Semitic not further defined     .  

            18210 Assyrian     .  

            18211 Arabic     .  

            18212 Maltese     .  
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            18213 Amharic     .  

            18214 Tigrinya     .  

            18215 Hebrew     .  

            18299 Semitic not elsewhere classified     .  

            18300 Chadic not further defined     .  

            18310 Hausa     .  

            18399 Chadic not elsewhere classified     .  

            19100 Bantu not further defined     .  

            19110 Swahili     .  

            19111 Yoruba     .  

            19112 Zulu     .  

            19199 Bantu, not elsewhere classified     .  

            19200 Other Niger-Congo not further
defined

    .  

            19210 Fulani     .  

            19299 Other Niger-Congo not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            20100 Pidgins and Creoles not further
defined

    .  

            20110 Creole     .  

            20111 French Creole     .  

            20112 Pidgin English     .  

            20113 Neo Melanesian     .  

            20114 Mauritian Creole     .  

            20115 Tok Pisin     .  

            20116 Hindi Bat     .  

            20117 Solomon Islands Pidgin     .  

            20118 Bislama     .  

            20199 Pidgins and Creoles not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            21110 Japanese     .  

            21210 Korean     .  

            21310 Basque     .  

            21999 Language Isolates not
elsewhere classified

    .  
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            22110 Papuan     .  

            22210 Nilo-Saharan     .  

            22310 Miaow-Yao     .  

            22400 Caucasian not further defined     .  

            22410 Georgian     .  

            22499 Caucasian not elsewhere
classified

    .  

            22510 Australian     .  

            22610 Amerind     .  

            22910 Other Miscellaneous Languages     .  

            23100 Artificial Languages not further
defined

    .  

            23110 Esperanto     .  

            23199 Artificial Languages not
elsewhere classified

    .  

            24100 Sign Language not further
defined

    .  

            24110 New Zealand Sign Language     .  

            24111 Signed English     .  

            24112 American Sign Language     .  

            24113 Australian Sign Language     .  

            24114 British Sign Language     .  

            44444 Don't Know     .  

            55555 Refused To Answer     .  

            66666 None (eg too young to talk)     .  

            77777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            88888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

480   Baby's ethnicity M237 What Ethnic Group Does
Your Baby [Do Your
Babies] Belong To: Nz
European?

ETH5L4_1_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   2163 34%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  
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            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  
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            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  
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            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  
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            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  
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            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  
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            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  
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            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

481       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to: Maori?

ETH5L4_2_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   4857 76%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  
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            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  
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            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  
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            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  
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            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  
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            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  
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            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

482       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to:
Samoan?

ETH5L4_3_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   5676 89%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  
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            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  
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            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  
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            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  
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            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  
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            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

483       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to: Cook
Islands Maori?

ETH5L4_4_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6059 95%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  
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            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  
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            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  
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            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  
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            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  
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            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  
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            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  
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            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

484       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to:
Tongan?

ETH5L4_5_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   5998 94%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  
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            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  
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            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  
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            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  
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            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  
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            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  
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            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  
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            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

485       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to:
Niuean?

ETH5L4_6_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6225 97%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  
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            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  
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            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  
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            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  
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            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  
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            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  
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            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  
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            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

486       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to:
Tokelauan?

ETH5L4_7_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6359 100%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  
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            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  
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            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  
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            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  
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            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  
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            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  
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            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  
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            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

487       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to: Fijian?

ETH5L4_8_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6329 99%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  
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            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  
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            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  
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            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  
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            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  
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            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

488       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to: Fijian
Indian?

ETH5L4_9_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6230 98%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  
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            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  
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            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  
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            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  
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            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  
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            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  
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            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  
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            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

489       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to: Other
Pacific Peoples?

ETH5L4_10_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6357 100%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  
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            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  
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            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  
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            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  
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            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  
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            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  
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            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  
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            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

490       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to: Indian?

ETH5L4_11_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6075 95%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  
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            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  
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            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  
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            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  
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            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  
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            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  
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            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  
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            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

491       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to: Sri
Lankan?

ETH5L4_12_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6353 99%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  
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            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  
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            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  
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            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  
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            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  
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            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  
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            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  
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            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

492       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to: Other
Asian?

ETH5L4_13_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6371 100%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  
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            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  
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            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  
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            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  
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            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  
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            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  
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            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  
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            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  
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            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

493       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to:
Chinese?

ETH5L4_14_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6068 95%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  
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            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  
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            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  
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            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  
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            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  
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            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  
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            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

494       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to:
Korean?

ETH5L4_15_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6359 100%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  
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            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  
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            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  
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            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  
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            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  
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            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  
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            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  
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            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

495       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to:
Japanese?

ETH5L4_16_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6351 99%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  
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            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  
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            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  
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            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  
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            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  
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            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  
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            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  
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            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

496       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to:
Filipino?

ETH5L4_17_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6282 98%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  
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            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  
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            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  
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            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  
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            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  
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            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  
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            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  
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            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

497       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to:
Cambodian?

ETH5L4_18_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6363 100%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  
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            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  
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            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  
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            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  
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            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  
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            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  
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            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  
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            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

498       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to:
VietNAMEse?

ETH5L4_19_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6368 100%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  
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            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  
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            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  
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            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  
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            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  
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            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  
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            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  
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            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  
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            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

499       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to: Other
Southeast Asian?

ETH5L4_20_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6363 100%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  
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            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  
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            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  
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            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  
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            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  
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            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  
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            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  
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            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

500       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to:
Australian?

ETH5L4_21_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6293 99%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  
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            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  
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            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  
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            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  
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            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  
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            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  
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            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  
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            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

501       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to: British
And Irish?

ETH5L4_22_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6000 94%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  
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            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  
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            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  
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            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  
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            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  
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            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  
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            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  
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            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  
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            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

502       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to: Dutch?

ETH5L4_23_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6282 98%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  
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            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  
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            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  
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            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  
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            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  
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            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  
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            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

503       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to: Greek?

ETH5L4_24_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6377 100%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  
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            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  
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            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  
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            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  
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            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  
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            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  
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            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  
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            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

504       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to: Polish?

ETH5L4_25_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6374 100%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  
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            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  
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            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  
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            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  
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            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  
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            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  
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            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  
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            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

505       What ethnic group does ETH5L4_26_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6354 100%
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your baby [do your
babies] belong to: South
Slav (Formerly
Yugoslav)?

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  
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            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  
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            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  
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            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  
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            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  
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            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  
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            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  
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            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

506       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to: Italian?

ETH5L4_27_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6351 99%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  
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            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  
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            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  
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            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  
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            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  
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            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  
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            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  
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            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  
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            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  
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            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  
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            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  
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            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  
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            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  
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            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  
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your baby [do your
babies] belong to: Other
European?

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  
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            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  
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            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  
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            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  
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            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  
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            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  
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            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  
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            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

509       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to: Middle
Eastern?

ETH5L4_30_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6346 99%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  
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            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  
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            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  
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            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  
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            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  
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            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  
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            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  
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            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

510       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to: Latin
American/Hispanic?

ETH5L4_31_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6339 99%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  
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            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  
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            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  
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            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  
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            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  
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            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  
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            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  
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            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

511       What ethnic group does ETH5L4_32_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6337 99%
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your baby [do your
babies] belong to:
African?

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  
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            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  
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            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  
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            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  
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            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  
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            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  
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            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  
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            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

512       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to: New
Zealander?

ETH5L4_40_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6134 96%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  
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            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  
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            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  
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            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  
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            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  
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            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  
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            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  
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            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

513       What ethnic group does
your baby [do your
babies] belong to: Other
(1St Option)?

ETH5L4_97_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   5974 94%

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  
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            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  

            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  
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            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  

            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  
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            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  

            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  
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            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  

            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  
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            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  

            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  
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            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  

            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

514       What ethnic group does ETH5L4_96_M9M 10000 European nfd Raw   6375 100%
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your baby [do your
babies] belong to: Other
(2Nd Option)?

            11111 New Zealand European     .  

            12100 British nfd     .  

            12111 Celtic nfd     .  

            12112 Channel Islander     .  

            12113 Cornish     .  

            12114 English     .  

            12115 Gaelic     .  

            12116 Irish     .  

            12117 Manx     .  

            12118 Orkney Islander     .  

            12119 Scottish     .  

            12120 Shetland Islander     .  

            12121 Welsh     .  

            12199 British nec     .  

            12211 Dutch     .  

            12311 Greek     .  

            12411 Polish     .  

            12500 South Slav nfd     .  

            12511 Croatian     .  

            12512 Dalmatian     .  

            12513 Macedonian     .  

            12514 Serbian     .  

            12515 Slovenian     .  

            12516 Bosnian     .  

            12599 South Slav nec     .  

            12611 Italian     .  

            12711 German     .  

            12811 Australian     .  

            12911 Albanian     .  

            12912 Armenian     .  

            12913 Austrian     .  
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            12914 Belgian     .  

            12915 Bulgarian     .  

            12916 Belorussian     .  

            12917 Corsican     .  

            12918 Cypriot nfd     .  

            12919 Czech     .  

            12920 Danish     .  

            12921 Estonian     .  

            12922 Finnish     .  

            12923 Flemish     .  

            12924 French     .  

            12925 Greenlander     .  

            12926 Hungarian     .  

            12927 Icelandic     .  

            12928 Latvian     .  

            12929 Lithuanian     .  

            12930 Maltese     .  

            12931 Norwegian     .  

            12932 Portuguese     .  

            12933 Romanian     .  

            12934 Gypsy     .  

            12935 Russian     .  

            12936 Sardinian     .  

            12937 Slavic     .  

            12938 Slovak     .  

            12939 Spanish     .  

            12940 Swedish     .  

            12941 Swiss     .  

            12942 Ukrainian     .  

            12943 American     .  

            12944 Burgher     .  

            12945 Canadian     .  

            12946 Falkland Islander     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

            12947 New Caledonian     .  

            12948 South African nec     .  

            12949 Afrikaner     .  

            12950 Zimbabwean     .  

            12999 European nec     .  

            21111 Mäori     .  

            30000 Pacific Peoples nfd     .  

            31111 Samoan     .  

            32100 Cook Islands Maori nfd     .  

            32111 Aitutaki Islander     .  

            32112 Atiu Islander     .  

            32113 Mangaia Islander     .  

            32114 Manihiki Islander     .  

            32115 Mauke Islander     .  

            32116 Mitiaro Islander     .  

            32117 Palmerston Islander     .  

            32118 Penrhyn Islander     .  

            32119 Pukapuka Islander     .  

            32120 Rakahanga Islander     .  

            32121 Rarotongan     .  

            33111 Tongan     .  

            34111 Niuean     .  

            35111 Tokelauan     .  

            36111 Fijian     .  

            37111 Admiralty Islander     .  

            37112 Australian Aboriginal     .  

            37113 Austral Islander     .  

            37114 Palau Islander     .  

            37115 Bismark Archipelagoan     .  

            37116 Bougainvillean     .  

            37117 Caroline Islander     .  

            37118 Easter Islander     .  

            37119 Gambier Islander     .  
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            37120 Guadalcanalian     .  

            37121 Chamorro     .  

            37122 Hawaiian     .  

            37123 Kanak     .  

            37124 Kiribati     .  

            37125 Malaitian     .  

            37126 Manus Islander     .  

            37127 Marianas Islander     .  

            37128 Marquesas Islander     .  

            37129 Marshall Islander     .  

            37130 Nauruan     .  

            37131 New Britain Islander     .  

            37132 New Georgian     .  

            37133 New Irelander     .  

            37134 Banaban     .  

            37135 Papua New Guinean     .  

            37136 Phoenix Islander     .  

            37137 Pitcairn Islander     .  

            37138 Rotuman     .  

            37139 Santa Cruz Islander     .  

            37140 Tahitian     .  

            37141 Solomon Islander     .  

            37142 Torres Strait Islander     .  

            37143 Tuamotu Islander     .  

            37144 Tuvaluan     .  

            37145 Ni Vanuatu     .  

            37146 Wake Islander     .  

            37147 Wallis Islander     .  

            37148 Yap Islander     .  

            37199 Pacific Peoples nec     .  

            40000 Asian nfd     .  

            41000 Southeast Asian nfd     .  

            41111 Filipino     .  
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            41211 Cambodian     .  

            41311 Vietnamese     .  

            41411 Burmese     .  

            41412 Indonesian     .  

            41413 Laotian     .  

            41414 Malay     .  

            41415 Thai     .  

            41499 Southeast Asian nec     .  

            42100 Chinese nfd     .  

            42111 Hong Kong Chinese     .  

            42112 Cambodian Chinese     .  

            42113 Malaysian Chinese     .  

            42114 Singaporean Chinese     .  

            42115 Vietnamese Chinese     .  

            42116 Taiwanese     .  

            42199 Chinese nec     .  

            43100 Indian nfd     .  

            43111 Bengali     .  

            43112 Fijian Indian     .  

            43113 Gujarati     .  

            43114 Tamil     .  

            43115 Punjabi     .  

            43116 Sikh     .  

            43117 Anglo Indian     .  

            43199 Indian nec     .  

            44100 Sri Lankan nfd     .  

            44111 Sinhalese     .  

            44112 Sri Lankan Tamil     .  

            44199 Sri Lankan nec     .  

            44211 Japanese     .  

            44311 Korean     .  

            44411 Afghani     .  

            44412 Bangladeshi     .  
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            44413 Nepalese     .  

            44414 Pakistani     .  

            44415 Tibetan     .  

            44416 Eurasian     .  

            44499 Asian nec     .  

            51100 Middle Eastern nfd     .  

            51111 Algerian     .  

            51112 Arab     .  

            51113 Assyrian     .  

            51114 Egyptian     .  

            51115 Iranian/Persian     .  

            51116 Iraqi     .  

            51117 Israeli/Jewish     .  

            51118 Jordanian     .  

            51119 Kurd     .  

            51120 Lebanese     .  

            51121 Libyan     .  

            51122 Moroccan     .  

            51123 Omani     .  

            51124 Palestinian     .  

            51125 Syrian     .  

            51126 Tunisian     .  

            51127 Turkish     .  

            51128 Yemeni     .  

            51199 Middle Eastern nec     .  

            52100 Latin American nfd     .  

            52111 Argentinian     .  

            52112 Bolivian     .  

            52113 Brazilian     .  

            52114 Chilean     .  

            52115 Colombian     .  

            52116 Costa Rican     .  

            52117 Latin American Creole     .  
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            52118 Ecuadorian     .  

            52119 Guatemalan     .  

            52120 Guyanese     .  

            52121 Honduran     .  

            52122 Malvinian     .  

            52123 Mexican     .  

            52124 Nicaraguan     .  

            52125 Panamanian     .  

            52126 Paraguayan     .  

            52127 Peruvian     .  

            52128 Puerto Rican     .  

            52129 Uruguayan     .  

            52130 Venezuelan     .  

            52199 Latin American nec     .  

            53100 African nfd     .  

            53112 United States Creole     .  

            53113 Jamaican     .  

            53114 Kenyan     .  

            53115 Nigerian     .  

            53116 African American     .  

            53117 Ugandan     .  

            53118 West Indian     .  

            53119 Somali     .  

            53120 Eritrean     .  

            53121 Ethiopian     .  

            53122 Ghanaian     .  

            53199 African nec     .  

            61111 Central American Indian     .  

            61112 Inuit     .  

            61113 North American Indian     .  

            61114 South American Indian     .  

            61115 Mauritian     .  

            61116 Seychellois     .  
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            61117 South African Coloured     .  

            61199 Other Ethnicity nec     .  

            88888 New Zealander     .  

            94444 Don't Know     .  

            95555 Refused to Answer     .  

            96666 Repeated Value     .  

            97777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            98888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            99999 Not Stated     .  

 

515   Your ethnicity M238 Are You Descended From
A New Zealand Maori?

ET20_M9M 1 Yes Raw   0 0%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

516     M239 Do You Consider Yourself
To Be A New Zealand
Maori?

ET15_M9M 1 Yes Raw   5101 80%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

517     M240 Do You Know The
NAME(S) Of Your Iwi?

ET16_M9M 1 Yes Raw   5105 80%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

518     M242 Do You Know The NAME
Of Your Waka?

ET18_M9M 1 Yes Raw   5105 80%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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519     M243 Do You Know The NAME
Of Your Waka: Te Arawa?

NET19_1_M9M 0 No Raw   5742 90%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

520       Do You Know The NAME
Of Your Waka: Tainui?

NET19_2_M9M 0 No Raw   5742 90%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

521       Do You Know The NAME
Of Your Waka: Mataatua?

NET19_3_M9M 0 No Raw   5742 90%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

522       Do You Know The NAME
Of Your Waka:
Kurahaupo?

NET19_4_M9M 0 No Raw   5742 90%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

523       Do You Know The NAME
Of Your Waka:
Tokomaru?

NET19_5_M9M 0 No Raw   5742 90%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

524       Do You Know The NAME
Of Your Waka: Aotea?

NET19_6_M9M 0 No Raw   5742 90%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  
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            99 DK     .  

 

525       Do You Know The NAME
Of Your Waka: Takitimu?

NET19_7_M9M 0 No Raw   5742 90%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

526       Do You Know The NAME
Of Your Waka: Harouta?

NET19_9_M9M 0 No Raw   5742 90%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

527       Do You Know The NAME
Of Your Waka:
Ngatokimatawhaurua?

NET19_10_M9M 0 No Raw   5742 90%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

528       Do You Know The NAME
Of Your Waka: Other?

NET19_97_M9M 0 No Raw   5742 90%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

529   Your cultutal
knowledge

M244 How Knowledgeable Are
You About Other
Cultures?

CL1_M9M 1 Not at all knowledgeable Raw   0 0%

            2 Not very knowledgeable     .  

            3 Somewhat knowledgeable     .  

            4 Quite knowledgeable     .  

            5 Very knowledgeable     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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530     M245 How Involved Are You In
Other Cultural Activities
(Not Your Own)?

CL2_M9M 1 Not involved at all Raw   0 0%

            2 Not involved much     .  

            3 Somewhat involved     .  

            4 Quite involved     .  

            5 Very involved     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

531     M246 How Do You Feel About
Other Cultures?

CL3_M9M 1 Very negative Raw   0 0%

            2 Slightly negative     .  

            3 Somewhat positive     .  

            4 Quite positive     .  

            5 Very positive     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

532     M247 How Often Do You Mix
With People From Other
Cultures?

CL4_M9M 1 Almost never Raw   0 0%

            2 Not often     .  

            3 Sometimes     .  

            4 Often     .  

            5 Most of the time     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

533   Internet usage M248 Do You Have Access To
The Internet At Home?

WW1_M9M 1 Yes Raw   0 0%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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534     M249 What Kind Of Access Do
You Have?

WW2_M9M 1 Dial-up Raw   1058 17%

            2 Broadband     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

535     M250 Would You Be Willing To
Complete Online
Questionnaires If These
Were Available In The
Future?

WW3_M9M 1 Yes Raw   0 0%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

536   Hopes and
dreams

  Could You Tell Me, First
Of All, In One Or Two
Sentences What Has
Been The Biggest
Challenge Since Your
Baby [Babies] Arrived?

HD1_M9M .   Raw Free-text
information:
Please
contact
GUiNZ

.  

 

537       Now Could You Tell Me In
One Or Two Sentences
What Has Been The
Biggest Highlight Since
Your Baby [Babies]
Arrived?

HD2_M9M .   Raw Free-text
information:
Please
contact
GUiNZ

.  

 

538       And What You Are
Looking Forward To Most
In The Next Year Of Your
Baby'S Life [Babies'
Lives]?

HD3_M9M .   Raw Free-text
information:
Please
contact
GUiNZ

.  

 

539   Interviewer
observation

MO1 In Total, How Much Time
During The Interview Was
Taken Up By
Interruptions?

OB3_M9M 1 Less than 5 mins Raw   8 0%

            2 5-9 mins     .  

            3 10-14 mins     .  

            4 15-19 mins     .  
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            5 20-24 mins     .  

            6 25-29 mins     .  

            7 30 mins or more     .  

 

540     MO2 Explain Why There Were
30+ Minutes Of
Interruptions.

OB3A_M9M .   Raw Free-text
information:
Please
contact
GUiNZ

.  

 

541     MO3 Was An Interpreter Used? OB4_M9M 1 Yes Raw   2 0%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

542     MO4 Who Was The
Interpreter?

OB4A_M9M 1 Provided by Growing Up Raw   6262 98%

            2 Family member     .  

            3 Friend     .  

            97 Other     .  

 

543     MO5 Did The Respondent
Have Trouble
Understanding The
Questions?

OB5_M9M 1 Yes, a few of the questions Raw   2 0%

            2 Yes, many of the questions     .  

            3 No     .  

 

544     MO6 Was Anyone Else Present
During The Interview,
Other Than An
Interpreter, So That
Answers Were Affected?

OB6_M9M 1 Yes Raw   2 0%

            2 No     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

545     MO7 How Many Other People
Were Present?

OB7_M9M 3 3+ Raw   5791 91%
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546     MO8 Who Were They, I.E.,
Indicate Relationship To
Respondent?

OB8_M9M .   Raw Free-text
information:
Please
contact
GUiNZ

.  

 

547       Start time STTIME_M9M .   Raw   0 0%

 

548       End time ENDTIME_M9M .   Raw   0 0%

 

549       Edinburgh Postnatal
Depression Scale (EPDS)

EDI_M9M .   Raw   1 0%

 

550       Edinburgh Postnatal
Depression Scale
(EPDS), groups

EDIGP_M9M 0 No Raw   1 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

551       Personal commitment PCT_M9M .   Raw   546 9%

 

552       Relationship commitment RCT_M9M .   Raw   546 9%

 

553       Structural commitment SCT_M9M .   Raw   575 9%

 

554       Warmth and hostility WH_M9M .   Raw   546 9%

 

555       Physical conflict scale PCFL_M9M .   Raw   547 9%

 

556       Verbal conflict scale VCFL_M9M .   Raw   547 9%

 

557       Family stress (excluding
FS7 & FS8)

FS_M9M .   Raw   105 2%
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558       Family stress (including
FS7 & FS8)

FSN_M9M .   Raw   65 1%

 

559       Gambling time TIMEGAM_M9M .   Raw   5742 90%

 

560       Average servings of
alcohol per week

ALC4GP_M9M 0 0. did not drink Raw   2 0%

            1 1. Less than 1 drink     .  

            2 2. 1-3 drinks     .  

            3 3. 4-19 drinks     .  

            4 4. 20+ drinks     .  

 

561       External support SPE_M9M .   Raw   2 0%

 

562       Family support SPF_M9M .   Raw   1 0%

 

563       Number of house moves
since the last interview

MOVED_M9M 0 No Raw   92 1%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

564       Household income groups HHING_M9M 1 1. <=20K Raw   904 14%

            2 2. >20K <=30K     .  

            3 3. >30K <=50K     .  

            4 4. >50K <=70K     .  

            5 5. >70K <=100K     .  

            6 6. >100K <=150K     .  

            7 7. >150K     .  

 

565       Length in paid parental
leave

M151TOTL_M9M .   Raw   3923 61%

 

566       Length in paid parental
leave and additional pay
from employer

M152TOTL_M9M .   Raw   5268 83%
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567       How old was baby when
returend to work

M159TOTL_M9M .   Raw   4251 67%

 

568       Crowding index CROWDING_M9M .   Raw   1 0%

 

569       Crowding groups CROWDINGGP_M9M 1 1. <1 : low Raw   1 0%

            2 2. >=1 to <2 : medium     .  

            3 3. >=2 : high     .  

 

570       Dwelling type DWELLING_M9M 1 1. Family ownership Raw   535 8%

            2 2. Private rental     .  

            3 3. Public rental     .  

 

571       Eth5-level 1. child
ethncities - European

ETH5_E_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

            100 Not Stated     .  

 

572       Eth5-level 1. child
ethncities - Maori

ETH5_M_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

            100 Not Stated     .  

 

573       Eth5-level 1. child
ethncities - Pacific

ETH5_P_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

            100 Not Stated     .  
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574       Eth5-level 1. child
ethncities - Asian

ETH5_A_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

            100 Not Stated     .  

 

575       Eth5-level 1. child
ethncities - MELAA

ETH5_MELA_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

            100 Not Stated     .  

 

576       Eth5-level 1. child
ethncities - Other

ETH5_O_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

            100 Not Stated     .  

 

577       Eth5-level 1. child
ethncities - New
Zealander

ETH5_NZDER_M9M 0 No Raw   0 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

            100 Not Stated     .  

 

578       Number of ethnicities -
ETH5

NMETH5_M9M .   Raw   0 0%

 

579       NZDep2006 NZDEP2006_M9M 1 1. NZDep=1 Raw   2 0%

            2 2. NZDep=2     .  

            3 3. NZDep=3     .  
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            4 4. NZDep=4     .  

            5 5. NZDep=5     .  

            6 6. NZDep=6     .  

            7 7. NZDep=7     .  

            8 8. NZDep=8     .  

            9 9. NZDep=9     .  

            10 10. NZDep=10     .  

 

580       NZDEP2006 groups NZDEPGP_M9M 1 1. <=3 : low Raw   2 0%

            2 2. 4-7 : medium     .  

            3 3. 8-10 : high     .  

 

581       NZDEP2006 quintiles NZDQ_M9M .   Raw   2 0%

 

582       Rurality code RURALITY_M9M 1 Main urban area Raw   0 0%

            2 Satellite Urban Area     .  

            3 Independent Urban Area     .  

            4 Rural area with high urban
influence

    .  

            5 Rural area with low urban
influence

    .  

            6 Rural area with moderate urban
influence

    .  

            7 Highly rural/remote area     .  

            8 Area outside urban/rural profile     .  

 

583       Rurality group RURALITYGP_M9M 1 1. Urban area Raw   0 0%

            2 2. Rural area     .  

            3 3. Area outside urban/rural     .  

 

584       District Health Board DHB_M9M .   Raw   0 0%

 

585       Household tenure HHTENURE_M9M 1 1. Freehold Raw   529 8%

            2 2. Own – paying mortgage     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

            3 3. Family trust     .  

            4 4. Private rental     .  

            5 5. Public rental     .  

            6 6. Free rental     .  

            7 7. Own – don’t know     .  

            8 8. Other     .  

 

586       Household tenure groups HHTGP_M9M 1 1. Own Raw   529 8%

            2 2. Private rental     .  

            3 3. Public rental     .  

            4 4. Other     .  

 

587       Household income source
- Wage and salary

HISOURCE1_M9M 0 No Raw   3 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

588       Household income source
- Self employed

HISOURCE2_M9M 0 No Raw   3 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

589       Household income source
- Income tested benefits

HISOURCE3_M9M 0 No Raw   3 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

590       Household income source
- Other govt benefits

HISOURCE4_M9M 0 No Raw   3 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  
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591       Household income source
- Other

HISOURCE5_M9M 0 No Raw   3 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

592       Household income source
- No Income

HISOURCE6_M9M 0 No Raw   3 0%

            1 Yes     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

593     M236 Why Are You Speaking
Mainly In This Language
To Your Baby [Babies]?

NLN7_M9M 1 This is the language U speak
best

Raw   3568 56%

            2 This language helps maintain
my culture

    .  

            3 This language will be important
for my baby’s overall future

success

    .  

            4 This language will enable my
baby to speak to my family

    .  

            5 I want to bring up my baby
bilingually or multilingually

    .  

            6 Other people want me to speak
this language with my baby

    .  

            97 Other     .  

            98 RF     .  

            99 DK     .  

 

594       Name of Iwi 1 NET17_1_M9M 101 Te Aupouri Raw Coded
according to
Stats NZ
classification
of iwi

5277 83%

            102 Ngati Kahu     .  

            103 Ngati Kuri     .  

            104 Ngapuhi     .  
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            105 Ngapuhi ki Whaingaroa-Ngati
Kahu ki Whaingaroa

    .  

            106 Te Rarawa     .  

            107 Ngai Takoto     .  

            108 Ngati Wai     .  

            109 Ngati Whatua (not orakei or
Kaipara)

    .  

            110 Te Kawerau a Maki     .  

            111 Te Uri-o-Hau     .  

            112 Te Roroa     .  

            113 Ngati Whatua o Kaipara     .  

            114 Ngati Whatua o orakei     .  

            115 Ngai Tai ki Tamaki     .  

            116 Ngati Hine (Te Tai Tokerau)     .  

            117 Te Paatu     .  

            118 Ngati Manuhiri     .  

            119 Ngati Rehua     .  

            120 Ngati Torehina ki Mata-ure o
Hau

    .  

            121 Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa     .  

            201 Ngati Hako     .  

            202 Ngati Hei     .  

            203 Ngati Maru (Hauraki)     .  

            204 Ngati Paoa     .  

            205 Patukirikiri     .  

            206 Ngati Porou ki Harataunga ki
Mataora

    .  

            207 Ngati Pukenga ki Waiau     .  

            208 Ngati Rahiri Tumutumu     .  

            210 Ngati Tamatera     .  

            211 Ngati Tara Tokanui     .  

            212 Ngati Whanaunga     .  

            213 Ngati Huarere     .  

            301 Ngati Haua (Waikato)     .  
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            302 Ngati Maniapoto     .  

            303 Raukawa (Waikato)     .  

            304 Waikato     .  

            305 Ngati Te Ata     .  

            306 Ngati Hikairo     .  

            307 Rereahu     .  

            308 Ngati Tiipa     .  

            309 Ngati Koroki Kahukura     .  

            310 Ngati Tamaoho     .  

            311 Te akitai-Waiohua     .  

            312 Tainui Awhiro     .  

            313 Ngati Hinerangi     .  

            401 Ngati Pikiao (Te Arawa)     .  

            402 Ngati Rangiteaorere (Te Arawa)     .  

            403 Ngati Rangitihi (Te Arawa)     .  

            404 Ngati Rangiwewehi (Te Arawa)     .  

            405 Tapuika (Te Arawa)     .  

            406 Ngati Tarawhai (Te Arawa)     .  

            407 Tuhourangi (Te Arawa)     .  

            408 Uenuku-Kopako (Te Arawa)     .  

            409 Waitaha (Te Arawa)     .  

            410 Ngati Whakaue (Te Arawa)     .  

            411 Ngati Tuwharetoa (ki Taupo)     .  

            412 Ngati Tahu-Ngati Whaoa (Te
Arawa)

    .  

            413 Ngati Makino     .  

            414 Ngati Kearoa / Ngati Tuara     .  

            415 Ngati Rongomai (Te Arawa)     .  

            501 Ngati Pukenga     .  

            502 Ngai Te Rangi     .  

            503 Ngati Ranginui     .  

            504 Ngati Awa     .  

            505 Ngati Manawa     .  
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            506 Ngai Tai (Tauranga
Moana/Mataatua)

    .  

            507 Tuhoe     .  

            508 Whakatohea     .  

            509 Te Whanau-a-Apanui     .  

            510 Ngati Whare     .  

            511 Nga Potiki a Tamapahore     .  

            512 Te Upokorehe     .  

            513 Ngati Tuwharetoa ki Kawerau     .  

            601 Ngati Porou     .  

            602 Te Aitanga-a-Mahaki     .  

            603 Rongowhakaata     .  

            604 Ngai Tamanuhiri     .  

            605 Te Aitanga a Hauiti     .  

            701 Rongomaiwahine (Te Mahia)     .  

            702 Ngati Kahungunu ki Te Wairoa     .  

            703 Ngati Kahungunu ki Heretaunga     .  

            704 Ngati Kahungunu ki Wairarapa     .  

            706 Rangitane (Te Matau-a-
Maui/Hawke's Bay/Wairarapa)

    .  

            707 Ngati Kahungunu ki Te
Whanganui-a-Orotu

    .  

            708 Ngati Kahungunu ki Tamatea     .  

            709 Ngati Kahungunu ki Tamakinui a
Rua

    .  

            710 Ngati Pahauwera     .  

            711 Ngati Rakaipaaka     .  

            712 Ngati Hineuru     .  

            713 Maungaharuru Tangitu     .  

            714 Rangitane o Tamaki nui a Rua     .  

            715 Ngati Ruapani ki Waikaremoana     .  

            716 Te Hika o Papauma     .  

            717 Ngati Hinemanu (Heretaunga)     .  

            801 Te Atiawa (Taranaki)     .  

            802 Ngati Maru (Taranaki)     .  
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            803 Ngati Mutunga (Taranaki)     .  

            804 Nga Rauru     .  

            805 Ngaruahine     .  

            806 Ngati Ruanui     .  

            807 Ngati Tama (Taranaki)     .  

            808 Taranaki     .  

            809 Tangahoe     .  

            810 Pakakohi     .  

            901 Ngati Apa (Rangitikei)     .  

            902 Te Ati Haunui-a-Paparangi     .  

            903 Ngati Haua (Taumarunui)     .  

            904 Ngati Hauiti (Rangitikei)     .  

            905 Ngati Whitikaupeka (Rangitikei)     .  

            906 Ngai Te Ohuake (Rangitikei)     .  

            907 Ngati Tamakopiri (Rangitikei)     .  

            908 Ngati Rangi (Ruapehu,
Whanganui)

    .  

            909 Uenuku (Ruapehu, Waimarino)     .  

            910 Tamahaki (Ruapehu,
Waimarino)

    .  

            911 Tamakana (Ruapehu,
Waimarino)

    .  

            912 Ngati Hinemanu (Rangitikei)     .  

            1001 Te Atiawa (Te Whanganui-a-
Tara/Wellington)

    .  

            1002 Muaupoko     .  

            1003 Rangitane (Manawatu)     .  

            1004 Ngati Raukawa
(Horowhenua/Manawatu)

    .  

            1005 Ngati Toarangatira (Te
Whanganui-a-Tara/Wellington)

    .  

            1006 Te Atiawa ki Whakarongotai     .  

            1007 Ngati Tama ki Te Upoko o Te
Ika (Te Whanganui-a-

Tara/Wellington)

    .  

            1008 Ngati Kauwhata     .  
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            1009 Ngati Tukorehe     .  

            1101 Te Atiawa (Te
Waipounamu/South Island)

    .  

            1102 Ngati Koata     .  

            1103 Ngati Kuia     .  

            1104 Kati Mamoe     .  

            1107 Rangitane (Te
Waipounamu/South Island)

    .  

            1108 Ngati Rarua     .  

            1109 Ngai Tahu / Kai Tahu     .  

            1110 Ngati Tama ki Te Tauihu     .  

            1111 Ngati Toarangatira (Te
Waipounamu/South Island)

    .  

            1112 Waitaha (Te Waipounamu/South
Island)

    .  

            1113 Ngati Apa ki Te Ra To     .  

            1201 Moriori     .  

            1202 Ngati Mutunga
(Wharekauri/Chatham Islands)

    .  

            2001 Tainui, iwi not named     .  

            2002 Te Arawa, iwi not named     .  

            2003 Takitimu, iwi not named     .  

            2004 Aotea, iwi not named     .  

            2005 Mataatua, iwi not named     .  

            2006 Mahuru, iwi not named     .  

            2007 Mamari, iwi not named     .  

            2008 Ngatokimatawhaorua, iwi not
named

    .  

            2009 Nukutere, iwi not named     .  

            2010 Tokomaru, iwi not named     .  

            2011 Kurahaupo, iwi not named     .  

            2012 Muriwhenua, iwi not named     .  

            2013 Hauraki / Pare Hauraki, iwi not
named

    .  

            2014 Turanganui a Kiwa, iwi not
named

    .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

            2015 Te Tauihu o Te Waka a Maui,
iwi not named

    .  

            2016 Tauranga Moana, iwi not named     .  

            2017 Horouta, iwi not named     .  

            2018 Mokai Patea, iwi not named     .  

            2101 Te Atiawa, region not known     .  

            2102 Ngati Haua, region not known     .  

            2103 Ngati Maru, region not known     .  

            2104 Ngati Mutunga, region not
known

    .  

            2105 Rangitane, region not known     .  

            2106 Ngati Raukawa, region not
known

    .  

            2107 Ngati Tama, region not known     .  

            2108 Ngati Toa, region not known     .  

            2109 Waitaha, region not known     .  

            2110 Ngati Apa, region not known     .  

            2111 Ngai Tai, region not known     .  

            2112 Ngati Kahungunu, region not
known

    .  

            2113 Ngati Tuwharetoa, region not
known

    .  

            2114 Ngati Hinemanu, region not
known

    .  

            2201 Hapu affiliated to more than one
iwi

    .  

            2301 Te Tai Tokerau/Tamaki-
makaurau Region, Iwi not

named

    .  

            2302 Hauraki Region, Iwi not named     .  

            2303 Waikato/Te Rohe Potae Region,
Iwi not named

    .  

            2304 Te Arawa/Taupo Region, Iwi not
named

    .  

            2305 Tauranga Moana/Mataatua
Region, Iwi not named

    .  

            2306 Te Tai Rawhiti Region, Iwi not
named

    .  

            2307 Te Matau-a-Maui/Wairarapa     .  
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Region, Iwi not named

            2308 Taranaki Region, Iwi not named     .  

            2309 Whanganui/Rangitikei Region,
Iwi not named

    .  

            2310 Manawatu/Horowhenua/Te
Whanganui-a-Tara Region, Iwi

not named

    .  

            2311 Te Waipounamu Region, Iwi not
named

    .  

            2312 Rekohu/Wharekauri Region,
Imi/Iwi not named

    .  

            4444 Don't Know     .  

            5555 Refused To Answer     .  

            7777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            8888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            9999 Not Stated     .  

 

595       Name of Iwi 2 NET17_2_M9M 101 Te Aupouri Raw Coded
according to
Stats NZ
classification
of iwi

6040 95%

            102 Ngati Kahu     .  

            103 Ngati Kuri     .  

            104 Ngapuhi     .  

            105 Ngapuhi ki Whaingaroa-Ngati
Kahu ki Whaingaroa

    .  

            106 Te Rarawa     .  

            107 Ngai Takoto     .  

            108 Ngati Wai     .  

            109 Ngati Whatua (not orakei or
Kaipara)

    .  

            110 Te Kawerau a Maki     .  

            111 Te Uri-o-Hau     .  

            112 Te Roroa     .  

            113 Ngati Whatua o Kaipara     .  

            114 Ngati Whatua o orakei     .  

            115 Ngai Tai ki Tamaki     .  
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            116 Ngati Hine (Te Tai Tokerau)     .  

            117 Te Paatu     .  

            118 Ngati Manuhiri     .  

            119 Ngati Rehua     .  

            120 Ngati Torehina ki Mata-ure o
Hau

    .  

            121 Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa     .  

            201 Ngati Hako     .  

            202 Ngati Hei     .  

            203 Ngati Maru (Hauraki)     .  

            204 Ngati Paoa     .  

            205 Patukirikiri     .  

            206 Ngati Porou ki Harataunga ki
Mataora

    .  

            207 Ngati Pukenga ki Waiau     .  

            208 Ngati Rahiri Tumutumu     .  

            210 Ngati Tamatera     .  

            211 Ngati Tara Tokanui     .  

            212 Ngati Whanaunga     .  

            213 Ngati Huarere     .  

            301 Ngati Haua (Waikato)     .  

            302 Ngati Maniapoto     .  

            303 Raukawa (Waikato)     .  

            304 Waikato     .  

            305 Ngati Te Ata     .  

            306 Ngati Hikairo     .  

            307 Rereahu     .  

            308 Ngati Tiipa     .  

            309 Ngati Koroki Kahukura     .  

            310 Ngati Tamaoho     .  

            311 Te akitai-Waiohua     .  

            312 Tainui Awhiro     .  

            313 Ngati Hinerangi     .  

            401 Ngati Pikiao (Te Arawa)     .  
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            402 Ngati Rangiteaorere (Te Arawa)     .  

            403 Ngati Rangitihi (Te Arawa)     .  

            404 Ngati Rangiwewehi (Te Arawa)     .  

            405 Tapuika (Te Arawa)     .  

            406 Ngati Tarawhai (Te Arawa)     .  

            407 Tuhourangi (Te Arawa)     .  

            408 Uenuku-Kopako (Te Arawa)     .  

            409 Waitaha (Te Arawa)     .  

            410 Ngati Whakaue (Te Arawa)     .  

            411 Ngati Tuwharetoa (ki Taupo)     .  

            412 Ngati Tahu-Ngati Whaoa (Te
Arawa)

    .  

            413 Ngati Makino     .  

            414 Ngati Kearoa / Ngati Tuara     .  

            415 Ngati Rongomai (Te Arawa)     .  

            501 Ngati Pukenga     .  

            502 Ngai Te Rangi     .  

            503 Ngati Ranginui     .  

            504 Ngati Awa     .  

            505 Ngati Manawa     .  

            506 Ngai Tai (Tauranga
Moana/Mataatua)

    .  

            507 Tuhoe     .  

            508 Whakatohea     .  

            509 Te Whanau-a-Apanui     .  

            510 Ngati Whare     .  

            511 Nga Potiki a Tamapahore     .  

            512 Te Upokorehe     .  

            513 Ngati Tuwharetoa ki Kawerau     .  

            601 Ngati Porou     .  

            602 Te Aitanga-a-Mahaki     .  

            603 Rongowhakaata     .  

            604 Ngai Tamanuhiri     .  

            605 Te Aitanga a Hauiti     .  
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            701 Rongomaiwahine (Te Mahia)     .  

            702 Ngati Kahungunu ki Te Wairoa     .  

            703 Ngati Kahungunu ki Heretaunga     .  

            704 Ngati Kahungunu ki Wairarapa     .  

            706 Rangitane (Te Matau-a-
Maui/Hawke's Bay/Wairarapa)

    .  

            707 Ngati Kahungunu ki Te
Whanganui-a-Orotu

    .  

            708 Ngati Kahungunu ki Tamatea     .  

            709 Ngati Kahungunu ki Tamakinui a
Rua

    .  

            710 Ngati Pahauwera     .  

            711 Ngati Rakaipaaka     .  

            712 Ngati Hineuru     .  

            713 Maungaharuru Tangitu     .  

            714 Rangitane o Tamaki nui a Rua     .  

            715 Ngati Ruapani ki Waikaremoana     .  

            716 Te Hika o Papauma     .  

            717 Ngati Hinemanu (Heretaunga)     .  

            801 Te Atiawa (Taranaki)     .  

            802 Ngati Maru (Taranaki)     .  

            803 Ngati Mutunga (Taranaki)     .  

            804 Nga Rauru     .  

            805 Ngaruahine     .  

            806 Ngati Ruanui     .  

            807 Ngati Tama (Taranaki)     .  

            808 Taranaki     .  

            809 Tangahoe     .  

            810 Pakakohi     .  

            901 Ngati Apa (Rangitikei)     .  

            902 Te Ati Haunui-a-Paparangi     .  

            903 Ngati Haua (Taumarunui)     .  

            904 Ngati Hauiti (Rangitikei)     .  

            905 Ngati Whitikaupeka (Rangitikei)     .  
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            906 Ngai Te Ohuake (Rangitikei)     .  

            907 Ngati Tamakopiri (Rangitikei)     .  

            908 Ngati Rangi (Ruapehu,
Whanganui)

    .  

            909 Uenuku (Ruapehu, Waimarino)     .  

            910 Tamahaki (Ruapehu,
Waimarino)

    .  

            911 Tamakana (Ruapehu,
Waimarino)

    .  

            912 Ngati Hinemanu (Rangitikei)     .  

            1001 Te Atiawa (Te Whanganui-a-
Tara/Wellington)

    .  

            1002 Muaupoko     .  

            1003 Rangitane (Manawatu)     .  

            1004 Ngati Raukawa
(Horowhenua/Manawatu)

    .  

            1005 Ngati Toarangatira (Te
Whanganui-a-Tara/Wellington)

    .  

            1006 Te Atiawa ki Whakarongotai     .  

            1007 Ngati Tama ki Te Upoko o Te
Ika (Te Whanganui-a-

Tara/Wellington)

    .  

            1008 Ngati Kauwhata     .  

            1009 Ngati Tukorehe     .  

            1101 Te Atiawa (Te
Waipounamu/South Island)

    .  

            1102 Ngati Koata     .  

            1103 Ngati Kuia     .  

            1104 Kati Mamoe     .  

            1107 Rangitane (Te
Waipounamu/South Island)

    .  

            1108 Ngati Rarua     .  

            1109 Ngai Tahu / Kai Tahu     .  

            1110 Ngati Tama ki Te Tauihu     .  

            1111 Ngati Toarangatira (Te
Waipounamu/South Island)

    .  

            1112 Waitaha (Te Waipounamu/South
Island)

    .  
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            1113 Ngati Apa ki Te Ra To     .  

            1201 Moriori     .  

            1202 Ngati Mutunga
(Wharekauri/Chatham Islands)

    .  

            2001 Tainui, iwi not named     .  

            2002 Te Arawa, iwi not named     .  

            2003 Takitimu, iwi not named     .  

            2004 Aotea, iwi not named     .  

            2005 Mataatua, iwi not named     .  

            2006 Mahuru, iwi not named     .  

            2007 Mamari, iwi not named     .  

            2008 Ngatokimatawhaorua, iwi not
named

    .  

            2009 Nukutere, iwi not named     .  

            2010 Tokomaru, iwi not named     .  

            2011 Kurahaupo, iwi not named     .  

            2012 Muriwhenua, iwi not named     .  

            2013 Hauraki / Pare Hauraki, iwi not
named

    .  

            2014 Turanganui a Kiwa, iwi not
named

    .  

            2015 Te Tauihu o Te Waka a Maui,
iwi not named

    .  

            2016 Tauranga Moana, iwi not named     .  

            2017 Horouta, iwi not named     .  

            2018 Mokai Patea, iwi not named     .  

            2101 Te Atiawa, region not known     .  

            2102 Ngati Haua, region not known     .  

            2103 Ngati Maru, region not known     .  

            2104 Ngati Mutunga, region not
known

    .  

            2105 Rangitane, region not known     .  

            2106 Ngati Raukawa, region not
known

    .  

            2107 Ngati Tama, region not known     .  

            2108 Ngati Toa, region not known     .  
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            2109 Waitaha, region not known     .  

            2110 Ngati Apa, region not known     .  

            2111 Ngai Tai, region not known     .  

            2112 Ngati Kahungunu, region not
known

    .  

            2113 Ngati Tuwharetoa, region not
known

    .  

            2114 Ngati Hinemanu, region not
known

    .  

            2201 Hapu affiliated to more than one
iwi

    .  

            2301 Te Tai Tokerau/Tamaki-
makaurau Region, Iwi not

named

    .  

            2302 Hauraki Region, Iwi not named     .  

            2303 Waikato/Te Rohe Potae Region,
Iwi not named

    .  

            2304 Te Arawa/Taupo Region, Iwi not
named

    .  

            2305 Tauranga Moana/Mataatua
Region, Iwi not named

    .  

            2306 Te Tai Rawhiti Region, Iwi not
named

    .  

            2307 Te Matau-a-Maui/Wairarapa
Region, Iwi not named

    .  

            2308 Taranaki Region, Iwi not named     .  

            2309 Whanganui/Rangitikei Region,
Iwi not named

    .  

            2310 Manawatu/Horowhenua/Te
Whanganui-a-Tara Region, Iwi

not named

    .  

            2311 Te Waipounamu Region, Iwi not
named

    .  

            2312 Rekohu/Wharekauri Region,
Imi/Iwi not named

    .  

            4444 Don't Know     .  

            5555 Refused To Answer     .  

            7777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            8888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            9999 Not Stated     .  
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596       Name of Iwi 3 NET17_3_M9M 101 Te Aupouri Raw Coded
according to
Stats NZ
classification
of iwi

6302 99%

            102 Ngati Kahu     .  

            103 Ngati Kuri     .  

            104 Ngapuhi     .  

            105 Ngapuhi ki Whaingaroa-Ngati
Kahu ki Whaingaroa

    .  

            106 Te Rarawa     .  

            107 Ngai Takoto     .  

            108 Ngati Wai     .  

            109 Ngati Whatua (not orakei or
Kaipara)

    .  

            110 Te Kawerau a Maki     .  

            111 Te Uri-o-Hau     .  

            112 Te Roroa     .  

            113 Ngati Whatua o Kaipara     .  

            114 Ngati Whatua o orakei     .  

            115 Ngai Tai ki Tamaki     .  

            116 Ngati Hine (Te Tai Tokerau)     .  

            117 Te Paatu     .  

            118 Ngati Manuhiri     .  

            119 Ngati Rehua     .  

            120 Ngati Torehina ki Mata-ure o
Hau

    .  

            121 Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa     .  

            201 Ngati Hako     .  

            202 Ngati Hei     .  

            203 Ngati Maru (Hauraki)     .  

            204 Ngati Paoa     .  

            205 Patukirikiri     .  

            206 Ngati Porou ki Harataunga ki
Mataora

    .  
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            207 Ngati Pukenga ki Waiau     .  

            208 Ngati Rahiri Tumutumu     .  

            210 Ngati Tamatera     .  

            211 Ngati Tara Tokanui     .  

            212 Ngati Whanaunga     .  

            213 Ngati Huarere     .  

            301 Ngati Haua (Waikato)     .  

            302 Ngati Maniapoto     .  

            303 Raukawa (Waikato)     .  

            304 Waikato     .  

            305 Ngati Te Ata     .  

            306 Ngati Hikairo     .  

            307 Rereahu     .  

            308 Ngati Tiipa     .  

            309 Ngati Koroki Kahukura     .  

            310 Ngati Tamaoho     .  

            311 Te akitai-Waiohua     .  

            312 Tainui Awhiro     .  

            313 Ngati Hinerangi     .  

            401 Ngati Pikiao (Te Arawa)     .  

            402 Ngati Rangiteaorere (Te Arawa)     .  

            403 Ngati Rangitihi (Te Arawa)     .  

            404 Ngati Rangiwewehi (Te Arawa)     .  

            405 Tapuika (Te Arawa)     .  

            406 Ngati Tarawhai (Te Arawa)     .  

            407 Tuhourangi (Te Arawa)     .  

            408 Uenuku-Kopako (Te Arawa)     .  

            409 Waitaha (Te Arawa)     .  

            410 Ngati Whakaue (Te Arawa)     .  

            411 Ngati Tuwharetoa (ki Taupo)     .  

            412 Ngati Tahu-Ngati Whaoa (Te
Arawa)

    .  

            413 Ngati Makino     .  



SAS Output

file:///C/Users/cmej145/OneDrive%20-%20The%20University%20of%20Auckland/Documents/GUiNZ/WEBSITE/DCW1M%20Data%20Dictionary.html[16/03/2026 11:11:14 am]

            414 Ngati Kearoa / Ngati Tuara     .  

            415 Ngati Rongomai (Te Arawa)     .  

            501 Ngati Pukenga     .  

            502 Ngai Te Rangi     .  

            503 Ngati Ranginui     .  

            504 Ngati Awa     .  

            505 Ngati Manawa     .  

            506 Ngai Tai (Tauranga
Moana/Mataatua)

    .  

            507 Tuhoe     .  

            508 Whakatohea     .  

            509 Te Whanau-a-Apanui     .  

            510 Ngati Whare     .  

            511 Nga Potiki a Tamapahore     .  

            512 Te Upokorehe     .  

            513 Ngati Tuwharetoa ki Kawerau     .  

            601 Ngati Porou     .  

            602 Te Aitanga-a-Mahaki     .  

            603 Rongowhakaata     .  

            604 Ngai Tamanuhiri     .  

            605 Te Aitanga a Hauiti     .  

            701 Rongomaiwahine (Te Mahia)     .  

            702 Ngati Kahungunu ki Te Wairoa     .  

            703 Ngati Kahungunu ki Heretaunga     .  

            704 Ngati Kahungunu ki Wairarapa     .  

            706 Rangitane (Te Matau-a-
Maui/Hawke's Bay/Wairarapa)

    .  

            707 Ngati Kahungunu ki Te
Whanganui-a-Orotu

    .  

            708 Ngati Kahungunu ki Tamatea     .  

            709 Ngati Kahungunu ki Tamakinui a
Rua

    .  

            710 Ngati Pahauwera     .  

            711 Ngati Rakaipaaka     .  

            712 Ngati Hineuru     .  
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            713 Maungaharuru Tangitu     .  

            714 Rangitane o Tamaki nui a Rua     .  

            715 Ngati Ruapani ki Waikaremoana     .  

            716 Te Hika o Papauma     .  

            717 Ngati Hinemanu (Heretaunga)     .  

            801 Te Atiawa (Taranaki)     .  

            802 Ngati Maru (Taranaki)     .  

            803 Ngati Mutunga (Taranaki)     .  

            804 Nga Rauru     .  

            805 Ngaruahine     .  

            806 Ngati Ruanui     .  

            807 Ngati Tama (Taranaki)     .  

            808 Taranaki     .  

            809 Tangahoe     .  

            810 Pakakohi     .  

            901 Ngati Apa (Rangitikei)     .  

            902 Te Ati Haunui-a-Paparangi     .  

            903 Ngati Haua (Taumarunui)     .  

            904 Ngati Hauiti (Rangitikei)     .  

            905 Ngati Whitikaupeka (Rangitikei)     .  

            906 Ngai Te Ohuake (Rangitikei)     .  

            907 Ngati Tamakopiri (Rangitikei)     .  

            908 Ngati Rangi (Ruapehu,
Whanganui)

    .  

            909 Uenuku (Ruapehu, Waimarino)     .  

            910 Tamahaki (Ruapehu,
Waimarino)

    .  

            911 Tamakana (Ruapehu,
Waimarino)

    .  

            912 Ngati Hinemanu (Rangitikei)     .  

            1001 Te Atiawa (Te Whanganui-a-
Tara/Wellington)

    .  

            1002 Muaupoko     .  

            1003 Rangitane (Manawatu)     .  
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            1004 Ngati Raukawa
(Horowhenua/Manawatu)

    .  

            1005 Ngati Toarangatira (Te
Whanganui-a-Tara/Wellington)

    .  

            1006 Te Atiawa ki Whakarongotai     .  

            1007 Ngati Tama ki Te Upoko o Te
Ika (Te Whanganui-a-

Tara/Wellington)

    .  

            1008 Ngati Kauwhata     .  

            1009 Ngati Tukorehe     .  

            1101 Te Atiawa (Te
Waipounamu/South Island)

    .  

            1102 Ngati Koata     .  

            1103 Ngati Kuia     .  

            1104 Kati Mamoe     .  

            1107 Rangitane (Te
Waipounamu/South Island)

    .  

            1108 Ngati Rarua     .  

            1109 Ngai Tahu / Kai Tahu     .  

            1110 Ngati Tama ki Te Tauihu     .  

            1111 Ngati Toarangatira (Te
Waipounamu/South Island)

    .  

            1112 Waitaha (Te Waipounamu/South
Island)

    .  

            1113 Ngati Apa ki Te Ra To     .  

            1201 Moriori     .  

            1202 Ngati Mutunga
(Wharekauri/Chatham Islands)

    .  

            2001 Tainui, iwi not named     .  

            2002 Te Arawa, iwi not named     .  

            2003 Takitimu, iwi not named     .  

            2004 Aotea, iwi not named     .  

            2005 Mataatua, iwi not named     .  

            2006 Mahuru, iwi not named     .  

            2007 Mamari, iwi not named     .  

            2008 Ngatokimatawhaorua, iwi not
named

    .  
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            2009 Nukutere, iwi not named     .  

            2010 Tokomaru, iwi not named     .  

            2011 Kurahaupo, iwi not named     .  

            2012 Muriwhenua, iwi not named     .  

            2013 Hauraki / Pare Hauraki, iwi not
named

    .  

            2014 Turanganui a Kiwa, iwi not
named

    .  

            2015 Te Tauihu o Te Waka a Maui,
iwi not named

    .  

            2016 Tauranga Moana, iwi not named     .  

            2017 Horouta, iwi not named     .  

            2018 Mokai Patea, iwi not named     .  

            2101 Te Atiawa, region not known     .  

            2102 Ngati Haua, region not known     .  

            2103 Ngati Maru, region not known     .  

            2104 Ngati Mutunga, region not
known

    .  

            2105 Rangitane, region not known     .  

            2106 Ngati Raukawa, region not
known

    .  

            2107 Ngati Tama, region not known     .  

            2108 Ngati Toa, region not known     .  

            2109 Waitaha, region not known     .  

            2110 Ngati Apa, region not known     .  

            2111 Ngai Tai, region not known     .  

            2112 Ngati Kahungunu, region not
known

    .  

            2113 Ngati Tuwharetoa, region not
known

    .  

            2114 Ngati Hinemanu, region not
known

    .  

            2201 Hapu affiliated to more than one
iwi

    .  

            2301 Te Tai Tokerau/Tamaki-
makaurau Region, Iwi not

named

    .  

            2302 Hauraki Region, Iwi not named     .  
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            2303 Waikato/Te Rohe Potae Region,
Iwi not named

    .  

            2304 Te Arawa/Taupo Region, Iwi not
named

    .  

            2305 Tauranga Moana/Mataatua
Region, Iwi not named

    .  

            2306 Te Tai Rawhiti Region, Iwi not
named

    .  

            2307 Te Matau-a-Maui/Wairarapa
Region, Iwi not named

    .  

            2308 Taranaki Region, Iwi not named     .  

            2309 Whanganui/Rangitikei Region,
Iwi not named

    .  

            2310 Manawatu/Horowhenua/Te
Whanganui-a-Tara Region, Iwi

not named

    .  

            2311 Te Waipounamu Region, Iwi not
named

    .  

            2312 Rekohu/Wharekauri Region,
Imi/Iwi not named

    .  

            4444 Don't Know     .  

            5555 Refused To Answer     .  

            7777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            8888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            9999 Not Stated     .  

 

597       Name of Iwi 4 NET17_4_M9M 101 Te Aupouri Raw Coded
according to
Stats NZ
classification
of iwi

6359 100%

            102 Ngati Kahu     .  

            103 Ngati Kuri     .  

            104 Ngapuhi     .  

            105 Ngapuhi ki Whaingaroa-Ngati
Kahu ki Whaingaroa

    .  

            106 Te Rarawa     .  

            107 Ngai Takoto     .  

            108 Ngati Wai     .  
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            109 Ngati Whatua (not orakei or
Kaipara)

    .  

            110 Te Kawerau a Maki     .  

            111 Te Uri-o-Hau     .  

            112 Te Roroa     .  

            113 Ngati Whatua o Kaipara     .  

            114 Ngati Whatua o orakei     .  

            115 Ngai Tai ki Tamaki     .  

            116 Ngati Hine (Te Tai Tokerau)     .  

            117 Te Paatu     .  

            118 Ngati Manuhiri     .  

            119 Ngati Rehua     .  

            120 Ngati Torehina ki Mata-ure o
Hau

    .  

            121 Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa     .  

            201 Ngati Hako     .  

            202 Ngati Hei     .  

            203 Ngati Maru (Hauraki)     .  

            204 Ngati Paoa     .  

            205 Patukirikiri     .  

            206 Ngati Porou ki Harataunga ki
Mataora

    .  

            207 Ngati Pukenga ki Waiau     .  

            208 Ngati Rahiri Tumutumu     .  

            210 Ngati Tamatera     .  

            211 Ngati Tara Tokanui     .  

            212 Ngati Whanaunga     .  

            213 Ngati Huarere     .  

            301 Ngati Haua (Waikato)     .  

            302 Ngati Maniapoto     .  

            303 Raukawa (Waikato)     .  

            304 Waikato     .  

            305 Ngati Te Ata     .  

            306 Ngati Hikairo     .  
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            307 Rereahu     .  

            308 Ngati Tiipa     .  

            309 Ngati Koroki Kahukura     .  

            310 Ngati Tamaoho     .  

            311 Te akitai-Waiohua     .  

            312 Tainui Awhiro     .  

            313 Ngati Hinerangi     .  

            401 Ngati Pikiao (Te Arawa)     .  

            402 Ngati Rangiteaorere (Te Arawa)     .  

            403 Ngati Rangitihi (Te Arawa)     .  

            404 Ngati Rangiwewehi (Te Arawa)     .  

            405 Tapuika (Te Arawa)     .  

            406 Ngati Tarawhai (Te Arawa)     .  

            407 Tuhourangi (Te Arawa)     .  

            408 Uenuku-Kopako (Te Arawa)     .  

            409 Waitaha (Te Arawa)     .  

            410 Ngati Whakaue (Te Arawa)     .  

            411 Ngati Tuwharetoa (ki Taupo)     .  

            412 Ngati Tahu-Ngati Whaoa (Te
Arawa)

    .  

            413 Ngati Makino     .  

            414 Ngati Kearoa / Ngati Tuara     .  

            415 Ngati Rongomai (Te Arawa)     .  

            501 Ngati Pukenga     .  

            502 Ngai Te Rangi     .  

            503 Ngati Ranginui     .  

            504 Ngati Awa     .  

            505 Ngati Manawa     .  

            506 Ngai Tai (Tauranga
Moana/Mataatua)

    .  

            507 Tuhoe     .  

            508 Whakatohea     .  

            509 Te Whanau-a-Apanui     .  

            510 Ngati Whare     .  
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            511 Nga Potiki a Tamapahore     .  

            512 Te Upokorehe     .  

            513 Ngati Tuwharetoa ki Kawerau     .  

            601 Ngati Porou     .  

            602 Te Aitanga-a-Mahaki     .  

            603 Rongowhakaata     .  

            604 Ngai Tamanuhiri     .  

            605 Te Aitanga a Hauiti     .  

            701 Rongomaiwahine (Te Mahia)     .  

            702 Ngati Kahungunu ki Te Wairoa     .  

            703 Ngati Kahungunu ki Heretaunga     .  

            704 Ngati Kahungunu ki Wairarapa     .  

            706 Rangitane (Te Matau-a-
Maui/Hawke's Bay/Wairarapa)

    .  

            707 Ngati Kahungunu ki Te
Whanganui-a-Orotu

    .  

            708 Ngati Kahungunu ki Tamatea     .  

            709 Ngati Kahungunu ki Tamakinui a
Rua

    .  

            710 Ngati Pahauwera     .  

            711 Ngati Rakaipaaka     .  

            712 Ngati Hineuru     .  

            713 Maungaharuru Tangitu     .  

            714 Rangitane o Tamaki nui a Rua     .  

            715 Ngati Ruapani ki Waikaremoana     .  

            716 Te Hika o Papauma     .  

            717 Ngati Hinemanu (Heretaunga)     .  

            801 Te Atiawa (Taranaki)     .  

            802 Ngati Maru (Taranaki)     .  

            803 Ngati Mutunga (Taranaki)     .  

            804 Nga Rauru     .  

            805 Ngaruahine     .  

            806 Ngati Ruanui     .  

            807 Ngati Tama (Taranaki)     .  
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            808 Taranaki     .  

            809 Tangahoe     .  

            810 Pakakohi     .  

            901 Ngati Apa (Rangitikei)     .  

            902 Te Ati Haunui-a-Paparangi     .  

            903 Ngati Haua (Taumarunui)     .  

            904 Ngati Hauiti (Rangitikei)     .  

            905 Ngati Whitikaupeka (Rangitikei)     .  

            906 Ngai Te Ohuake (Rangitikei)     .  

            907 Ngati Tamakopiri (Rangitikei)     .  

            908 Ngati Rangi (Ruapehu,
Whanganui)

    .  

            909 Uenuku (Ruapehu, Waimarino)     .  

            910 Tamahaki (Ruapehu,
Waimarino)

    .  

            911 Tamakana (Ruapehu,
Waimarino)

    .  

            912 Ngati Hinemanu (Rangitikei)     .  

            1001 Te Atiawa (Te Whanganui-a-
Tara/Wellington)

    .  

            1002 Muaupoko     .  

            1003 Rangitane (Manawatu)     .  

            1004 Ngati Raukawa
(Horowhenua/Manawatu)

    .  

            1005 Ngati Toarangatira (Te
Whanganui-a-Tara/Wellington)

    .  

            1006 Te Atiawa ki Whakarongotai     .  

            1007 Ngati Tama ki Te Upoko o Te
Ika (Te Whanganui-a-

Tara/Wellington)

    .  

            1008 Ngati Kauwhata     .  

            1009 Ngati Tukorehe     .  

            1101 Te Atiawa (Te
Waipounamu/South Island)

    .  

            1102 Ngati Koata     .  

            1103 Ngati Kuia     .  

            1104 Kati Mamoe     .  
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            1107 Rangitane (Te
Waipounamu/South Island)

    .  

            1108 Ngati Rarua     .  

            1109 Ngai Tahu / Kai Tahu     .  

            1110 Ngati Tama ki Te Tauihu     .  

            1111 Ngati Toarangatira (Te
Waipounamu/South Island)

    .  

            1112 Waitaha (Te Waipounamu/South
Island)

    .  

            1113 Ngati Apa ki Te Ra To     .  

            1201 Moriori     .  

            1202 Ngati Mutunga
(Wharekauri/Chatham Islands)

    .  

            2001 Tainui, iwi not named     .  

            2002 Te Arawa, iwi not named     .  

            2003 Takitimu, iwi not named     .  

            2004 Aotea, iwi not named     .  

            2005 Mataatua, iwi not named     .  

            2006 Mahuru, iwi not named     .  

            2007 Mamari, iwi not named     .  

            2008 Ngatokimatawhaorua, iwi not
named

    .  

            2009 Nukutere, iwi not named     .  

            2010 Tokomaru, iwi not named     .  

            2011 Kurahaupo, iwi not named     .  

            2012 Muriwhenua, iwi not named     .  

            2013 Hauraki / Pare Hauraki, iwi not
named

    .  

            2014 Turanganui a Kiwa, iwi not
named

    .  

            2015 Te Tauihu o Te Waka a Maui,
iwi not named

    .  

            2016 Tauranga Moana, iwi not named     .  

            2017 Horouta, iwi not named     .  

            2018 Mokai Patea, iwi not named     .  

            2101 Te Atiawa, region not known     .  
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            2102 Ngati Haua, region not known     .  

            2103 Ngati Maru, region not known     .  

            2104 Ngati Mutunga, region not
known

    .  

            2105 Rangitane, region not known     .  

            2106 Ngati Raukawa, region not
known

    .  

            2107 Ngati Tama, region not known     .  

            2108 Ngati Toa, region not known     .  

            2109 Waitaha, region not known     .  

            2110 Ngati Apa, region not known     .  

            2111 Ngai Tai, region not known     .  

            2112 Ngati Kahungunu, region not
known

    .  

            2113 Ngati Tuwharetoa, region not
known

    .  

            2114 Ngati Hinemanu, region not
known

    .  

            2201 Hapu affiliated to more than one
iwi

    .  

            2301 Te Tai Tokerau/Tamaki-
makaurau Region, Iwi not

named

    .  

            2302 Hauraki Region, Iwi not named     .  

            2303 Waikato/Te Rohe Potae Region,
Iwi not named

    .  

            2304 Te Arawa/Taupo Region, Iwi not
named

    .  

            2305 Tauranga Moana/Mataatua
Region, Iwi not named

    .  

            2306 Te Tai Rawhiti Region, Iwi not
named

    .  

            2307 Te Matau-a-Maui/Wairarapa
Region, Iwi not named

    .  

            2308 Taranaki Region, Iwi not named     .  

            2309 Whanganui/Rangitikei Region,
Iwi not named

    .  

            2310 Manawatu/Horowhenua/Te
Whanganui-a-Tara Region, Iwi

not named

    .  
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            2311 Te Waipounamu Region, Iwi not
named

    .  

            2312 Rekohu/Wharekauri Region,
Imi/Iwi not named

    .  

            4444 Don't Know     .  

            5555 Refused To Answer     .  

            7777 Response Unidentifiable     .  

            8888 Response Outside Scope     .  

            9999 Not Stated     .  

 

** The percentage missing is calculated as follows: (number of missing responses to a particular item)/ (number of participants who answered at least one item within the questionnaire).
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